
Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 1— Cover Letter

October 28, 2025

Via efilingportal.pbgc.gov
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation
1200 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 2005-4026

Re : Special FinancialAssistanceApplication of Local 108 Retirement Plan ( Local 108 )

Dear Sir or Madam :

The Local 108 Retirement Plan ("Local 108" or "Plan" ) requests $4,157,296 of Special Financial

Assistance ( "SFA" ) in accordance with ERISA Section 4262, the Final Rule on Special Financial Assistance

( "Final Rule") issued by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) on July 8, 2022, and

publication PBGC SFA 22-07 Special FinancialAssistanceAssumptions ( "Assumptions Guidance") as

updated on November 1, 2023.

This letter is intended to serve as an SFA cover letter under Section D, Item 1 of the Instructions for

Filing Requirements for MultiemployerPlan Applying for SFA ("Instructions" ) . The attachments to this
letter contain the following information required under the Instructions :

• Section D, Item 2 : Plan Sponsor contact information
• Section D, Item 3 : Eligibility criteria
• Section D, Item 4 : Priority group
• Section D, Item 5 : Narrative on development of assumed future contributions and withdrawal

liability payments
• Section D, Item 6a : Eligibility assumptions that differ from 2020 certification
• Section D, Item 6b : Rationale for assumption changes for determining the SFA amount

For any questions about this filing, please contact Tim Connor, at the following:

timothy.connor@milliman.com, (973 ) 569-5609.

Sincerely,

eiaAgi 714.1152. a--z- -,21A4-a 9,,
Charles Hall Sr., Trustee Charles Hall Jr., Trustee
Board of Trustees of the Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025 October 28, 2025
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

, ,
, •

Sam Pilger, Trustee
Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 2 : Plan sponsor contact information

Plan Sponsor
Board of Trustees
Local 108 Retirement Plan

1576 Springfield Avenue

Maplewood, NJ 07040-2414
Phone: (973) 762-7224
Email : cnhalljr108@aol.com

Plan Sponsor's Authorized Representatives

Plan Sponsor Representative Legal Counsel

Charles Hall Jr. Owen Rumelt
Local 108 Cary Kane PLLC

1576 Springfield Avenue 1350 Broadway, Suite 400

Maplewood, NJ 07040-2414 New York, NY 10018
Email : cnhalljr108@aol.com Email : orumelt@carykanelaw.com
Phone: (973) 762-7224 Phone : ( 212 ) 871-0539

Actuary Actuary
Timothy Connor, FSA, EA, MAAA Barry Marks, EA, MAAA

Milliman, Inc. Milliman, Inc.

150 Clove Road, 8T" Floor 463 7th Avenue, 19th Floor
Little Falls, NJ 07424 New York, NY 10018
Email : timothy.connor@milliman.com Email : barry.marks@milliman.com
Phone: (973) 569-5609 Phone : ( 646) 473-3329
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 3 : Eligibilitycriteria

The Plan is eligible for SFA under Section 4262.3(a ) ( 1 ) of PBGC's Final Rule.

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status for purposes of SFA eligibilityat August 1, 2022. The

original PPA zone certifications are included in the Plan's response to Section B, Item (5 ) .

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 4 : Priority group

The Plan's application is anticipated to be submitted on October 29, 2025. The Plan is not in any of
priority groups 1 through 6, identified in 4262.10( d ) ( 2 ) .
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 5 : Narrative on developmentof assumed future contributionsand withdrawal liability
payments

This section provides the required detailed narrative description of the development of assumed future
contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to determine eligibilityfor SEA and to calculate the
amount of SEA for the Plan. Littman's, the last remaining employer that withdrew in March 2023, settled
its withdrawal liability with a lump sum payment of $4,536,300 in July 2024 after 4 installments of
$40,925 paid in September 2023, December 2023, March 2024, and June 2024. The assumed future
contributions are made up of two separate assumptions : future contribution rates and future hours, but
to align with anticipated experience and no remaining active population, no future contributions were
assumed after these payments reflected.

Withdrawal Liability

For purposes of this application, only known payments that are expected to be received after the
measurement date are reflected. Their schedule of remaining payments is shown in the table below :

Plan Year

Ending 12/31 Total

2023 81,850
2024 4,618,150
2025 0

2026 0

2027 0

2028 0

2029 0

2030 0

2031 0

2032 0

2033 0
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 6a : Eligibilityassumptions that differ from 2020 certification

The Plan first became eligible for SFA under 29 C.F.R. § 4262.3 ( a ) ( 1 ) for the August 1, 2022 plan year. In

determining the Plan's eligibilityfor SFA, the followingassumptions differed from the 2020 certification
of plan status ( the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021) .

These differences are explained below with additional detail provided in Section E, Item 2.

Mortality and Mortality Improvement

Original assumption The original assumption reflected the following mortality
assumptions :

o Non-Retired Participants : Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables

projected generationally with MP-2019
o Healthy Retirees: Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables projected

generationally with MP-2019
o Disabled Retirees: Pri-2012 Disabled Mortality Tables projected

generationally with MP-2019

SFA eligibility The SFA eligibilityassumption reflects the followingmortality
assumption assumptions :

o Non-Retired Participants : Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables

projected generationally with MP-2021
o Healthy Retirees: Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables projected

generationally with MP-2021
o Disabled Retirees: Pri-2012 Disabled Mortality Tables projected

generationally with MP-2021

This assumption was used in the original August 1, 2022 zone status
certification.

Reason original The original assumption using MP -2019 projection scale is no longer
assumption is not reasonable as the subsequent MP-2021 projection scale is more
reasonable reflective of anticipated experience.

Reason SFA eligibility The updated assumption is reasonable for SFA eligibility purposes
assumption is because it reflects the assumption used for the Plan's 2022 zone
reasonable actuarial certification and the most recently available mortality

tables and projection scales published by the Retirement Plans

ExperienceCommittee of the SOA. The updated assumption is

consistent with the "acceptable" change in the PBGC's Assumptions
Guidance document.
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Administrative Expense

Original assumption 0.0% annual increase in administrative (non- investment ) expenses,

starting from a base of $263,000 in the 2020 plan year.

SFA eligibility 2.5% annual increase in administrative (non-investment ) expenses,

assumption starting from a base of $220,000 in the 2022 plan year.

Reason original The original assumption is no longer reasonable because it did not

assumption is not reflect the Plan's experience through the measurement date, nor
reasonable anticipated future increases due to inflation.

Reason SFA eligibility The updated assumption is reasonable because :

assumption is o It reflects actual experience through the certification date, and
reasonable o It reflects anticipated inflation.

Active Population

Original assumption Active population will decline by 15% in 2019, 60% in 2020, and 70%

in 2021. Population will remain stable thereafter.

SFA eligibility Active Population will decline to 7 participants by 2022 and remain

assumption stable thereafter.

Reason original The original assumption is no longer reasonable because it did not

assumption is not reflect the Plan's experience through the measurement date.
reasonable

Reason SFA eligibility The updated assumption is reasonable because It reflects actual

assumption is experience through the certification date.
reasonable
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section D, Item 6b : Rationale for assumption changes for determiningthe SFA amount

Below is a detailed explanation and supporting rationale, as well as informationas to why the original
assumption is no longer reasonable and the changed assumptions are reasonable, for each assumption
or method used to determine the SFA amount that differs from that used for the August 1, 2020
certification (the most recent actuarial certification of plan status before January 1, 2021) .

Future Contributionsand Withdrawal Liability Payments

Original assumption The original contributionassumption reflected the following
assumptions :

o Active population will remain stable after 2021 based on

industry activity
o Contributions Reflecting the current contribution rates
o No payment attributableto withdrawal liability payments

SFA assumption The SFA assumption reflects the following contribution

assumptions :

o A final withdrawaloccurred in 2023, as such there is no active

population after this final withdrawal.
o The only anticipated contributions are those attributableto this

final withdrawal.These contributions occurred in 2023 and

2024, with the bulk of the payments occurring in 2024.

Reason original The original assumption understates the future contributions which

assumption is not had since occurred since the measurement date. Not reflecting the
reasonable $4.7 million contributionwould result in an incorrectly low projected

non-SFA asset value for 2024 and years after.

Reason SFA The updated assumption is reasonable for SFA eligibilitypurposes
assumption is because it reflects more accurate non-SFA projected assets.
reasonable
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Administrative Expense

Original assumption 0.0% annual increase in administrative (non- investment ) expenses,

starting from a base of $263,000 in 2020 through the 2040-2041

plan year (the projected year of insolvency in the August 1, 2020 PPA

Certification ) .

Baseline SFA 0.0% annual increase in administrative ( non- investment ) expenses,

assumption starting from a base of $263,000 in 2020, capped at 15% of expected
benefit payments starting in 2041-2042.

SFA assumption 2.5% annual increase in administrative ( non- investment ) expenses
through December 31, 2051 starting from a base of $263,000 in the
2022-2023 plan year, with the following modifications :

1. The PBGC flat rate premium is adjusted to reflect the known

2023, 2024, and 2025 premium rates as well as $52 effective

January 1, 2031,
2. One-time expense of $150,000 was added to 2025 to reflect

anticipated costs related to the SFA application.
3. One-time expense of $50,000 was added to 2026 to reflect

anticipated costs related to the SFA application.

Reason original The original assumption is no longer reasonable because :

assumption is not o It did not extend beyond the end of the certification projection
reasonable period, which was the year of projected insolvency (2040-2041

plan year ) ,

o It did not reflect actual fee increases negotiated by service

providers and experience through the measurement date,
o It did not anticipate the expense of preparing the SFA

application, and

o The annual increase assumption did not reflect the inflation

expectations as of the SFA measurement date.

Additionally, the cap on administrative expensesof 15% of projected
annual benefit payments is unreasonable as it produces a decline in

future expenses below the current level.

Reason SFA The updated assumption is reasonable because :

assumption is o It extends through the SFA projection period,
reasonable o It reflects the known increases in the PBGC's flat rate premiums

that occurred in 2023 through 2025 and will occur in 2031 under
section 4006( a ) ( 3 ) (A ) of ERISA,

o It reflects actual experience through the measurement date and
current expectations for non-SFA administrative expenses in the
first year of the projection,
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

o It reflects the additional expected administrative cost of the SFA

application during the 2025-2026 plan year, and
o It reflects average inflation expectations as of the SFA

measurement date.

Administrative expensesare assumed to increase on average with
inflation. The 2.5% inflation assumption is based on Milliman's

capital market assumptions as of December 31, 2022 and is based on

surveys of economists and inflation expectations derived from yields
or prices of US Treasury securities. Milliman's investment actuaries
and Capital Markets Committee relied primarily on the following list
of data items for its 30-year ( long-term) inflation ( CPI-U ) expectation
as of December 31, 2022 :

• The term structure of the U.S. Treasury bond market
breakeven inflation rates

• Blue Chip Financial Forecasts (survey of economists,
December 5, 2022) expected inflationover 2023-2033

• Congressional Budget Office ( 2022 Long-Term Budget
Outlook report dated July 2022) over 2023-2052

• Inflation forecast for next 30 years prepared by the
Cleveland Federal Reserve Bank as of December 2022

• U.S. Federal Reserve PCE ( Personal Consumption
Expenditures) inflationtarget of 2.00% and the historical

tendency of CPI-U to run about 0.30% higher than PCE

If a cap of 15% of benefit payments were applied starting in the
2041-2042 plan year, the administrative expenseswould

immediately decline by over 50% to a level that is below the actual
2022-2023 expenses. Due to the very low accrual rate for active

participants benefit payments are expected to decline, and a 15%

cap would result in continued declines in administrative expensesto
a level significantly below the current level. Given that we anticipate
inflation to increase the cost of doing business, a significant decline
in administrative expensesover a 25 to 30 year period is

unreasonable.
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Active and Vested Terminated Retirement Assumption

Original assumption 100% of active population and vested terminatedpopulation are
assumed to retire at Age 65.

SFA assumption Actives retire as follows :

• Age 62-0%
• Age 63-15%
• Age 64-20%
• Age 65-20%
• Age 66-20%
• Age 67-50%
• Age 68-10%
• Age 69-10%
• Age 70- 100%

Terminated Vested participants retire as follows :

• Age 62-0%
• Age 63-15%
• Age 64-10%
• Age 65-100%

Reason original The original assumption is no longer reasonable as it was not

assumption is not reflecting plan experience.
reasonable

Reason SFA The updated assumption is reasonable because it more accurately
assumption is reflects plan experience through the date of the 2022 zone
reasonable certification.

An experience study was performed on participant retirement rates
from August 1, 2017 through July 31, 2022

The updated assumption is consistent with the "acceptable" change
in the PBGC's Assumptions Guidance document.

The documentation of the updated assumption is included in the

subsequent "Experience Study" file provided.
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Local 108 Retirement Plan
EIN /PN : 22-6176321 / 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance — Section E, Item 2 : SFA Eligibility Certification

This additional page provides the requested additional information from the 2022 zone certification. After
this page are the 2021 and 2022 zone certifications.

Projection of Solvency

The following table projects the fair market value of plan assets and cash flows over the relevant period.
The investment return assumption for each year is 7.00%.

Plan
Year Beginning Withdrawal End of

Ending of Year Liability Benefit Investment Year
7/31 Assets Contributions Payments Payments Expenses Return Assets
2023 24,312,937 8,400 0 4,563,501 225,500 1,537,414 21,069,750
2024 21,069,750 8,400 0 1,960,056 231,138 1,399,777 20,286,734
2025 20,286,734 8,400 0 1,999,910 236,916 1,343,396 19,401,705
2026 19,401,705 8,400 0 2,029,124 242,839 1,280,235 18,418,377
2027 18,418,377 8,400 0 2,037,500 248,910 1,210,905 17,351,273
2028 17,351,273 8,400 0 2,020,562 255,133 1,136,576 16,220,555
2029 16,220,555 8,400 0 2,029,861 261,511 1,056,886 14,994,468
2030 14,994,468 8,400 0 2,026,705 268,049 970,944 13,679,059
2031 13,679,059 8,400 0 1,990,489 274,750 879,881 12,302,102
2032 12,302,102 8,400 0 1,958,962 281,619 784,342 10,854,263
2033 10,854,263 8,400 0 1,949,546 288,659 683,075 9,307,534
2034 9,307,534 8,400 0 1,940,577 295,876 574,864 7,654,346
2035 7,654,346 8,400 0 1,903,554 303,272 460,161 5,916,080
2036 5,916,080 8,400 0 1,851,032 310,854 340,028 4,102,622
2037 4,102,622 8,400 0 1,803,086 318,626 214,469 2,203,780
2038 2,203,780 8,400 0 1,748,217 326,591 83,164 220,535
2039 220,535 8,400 0 1,681,080 333,756 N/A Insolvent

The plan is projected to become insolvent during the plan year ending July 31, 2039.

Inactive to Active Participant Ratio

The ratio of inactive participants to active participants as of August 1, 2022 is 218.

Funded Percentage

The funded percentage as of August 1, 2022 is projected to be 90.77%.

Status Tests

Test under IRC Section 432(b)(2 )(B) : An accumulated funding deficiency is projected to exist in the
current plan year or next following 3 plan years. The Plan is critical under this test.

Conclusion: The Plan is critical under one or more of the four tests, as detailed under IRC Section
432(b)(2 ) , for determining whether the Plan is in critical status.

Test under IRC Section 432(b)(6) : The Plan is projected to become insolvent during the plan year ending
July 31, 2039. The Plan is in critical status, has a ratio of inactive to active participants exceeding 2-to1 or
is less than 80% funded, and the Plan is projected to become insolvent within the next 20 years. The Plan
is critical and declining under this test.

Conclusion: The Plan is in critical and declining status for the August 1, 2022 plan year.



. . . man
150 Clove Road,
101h Floor
Little Falls, NJ 07424
USA

Tel +1 973 278.8860

milliman.com

October 28, 2022

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Re : Pension ProtectionAct (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022
— Local 108 RetirementPlan

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for
the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan.

The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan. The
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used. Differences between our projections and
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for
this analysis. It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these
projections. Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better
or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in

accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices.

Sincerely,

Abby L. dig, EA, MAAA
EA#20 -07706

c : Charles Hall, Jr.
Don Sattler

0335RWD10/23
JARWD\2022\MultiPPACert\2022 RWD Actuarial Certification.docx

Offices in Principal Cities Worldwide



Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Funding Status Projection Results

Plan Year Funded Credit Balance
Beginning Percentage Contributions at End of Year

8/ 1 /2021 111.72% 16,200 95,581
8/ 1 /2022 90.77% 8,400 (599,710)
8/ 1 /2023 87.97% 8,400 (1,298,645)
8/ 1 /2024 85.92% 8,400 (2,007,125)
8/ 1 /2025 83.60% 8,400 (2,730,872)
8/ 1 /2026 80.98% 8,400 (3,475,481)
8/ 1 /2027 78.01% 8,400 (4,246,469)
8/ 1 /2028 74.68% 8,400 (5,049,319)
8/ 1 /2029 70.89% 8,400 (5,889,525)
8/ 1 /2030 66.57% 8,400 (6,772,636)
8/ 1 /2031 61.70% 8,400 (7,704,292)

An accumulated funding deficiency is projected to occur during the 2022 plan year.

The funded percentage as of August 1, 2022 is projected to be 90.77%.

Plan Year
Beginning Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4
8/1 /2021 Pass Fail Fail Pass
8/1 /2022 Pass Fail Fail Pass
8/1 /2023 Pass Fail Fail Pass
8/1 /2024 Pass Fail Fail Pass
8/1 /2025 Pass Fail Fail Pass
8/1 /2026 Pass Fail Fail Pass

The Plan does not pass each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b )(2 ) (refer to the attached appendix )
for the 2022 plan year. Furthermore, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the August 1, 2038
plan year, and the ratio of inactive participants to active participants is greater than two to one. Therefore,
the Plan meets the criteria to be in Critical and Declining Status for the 2022 plan year.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

PPA Actuarial Certification

Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2022, I hereby certify that the Local 108
Retirement Plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 as defined in
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014
("MPRA") .

Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in

preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.
Additionally, the "projected industry activity" assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b )(3 )(B )( iii ) ,

has been provided by the Board of Trustees.

041-

October 28, 2022
Abby L. IIdig, EA, MAAA u Date
Enrolled Actuary #20-07706
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Summaryof Assumptions/Methods

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on :

• August 1, 2021 participant data and August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our
actuarial report (the 2021 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this
certification) .

• Actual August 1, 2022 unaudited asset value of approximately $24.3 million based on the draft
financial statements provided by Novak FranceIla LLC, and an assumed rate of return on market
assets of 7.00% (net of investment expenses) for every year after the plan year ended
July 31, 2022.

• Estimated 2021 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses based on the active
headcount as of August 1, 2021 and actual benefit payments and expenses for the 2020 plan
year.

• The assumption that the active population will decline to 7 participants by 2022 and remain stable
thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees.

• Employer contributions remaining in proportion to the number of continuing active participants in
each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2021.

• Administrative expenses of $220,000 per year, increased with 2.50% inflation every year through
the projection period.

• Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation.

• All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine
August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation results.

2. This actuarial certification is based on 1 ) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided
by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2 ) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 28, 2022.

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) , the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , and regulation
and other IRS guidance issued to date.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Plan Identification

Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan
EIN : 22-6176321
Plan Number : 001
Plan Year: August 1, 2022 to July 31, 2023
Address : 1576 Springfield Avenue

Maplewood, NJ 07040
Telephone Number : (973) 762-7224
Contact Person: Charles Hall, Jr.

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Ms. Abby L. Kendig
Enrollment Number: 20-07706
Address : Milliman, Inc.

150 Clove Road, 10th Floor
Little Falls, NJ 07424

Telephone Number : (973) 278-8860

Certification Date: October 28, 2022
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Appendix

Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Summaryof Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA

Critical ("Red Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2 ) and 432(b)(4 )

Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) :

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative
costs over that 7-year period or

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65%
funded or less) 1 or

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits ( inactives) , and

present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4
plan years' or

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period.

Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status
effective for the current plan year.

Critical and Declining ("Deep Red Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)(6)

In critical status and either :

• Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or
• Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if:

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or
o Less than 80% funded

Endangered ("Yellow Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)( 1 )

Not in critical status and either:

• Less than 80% funded or
• Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2

Seriously Endangered ("Orange Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)( 1 )

Not in critical status and both:

• Less than 80% funded and
• Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2

1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431 (d ) , if any
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431 (d ) , if any
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Summaryof Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued)

Not Endangered due to Special Rule — IRC Section 432(b)(5)

The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered
this year, but the plan's actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates.

Safe ("Green Zone" Status)

Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section
432(b)(5) .

Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification

A failure of a plan's actuary to certify the plan's status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101 (b)(4 )
of ERISA.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Summaryof Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Cost Method : Aggregate

The Company's annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount

by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group's future
service.

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method.

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method : Market Value

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan's ERISA funding requirements is equal to the
Market Value of Assets.

Assumptions
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the
measurement period.

Interest:
Assumption : The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00%

compounded annually.
Rationale : In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital
market assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan's
asset allocation along with forward- looking data such as projections of inflation and total return

growth. Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were
determined and used in the investment return assumption. We also incorporated information

provided by the investment advisors.

Current Liability Interest Rate : A 1.98% assumed annual rate of investment return was used
for the calculation of "RPA '94 Current Liability." This rate was 2.26% for the prior year.

Retirement:

Assumption : 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

7

miLLIMAN



Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Mortality:

Healthy Participants Assumption : Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021.

Disabled Participants Assumption : Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021.

Change in Assumption : Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total

Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI -2012 Total Mortality Table

projected forward with Scale MP-2021. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the
PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI-2012
Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2021.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

Current Liability Assumption : Statutory mortality tables for 2021.

Turnover:

Assumption : Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

Administrative Expenses :

Assumption : $220,000 added to the Normal Cost.

Rationale : The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from

plan assets.

Marriage :

Assumption : 80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years
older than their female spouse.

Rationale : This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement. We
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement

period.

Incompleteor Missing Participant Data :

Assumption : Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of
other comparable participants.

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

8

MILLIMAN



Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which
is presented below. The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be
authoritative. For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document. This summary of

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.

Basic Information

Plan Name : Local 108 Retirement Plan

Effective Date of Plan : February 1, 1951.

Applicable Effective Date : The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first
became obligated to make contributions to Fund.

EIN/PN : 22-6176321 /001.

Plan Year : August 1 to July 31.

Participation: Immediate — for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute.

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years.

Year of Vesting Service: A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of
Service.

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities

Normal Pension

Eligibility : Age 65 and 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005. For a non -active participant as of

July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%. Each monthly pension shall be
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple.

Early Pension (prior to Age 65 )

Eligibility : Age 62 and 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit.

9
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022

Disability Pension

Eligibility : Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service.

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability.

Deferred Pension

Eligibility : 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the
benefit accrued as of the participant's Normal Retirement Date.

Death Benefits

Eligibility : Married at time of death.

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity
provisions of the Plan.

Normal Form of Benefit

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity. A participant that is married must take the benefit in the
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint &
50% Survivor benefit.

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity : Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with
the spouse as contingent beneficiary.

Optional Forms of Payment : Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor

annuity.

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment : Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used :

( i ) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and

( ii ) mortality rates in accordance with the UP- 1984 mortality table.

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant's monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed
$1,000.
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Mailman.

150 Clove Road,
10th Floor
Little Falls, NJ 07424
USA

Tel +1 973 278.8860

milliman.com

October 29, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Re : Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021- Local 108 RetirementPlan

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A ) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for
the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan.

The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan. The
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used. Differences between our projections and
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for
this analysis. It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these
projections. Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better
or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices.

Sincerely,

0

::4-e4-f
2ndig 6

:
1

,

(
Abby EA, MAAA
EA#20-07706

c : Charles Hall, Jr.
Don Sattler

0335RWD10/23
J :\RWD\2021\MultiPPACert\ResultsWorksheets\2021 RWD Actuarial Certification.docx
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Funding Status Projection Results

Plan Year Funded Credit Balance
Beginning Percentage Contributions at End of Year

8/ 1 /2020 100.28% 36,400 87,177
8/ 1 /2021 115.07% 8,400 101,968
8/ 1 /2022 116.55% 8,400 117,795
8/ 1 /2023 116.71% 8,400 134,730
8/ 1 /2024 116.87% 8,400 152,850
8/ 1 /2025 117.05% 8,400 172,239
8/ 1 /2026 117.24% 8,400 192,985
8/ 1 /2027 117.43% 8,400 215,183
8/ 1 /2028 117.60% 8,400 238,935
8/ 1 /2029 117.76% 8,400 264,349
8/ 1 /2030 117.90% 8,400 291,542

An accumulated funding deficiency is not projected to occur at the end of the 2020 plan year, nor at the end
of any of the next following six plan years.

The funded percentage as of August 1, 2021 is projected to be 115.07%.

Plan Year
Be innin Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4
8/1 /2021 Pass Pass Pass Pass
8/1 /2022 Pass Pass Pass Pass
8/1 /2023 Pass Pass Pass Pass
8/1 /2024 Pass Pass Pass Pass
8/1 /2025 Pass Pass Pass Pass
8/1 /2026 Pass Pass Pass Pass

The Plan passes each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2 ) ( refer to the attached appendix) for the
2021 plan year, and thus is not certified to be in Critical Status for the 2021 plan year.

1
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

PPA Actuarial Certification

Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2021, I hereby certify that the Local 108
Retirement Plan is not considered "endangered", "seriously endangered", "critical", or "critical and declining"
for the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 as defined in the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended
by the MultiennployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ("MPRA") .

I further agree that the Local 108 Retirement Plan is not projected to be in "critical" status for any of the
succeeding 5 plan years after the plan year beginning August 1, 2021.

Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in

preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.
Additionally, the "projected industry activity" assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b )(3 )(B)( iii ) ,

has been provided by the Board of Trustees.

October 29, 2021

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA Date
Enrolled Actuary #20-07706
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Summaryof Assumptions/Methods

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on :

. August 1, 2020 participant data and August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our
actuarial report (the 2020 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this
certification) .

. Actual August 1, 2021 unaudited asset value of approximately $29.6 million based on the draft
financial statements provided by Novak FranceIla LLC, and an assumed rate of return on market
assets of 7.00% (net of investment expenses) for every year after the plan year ended July 31,
2021.

. Estimated 2020 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses from the draft financials.

. The assumption that the active population will decline to 7 participants by 2021 and remain stable
thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees.

. Employer contributions remaining in proportion to the number of continuing active participants in
each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2020.

. Administrative expenses of $260,000 per year, increased with 2.50% inflation every year through
the projection period.

. Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.

. All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine
August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation results.

2. This actuarial certification is based on 1 ) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided
by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 29, 2021.

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) , the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , and regulation
and other IRS guidance issued to date.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Plan Identification

Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan
EIN : 22-6176321
Plan Number : 001
Plan Year: August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2022
Address : 1576 Springfield Avenue

Maplewood, NJ 07040
Telephone Number : (973) 762-7224
Contact Person: Charles Hall, Jr.

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Ms. Abby L. Kendig
Enrollment Number: 20-07706
Address : Milliman, Inc.

150 Clove Road, 10th Floor
Little Falls, NJ 07424

Telephone Number : (973) 278-8860

Certification Date: October 29, 2021

4

MILLIMAN



Appendix

Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Summaryof Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA

Critical ("Red Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2 ) and 432(b)(4 )

Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2 ) :

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative
costs over that 7-year period or

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65%
funded or less)1 or

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits ( inactives) , and
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4

plan years1 or
Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the

present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period.

Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4 ) to be in critical status
effective for the current plan year.

Critical and Declining ("Deep Red Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)(6 )

In critical status and either :

• Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or
• Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if:

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or
o Less than 80% funded

Endangered ("Yellow Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)( 1 )

Not in critical status and either :

• Less than 80% funded or
• Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2

Seriously Endangered ("Orange Zone") Status - IRC Section 432(b)( 1 )

Not in critical status and both :

• Less than 80% funded and
• Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2

1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431 (d ) , if any
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431 (d ) , if any
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Summaryof Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued)

Not Endangered due to Special Rule — IRC Section 432(b)(5)

The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered
this year, but the plan's actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates.

Safe ("Green Zone" Status)

Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section
432(b)(5) .

Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification

A failure of a plan's actuary to certify the plan's status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101 (b)(4 )
of ERISA.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Summaryof Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Cost Method : Aggregate

The Company's annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount

by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group's future
service.

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method.

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method : Market Value

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan's ERISA funding requirements is equal to the
Market Value of Assets.

Assumptions
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the
measurement period.

Interest:
Assumption : The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00%

compounded annually.
Rationale : In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital
market assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan's
asset allocation along with forward- looking data such as projections of inflation and total return

growth. Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were
determined and used in the investment return assumption. We also incorporated information

provided by the investment advisors.

Current Liability Interest Rate : A 2.26% assumed annual rate of investment return was used
for the calculation of "RPA '94 Current Liability." This rate was 3.06% for the prior year.

Retirement:

Assumption : 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

Mortality:

Healthy Participants Assumption : Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020.

Disabled Participants Assumption : Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020.

Change in Assumption : Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total

Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI -2012 Total Mortality Table

projected forward with Scale MP-2020. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the
PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI-2012
Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

Current Liability Assumption : Statutory mortality tables for 2020.

Turnover:

Assumption : Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.

Rationale : Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

Administrative Expenses :

Assumption : $260,000 added to the Normal Cost.

Rationale : The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from

plan assets.

Marriage :

Assumption : 80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years
older than their female spouse.

Rationale : This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement. We
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement

period.

Incompleteor Missing Participant Data :

Assumption : Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of
other comparable participants.

Rationale : This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period

8
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021

The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which
is presented below. The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be
authoritative. For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document. This summary of

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.

Basic Information

Plan Name : Local 108 Retirement Plan

Effective Date of Plan : February 1, 1951.

Applicable Effective Date : The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first
became obligated to make contributions to Fund.

EIN /PN : 22-6176321 /001.

Plan Year : August 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021.

Participation: Immediate — for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute.

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years.

Year of Vesting Service: A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of
Service.

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities

Normal Pension

Eligibility : Age 65 and 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005. For a non -active participant as of

July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%. Each monthly pension shall be
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple.

Early Pension (prior to Age 65 )

Eligibility : Age 62 and 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit.

9
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Local 108 RetirementPlan
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1,2021

Disability Pension

Eligibility : Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service.

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability.

Deferred Pension

Eligibility : 5 Years of Service.

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the
benefit accrued as of the participant's Normal Retirement Date.

Death Benefits

Eligibility : Married at time of death.

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity
provisions of the Plan.

Normal Form of Benefit

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity. A participant that is married must take the benefit in the
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint &
50% Survivor benefit.

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity : Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with
the spouse as contingent beneficiary.

Optional Forms of Payment : Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor

annuity.

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment : Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used :

( i ) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and

( ii ) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table.

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant's monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed
$1,000.
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section E, Item 5 - SFA Amount Certification

The revised application filed on behalf of the Local 108 Retirement Plan ( "Local 108" ) sets forth the Special
Financial Assistance ( SFA ) amount to which the Plan is eligible under the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act
of 2021, as outlined in section 4262(j ) ( 1 ) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA )

and PBGC's SFA regulation ( 29 CFR part 4262.4) . Based on the actuarial assumptions and data described
herein and an SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022, we certify that the amount of $4,157,296
has been calculated pursuant to ERISA Section 4262(j ) ( 1 ) and PBGC's Final Rule (29 CFR part 4262.4)

effective October 28, 2025. We further certify that the census data was adjusted to reflect the results of
a recently completed death audit and PBGC's independently completed death audit. A reconciliation of
the counts and description of the treatment of the identified deaths is shown in Section B, Item 9a of the
SFA application.

The results in this report were developed using models intended for actuarial valuations and experience
studies that use standard actuarial techniques. Please see Appendix E of our August 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation report and our attached "Experience Study Results" pdf for disclosures and assessmentsof risks

associated with these calculations.

Reliance

In preparing the report, we relied on our August 1, 2019 and August 1, 2021 actuarial valuations, and,
without audit, information (some oral and some in writing) supplied by the Plan's administrator, auditor,
investment consultant, investment managers and legal counsel. This information includes, but is not
limited to, plan documents and provisions, participant data, and financial information. The participant
data used for purposes of this application is based on the data used for the August 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation as adjusted to reflect the results of a recently completed death audit and PBGC's independently
completed death audit. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with
informationused for other purposes. The results depend on the integrityof this information. If any of this
information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be

revised.

Limited Use

Actuarial computations presented here were prepared to determine the amount of the Plan's SFA as

outlined in section 4262(j ) ( 1 ) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA ) and PBGC's

SFA Final Rule ( 29 CFR part 4262.4 ) . Determinations for other purposes may yield significantly different
results from those shown in this report. Other calculations may be needed for other purposes, such as

judging benefit security at termination.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this

report due to factors such as, but not limited to the following: plan experience differing from that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic
assumptions; increasesor decreasesexpected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used

for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

requirements based on plan funded status ) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Board of Trustees of the Local 108

Retirement Plan (the "Plan Sponsor") and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written
consent. We understand that this application will be provided to the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation and the Treasury Department, and may be published in its entirety on PBGC's publicly
accessiblewebsite. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient
of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be conditioned
on the third party signing a release, subject to the followingexceptions :

• The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional
service advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentialityand who agree to not use Milliman's
work for any purpose other than to benefit the Plan.

• The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor
mutually agree is appropriate as may be required by law.

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon
Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own

specific needs.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a

substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

Actuarial Qualifications

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report
is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial
Standards Board and the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing
Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries.
We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render
the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I
-

(AT71-- it
-gal, 4

Timothy Ir. Connor FSA, EA, MAAA Barry Marks EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary #23-06974 Enrolled Actuary #23-05401
October 28, 2025 October 28, 2025
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Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance
Section E, Item 6 — Reconciliation of the Fair Market Value of Assets from Most Recent Plan Financial
Statement to SFA Measurement Date

The fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022 was taken from
the unaudited financial statements prepared by Novak FranceIla. and the account statements provided
by the custodial bank and asset managers.These values were reconciled from the July 31, 2022 audited
financial statements prepared by Novak FranceIla.

A copy of the asset statements used is provided in Section B, Item 6 as "March 2025 Local 108

Retirement Plan Assets.pdf". A copy of the audited July 31, 2022 financial statements and unaudited
financial statements as of December 31, 2022 are provided in Section B, Item 7 as "Local 108 Retirement
Plan 2022 Audited Financials.pdf" and "Local 108 Retirement 12312022.pdr, respectively.

The reconciliation of the various asset statements is provided in the following file, "SFA FS 12312022 (5

months period )". Based on the financial informationas of December 31, 2022, as described above, we

hereby certify the fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date ( December 31, 2022) is

$22,626,311.

eievzhi 7Vedi 5'4. /)/ ,21;44-(A9,
Charles Hall Sr., Trustee Charles Hall Jr., Trustee
Board of Trustees of the Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025 October 28, 2025

- c
'

. .

Sam Pilger, Trustee
Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025



Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section E, Item 10 — Penalty of Perjury Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, we declare that we are
authorized Trustees who are current members of the Board of Trustees of the Local 108 Retirement Plan

and that we have examined this application, including the accompanying documents, and, to the best of
our knowledge and belief, the application contains all the relevant factors relating to the application, all

statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading becauseof
omission of any material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

CA,a4S4. 7Vall .21;64-(-I9,
Charles Hall Sr., Trustee Charles Hall Jr., Trustee
Board of Trustees of the Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025 October 28, 2025

1 - •

'„ • '•
Sam Pilger, Trustee
Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025



Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance
Section E, Item 6 — Reconciliation of the Fair Market Value of Assets from Most Recent Plan Financial
Statement to SFA Measurement Date

The fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022 was taken from
the unaudited financial statements prepared by Novak FranceIla. and the account statements provided
by the custodial bank and asset managers.These values were reconciled from the July 31, 2022 audited
financial statements prepared by Novak FranceIla.

A copy of the asset statements used is provided in Section B, Item 6 as "March 2025 Local 108

Retirement Plan Assets.pdf". A copy of the audited July 31, 2022 financial statements and unaudited
financial statements as of December 31, 2022 are provided in Section B, Item 7 as "Local 108 Retirement
Plan 2022 Audited Financials.pdf" and "Local 108 Retirement 12312022.pdr, respectively.

The reconciliation of the various asset statements is provided in the following file, "SFA FS 12312022 (5

months period )". Based on the financial informationas of December 31, 2022, as described above, we

hereby certify the fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date ( December 31, 2022) is

$22,626,311.

eievzhi 7Vedi 5'4. /)/ ,21;44-(A9,
Charles Hall Sr., Trustee Charles Hall Jr., Trustee
Board of Trustees of the Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025 October 28, 2025

- c
'

. .

Sam Pilger, Trustee
Board of Trustees of the
Local 108 Retirement Plan

October 28, 2025



AMENDMENTTO THE
LOCAL 108 RETIREMENTPLAN

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the "Board") has applied to the
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the Employment
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29 C.F.R. § 4262 for
special financial assistance for the Local 108 Employees Pension Plan (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262
ofERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Section 10.1 of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the "Plan Document" ) , the Board has
the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new ARTICLE 14 to read as follows:

"Beginning with December 31, 2022, the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in
the Plan's application for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the

contrary in this or any other document governing the Plan, the Plan shall be administered
in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 ofERISA and
29 CFR part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's

application for special financial assistance."

C./tem.& 7Vail ;64IA91
Charles Hall Sr. Charles Hall Jr.

Trustee, Local 108 Retirement Plan Trustee, Local 108 Retirement Plan

,
7-
' _

Sam Pilger
Trustee, Local 108 Retirement Plan

Date:
10 /28/2025

- Amendment Required by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) , Page 1 of 1
-



Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan that 
submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” select 
“Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that is 
uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document using 
the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items 
#40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for 
any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or otherwise 
publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any information 
included in an SFA application.

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions



v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A The Plan filed a Lock-In Application on 
March 30, 2023

N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A The Plan filed a Lock-In Application on 
March 30, 2023

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A The plan terminated via mass 
withdrawal on 12/31/2022

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document 
and  all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan Document Local_108.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes RETIREMENT TRUST AGREEMENT - 
1973.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Det Letter - Vol Submitter 2002 (EE plan).pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any 
requested year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf
2019AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf
2020AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf
2021AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf
2022AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf
2023AVR Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf

N/A Six valuation reports are provided for 
2018 through 2023

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehabilitation Plan Considerations.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)

4 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation 
plan changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Rehabilitation Plan Considerations.pdf N/A Same rehab plan as in 2022 Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2024 Form 5500 Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20181029 Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

2019Zone20191029 Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

2020Zone20201029 Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

2021Zone20211029 Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

2022Zone20221028 Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

2023Zone20231030 Local_108 Retirement 

N/A Seven certifications are provided for 
2018 through 2024

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-
year-by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of 
the SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the 
application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)

5 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2- September 2025 RP.pdf
2025 sept cash account.pdf

2025 sept sass.pdf
2025 sept stacey braun.pdf
MS 092025 Summary.pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Local 108 Retirement 12312022.pdf
Local 108 Retirement Plan 2022 Audited 

Financials.pdf
March 2025 Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Assets.pdf
SFA FS 12312022 (5 months period).pdf

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Withdrawal Liability Local_108.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for 
current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and 
current active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit 
provided to the plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to 
submission to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit Local_108 Retirement Plan.pdf
Life Status Notification 12292024.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item 
(9)c. of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 8-1-2021 Local 108 Retirement Plan Census 
Data.xlsx

N/A Full census previously submitted to 
PBGC via Leapfile; description 
included with Item 9(a)

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.

6 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH Local_108.pdf 
 BankLetter Local_108.pdf

N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the 
initial application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlxs N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current 
listing of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution 
amounts) and the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently 
completed plan year before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a 
contribution was made on account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If 
this information is required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the 
employer's contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local )18 has never had 10.000 or more 
participants

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan 
year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  
total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the 
same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as 
withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan 
using the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using 
the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as 
those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 
("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest 
rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 108 is not a MPRA plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

9 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using 
the present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most 
recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 
certification of plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as 
used in Checklist Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 108 is not a MPRA plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in 
the total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 108 is not a MPRA plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 108 is not a MPRA plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA 
differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 7 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the 
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not 
previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump 
Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution 
base units (including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity 
contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), 
and any other identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and 
iii) the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name 
and title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Application Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf pg 1 The document named "SFA App 
Local_108.pdf" includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA 
Filing Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 1 For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 3 Plan is eligible under 4262.3(a)(1) 
based on the August 1, 2022 zone status 
certification

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 108 is not eligible for a priority 
group

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified 
as an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 108 is not submitting an 
emergencey application

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method 
(and in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 4 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are 
no such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 6 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, 
does the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to 
why using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pg 8 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from 
that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 108 does not use plan specific 
mortality

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal 
to the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 108 has not implemented a 
suspension of benefits under MPRA

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for 
reinstatement is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 108 has not implemented a 
suspension of benefits under MPRA

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and 
#29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name No such benefit restoration applies. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist Local 108 Retirement Plan.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum 
A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using 
the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes SFA Elig Cert CD Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified 
year, and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the 
provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the 
specified year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested 
amount of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 
4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is 
the amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, 
and uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend Local 108 Retirement 
Plan.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, 
does the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section 
E, Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a 
current member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty Local 108 Retirement Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including 
Checklist Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4B Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, 
the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested 
SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, 
unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan 
participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and 
beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan 
status of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount 
determined for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they 
were still separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due 
to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 
certification was prepared. "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the 
most recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the 
most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

26 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 108 Retirement Plan
22-6176321 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,157,296.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) 
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
fore the plan merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include 
similar information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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August 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation of the 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 

The actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) for the plan year beginning August 1, 2018 

has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements under ERISA 

and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 

including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with our 

understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The results are contained 

in this report, including an outline of the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodology (Appendix A), and a 

description of the principal plan provisions (Appendix B). 

Purpose of the Valuation 

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account 

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due 

under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Local 108 Retirement Plan as of August 1, 

2018 to:  

 Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning August 1, 2018. 

 Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2018 fiscal year. 

 Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 31, 2018 for purposes of 

disclosing the Plan’s liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960. 

 Review the Plan’s funded status. 

 Review the experience for the plan year ending July 31, 2018, including the performance of the Plan’s assets 

during the year and changes in the Plan’s participant demographics that impact liabilities. 

 Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties. 

Limited Distribution 

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of Local 108 (the “Plan Sponsor”) and the Plan’s 

Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 

benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work 

product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 

exceptions: 

 The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s professional service 

advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 

other than to benefit the Plan. 

 The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 

appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 

work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  

Reliance 

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor and the Plan’s 

Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 

financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 
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used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 

is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised. 

Limited Use 

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan 

(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results 

from those shown in this report.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 

due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 

decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as 

the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status); 

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not 

perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to be a 

substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel. 

Certification 

In our opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue 

Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and 

reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer our best estimate of anticipated 

experience under the Plan.  

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is 

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial 

principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and 

the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial 

Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the 

American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained 

herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

  

                                                                                              

Victor P. Harte, EA, MAAA      Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA, CEBS 

Principal and Consulting Actuary      Consulting Actuary 

Enrolled Actuary Number 17-04649                                                               Enrolled Actuary Number 17-07706 

October 3, 2019 

Date 
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A. Overview 

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning 

 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 

Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

Investment yield in prior plan year (AVA) 

Contributions (prior year) 

 

$25,580,126 

$25,580,126 

8.12% 

186,540 

 

$25,393,441 

$25,393,441 

4.67% 

146,135 

Valuation Liabilities 

Valuation interest rate 

Normal Cost 

Present value of benefits  

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

Funded percentage 

Based on Market Value of Assets 

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Present Value of Vested Benefits  

Funded percentage 

Based on Market Value of Assets 

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Current Liability 

Current Liability interest rate 

 

7.00% 

$146,700 

24,806,101 

24,382,324 

(1,197,802) 

23,873,241 

 

107.15% 

107.15% 

$23,771,974 

 

107.61% 

107.61% 

$35,925,274 

3.03% 

 

7.00% 

$63,762 

24,105,284 

23,622,710 

(1,770,731) 

23,272,564 

 

109.11% 

109.11% 

$23,153,168 

 

109.68% 

109.68% 

$36,469,103 

3.00% 

Credit Balance and Contribution Information 

Credit Balance at end of prior plan year 

Minimum Required Contribution (before Credit Balance) 

Minimum Required Contribution (after Credit Balance) 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 

$535,857 

156,969 

0 

23,971,481 

 

$567,561 

68,225 

0 

24,878,258 

Participant Data 

Active participants 

Terminated vested participants 

Retired participants 

Disabled participants 

Beneficiaries 

Total participants 

Total benefits in pay status 

Average benefit in pay status 

 

131 

614 

370 

0 

3 

1,118 

$1,381,800 

3,705 

 

132 

619 

342 

0 

38 

1,131 

$1,388,814 

3,655 
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B. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as 

follows:  

 For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.03% to 3.00% in accordance with IRS 

guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law). 

 For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the projection scale used to update the current mortality 

tables was changed from MP-2017 to MP-2018. 

Please see Appendix A for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this valuation. 

C. Plan Provisions 

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on August 1, 2018, which are the same provisions that were 

valued in the August 1, 2017 actuarial valuation report. 

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions. 
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Exhibit 1 

Summary of Market Value of Assets 

The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of July 31, 2018 is shown below. 

1. Assets 

a. U.S Government Securities 

b. Mortgage-backed pass throughs 

c. Common stocks 

d. Corporate Bonds 

e. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 

f. Cash and equivalents  

g. Receivable employer contributions 

h. Accrued interest and dividends 

i. Total 

 

$3,924,784 

2,753,548 

15,520,182 

38,814 

2,455,232 

755,672 

11,010 

37,811 

25,497,053 

2. Liabilities 

a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

b. Net amount due to brokers 

c. Total 

 

70,010 

33,602 

103,612 

3. Total 
[(1i) - (2c)] 

 
25,393,441 
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Exhibit 2 

Summary of Income and Disbursements 

The change in the Market Value of Assets from July 31, 2017 to July 31, 2018 is shown below. 

1. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2017 $25,580,126 

2. Income 

a. Contributions 

b. Dividends 

c. Interest 

d. Realized gains / (losses) 

e. Total 

 

146,135 

286,287 

241,028 

848,128 

1,521,578 

3. Disbursements 

a. Administrative expenses 

b. Benefit payments 

c. Investment expense 

d. Total 

 

170,924 

1,320,906 

216,433 

1,708,263 

4. Net increase / decrease 
[(2e) - (3d)] 

 
(186,685) 

5. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2018 
[(1) + (4)] 

 
$25,393,441 
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Exhibit 3 

Asset (Gain) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets 

The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets. 

An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued 

Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending July 31, 2018 is determined below. 

1. Expected Market Value of Assets 

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2017 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Benefit payments 

d. Administrative expenses 

e. Expected investment return based on 7.00% interest rate 

f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2017 
[(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) + (e)] 

 

$25,580,126 

146,135 

1,320,906 

170,924 

1,738,222 

 
25,972,653 

2. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2017 25,393,441 

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss 
[(1f) - (2)]  

 
579,212 

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets 4.67% 

 

 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 8 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year 

The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending July 31, 2018 is determined below. 

1. Outstanding balances as of August 1, 2017 

a. Amortization charges 

b. Amortization credits 

 

$0 

0 

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2017 

b. Normal Cost as of August 1, 2017 

c. Amortization charges as of August 1, 2017 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Total 

 

0 

146,700 

0 

10,269 

156,969 

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2017 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Amortization credits as of August 1, 2017 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Full funding credit 

f. Total 

 

535,857 

146,135 

0 

42,358 

0 

724,530 

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of July 31, 2018 567,561 
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Exhibit 5 

Present Value of Benefits and Normal Cost 

The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of August 1, 2018 is shown below. 

                                               Funding  

                                               Standard  

                                              Account                                  

Maximum 

Deductible 

Contribution 

1. Present value of active participant benefits 

a. Retirement 

b. Termination 

c. Death 

d. Disability 

e. Total 

 

$1,978,740 

129,727 

14,903 

0 

2,123,370 

 

$1,978,740 

129,727 

14,903 

0 

2,123,370 

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits 

a. Retired participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Beneficiaries 

d. Disabled participants 

e. Total 

 

10,821,921 

10,536,519 

623,474 

0 

21,981,914 

 

10,821,921 

10,536,519 

623,474 

0 

21,981,914 

3. Total present value of benefits 
[(1e) + (2e)] 

 

4. Adjusted assets 

       a. Actuarial value of assets 

       b. Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 

       c. Undeducted contributed 

       d. Adjusted valuation assets 

           [(a) - (b) - (c)] 
 

5.    Present value of future Normal Costs 

       [(3) - (4d)] 
 

6.    Present Value of future working lifetimes 
 

7.    Employer Normal Cost rate 

       [(5) / (6)] 
 

8.    Valuation headcount 
 

9.    Loading for expense 
 

10.  Normal Cost 

       [(7) x (8) + (9), not less than $0] 

 
24,105,284 

 
 

25,393,441 

567,561 

n/a 

 

24,825,880 
 
 

(720,596) 
 

820 
 
 

(879) 
 

122 
 

171,000 

 
 

$63,762 

 
24,105,284 

 
 

25,393,441 

n/a 

0 

 

25,393,441 
 
 

(1,288,157) 
 

820 
 
 

(1,571) 
 

122 
 

171,000 

 
 

$0 
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Exhibit 6 

Current Liability 

In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 3.00%. The Current Liability as 

of August 1, 2018 is determined below. 

1. Current Liability   

 

a. Active participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and 
disabled participants 

d. Total 

Count 

132 

619 

 
380 

1,131 

Vested Benefits 

$2,150,866 

18,519,731 

 
15,546,810 

36,217,407 

All Benefits 

$2,402,562 

18,519,731 

 
15,546,810 

36,469,103 

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 232,714 

3. Expected distributions during year 2,737,190 

4. Market Value of Assets 25,393,441 

5. Current Liability funded percentage 
[(4) ÷ (1d)] 

 
69.63% 
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Exhibit 7 

Full Funding Limitation 

The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending July 31, 2019 and the tax year ending July 31, 2019 is 

determined below. 

 
Minimum  
Required 

Contribution 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) FFL 

a. AAL as of August 1, 2018 

b. Normal Cost to end of year 

c. Value of assets as of August 1, 2018 

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 

ii. Credit Balance 

iii. Undeducted employer contributions 

iv. Plan assets  
[(i) - (ii) - (iii)] 

d. Interest to July 31, 2019 at 7.00% on (a), (b), & (civ) 

e. 100% AAL FFL  
[(a) + (b) - (civ) + (d), but not <$0] 

 

$23,622,710 

249,901 

 

25,393,441 

567,561 

n/a 

 
24,825,880 

(66,729) 

 
0 

 

$23,622,710 

249,901 

 

25,393,441 

n/a 

0 

 
25,393,441 

(106,458) 

 
0 

2. Estimated Current Liability as of July 31, 2019 

a. Current Liability as of August 1, 2018 

b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 

c. Estimated disbursements to July 31, 2019 

d. Interest to July 31, 2019 at 3.00% on (a), (b), & (c) 

e. Estimated EOY Current Liability  
[(a) + (b) - (c) + (d)] 

 

36,469,103 

403,714 

2,908,190 

1,060,301 

 
35,024,928 

 

36,469,103 

403,714 

2,908,190 

1,060,301 

 
35,024,928 

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of August 1, 2018 

b. Estimated employee contributions to July 31, 2019 

c. Estimated return to July 31, 2019 at 7.00%  
on (3a), (1ciii), (2c), & (3b) 

d. Estimated assets as of July 31, 2019  
[(3a) - (1ciii) - (2c) + (3b) + (3c)] 

 

25,393,441 

0 

 
1,671,390 

 
24,156,641 

 

25,393,441 

0 

 
1,671,390 

 
24,156,641 

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation 

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2e)] 

b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a) - (3d), but not < $0] 

 

31,522,435 

7,365,794 

 

31,522,435 

7,365,794 

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of (1e) and (4b)] 7,365,794 7,365,794 
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Exhibit 8 

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution 

The Current Annual Cost is the Plan’s cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the 

full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid 

a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning August 1, 2018 

are determined below. 

1. Charges for plan year 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2018 

b. Normal Cost 

c. Amortization charges (on $0) 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Additional funding charge 

f. Total 

 

$0 

63,762 

0 

4,463 

0 

68,225 

2. Credits for plan year 

a. Amortization credits (on $0) 

b. Other credits 

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 

d. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year 
[(1f) - (2d)] 

 
68,225 

4. Full funding credit for plan year 

a. Full funding limitation 

b. Full funding credit 
[(3) - (4a), but not < $0] 

 

7,365,794 

 
0 

5. Credit Balance for plan year 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2018 

b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 

c. Total 

 

567,561 

39,729 

607,290 

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year 
[(3) - (4b) - (5c), but not < $0] 

 
0 
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Exhibit 9 

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 

The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning August 1, 2018 is 

determined below. 

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning August 1, 2018 $0 

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under  
IRC Section 404 for tax year 

a. Normal Cost 

b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 

d. Total 

 
 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 7,365,794 

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of July 31, 2019 

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)  
projected to end of year 

c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability 
[140% × (a) - (b), but not less than $0] 

 

35,024,928 

 
24,156,641 

 
24,878,258 

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year 
[maximum of (1) and (2d), but not greater than (3), nor less than (4c)] 

 
24,878,258 

 

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may 

produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined 

contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined 

benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

deductibility of contributions. 
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Exhibit 10 

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date, 

expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active 

or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis 

in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of August 1, 2017 and August 1, 2018 is shown below. 

 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Retired participants 

c. Terminated vested participants 

d. Beneficiaries 

e. Disabled participants 

f. Total 

 

$1,586,927 

11,292,058 

10,835,196 

57,793 

0 

23,771,974 

 

$1,171,254 

10,821,921 

10,536,519 

623,474 

0 

23,153,168 

2. Present Value of non-vested  
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
101,267 

 
119,396 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits 
[(1f) + (2)] 

 
23,873,241 

 
23,272,564 

4. Market Value of Assets 25,580,126 25,393,441 

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets 

a. Vested benefits 
[(4) ÷ (1f)] 

b. All benefits 
[(4) ÷ (3)] 

 

 
107.61% 

 
107.15% 

 

 
109.68% 

 
109.11% 
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Exhibit 11 

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in 

accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from August 1, 2017 to August 1, 2018 is shown below. 

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2017 $23,873,241 

2. Changes 

a. Reduction in discount period 

b. Benefits accumulated 

c. Actuarial (gain) / loss 

d. Benefit payments 

e. Plan amendments 

f. Change in assumptions 

g. Total 

 

1,625,677 

132,060 

(983,387) 

(1,320,906) 

0 

(54,121) 

(600,677) 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2018 
[(1) + (2g)] 

 
23,272,564 
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Exhibit 12 

Summary of Participant Data 

A summary of participant data for the plan years beginning August 1, 2017 and August 1, 2018 is shown below. 

 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 

1. Active participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Average vesting service 

 

131 

51.8 

8.57 

 

132 

49.1 

6.67 

2. Retired participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

370 

75.2 

$1,374,823 

3,716 

 

342 

74.8 

$1,301,301 

3,805 

3. Terminated vested participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

614 

54.8 

$1,629,063 

2,653 

 

619 

55.3 

$1,550,179 

2,504 

4. Beneficiaries 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

3 

76.1 

$6,977 

2,326 

 

38 

77.4 

$87,513 

2,303 
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Exhibit 13 

Change in Participant Counts 

The change in participant counts from August 1, 2017 to August 1, 2018 is shown below. 

 
 

Active 
Terminated 

Vested 
 

Retired 
 

Beneficiary 
 

Total 

As of 8/1/2017 131 614 370 3 1,118 

Retired (6) (17) 23 0 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-vested (33) 0 0 0 (33) 

Terminated vested (24) 24 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 0 0 0 0 

Died without beneficiary 0 0 (13) 0 (13) 

Rehired 13 (1) 0 0 12 

New during plan year 51 0 0 0 51 

Net data adjustments 0 (1) (38) 35 (4) 

As of 8/1/2018 132 619 342 38 1,131 
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Exhibit 14 

 Active Participants by Age and Service  

The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of August 1, 

2018 is shown below. 

Years of Credited Service 

Age 0 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+ Total 

0–24 5 4 - - - - - - - - 9 

25–29 5 2 - - - - - - - - 7 

30–34 3 2 1 - - - - - - - 6 

35–39 2 5 3 - 1 - - - - - 11 

40–44 2 16 2 - - 1 - - - - 21 

45–49 1 5 - 1 3 - - - - - 10 

50–54 1 3 3 1 - - 2 - - - 10 

55–59 3 9 8 1 - 1 3 - - - 25 

60–64 1 5 6 3 1 1 2 - - - 19 

65–69 - 6 - 4 - - 1 - - - 11 

70+ 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 3 

Total 24 57 23 11 5 3 9 - - - 132 
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Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
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Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount by 

which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted Actuarial Value 

of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding Limitation 

determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 

Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 

Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 

measurement period.   

Interest:  

Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  

Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we reviewed the plan’s historical 

investment performance along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total 

return growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories 

were determined and used in the investment return assumption in conjunction with the historical and 

projected information. We also incorporated information provided by the investment advisors. 

Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 3.00% assumed annual rate of investment return was used for 

the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 3.03% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the RP-2014 Mortality Table adjusted 

backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2018. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the RP-2014 Disabled Mortality Table 

adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2018.  
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for heathly participants was changed from the RP-2014 Mortality 

Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2017 to 

the RP-2014 Mortality table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward 

with Scale MP-2018. Mortality for disabled participants was updated to use Scale MP-2018 as well. 
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Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2018. 

 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded up to the nearest $1,000, added 

to the Normal Cost.  
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from plan 

assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years older 

than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 

believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

Changes in Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

1. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.03% to 3.00%.  This change was 

made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory corridor. 

2. For Current Liability purposes, the mortality was updated to the statutory static mortality tables for 

2018. 

3. For funding and FASB960 purposes, the projection scale used to update the current mortality tables 

was changed from MP-2017 to MP-2018. 
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Summary of Principal Plan Provisions 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which is 

presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 

authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 

Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first became 

obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on behalf 

of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 

Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit 

formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $18 per 

month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of July 31, 

2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for each year of 

Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension Service after 

January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the 

nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 

Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 

Disability Pension 

Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 
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Deferred Pension 

Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the benefit 

accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 

Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity provisions of 

the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the form 

of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 50% 

Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with the 

spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 

annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 

$1,000. 
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August 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation of the 
Local 108 Retirement Plan 

The actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan for the plan year beginning August 1, 2019 
has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements under ERISA 
and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 
including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with our 
understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The results are contained 
in this report, including an outline of the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodology (Appendix A), and a 
description of the principal plan provisions (Appendix B). In addition, Appendix C contains information about the 

 

Purpose of the Valuation 

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account 
prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due 
under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Local 108 Retirement Plan as of August 1, 
2019 to:  

Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning August 1, 2019. 

Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2019 fiscal year. 

Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 31, 2019 for purposes of 
. 

 funded status. 

Review the experience for the plan year ending July 31, 2019
during the year and changes in th . 

Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties. 

Limited Distribution 

Local 108 (the 
Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 

release its work 
product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 
exceptions: 

advisors 
other than to benefit the Plan. 

The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 
appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  

Reliance 

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor 
Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 
financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 
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used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 
is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised. 

Limited Use 

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan 
(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results 
from those shown in this report.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as 
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status); 
and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not 
perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement 
substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel. 

Certification 

In my opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue 
Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and 
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer my best estimate of anticipated 
experience under the Plan.  

On the basis of the foregoing, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this report is complete 
and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles 
and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and the Code 
of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 
United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. I am a member of the American Academy of 
Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

  

                               

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA, CEBS       

Consulting Actuary       

Enrolled Actuary Number 20-07706                                                                

July 31, 2020 

Date 
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A. Overview 

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning 

 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 

Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

Investment yield in prior plan year (AVA) 

Contributions (prior year) 

 

$25,393,441 

$25,393,441 

4.67% 

146,135 

 

$24,791,267 

$24,791,267 

4.15% 

109,505 

Valuation Liabilities 

Valuation interest rate 

Normal Cost 

Present value of benefits  

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

Funded percentage 

Based on Market Value of Assets 

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Present Value of Vested Benefits  

Funded percentage 

Based on Market Value of Assets 

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Current Liability 

Current Liability interest rate 

 

7.00% 

$63,762 

24,105,284 

23,622,710 

(1,770,731) 

23,272,564 

 

109.11% 

109.11% 

$23,153,168 

 

109.68% 

109.68% 

$36,469,103 

3.00% 

 

7.00% 

$364,220 

24,727,281 

24,483,824 

(307,443) 

24,402,734 

 

101.59% 

101.59% 

$24,294,433 

 

102.05% 

102.05% 

$37,311,079 

3.06% 

Credit Balance and Contribution Information 

Credit Balance at end of prior plan year 

Minimum Required Contribution (before Credit Balance) 

Minimum Required Contribution (after Credit Balance) 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 

$567,561 

68,225 

0 

24,878,258 

 

$652,338 

389,715 

0 

26,520,006 

Participant Data 

Active participants 

Terminated vested participants 

Retired participants 

Disabled participants 

Beneficiaries 

Total participants 

Total benefits in pay status 

Average benefit in pay status 

 

132 

619 

342 

0 

38 

1,131 

$1,388,814 

3,655 

 

79 

617 

344 

2 

43 

1,085 

$1,441,854 

3,707 
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B. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as 
follows:  

For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.00% to 3.06% in accordance with IRS 
guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law). 

For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the RP-
2014 Mortality Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with MP-2018 to 
the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2019. 

Please see Appendix A for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this valuation. 

C. Plan Provisions 

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on August 1, 2019, which are the same provisions that were 
valued in the August 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report. 

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions. 
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Exhibit 1 

Summary of Market Value of Assets 
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of July 31, 2019 is shown below. 

1. Assets 

a. U.S Government Securities 

b. Common stocks 

c. Corporate Bonds 

d. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 

e. Cash and equivalents  

f. Receivable employer contributions 

g. Accrued interest and dividends 

h. Total 

 

$6,423,865 

13,672,640 

41,083 

4,210,839 

510,628 

5,400 

58,845 

24,923,300 

2. Liabilities 

a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

b. Other liabilities 

c. Total 

 

90,171 

41,862 

132,033 

3. Total 
[(1h) - (2c)] 

 
24,791,267 

 



Milliman
   

Actuarial Valuation

 

August 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation 6 
Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 Exhibit 2 

Summary of Income and Disbursements 
The change in the Market Value of Assets from July 31, 2018 to July 31, 2019 is shown below. 

1. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2018 $25,393,441 

2. Income 

a. Contributions 

b. Dividends 

c. Interest 

d. Realized gains / (losses) 

e. Unrealized gains / (losses) 

f. Net investment gain / (loss) from registered investment companies 

g. Total 

 

109,505 

308,813 

210,692 

(96,066) 

938,136 

(154,811) 

1,316,269 

3. Disbursements 

a. Administrative expenses 

b. Benefit payments 

c. Investment expense 

d. Total 

 

338,077 

1,393,835 

186,531 

1,918,443 

4. Net increase / decrease 
[(2g) - (3d)] 

 
(602,174) 

5. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2019 
[(1) + (4)] 

 
$24,791,267 
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 Exhibit 3 

Asset (Gain) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets 
The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets. 
An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending July 31, 2019 is determined below. 

1. Expected Market Value of Assets 

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2018 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Benefit payments 

d. Administrative expenses 

e. Expected investment return based on 7.00% interest rate 

f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2019 
[(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) + (e)] 

 

$25,393,441 

109,505 

1,393,835 

338,077 

1,709,685 

 
25,480,719 

2. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2019 24,791,267 

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss 
[(1f) - (2)]  

 
689,452 

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets 4.15% 
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 Exhibit 4 

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year 
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending July 31, 2019 is determined below. 

1. Outstanding balances as of August 1, 2018 

a. Amortization charges 

b. Amortization credits 

 

$0 

0 

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2018 

b. Normal Cost as of August 1, 2018 

c. Amortization charges as of August 1, 2018 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Total 

 

0 

63,762 

0 

4,463 

68,225 

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2018 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Amortization credits as of August 1, 2018 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Full funding credit 

f. Total 

 

567,561 

109,505 

0 

43,497 

0 

720,563 

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of July 31, 2019 652,338 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Milliman
   

Actuarial Valuation

 

August 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation 9 
Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 Exhibit 5 

Present Value of Benefits and Normal Cost 
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of August 1, 2019 is shown below. 

                                               Funding  

                                               Standard  

                                              Account                                 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. Present value of active participant benefits 

a. Retirement 

b. Termination 

c. Death 

d. Disability 

e. Total 

 

$1,032,446 

40,294 

5,238 

0 

1,077,978 

 

$1,032,446 

40,294 

5,238 

0 

1,077,978 

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits 

a. Retired participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Beneficiaries 

d. Disabled participants 

e. Total 

 

10,978,749 

11,897,195 

662,870 

110,489 

23,649,303 

 

10,978,749 

11,897,195 

662,870 

110,489 

23,649,303 

3. Total present value of benefits 
[(1e) + (2e)] 

4. Adjusted assets 

a. Actuarial value of assets 

b. Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 

c. Undeducted contributed 

d. Adjusted valuation assets 

[(a) - (b) - (c)] 

5.    Present value of future Normal Costs 

[(3) - (4d)] 

6.    Present Value of future working lifetimes 

7.    Employer Normal Cost rate 

[(5) / (6)] 

8.    Valuation headcount 

9.    Loading for expense 

10.  Normal Cost 

[(7) x (8) + (9), not less than $0] 

 
24,727,281 

 
 

24,791,267 

652,338 

n/a 

 

24,138,929 
 
 

588,352 
 

407 
 
 

1,446 
 

70 
 

263,000 

 
 

$364,220 

 
24,727,281 

 
 

24,791,267 

n/a 

0 

 

24,791,267 
 
 

(63,986) 
 

407 
 
 

(157) 
 

70 
 

263,000 

 
 

$252,010 
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 Exhibit 6 

Current Liability 
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 3.06%. The Current Liability as 
of August 1, 2019 is determined below. 

1. Current Liability   

 

a. Active participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and 
disabled participants 

d. Total 

Count 

79 

617 

 
389 

1,085 

Vested Benefits 

$1,118,325 

20,076,192 

 
15,916,262 

37,110,779 

All Benefits 

$1,318,625 

20,076,192 

 
15,916,262 

37,311,079 

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 104,095 

3. Expected distributions during year 3,150,720 

4. Market Value of Assets 24,791,267 

5. Current Liability funded percentage 
[(4) ÷ (1d)] 

 
66.44% 
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 Exhibit 7 

Full Funding Limitation 
The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending July 31, 2020 and the tax year ending July 31, 2020 is 
determined below. 

 
Minimum  
Required 

Contribution 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) FFL 

a. AAL as of August 1, 2019 

b. Normal Cost to end of year 

c. Value of assets as of August 1, 2019 

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 

ii. Credit Balance 

iii. Undeducted employer contributions 

iv. Plan assets  
[(i) - (ii) - (iii)] 

d. Interest to July 31, 2020 at 7.00% on (a), (b), & (civ) 

e. 100% AAL FFL  
[(a) + (b) - (civ) + (d), but not <$0] 

 

$24,483,824 

311,546 

 

24,791,267 

652,338 

n/a 

 
24,138,929 

45,951 

 
702,392 

 

$24,483,824 

311,546 

 

24,791,267 

n/a 

0 

 
24,791,267 

288 

 
4,391 

2. Estimated Current Liability as of July 31, 2020 

a. Current Liability as of August 1, 2019 

b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 

c. Estimated disbursements to July 31, 2020 

d. Interest to July 31, 2020 at 3.06% on (a), (b), & (c) 

e. Estimated EOY Current Liability  
[(a) + (b) - (c) + (d)] 

 

37,311,079 

367,095 

3,413,720 

1,097,062 

 
35,361,516 

 

37,311,079 

367,095 

3,413,720 

1,097,062 

 
35,361,516 

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of August 1, 2019 

b. Estimated employee contributions to July 31, 2020 

c. Estimated return to July 31, 2020 at 7.00%  
on (3a), (1ciii), (2c), & (3b) 

d. Estimated assets as of July 31, 2020  
[(3a) - (1ciii) - (2c) + (3b) + (3c)] 

 

24,791,267 

0 

 
1,608,569 

 
22,986,116 

 

24,791,267 

0 

 
1,608,569 

 
22,986,116 

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation 

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2e)] 

b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a) - (3d), but not < $0] 

 

31,825,364 

8,839,248 

 

31,825,364 

8,839,248 

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of (1e) and (4b)] 8,839,248 8,839,248 
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 Exhibit 8 

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution 
The Current Annual Cost is the P
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid 
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning August 1, 2019 
are determined below. 

1. Charges for plan year 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2019 

b. Normal Cost 

c. Amortization charges (on $0) 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Additional funding charge 

f. Total 

 

$0 

364,220 

0 

25,495 

0 

389,715 

2. Credits for plan year 

a. Amortization credits (on $0) 

b. Other credits 

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 

d. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year 
[(1f) - (2d)] 

 
389,715 

4. Full funding credit for plan year 

a. Full funding limitation 

b. Full funding credit 
[(3) - (4a), but not < $0] 

 

8,839,248 

 
0 

5. Credit Balance for plan year 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2019 

b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 

c. Total 

 

652,338 

45,664 

698,002 

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year 
[(3) - (4b) - (5c), but not < $0] 

 
0 
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 Exhibit 9 

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning August 1, 2019 is 
determined below. 

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning August 1, 2019 $0 

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under  
IRC Section 404 for tax year 

a. Normal Cost 

b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 

d. Total 

 
 

252,010 

0 

17,640 

269,650 

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 8,839,248 

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of July 31, 2020 

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)  
projected to end of year 

c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability 
[140% × (a) - (b), but not less than $0] 

 

35,361,516 

 
22,986,116 

 
26,520,006 

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year 
[maximum of (1) and (2d), but not greater than (3), nor less than (4c)] 

 
26,520,006 

 
There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may 
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined 
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined 
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the 
deductibility of contributions. 
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 Exhibit 10 

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date, 
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active 
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis 
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of August 1, 2018 and August 1, 2019 is shown below. 

 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Retired participants 

c. Terminated vested participants 

d. Beneficiaries 

e. Disabled participants 

f. Total 

 

$1,171,254 

10,821,921 

10,536,519 

623,474 

0 

23,153,168 

 

$645,130 

10,978,749 

11,897,195 

662,870 

110,489 

24,294,433 

2. Present Value of non-vested  
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
119,396 

 
108,301 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits 
[(1f) + (2)] 

 
23,272,564 

 
24,402,734 

4. Market Value of Assets 25,393,441 24,791,267 

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets 

a. Vested benefits 
[(4) ÷ (1f)] 

b. All benefits 
[(4) ÷ (3)] 

 

 
109.68% 

 
109.11% 

 

 
102.05% 

 
101.59% 
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 Exhibit 11 

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in 
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from August 1, 2018 to August 1, 2019 is shown below. 

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2018 $23,272,564 

2. Changes 

a. Reduction in discount period 

b. Benefits accumulated 

c. Actuarial (gain) / loss 

d. Benefit payments 

e. Plan amendments 

f. Change in assumptions 

g. Total 

 

1,581,120 

114,711 

961,812 

(1,393,835) 

0 

(133,638) 

1,130,170 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2019 
[(1) + (2g)] 

 
24,402,734 
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 Exhibit 12 

Summary of Participant Data 
A summary of participant data for the plan years beginning August 1, 2018 and August 1, 2019 is shown below. 

 8/1/2018 8/1/2019 

1. Active participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Average benefit service 

 

132 

49.1 

6.67 

 

79 

54.0 

5.99 

2. Retired participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

342 

74.8 

$1,301,301 

3,805 

 

344 

75.0 

$1,332,953 

3,875 

3. Terminated vested participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

619 

55.3 

$1,550,179 

2,504 

 

617 

55.9 

$1,665,524 

2,699 

4. Beneficiaries 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

38 

77.4 

$87,513 

2,303 

 

43 

78.3 

$99,679 

2,318 

5. Disabled participant 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

0 

0 

$0 

0 

 

2 

57.8 

$9,222 

4,611 
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 Exhibit 13 

Change in Participant Counts 
The change in participant counts from August 1, 2018 to August 1, 2019 is shown below. 

 
 

Active 
Terminated 

Vested 
 

Retired 
 

Beneficiary 
 

Disabled 
 

Total 

As of 8/1/2018 132 619 342 38 0 1,131 

Retired (7) (17) 22 0 2 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-vested (42) 0 0 0 0 (42) 

Terminated vested (15) 15 0 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 0 (4) 0 0 (4) 

Died without beneficiary 0 0 (11) 0 0 (11) 

Rehired 0 0 0 0 0 0 

New during plan year 10 0 0 4 0 14 

Net data adjustments 1 0 (5) 1 0 (3) 

As of 8/1/2019 79 617 344 43 2 1,085 
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 Active Participants by Age and Service  
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of August 1, 
2019 is shown below. 

Years of Credited Service 

Age 0 1 4 5 9 10 14 15 19 20 24 25 29 30 34 35 39 40+ Total 

0 24 - 4 - - - - - - - - 4 

25 29 - 3 - - - - - - - - 3 

30 34 2 - - - - - - - - - 2 

35 39 - 4 1 - - - - - - - 5 

40 44 - 2 1 - - - - - - - 3 

45 49 1 3 - 1 - - - - - - 5 

50 54 2 3 - 1 2 - - - - - 8 

55 59 1 6 8 2 - 1 1 - - - 19 

60 64 3 6 4 2 2 - - - - - 17 

65 69 - 4 4 1 - - - - - - 9 

70+ - 2 - 2 - - - - - - 4 

Total 9 37 18 9 4 1 1 - - - 79 
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Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted Actuarial Value 
 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding Limitation 
determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 

Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  
Rationale:  
investment performance along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total 
return growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories 
were determined and used in the investment return assumption in conjunction with the historical and 
projected information. We also incorporated information provided by the investment advisors. 

Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 3.06% assumed annual rate of investment return was used for 
0% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 
males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2019. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2019. 
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the RP-2014 Mortality 
Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2018 to 
the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019. Mortality for disabled 
participants was changed from the RP-2014 Disabled Mortality Table adjusted backward to 2006 with 
Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2018 to the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Table 
projected forward with Scale MP-2019. 
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Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2019. 
 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year's actual administrative expenses, rounded up to the nearest $1,000, added 
to the Normal Cost. For this year, this amount was reduced to $263,000 to account for a significant 
amount of non-recurring actuarial work performed during the prior year that is not expected to be 
performed on an on-going basis. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from plan 
assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years older 
than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

Changes in Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

1. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.00% to 3.06%.  This change was 
made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory corridor. 

2. For Current Liability purposes, the mortality was updated to the statutory static mortality tables for 
2019. 

3. For funding and FASB960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the RP-2014 
Mortality Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with MP-2018 
to the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2019. 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which is 
presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 

Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first became 
obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020. 

Participation: Immediate  for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on behalf 
of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 

Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit 
formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $18 per 
month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of July 31, 
2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for each year of 
Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension Service after 
January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the 
nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 

Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 

Disability Pension 

Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 
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Deferred Pension 

Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the benefit 
 

Death Benefits 

Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity provisions of 
the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the form 
of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 50% 
Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with the 
spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: ceed 
$1,000. 
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The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the 
 

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost 
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may 
perform better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore 
important to consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect 

 

In addition, as plans mature they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential 
risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more 
difficult for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in assets 
and liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 million 
in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it is 
important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with 
guidance for assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the 
determination of pension plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

 Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan. 

 Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 
calculations. 

 Disclose 
risks. 

significantly beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by 
the actuary, then the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about: significant risks 
t  

Definition and Identification of Potential Risks 

PBGC Coverage Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) multiemployer 
insurance program becomes insolvent and is not able to provide financial assistance to insolvent plans. If this 
Plan and/or the PBGC become insolvent, participants would receive benefits below the PBGC guarantee 
level. 

Identification: The Plan currently has potential risk of future insolvency. If the Plan becomes insolvent, 
benefits will be reduced to the level guaranteed by the PBGC, and a portion of that benefit will be financed by 
the PBGC. There is a potential risk to the participants in this situation that the PBGC will become insolvent.  

Liquidity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for 
the P benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 
contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses.  
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Identification: This Plan has high cash flow requirements because the sum of the benefit payments plus 
expenses is significantly larger than current contributions.  The Plan does not have a high allocation to illiquid 
assets such as real estate and private equity.  As a result, there is a minimal risk that assets may need to be 
liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and expenses. 

Inflation Risk 

Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk 
that their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation.  

Assessment: Absent any postretirement cost-of-living adjustments, participants in this Plan will bear all of the 
inflation risk occurring after retirement since the benefits are calculated to replace a percent of pay at 
retirement. 

Maturity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive 
liabilities over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk because as plan assets and liabilities continue to grow, the 
impact of any gains or losses on the assets or liabilities also becomes larger.  

Assessment: Currently assets are equal to 226 s indicating a one-year asset 
loss of 10% would be equal to 22.6 t  

Retirement Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 
expected. 

Identification: This Plan has valuable early retirement benefits. If participants retire at earlier ages than 
anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required. 

Contribution Risk 

Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions.   

Identification: As the contributions to the plan are directly related to the workload, the plan is subject to the 
risk that the demand for work will decrease thus decreasing expected contribution levels.  The deferral of 
expected contributions into future years results in the loss of investment income in the intervening period.  

Investment Risk 

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the 
P , and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in 
this valuation. 

Asset / Liability Mismatch Risk  

Definition: The potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of liabilities. 

Identification: 
tandem with liability values, and could produce unexpected changes in the funded position and contribution 
requirements. 
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Interest Rate Risk 

Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 
expected future benefit payments using the interest rate(s) described in Appendix A. If interest rates in future 
valuations differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may 
differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a higher interest rate to 
compute the present value of future benefit payments will result in a lower pension liability, and vice versa. 
One aspect that can be used to estimate the impact of different interest rates is a  

Assessment: If the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a 
Plan is 9.8 years. As such, if the interest rate 

changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 9.8%. 

While not necessarily a risk one can plan for or anticipate easily, we note that Regulatory Risk is another risk 
the Plan faces, and one example where changes in law can impact the Plan might be a requirement to use a 
predetermined discount rate to measure plan liabilities.  If such a law change were to occur, we could use 
duration to help measure the impact on plan costs when discounting liabilities at a different interest rate. 

Demographic Risks 

Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 
follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, withdrawal, disability, retirement, form of payment 
election, etc.) as described in Appendix A. If actual demographic experience or future demographic 
assumptions are different from what is assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding 
contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. 

Employer Withdrawal Risk  

Definition:  The potential that contribution rate increases or benefit reductions required by a funding 
improvement plan or rehabilitation plan will drive the bargaining parties to withdraw from the plan.  

Identification:  Em

status. 

Assessment:  Since the plan has negative cash flow (i.e. annual contributions minus benefit payments and 
expenses), all reductions in contributions will add even more pressure on assets to achieve or exceed the 
assumed investment return. 
 
Covered Employment Risk 

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce 
in a company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.  

Identification:  potentially threaten its ability to recover from 
another market downturn. 

Assessment: The P active population has declined from 174 to 79 over the past 5 years. There are 
currently 12.73 inactive participants for every active, and a decline in the active population may require even 
higher contributions to be paid on fewer active participants. Reduced contributions will also demand higher 
investment returns to make up for the contribution shortfall. 
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Zone Status Risk   

Definition:  The potential that the plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to 

increases contributions, reduces benefits, or both.  

Identification:  The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone 
status. Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights and features on future 
accruals only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement 
subsidies), but cannot reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as 
red zone plans, but can also apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in 
pay status. 

Assessment:  The plan is currently in the green zone and is projected to remain green for the next five years. 

Insolvency Risk 

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent.  

Identification: If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the 
PBGC will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments and help pay plan benefits and expenses.  

Assessment: The Plan is currently projected to remain solvent for the foreseeable future. 
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October 29, 2019 
 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
Room 1700, 17th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
 
Re: Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2019 

– Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 
In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for 
the plan year beginning August 1, 2019 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan. 
 
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the 
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan.  The 
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used.  Differences between our projections and 
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for 
this analysis.  It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these 
projections.  Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better 
or worse than expected.   
 
On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets 
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA 
EA#17-07706 
 
c: Charles Hall, Jr. 
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Funding Status Projection Results 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Funded 
Percentage 

 
Contributions 

Credit Balance  
at End of Year 

 
8/1/2018 

 
109.11% 

 
158,400 

 
702,885 

8/1/2019 
8/1/2020 
8/1/2021 
8/1/2022 
8/1/2023 
8/1/2024 
8/1/2025 
8/1/2026 
8/1/2027 
8/1/2028 

112.30% 
112.62% 
112.94% 
113.28% 
113.67% 
114.10% 
114.60% 
115.16% 
115.80% 
116.49% 

145,728 
123,864 
113,964 
108,264 
102,852 
97,704 
92,820 
88,176 
83,772 
79,584 

917,088 
1,110,231 
1,289,730 
1,458,946 
1,619,121 
1,771,403 
1,916,879 
2,056,559 
2,191,404 
2,322,314 

 
An accumulated funding deficiency is not projected to occur at the end of the 2018 plan year nor at the end 
of any of the next following six plan years. 
 
The funded percentage as of August 1, 2019 is projected to be 112.30%. 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4 
8/1/2019 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2020 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2021 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2022 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2023 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2024 Pass Pass Pass Pass 

 
The Plan passes each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) (refer to the attached appendix) for the 
2019 plan year, and thus is not certified to be in Critical Status for the 2019 plan year.  
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PPA Actuarial Certification 

 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as 
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2019, I hereby certify that the Local 108 
Retirement Plan is not considered “endangered”, “seriously endangered”, “critical”, or “critical and declining” 
for the plan year beginning August 1, 2019 as defined in the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended 
by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).   
 
I further agree that the Local 108 Retirement Plan is not projected to be in “critical” status for any of the 
succeeding 5 plan years after the plan year beginning August 1, 2019. 
 
Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in 
preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.  
Additionally, the “projected industry activity” assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), 
has been provided by the Board of Trustees.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  October 29, 2019 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA   Date 
Enrolled Actuary #17-07706 
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PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2019 

 
 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods 
 

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on: 
 

· August 1, 2018 participant data and August 1, 2018 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our 
actuarial report (the 2018 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this 
certification).   

 
· Estimated August 1, 2019 unaudited asset value of approximately $24.9 million based on the asset 

statements provided by the Fund Office and an assumed rate of return on market assets of 7.00% 
(net of investment expenses) for every year after the plan year ended July 31, 2019.    

 
· The assumption that the active population will decline by 8% in the current plan year (2019), 15% 

in 2020, 8% in 2021, and 5% for each year thereafter based on industry activity provided by the 
Trustees. 
 

· Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2018 actuarial valuation. 
 

· All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine August 1, 
2018 actuarial valuation results. 

 
2. This actuarial certification is based on 1) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided 

by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans 
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken 
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 29, 2019. 
 

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) and regulation and other IRS guidance issued to date. 
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Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Local 108 Retirement Plan 
EIN:   22-6176321 
Plan Number:  001 
Plan Year:  August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
Address:  1576 Springfield Avenue 

Maplewood, NJ 07040 
Telephone Number: (973) 762-7225 
Contact Person:  Charles Hall, Jr. 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Ms. Abby L. Kendig 
Enrollment Number: 17-07706 
Address:  Milliman, Inc. 

150 Clove Road, 10th Floor 
   Little Falls, NJ 07424 
Telephone Number: (973) 278-8860 
 
 
Certification Date:  October 29, 2019 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2019 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA 
 
Critical (“Red Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(4) 
 
Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2): 
 

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next 
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative 
costs over that 7-year period or 

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65% 
funded or less)1 or 

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits (inactives), and 
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the 
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4 
plan years1 or 

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the 
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period. 

 
Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in 
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status 
effective for the current plan year. 
 
Critical and Declining (“Deep Red Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(6) 
 
In critical status and either: 
 

· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or 
· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if: 

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or  
o Less than 80% funded 

 
Endangered (“Yellow Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and either: 
 

· Less than 80% funded or 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
Seriously Endangered (“Orange Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and both: 
 

· Less than 80% funded and 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

                                                 
1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
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PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2019 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued) 
 
Not Endangered due to Special Rule – IRC Section 432(b)(5) 
 
The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered 
this year, but the plan’s actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the 
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates. 
 
Safe (“Green Zone” Status) 
 
Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section 
432(b)(5). 
 
Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification 
 
A failure of a plan’s actuary to certify the plan’s status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan 
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101(b)(4) 
of ERISA. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2019 

 
Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount 
by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted 
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future 
service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding 
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 
Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  
Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we reviewed the plan’s historical 
investment performance along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total 
return growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment 
categories were determined and used in the investment return assumption in conjunction with the 
historical and projected information. We also incorporated information provided by the investment 
advisors. 
Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 3.00% assumed annual rate of investment return was used 
for the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 3.03% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
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August 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the RP-2014 Mortality Table 
adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-2018. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the RP-2014 Disabled Mortality 
Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale MP-
2018.  
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the RP-2014 
Mortality Table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and projected forward with Scale 
MP-2017 to the RP-2014 Mortality table adjusted backward to 2006 with Scale MP-2014 and 
projected forward with Scale MP-2018. Mortality for disabled participants was updated to use 
Scale MP-2018 as well. 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2018. 
 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year’s actual administrative expenses, rounded up to the nearest $1,000, 
added to the Normal Cost.  
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from 
plan assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years 
older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement 
period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
9 

MILLIMAN 

 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
August 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 

 

The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which 
is presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 

August 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation of the 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 

The actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) for the plan year beginning August 1, 2019 

has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements under ERISA 

and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 

including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with our 

understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The results are contained 

in this report, including an outline of the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodology (Appendix A), and a 

description of the principal plan provisions (Appendix B). In addition, Appendix C contains information about the 

Plan’s risks.  The valuation results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard 

actuarial techniques. 

Purpose of the Valuation 

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account 

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due 

under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Local 108 Retirement Plan as of 

August 1, 2020 to:  

▪ Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning August 1, 2020. 

▪ Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2020 fiscal year. 

▪ Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 31, 2020 for purposes of 

disclosing the Plan’s liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960. 

▪ Review the Plan’s funded status. 

▪ Review the experience for the plan year ending July 31, 2020, including the performance of the Plan’s assets 

during the year and changes in the Plan’s participant demographics that impact liabilities. 

▪ Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties. 

Limited Distribution 

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of Local 108 (the “Plan Sponsor”) and the Plan’s 

Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 

benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work 

product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 

exceptions: 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s professional service 

advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 

other than to benefit the Plan. 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 

appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 

work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Reliance 

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor and the Plan’s 

Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 

financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 

used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 

is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised. 

Limited Use 

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan 

(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results 

from those shown in this report.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 

due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 

decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as 

the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status); 

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not 

perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to be a 

substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel. 

Certification 

In my opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue 

Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and 

reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer my best estimate of anticipated 

experience under the Plan.  

On the basis of the foregoing, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this report is complete 

and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles 

and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and the Code 

of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 

United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. I am a member of the American Academy of 

Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

  

                               

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA, CEBS       

Consulting Actuary       

Enrolled Actuary Number 20-07706                                                                

October 29, 2021 

Date 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan  

A. Overview 

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning 

 8/1/2019 8/1/2020 

Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

Investment yield in prior plan year (AVA) 

Contributions (prior year) 

 

$24,791,267 

$24,791,267 

4.15% 

109,505 

 

$25,643,590 

$25,643,590 

10.72% 

78,900 

Valuation Liabilities 

Valuation interest rate 

Normal Cost 

Present value of benefits  

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Present Value of Vested Benefits  

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Current Liability 

Current Liability interest rate 

 

7.00% 

$364,220 

24,727,281 

24,483,824 

(307,443) 

24,402,734 

 

101.59% 

101.59% 

$24,294,433 

 

102.05% 

102.05% 

$37,311,079 

3.06% 

 

7.00% 

$356,726 

25,867,072 

25,667,214 

33,624 

25,572,177 

 

100.28% 

100.28% 

$25,534,525 

 

100.43% 

100.43% 

$42,864,308 

2.26% 

Credit Balance and Contribution Information 

Credit Balance at end of prior plan year 

Minimum Required Contribution (before Credit Balance) 

Minimum Required Contribution (after Credit Balance) 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 

$652,338 

389,715 

0 

26,520,006 

 

$389,901 

381,697 

0 

32,941,505 

Participant Data 

Active participants 

Terminated vested participants 

Retired participants 

Disabled participants 

Beneficiaries 

Total participants 

Total benefits in pay status 

Average benefit in pay status 

 

79 

617 

344 

2 

43 

1,085 

$1,441,854 

3,707 

 

54 

712 

355 

2 

35 

1,158 

$1,465,169 

3,738 
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B. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as 

follows:  

▪ For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.26% in accordance with IRS 

guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law). 

▪ For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the 

PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward 

with MP-2020. 

Please see Appendix A for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this valuation. 

C. Plan Provisions 

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on August 1, 2020, which are the same provisions that were 

valued in the August 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report. 

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions. 
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Exhibit 1 

Summary of Market Value of Assets 

The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of July 31, 2020 is shown below. 

1. Assets 

a. U.S Government Securities 

b. Common stocks 

c. Corporate Bonds 

d. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 

e. Cash and equivalents  

f. Receivable employer contributions 

g. Accrued interest and dividends 

h. Total 

 

$6,012,355 

16,361,176 

43,799 

2,576,471 

938,211 

4,900 

52,010 

25,988,922 

2. Liabilities 

a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

b. Other liabilities 

c. Total 

 

107,709 

237,623 

345,332 

3. Total 
[(1h) - (2c)] 

 
$25,643,590 
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Exhibit 2 

Summary of Income and Disbursements 

The change in the Market Value of Assets from July 31, 2019 to July 31, 2020 is shown below. 

1. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2019 $24,791,267 

2. Income 

a. Contributions 

b. Dividends 

c. Net investment gain / (loss)  

d. Total 

 

78,900 

453,629 

2,259,650 

2,792,179 

3. Disbursements 

a. Administrative expenses 

b. Benefit payments 

c. Investment expense 

d. Total 

 

315,130 

1,464,049 

160,677 

1,939,856 

4. Net increase / decrease 
[(2d) - (3d)] 

 
852,323 

5. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2020 
[(1) + (4)] 

 
$25,643,590 
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Exhibit 3 

Asset (Gain) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets 

The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets. 

An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued 

Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending July 31, 2020 is determined below. 

1. Expected Market Value of Assets 

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2019 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Benefit payments 

d. Administrative expenses 

e. Expected investment return based on 7.00% interest rate 

f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2020 
[(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) + (e)] 

 

$24,791,267 

78,900 

1,464,049 

315,130 

1,665,670 

 
24,756,658 

2. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2020 25,643,590 

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss 
[(1f) - (2)]  

 
(886,932) 

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets 10.72% 
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Exhibit 4 

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year 

The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending July 31, 2020 is determined below. 

1. Outstanding balances as of August 1, 2019 

a. Amortization charges 

b. Amortization credits 

 

$0 

0 

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2019 

b. Normal Cost as of August 1, 2019 

c. Amortization charges as of August 1, 2019 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Total 

 

0 

364,220 

0 

25,495 

389,715 

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2019 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Amortization credits as of August 1, 2019 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Full funding credit 

f. Total 

 

652,338 

78,900 

0 

48,378 

0 

779,616 

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of July 31, 2020 $389,901 
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Exhibit 5 

Present Value of Benefits and Normal Cost 

The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

                                               Funding  

                                               Standard  

                                              Account                                  

Maximum 

Deductible 

Contribution 

1. Present value of active participant benefits 

a. Retirement 

b. Termination 

c. Death 

d. Disability 

e. Total 

 

$734,133 

38,577 

3,870 

0 

776,580 

 

$734,133 

38,577 

3,870 

0 

776,580 

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits 

a. Retired participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Beneficiaries 

d. Disabled participants 

e. Total 

 

11,298,044 

13,175,670 

507,470 

109,308 

25,090,492 

 

11,298,044 

13,175,670 

507,470 

109,308 

25,090,492 

3. Total present value of benefits 
[(1e) + (2e)] 

 

4. Adjusted assets 

       a. Actuarial value of assets 

       b. Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 

       c. Undeducted contributed 

       d. Adjusted valuation assets 

           [(a) - (b) - (c)] 
 

5.    Present value of future Normal Costs 

       [(3) - (4d)] 
 

6.    Present Value of future working lifetimes 
 

7.    Employer Normal Cost rate 

       [(5) / (6)] 
 

8.    Valuation headcount 
 

9.    Loading for expense 
 

10.  Normal Cost 

       [(7) x (8) + (9), not less than $0] 

 
25,867,072 

 
 

25,643,590 

389,901 

n/a 

 

25,253,689 
 
 

613,383 
 

298 
 
 

2,058 
 

47 
 

260,000 

 
 

$356,726 

 
25,867,072 

 
 

25,643,590 

n/a 

0 

 

25,643,590 
 
 

223,482 
 

298 
 
 

750 
 

47 
 

260,000 

 
 

$295,250 
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Exhibit 6 

Current Liability 

In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 2.26%. The Current Liability as 

of August 1, 2020 is determined below. 

1. Current Liability   

 

a. Active participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and 
disabled participants 

d. Total 

Count 

54 

712 

 
392 

1,158 

Vested Benefits 

$876,266 

24,604,358 

 
17,295,137 

42,775,761 

All Benefits 

$964,813 

24,604,358 

 
17,295,137 

42,864,308 

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 105,021 

3. Expected distributions during year 3,709,876 

4. Market Value of Assets 25,643,590 

5. Current Liability funded percentage 
[(4) ÷ (1d)] 

 
59.83% 
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Exhibit 7 

Full Funding Limitation 

The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending July 31, 2021 and the tax year ending July 31, 2021 is 

determined below. 

 
Minimum  
Required 

Contribution 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) FFL 

a. AAL as of August 1, 2020 

b. Normal Cost to end of year 

c. Value of assets as of August 1, 2020 

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 

ii. Credit Balance 

iii. Undeducted employer contributions 

iv. Plan assets  
[(i) - (ii) - (iii)] 

d. Interest to July 31, 2021 at 7.00% on (a), (b), & (civ) 

e. 100% AAL FFL  
[(a) + (b) - (civ) + (d), but not <$0] 

 

$25,677,214 

293,804 

 

25,643,590 

389,901 

n/a 

 
25,253,689 

50,213 

 
767,542 

 

$25,677,214 

293,804 

 

25,643,590 

n/a 

0 

 
25,643,590 

22,920 

 
350,348 

2. Estimated Current Liability as of July 31, 2021 

a. Current Liability as of August 1, 2020 

b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 

c. Estimated disbursements to July 31, 2021 

d. Interest to July 31, 2021 at 2.26% on (a), (b), & (c) 

e. Estimated EOY Current Liability  
[(a) + (b) - (c) + (d)] 

 

42,864,308 

365,021 

3,969,876 

929,419 

 
40,188,872 

 

42,864,308 

365,021 

3,969,876 

929,419 

 
40,188,872 

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of August 1, 2020 

b. Estimated employee contributions to July 31, 2021 

c. Estimated return to July 31, 2021 at 7.00%  
on (3a), (1ciii), (2c), & (3b) 

d. Estimated assets as of July 31, 2021  
[(3a) - (1ciii) - (2c) + (3b) + (3c)] 

 

25,643,590 

0 

 
1,649,202 

 
23,322,916 

 

25,643,590 

0 

 
1,649,202 

 
23,322,916 

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation 

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2e)] 

b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a) - (3d), but not < $0] 

 

36,169,985 

12,847,069 

 

36,169,985 

12,847,069 

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of (1e) and (4b)] $12,847,069 $12,847,069 
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Exhibit 8 

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution 

The Current Annual Cost is the Plan’s cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the 

full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid 

a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning August 1, 2020 

are determined below. 

1. Charges for plan year 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2020 

b. Normal Cost 

c. Amortization charges (on $0) 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Additional funding charge 

f. Total 

 

$0 

356,726 

0 

24,971 

0 

381,697 

2. Credits for plan year 

a. Amortization credits (on $0) 

b. Other credits 

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 

d. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year 
[(1f) - (2d)] 

 
381,697 

4. Full funding credit for plan year 

a. Full funding limitation 

b. Full funding credit 
[(3) - (4a), but not < $0] 

 

12,847,069 

 
0 

5. Credit Balance for plan year 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2020 

b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 

c. Total 

 

389,901 

27,293 

417,194 

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year 
[(3) - (4b) - (5c), but not < $0] 

 
$0 
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Exhibit 9 

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 

The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning August 1, 2020 is 

determined below. 

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning August 1, 2020 $0 

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under  
IRC Section 404 for tax year 

a. Normal Cost 

b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 

d. Total 

 
 

295,250 

4,474 

20,981 

320,705 

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 12,847,069 

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of July 31, 2021 

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)  
projected to end of year 

c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability 
[140% × (a) - (b), but not less than $0] 

 

40,188,872 

 
23,322,916 

 
32,941,505 

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year 
[maximum of (1) and (2d), but not greater than (3), nor less than (4c)] 

 
$32,941,505 

 

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may 

produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined 

contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined 

benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

deductibility of contributions. 
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Exhibit 10 

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date, 

expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active 

or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis 

in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of August 1, 2019 and August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

 8/1/2019 8/1/2020 

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Retired participants 

c. Terminated vested participants 

d. Beneficiaries 

e. Disabled participants 

f. Total 

 

$645,130 

10,978,749 

11,897,195 

662,870 

110,489 

24,294,433 

 

$444,032 

11,298,045 

13,175,670 

507,470 

109,308 

25,534,525 

2. Present Value of non-vested  
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
108,301 

 
37,652 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits 
[(1f) + (2)] 

 
24,402,734 

 
25,572,177 

4. Market Value of Assets 24,791,267 25,643,590 

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets 

a. Vested benefits 
[(4) ÷ (1f)] 

b. All benefits 
[(4) ÷ (3)] 

 

 
102.05% 

 
101.59% 

 

 
100.43% 

 
100.28% 
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Exhibit 11 

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in 

accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from August 1, 2019 to August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2019 $24,402,734 

2. Changes 

a. Reduction in discount period 

b. Benefits accumulated 

c. Actuarial (gain) / loss 

d. Benefit payments 

e. Plan amendments 

f. Change in assumptions 

g. Total 

 

1,657,816 

58,333 

1,016,138 

(1,464,049) 

0 

(98,795) 

1,169,443 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2020 
[(1) + (2g)] 

 
$25,572,177 
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Exhibit 12 

Summary of Participant Data 

A summary of participant data for the plan years beginning August 1, 2019 and August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

 8/1/2019 8/1/2020 

1. Active participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Average benefit service 

 

79 

54.0 

5.99 

 

54 

50.8 

5.49 

2. Retired participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

344 

75.0 

$1,332,953 

3,875 

 

355 

75.1 

$1,375,339 

3,874 

3. Terminated vested participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

617 

55.9 

$1,665,524 

2,699 

 

712 

56.2 

$1,770,125 

2,486 

4. Beneficiaries 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

43 

78.3 

$99,679 

2,318 

 

35 

79.3 

$80,608 

2,303 

5. Disabled participant 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

2 

57.8 

$9,222 

4,611 

 

2 

58.8 

$9,222 

4,611 
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Exhibit 13 

Change in Participant Counts 

The change in participant counts from August 1, 2019 to August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

 
 

Active 
Terminated 

Vested 
 

Retired 
 

Beneficiary 
 

Disabled 
 

Total 

As of 8/1/2019 79 617 344 43 2 1,085 

Retired (3) (15) 18 0 0 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-vested (18) 0 0 0 0 (18) 

Terminated vested (12) 12 0 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died without beneficiary 0 0 (10) (7) 0 (17) 

Rehired 2 0 0 0 0 2 

New during plan year 12 0 0 0 0 12 

Net data adjustments (6) 98 3 (1) 0 94 

As of 8/1/2020 54 712 355 35 2 1,158 
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Exhibit 14 

 Active Participants by Age and Service  

The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of 

August 1, 2020 is shown below. 

Years of Credited Service 

Age 0 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+ Total 

0–24 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 

25–29 1 3 - - - - - - - - 4 

30–34 - - - - - - - - - - - 

35–39 9 2 2 - - - - - - - 13 

40–44 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 

45–49 - 2 - 1 - - - - - - 3 

50–54 1 2 - - 1 - - - - - 4 

55–59 - 2 3 2 - 1 1 - - - 9 

60–64 - 6 3 1 2 - - - - - 12 

65–69 - 3 1 - - - - - - - 4 

70+ - 2 - 1 - - - - - - 3 

Total 11 23 10 5 3 1 1 - - - 54 
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Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount by 

which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted Actuarial Value 

of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding Limitation 

determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 

Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 

Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 

measurement period.   

Interest:  

Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  

Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital market 

assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s asset allocation 

along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return growth.  Mean returns, 

standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were determined and used in 

the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information provided by the investment 

advisors. 

Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 2.26% assumed annual rate of investment return was used for 

the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 3.06% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 

males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 

Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total 

Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Table projected 

forward with Scale MP-2020. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the PRI-2012 

Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 

Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation  
   

Appendix A – Summary of Actuarial Methods 

 

August 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 22 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2020. 

 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  $260,000 added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from plan 

assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years older 

than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 

believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of other 

comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce significant 

cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Changes in Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

1. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.26%.  This change was 

made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory corridor. 

2. For Current Liability purposes, the mortality was updated to the statutory static mortality tables for 

2020. 

3. For funding and FASB960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the PRI-2012 

Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward 

with MP-2020. 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which is 

presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 

authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 

Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first became 

obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on behalf 

of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 

Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit 

formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $18 per 

month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of July 31, 

2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for each year of 

Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension Service after 

January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the 

nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 

Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 

Disability Pension 

Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation  
   

Appendix B – Summary of Principal Plan Provisions 

 

August 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 25 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

Deferred Pension 

Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the benefit 

accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 

Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity provisions of 

the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the form 

of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 50% 

Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with the 

spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 

annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 

$1,000. 
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The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the 

Plan, and in some cases to the Plan’s participants.  

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost 

certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may 

perform better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore 

important to consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect 

the future financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan’s participants. 

In addition, as plans mature they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential 

risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more 

difficult for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in assets 

and liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 million 

in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it is 

important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with 

guidance for assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the 

determination of pension plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

▪ Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan. 

▪ Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 

calculations. 

▪ Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan’s 

risks. 

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary’s professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be 

significantly beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by 

the actuary, then the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about: significant risks 

to the Plan, the Plan’s maturity, and relevant historical plan data. 

Definition and Identification of Potential Risks 

PBGC Coverage Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) multiemployer 

insurance program becomes insolvent and is not able to provide financial assistance to insolvent plans. If this 

Plan and/or the PBGC become insolvent, participants would receive benefits below the PBGC guarantee 

level. 

Identification: The Plan currently has potential risk of future insolvency. If the Plan becomes insolvent, 

benefits will be reduced to the level guaranteed by the PBGC, and a portion of that benefit will be financed by 

the PBGC. There is a potential risk to the participants in this situation that the PBGC will become insolvent.  

Liquidity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for 

the Plan’s benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 

contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses.  
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Identification: This Plan has high cash flow requirements because the sum of the benefit payments plus 

expenses is significantly larger than current contributions.  The Plan does not have a high allocation to illiquid 

assets such as real estate and private equity.  As a result, there is a minimal risk that assets may need to be 

liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and expenses. 

Inflation Risk 

Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk 

that their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation.  

Assessment: Absent any postretirement cost-of-living adjustments, participants in this Plan will bear all of the 

inflation risk occurring after retirement since the benefits are calculated to replace a percent of pay at 

retirement. 

Maturity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive 

liabilities over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk because as plan assets and liabilities continue to grow, the 

impact of any gains or losses on the assets or liabilities also becomes larger.  

Assessment: Currently assets are equal to 325 times last year’s contributions indicating a one-year asset 

loss of 10% would be equal to 32.5 times last year’s contributions. 

Retirement Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 

expected. 

Identification: This Plan has valuable early retirement benefits. If participants retire at earlier ages than 

anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required. 

Contribution Risk 

Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions.   

Identification: As the contributions to the plan are directly related to the workload, the plan is subject to the 

risk that the demand for work will decrease thus decreasing expected contribution levels.  The deferral of 

expected contributions into future years results in the loss of investment income in the intervening period.  

Investment Risk 

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the 

Plan’s future assets, funding contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in 

this valuation. 

Asset / Liability Mismatch Risk  

Definition: The potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of liabilities. 

Identification: A large portion of the Plan’s assets are allocated to equity. Equity values may not move in 
tandem with liability values, and could produce unexpected changes in the funded position and contribution 
requirements. 
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Interest Rate Risk 

Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 

expected future benefit payments using the interest rate(s) described in Appendix A. If interest rates in future 

valuations differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may 

differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a higher interest rate to 

compute the present value of future benefit payments will result in a lower pension liability, and vice versa. 

One aspect that can be used to estimate the impact of different interest rates is a plan’s duration.  

Assessment: If the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a 

plan’s duration in years. The approximate duration of this Plan is 9.5 years. As such, if the interest rate 

changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 9.5%. 

While not necessarily a risk one can plan for or anticipate easily, we note that Regulatory Risk is another risk 

the Plan faces, and one example where changes in law can impact the Plan might be a requirement to use a 

predetermined discount rate to measure plan liabilities.  If such a law change were to occur, we could use 

duration to help measure the impact on plan costs when discounting liabilities at a different interest rate. 

Demographic Risks 

Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 

follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, withdrawal, disability, retirement, form of payment 

election, etc.) as described in Appendix A. If actual demographic experience or future demographic 

assumptions are different from what is assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding 

contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. 

Employer Withdrawal Risk  

Definition:  The potential that contribution rate increases or benefit reductions required by a funding 
improvement plan or rehabilitation plan will drive the bargaining parties to withdraw from the plan.  

Identification:  Employer withdrawals will reduce the plan’s contribution base and add pressure on the 
remaining participating employers and the plan’s investment returns to restore or strengthen the plan’s funded 
status. 

Assessment:  Since the plan has negative cash flow (i.e. annual contributions minus benefit payments and 
expenses), all reductions in contributions will add even more pressure on assets to achieve or exceed the 
assumed investment return. 
 

Covered Employment Risk 

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce 

in a company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.  

Identification: A reduction in the Plan’s contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to recover from 

another market downturn. 

Assessment: The Plan’s active population has declined from 157 to 54 over the past 5 years. There are 

currently 20.44 inactive participants for every active, and a decline in the active population may require even 

higher contributions to be paid on fewer active participants. Reduced contributions will also demand higher 

investment returns to make up for the contribution shortfall. 
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Zone Status Risk   

Definition:  The potential that the plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to 
take action to improve the plan’s funded status through the development of an improvement plan that 
increases contributions, reduces benefits, or both.  

Identification:  The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone 
status. Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights and features on future 
accruals only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement 
subsidies), but cannot reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as 
red zone plans, but can also apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in 
pay status. 

Assessment:  The plan is currently in the green zone and is projected to remain green for the next five years. 

Insolvency Risk 

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent.  

Identification: If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the 

PBGC will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability 

payments and help pay plan benefits and expenses.  

Assessment: The Plan is currently projected to remain solvent for the foreseeable future. 
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August 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 

The actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) for the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 

has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements under ERISA 

and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 

including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with our 

understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The results are contained 

in this report, including an outline of the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodology (Appendix A), and a 

description of the principal plan provisions (Appendix B). In addition, Appendix C contains information about the 

Plan’s risks.  The valuation results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard 

actuarial techniques. 

Purpose of the Valuation 

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account 

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due 

under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Local 108 Retirement Plan as of 

August 1, 2021 to:  

▪ Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning August 1, 2021. 

▪ Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2021 fiscal year. 

▪ Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 31, 2021 for purposes of 

disclosing the Plan’s liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960. 

▪ Review the Plan’s funded status. 

▪ Review the experience for the plan year ending July 31, 2021, including the performance of the Plan’s assets 

during the year and changes in the Plan’s participant demographics that impact liabilities. 

▪ Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties. 

Limited Distribution 

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of Local 108 (the “Plan Sponsor”) and the Plan’s 

Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 

benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work 

product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 

exceptions: 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s professional service 

advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 

other than to benefit the Plan. 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 

appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 

work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  
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Reliance 

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor and the Plan’s 

Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 

financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 

used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 

is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised. 

Limited Use 

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan 

(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results 

from those shown in this report.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 

due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 

decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as 

the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status); 

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not 

perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to be a 

substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel. 

Certification 

In my opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue 

Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and 

reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer my best estimate of anticipated 

experience under the Plan.  

On the basis of the foregoing, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this report is complete 

and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles 

and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and the Code 

of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 

United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. I am a member of the American Academy of 

Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

  

                               

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA, CEBS       

Consulting Actuary       

Enrolled Actuary Number 20-07706                                                                

October 27, 2022 

Date 
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A. Overview 

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning 

 8/1/2020 8/1/2021 

Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

Investment yield in prior plan year (AVA) 

Contributions (prior year) 

 

$25,643,590 

$25,643,590 

10.72% 

78,900 

 

$29,684,239 

$29,684,239 

23.41% 

36,900 

Valuation Liabilities 

Valuation interest rate 

Normal Cost 

Present value of benefits  

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Present Value of Vested Benefits  

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Current Liability 

Current Liability interest rate 

 

7.00% 

$356,726 

25,867,072 

25,667,214 

33,624 

25,572,177 

 

100.28% 

100.28% 

$25,534,525 

 

100.43% 

100.43% 

$42,864,308 

2.26% 

 

7.00% 

$0 

26,633,292 

26,589,078 

(3,095,161) 

26,569,122 

 

111.72% 

111.72% 

$26,552,174 

 

111.80% 

111.80% 

$44,906,910 

1.98% 

Credit Balance and Contribution Information 

Credit Balance at end of prior plan year 

Minimum Required Contribution (before Credit Balance) 

Minimum Required Contribution (after Credit Balance) 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 

$389,901 

381,697 

0 

32,941,505 

 

$73,667 

0 

0 

31,034,726 

Participant Data 

Active participants 

Terminated vested participants 

Retired participants 

Disabled participants 

Beneficiaries 

Total participants 

Total benefits in pay status 

Average benefit in pay status 

 

54 

712 

355 

2 

35 

1,158 

$1,465,169 

3,738 

 

20 

712 

371 

2 

35 

1,140 

$1,528,084 

3,745 
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B. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as 

follows:  

▪ For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 2.26% to 1.98% in accordance with IRS 

guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law). 

▪ For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the 

PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward 

with MP-2021. 

Please see Appendix A for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this valuation. 

C. Plan Provisions 

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on August 1, 2021, which are the same provisions that were 

valued in the August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report. 

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions. 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 4 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

Exhibits 
 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 5 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Summary of Market Value of Assets 

The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of July 31, 2021 is shown below. 

1. Assets 

a. U.S Government Securities 

b. Common stocks 

c. Corporate Bonds 

d. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 

e. Cash and equivalents  

f. Receivable employer contributions 

g. Accrued interest and dividends 

h. Total 

 

$6,634,263 

18,764,459 

37,697 

3,128,579 

1,131,478 

1,600 

68,857 

29,766,933 

2. Liabilities 

a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

b. Other liabilities 

c. Total 

 

68,616 

14,078 

82,694 

3. Total 
[(1h) - (2c)] 

 
$29,684,239 
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Exhibit 2 

Summary of Income and Disbursements 

The change in the Market Value of Assets from July 31, 2020 to July 31, 2021 is shown below. 

1. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2020 $25,643,590 

2. Income 

a. Contributions 

b. Interest and Dividends 

c. Net investment gain / (loss)  

d. Total 

 

36,900 

383,186 

5,639,065 

6,059,151 

3. Disbursements 

a. Administrative expenses 

b. Benefit payments 

c. Investment expense 

d. Total 

 

219,108 

1,575,328 

224,066 

2,018,502 

4. Net increase / decrease 
[(2d) - (3d)] 

 
4,040,649 

5. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2021 
[(1) + (4)] 

 
$29,684,239 
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Exhibit 3 

Asset (Gain) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets 

The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets. 

An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued 

Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending July 31, 2021 is determined below. 

1. Expected Market Value of Assets 

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2020 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Benefit payments 

d. Administrative expenses 

e. Expected investment return based on 7.00% interest rate 

f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2021 
[(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) + (e)] 

 

$25,643,590 

36,900 

1,575,328 

219,108 

1,726,779 

 
25,612,833 

2. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2021 29,684,239 

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss 
[(1f) - (2)]  

 
(4,071,406) 

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets 23.41% 
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Exhibit 4 

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year 

The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending July 31, 2021 is determined below. 

1. Outstanding balances as of August 1, 2020 

a. Amortization charges 

b. Amortization credits 

 

$0 

0 

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2020 

b. Normal Cost as of August 1, 2020 

c. Amortization charges as of August 1, 2020 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Total 

 

0 

356,726 

0 

24,971 

381,697 

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2020 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Amortization credits as of August 1, 2020 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Full funding credit 

f. Total 

 

389,901 

36,900 

0 

28,563 

0 

455,364 

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of July 31, 2021 $73,667 
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Exhibit 5 

Present Value of Benefits and Normal Cost 

The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

                                               Funding  

                                               Standard  

                                              Account                                  

Maximum 

Deductible 

Contribution 

1. Present value of active participant benefits 

a. Retirement 

b. Termination 

c. Death 

d. Disability 

e. Total 

 

$238,879 

11,527 

1,001 

0 

251,407 

 

$238,879 

11,527 

1,001 

0 

251,407 

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits 

a. Retired participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Beneficiaries 

d. Disabled participants 

e. Total 

 

11,887,220 

13,895,719 

490,562 

108,384 

26,381,885 

 

11,887,220 

13,895,719 

490,562 

108,384 

26,381,885 

3. Total present value of benefits 
[(1e) + (2e)] 

 

4. Adjusted assets 

       a. Actuarial value of assets 

       b. Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 

       c. Undeducted contributed 

       d. Adjusted valuation assets 

           [(a) - (b) - (c)] 
 

5.    Present value of future Normal Costs 

       [(3) - (4d)] 
 

6.    Present Value of future working lifetimes 
 

7.    Employer Normal Cost rate 

       [(5) / (6)] 
 

8.    Valuation headcount 
 

9.    Loading for expense 
 

10.  Normal Cost 

       [(7) x (8) + (9), not less than $0] 

 
26,633,292 

 
 

29,684,239 

73,667 

n/a 

 

29,610,572 
 
 

(2,977,280) 
 

96 
 
 

(31,013) 
 

14 
 

220,000 

 
 

$0 

 
26,633,292 

 
 

29,684,239 

n/a 

0 

 

29,684,239 
 
 

(3,050,947) 
 

96 
 
 

(31,781) 
 

14 
 

220,000 

 
 

$0 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 10 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Current Liability 

In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 1.98%. The Current Liability as 

of August 1, 2021 is determined below. 

1. Current Liability   

 

a. Active participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and 
disabled participants 

d. Total 

Count 

20 

712 

 
408 

1,140 

Vested Benefits 

$302,417 

26,217,044 

 
18,347,512 

44,866,973 

All Benefits 

$342,354 

26,217,044 

 
18,347,512 

44,906,910 

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 29,029 

3. Expected distributions during year 4,202,803 

4. Market Value of Assets 29,684,239 

5. Current Liability funded percentage 
[(4) ÷ (1d)] 

 
66.10% 
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Exhibit 7 

Full Funding Limitation 

The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending July 31, 2022 and the tax year ending July 31, 2022 is 

determined below. 

 
Minimum  
Required 

Contribution 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) FFL 

a. AAL as of August 1, 2021 

b. Normal Cost to end of year 

c. Value of assets as of August 1, 2021 

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 

ii. Credit Balance 

iii. Undeducted employer contributions 

iv. Plan assets  
[(i) - (ii) - (iii)] 

d. Interest to July 31, 2022 at 7.00% on (a), (b), & (civ) 

e. 100% AAL FFL  
[(a) + (b) - (civ) + (d), but not <$0] 

 

$26,589,078 

229,300 

 

29,684,239 

73,667 

n/a 

 
29,610,572 

(195,454) 

 
(2,987,648) 

 

$26,589,078 

229,300 

 

29,684,239 

n/a 

0 

 
29,684,239 

(200,610) 

 
(3,066,472) 

2. Estimated Current Liability as of July 31, 2022 

a. Current Liability as of August 1, 2021 

b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 

c. Estimated disbursements to July 31, 2022 

d. Interest to July 31, 2022 at 1.98% on (a), (b), & (c) 

e. Estimated EOY Current Liability  
[(a) + (b) - (c) + (d)] 

 

44,906,910 

249,029 

4,422,803 

848,328 

 
41,581,464 

 

44,906,910 

249,029 

4,422,803 

848,328 

 
41,581,464 

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of August 1, 2021 

b. Estimated employee contributions to July 31, 2022 

c. Estimated return to July 31, 2022 at 7.00%  
on (3a), (1ciii), (2c), & (3b) 

d. Estimated assets as of July 31, 2022  
[(3a) - (1ciii) - (2c) + (3b) + (3c)] 

 

29,684,239 

0 

 
1,917,887 

 
27,179,323 

 

29,684,239 

0 

 
1,917,887 

 
27,179,323 

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation 

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2e)] 

b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a) - (3d), but not < $0] 

 

37,423,317 

10,243,994 

 

37,434,317 

10,243,994 

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of (1e) and (4b)] $10,243,994 $10,243,994 
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Exhibit 8 

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution 

The Current Annual Cost is the Plan’s cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the 

full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid 

a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 

are determined below. 

1. Charges for plan year 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2021 

b. Normal Cost 

c. Amortization charges (on $0) 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Additional funding charge 

f. Total 

 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2. Credits for plan year 

a. Amortization credits (on $0) 

b. Other credits 

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 

d. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year 
[(1f) - (2d)] 

 
0 

4. Full funding credit for plan year 

a. Full funding limitation 

b. Full funding credit 
[(3) - (4a), but not < $0] 

 

10,243,994 

 
0 

5. Credit Balance for plan year 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2021 

b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 

c. Total 

 

73,667 

5,157 

78,824 

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year 
[(3) - (4b) - (5c), but not < $0] 

 
$0 
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Exhibit 9 

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 

The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning August 1, 2021 is 

determined below. 

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning August 1, 2021 $0 

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under  
IRC Section 404 for tax year 

a. Normal Cost 

b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 

d. Total 

 
 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 10,243,994 

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of July 31, 2022 

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)  
projected to end of year 

c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability 
[140% × (a) - (b), but not less than $0] 

 

41,581,464 

 
27,179,323 

 
31,034,726 

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year 
[maximum of (1) and (2d), but not greater than (3), nor less than (4c)] 

 
$31,034,726 

 

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may 

produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined 

contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined 

benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

deductibility of contributions. 
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Exhibit 10 

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date, 

expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active 

or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis 

in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of August 1, 2020 and August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

 8/1/2020 8/1/2021 

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Retired participants 

c. Terminated vested participants 

d. Beneficiaries 

e. Disabled participants 

f. Total 

 

$444,032 

11,298,045 

13,175,670 

507,470 

109,308 

25,534,525 

 

$170,289 

11,887,220 

13,895,719 

490,562 

108,384 

26,552,174 

2. Present Value of non-vested  
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
37,652 

 
16,948 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits 
[(1f) + (2)] 

 
25,572,177 

 
26,569,122 

4. Market Value of Assets 25,643,590 29,684,239 

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets 

a. Vested benefits 
[(4) ÷ (1f)] 

b. All benefits 
[(4) ÷ (3)] 

 

 
100.43% 

 
100.28% 

 

 
111.80% 

 
111.72% 
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Exhibit 11 

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in 

accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from August 1, 2020 to August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2020 $25,572,177 

2. Changes 

a. Reduction in discount period 

b. Benefits accumulated 

c. Actuarial (gain) / loss 

d. Benefit payments 

e. Plan amendments 

f. Change in assumptions 

g. Total 

 

1,735,848 

45,967 

727,614 

(1,575,328) 

0 

62,844 

996,945 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2021 
[(1) + (2g)] 

 
$26,569,122 
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Exhibit 12 

Summary of Participant Data 

A summary of participant data for the plan years beginning August 1, 2020 and August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

 8/1/2020 8/1/2021 

1. Active participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Average benefit service 

 

54 

50.8 

5.49 

 

20 

49.4 

4.86 

2. Retired participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

355 

75.1 

$1,375,339 

3,874 

 

371 

75.2 

$1,438,254 

3,877 

3. Terminated vested participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

712 

56.2 

$1,770,125 

2,486 

 

712 

56.9 

$1,780,145 

2,500 

4. Beneficiaries 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

35 

79.3 

$80,608 

2,303 

 

35 

80.3 

$80,608 

2,303 

5. Disabled participant 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

2 

58.8 

$9,222 

4,611 

 

2 

59.8 

$9,222 

4,611 
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Exhibit 13 

Change in Participant Counts 

The change in participant counts from August 1, 2020 to August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

 
 

Active 
Terminated 

Vested 
 

Retired 
 

Beneficiary 
 

Disabled 
 

Total 

As of 8/1/2020 54 712 355 35 2 1,158 

Retired (1) (20) 21 0 0 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-vested (20) 0 0 0 0 (20) 

Terminated vested (20) 20 0 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died without beneficiary 0 0 (9) 0 0 (9) 

Rehired 1 0 0 0 0 1 

New during plan year 6 0 0 0 0 6 

Net data adjustments 0 0 4 0 0 4 

As of 8/1/2021 20 712 371 35 2 1,140 
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Exhibit 14 

 Active Participants by Age and Service  

The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of 

August 1, 2021 is shown below. 

Years of Credited Service 

Age 0 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+ Total 

0–24 3 1 - - - - - - - - 4 

25–29 2 - - - - - - - - - 2 

30–34 - - - - - - - - - - - 

35–39 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 2 

40–44 - - - - - - - - - - - 

45–49 - - - - - - - - - - - 

50–54 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 

55–59 - 1 1 - - - - - - - 2 

60–64 - - 2 1 - - - - - - 3 

65–69 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 3 

70+ - 1 1 1 - - - - - - 3 

Total 7 5 5 2 1 - - - - - 20 
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Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount by 

which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted Actuarial Value 

of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding Limitation 

determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 

Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 

Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 

measurement period.   

Interest:  

Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  

Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital market 

assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s asset allocation 

along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return growth.  Mean returns, 

standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were determined and used in 

the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information provided by the investment 

advisors. 

Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 1.98% assumed annual rate of investment return was used for 

the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 2.26% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 

males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 

Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total 

Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Table projected 

forward with Scale MP-2021. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the PRI-2012 

Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 

Table projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
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Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2021. 

 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  $220,000 added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from plan 

assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years older 

than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 

believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of other 

comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce significant 

cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Changes in Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

1. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 2.26% to 1.98%.  This change was 

made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory corridor. 

2. For Current Liability purposes, the mortality was updated to the statutory static mortality tables for 

2021. 

3. For funding and FASB960 purposes, the current mortality tables were changed from the PRI-2012 

Mortality Table projected forward with MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 Mortality Table projected forward 

with MP-2021. 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which is 

presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 

authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 

Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first became 

obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on behalf 

of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 

Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit 

formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $18 per 

month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of July 31, 

2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for each year of 

Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension Service after 

January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the 

nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 

Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 

Disability Pension 

Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 
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Deferred Pension 

Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the benefit 

accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 

Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity provisions of 

the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the form 

of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 50% 

Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with the 

spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 

annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 

$1,000. 
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The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the 

Plan, and in some cases to the Plan’s participants.  

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost 

certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may 

perform better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore 

important to consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect 

the future financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan’s participants. 

In addition, as plans mature they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential 

risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more 

difficult for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in assets 

and liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 million 

in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it is 

important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with 

guidance for assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the 

determination of pension plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

▪ Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan. 

▪ Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 

calculations. 

▪ Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan’s 

risks. 

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary’s professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be 

significantly beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by 

the actuary, then the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about: significant risks 

to the Plan, the Plan’s maturity, and relevant historical plan data. 

Definition and Identification of Potential Risks 

PBGC Coverage Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) multiemployer 

insurance program becomes insolvent and is not able to provide financial assistance to insolvent plans. If this 

Plan and/or the PBGC become insolvent, participants would receive benefits below the PBGC guarantee 

level. 

Identification: The Plan currently has potential risk of future insolvency. If the Plan becomes insolvent, 

benefits will be reduced to the level guaranteed by the PBGC, and a portion of that benefit will be financed by 

the PBGC. There is a potential risk to the participants in this situation that the PBGC will become insolvent.  

Liquidity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for 

the Plan’s benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 

contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses.  
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Identification: This Plan has high cash flow requirements because the sum of the benefit payments plus 

expenses is significantly larger than current contributions.  The Plan does not have a high allocation to illiquid 

assets such as real estate and private equity.  As a result, there is a minimal risk that assets may need to be 

liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and expenses. 

Inflation Risk 

Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk 

that their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation.  

Assessment: Absent any postretirement cost-of-living adjustments, participants in this Plan will bear all of the 

inflation risk occurring after retirement since the benefits are calculated to replace a percent of pay at 

retirement. 

Maturity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive 

liabilities over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk because as plan assets and liabilities continue to grow, the 

impact of any gains or losses on the assets or liabilities also becomes larger.  

Assessment: Currently assets are equal to 804 times last year’s contributions indicating a one-year asset 

loss of 10% would be equal to 80.4 times last year’s contributions. 

Retirement Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 

expected. 

Identification: This Plan has valuable early retirement benefits. If participants retire at earlier ages than 

anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required. 

Contribution Risk 

Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions.   

Identification: As the contributions to the plan are directly related to the workload, the plan is subject to the 

risk that the demand for work will decrease thus decreasing expected contribution levels.  The deferral of 

expected contributions into future years results in the loss of investment income in the intervening period.  

Investment Risk 

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the 

Plan’s future assets, funding contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in 

this valuation. 

Asset / Liability Mismatch Risk  

Definition: The potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of liabilities. 

Identification: A large portion of the Plan’s assets are allocated to equity. Equity values may not move in 
tandem with liability values, and could produce unexpected changes in the funded position and contribution 
requirements. 
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Interest Rate Risk 

Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 

expected future benefit payments using the interest rate(s) described in Appendix A. If interest rates in future 

valuations differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may 

differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a higher interest rate to 

compute the present value of future benefit payments will result in a lower pension liability, and vice versa. 

One aspect that can be used to estimate the impact of different interest rates is a plan’s duration.  

Assessment: If the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a 

plan’s duration in years. The approximate duration of this Plan is 9.1 years. As such, if the interest rate 

changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 9.1%. 

While not necessarily a risk one can plan for or anticipate easily, we note that Regulatory Risk is another risk 

the Plan faces, and one example where changes in law can impact the Plan might be a requirement to use a 

predetermined discount rate to measure plan liabilities.  If such a law change were to occur, we could use 

duration to help measure the impact on plan costs when discounting liabilities at a different interest rate. 

Demographic Risks 

Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 

follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, withdrawal, disability, retirement, form of payment 

election, etc.) as described in Appendix A. If actual demographic experience or future demographic 

assumptions are different from what is assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding 

contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. 

Employer Withdrawal Risk  

Definition:  The potential that contribution rate increases or benefit reductions required by a funding 
improvement plan or rehabilitation plan will drive the bargaining parties to withdraw from the plan.  

Identification:  Employer withdrawals will reduce the plan’s contribution base and add pressure on the 
remaining participating employers and the plan’s investment returns to restore or strengthen the plan’s funded 
status. 

Assessment:  Since the plan has negative cash flow (i.e. annual contributions minus benefit payments and 
expenses), all reductions in contributions will add even more pressure on assets to achieve or exceed the 
assumed investment return. 
 

Covered Employment Risk 

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce 

in a company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.  

Identification: A reduction in the Plan’s contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to recover from 

another market downturn. 

Assessment: The Plan’s active population has declined from 133 to 20 over the past 5 years. There are 

currently 56.00 inactive participants for every active, and a decline in the active population may require even 

higher contributions to be paid on fewer active participants. Reduced contributions will also demand higher 

investment returns to make up for the contribution shortfall. 
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Zone Status Risk   

Definition:  The potential that the plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to 
take action to improve the plan’s funded status through the development of an improvement plan that 
increases contributions, reduces benefits, or both.  

Identification:  The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone 
status. Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights and features on future 
accruals only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement 
subsidies), but cannot reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as 
red zone plans, but can also apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in 
pay status. 

Assessment:  The plan is currently in the green zone and is projected to remain green for the next five years. 

Insolvency Risk 

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent.  

Identification: If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the 

PBGC will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability 

payments and help pay plan benefits and expenses.  

Assessment: The Plan is currently projected to remain solvent for the foreseeable future. 
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October 29, 2021 
 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
Room 1700, 17th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
 
Re: Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021 

– Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 
In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for 
the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan. 
 
The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.  
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the 
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan.  The 
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used.  Differences between our projections and 
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for 
this analysis.  It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these 
projections.  Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better 
or worse than expected.   
 
On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets 
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA 
EA#20-07706 
 
c: Charles Hall, Jr. 

Don Sattler 
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Funding Status Projection Results 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Funded 
Percentage 

 
Contributions 

Credit Balance  
at End of Year 

 
8/1/2020 

 
100.28% 

 
36,400 

 
87,177 

8/1/2021 
8/1/2022 
8/1/2023 
8/1/2024 
8/1/2025 
8/1/2026 
8/1/2027 
8/1/2028 
8/1/2029 
8/1/2030 

115.07% 
116.55% 
116.71% 
116.87% 
117.05% 
117.24% 
117.43% 
117.60% 
117.76% 
117.90% 

8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 

101,968 
117,795 
134,730 
152,850 
172,239 
192,985 
215,183 
238,935 
264,349 
291,542 

 
An accumulated funding deficiency is not projected to occur at the end of the 2020 plan year, nor at the end 
of any of the next following six plan years. 
 
The funded percentage as of August 1, 2021 is projected to be 115.07%. 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4 
8/1/2021 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2022 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2023 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2024 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2025 Pass Pass Pass Pass 
8/1/2026 Pass Pass Pass Pass 

 
The Plan passes each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) (refer to the attached appendix) for the 
2021 plan year, and thus is not certified to be in Critical Status for the 2021 plan year. 
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PPA Actuarial Certification 

 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as 
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2021, I hereby certify that the Local 108 
Retirement Plan is not considered “endangered”, “seriously endangered”, “critical”, or “critical and declining” 
for the plan year beginning August 1, 2021 as defined in the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended 
by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).   
 
I further agree that the Local 108 Retirement Plan is not projected to be in “critical” status for any of the 
succeeding 5 plan years after the plan year beginning August 1, 2021. 
 
Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in 
preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.  
Additionally, the “projected industry activity” assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), 
has been provided by the Board of Trustees.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  October 29, 2021 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA   Date 
Enrolled Actuary #20-07706 
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Summary of Assumptions/Methods 
 

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on: 
 

· August 1, 2020 participant data and August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our 
actuarial report (the 2020 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this 
certification).   

 
· Actual August 1, 2021 unaudited asset value of approximately $29.6 million based on the draft 

financial statements provided by Novak Francella LLC, and an assumed rate of return on market 
assets of 7.00% (net of investment expenses) for every year after the plan year ended July 31, 
2021.    

 
· Estimated 2020 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses from the draft financials. 

 
· The assumption that the active population will decline to 7 participants by 2021 and remain stable 

thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees. 
 

· Employer contributions remaining in proportion to the number of continuing active participants in 
each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2020. 

 
· Administrative expenses of $260,000 per year, increased with 2.50% inflation every year through 

the projection period. 
 

· Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. 
 

· All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine 
August 1, 2020 actuarial valuation results. 

 
2. This actuarial certification is based on 1) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided 

by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans 
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken 
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 29, 2021. 
 

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA), the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), and regulation 
and other IRS guidance issued to date. 
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Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Local 108 Retirement Plan 
EIN:   22-6176321 
Plan Number:  001 
Plan Year:  August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2022 
Address:  1576 Springfield Avenue 

Maplewood, NJ 07040 
Telephone Number: (973) 762-7224 
Contact Person:  Charles Hall, Jr. 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Ms. Abby L. Kendig 
Enrollment Number: 20-07706 
Address:  Milliman, Inc. 

150 Clove Road, 10th Floor 
   Little Falls, NJ 07424 
Telephone Number: (973) 278-8860 
 
 
Certification Date:  October 29, 2021 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2021 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA 
 
Critical (“Red Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(4) 
 
Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2): 
 

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next 
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative 
costs over that 7-year period or 

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65% 
funded or less)1 or 

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits (inactives), and 
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the 
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4 
plan years1 or 

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the 
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period. 

 
Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in 
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status 
effective for the current plan year. 
 
Critical and Declining (“Deep Red Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(6) 
 
In critical status and either: 
 

· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or 
· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if: 

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or  
o Less than 80% funded 

 
Endangered (“Yellow Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and either: 
 

· Less than 80% funded or 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
Seriously Endangered (“Orange Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and both: 
 

· Less than 80% funded and 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
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Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued) 
 
Not Endangered due to Special Rule – IRC Section 432(b)(5) 
 
The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered 
this year, but the plan’s actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the 
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates. 
 
Safe (“Green Zone” Status) 
 
Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section 
432(b)(5). 
 
Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification 
 
A failure of a plan’s actuary to certify the plan’s status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan 
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101(b)(4) 
of ERISA. 
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Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount 
by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted 
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future 
service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding 
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 
Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  
Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital 
market assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s 
asset allocation along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return 
growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were 
determined and used in the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information 
provided by the investment advisors. 
Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 2.26% assumed annual rate of investment return was used 
for the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 3.06% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
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Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality 
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total 
Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Table 
projected forward with Scale MP-2020. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the 
PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2019 to the PRI-2012 
Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020. 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2020. 
 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  $260,000 added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from 
plan assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years 
older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement 
period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of 
other comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce 
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which 
is presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the  

Local 108 Retirement Plan 

The actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 

has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements under ERISA 

and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 

including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with our 

understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The results are contained 

in this report, including an outline of the underlying actuarial assumptions and methodology (Appendix A), and a 

description of the principal plan provisions (Appendix B). In addition, Appendix C contains information about the 

Plan’s risks.  The valuation results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard 

actuarial techniques. 

Purpose of the Valuation 

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account 

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due 

under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Local 108 Retirement Plan as of 

August 1, 2022 to:  

▪ Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022. 

▪ Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2022 fiscal year. 

▪ Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 31, 2022 for purposes of 

disclosing the Plan’s liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960. 

▪ Review the Plan’s funded status. 

▪ Review the experience for the plan year ending July 31, 2022, including the performance of the Plan’s assets 

during the year and changes in the Plan’s participant demographics that impact liabilities. 

▪ Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties. 

Limited Distribution 

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of Local 108 (the “Plan Sponsor”) and the Plan’s 

Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 

benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work 

product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 

exceptions: 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s professional service 

advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 

other than to benefit the Plan. 

▪ The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 

appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 

work product but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  
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Reliance 

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor and the Plan’s 

Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 

financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 

used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 

is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different, and our calculations may need to be revised. 

Limited Use 

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan 

(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results 

from those shown in this report.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 

due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 

economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 

decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as 

the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status); 

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not 

perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to be a substitute 

for qualified legal or accounting counsel. 

Certification 

In my opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue 

Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and 

reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such assumptions offer my best estimate of anticipated experience 

under the Plan and are expected to have no significant bias. 

On the basis of the foregoing, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this report is complete 

and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles 

and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and the Code 

of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 

United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. I am a member of the American Academy of 

Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

  

                               

 

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA, CEBS       

Consulting Actuary       

Enrolled Actuary Number 23-07706                                                                

October 30, 2023 

Date 
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A. Overview 

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning 

 8/1/2021 8/1/2022 

Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

Investment yield in prior plan year (AVA) 

Contributions (prior year) 

 

$29,684,239 

$29,684,239 

23.41% 

36,900 

 

$24,583,192 

$24,583,192 

-11.46% 

17,900 

Valuation Liabilities 

Valuation interest rate 

Normal Cost 

Present value of benefits  

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Present Value of Vested Benefits  

Funded percentage 

▪ Based on Market Value of Assets 

▪ Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 

Current Liability 

Current Liability interest rate 

 

7.00% 

$0 

26,633,292 

26,589,078 

(3,095,161) 

26,569,122 

 

111.72% 

111.72% 

$26,552,174 

 

111.80% 

111.80% 

$44,906,910 

1.98% 

 

6.50% 

$1,147,728 

28,305,446 

28,287,050 

3,703,858 

28,281,373 

 

86.92% 

86.92% 

$28,271,793 

 

86.95% 

86.95% 

$44,766,130 

1.97% 

Credit Balance and Contribution Information 

Credit Balance at end of prior plan year 

Minimum Required Contribution (before Credit Balance) 

Minimum Required Contribution (after Credit Balance) 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 

$73,667 

0 

0 

31,034,726 

 

$97,340 

1,222,330 

1,118,663 

36,161,473 

Participant Data 

Active participants 

Terminated vested participants 

Retired participants 

Disabled participants 

Beneficiaries 

Total participants 

Total annual benefits in pay status 

Average annual benefit in pay status 

 

20 

712 

371 

2 

35 

1,140 

$1,528,084 

3,745 

 

5 

678 

365 

4 

43 

1,095 

$1,539,703 

3,737 
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B. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as 

follows:  

▪ For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the interest rate was changed from 7.00% to 6.50%. 

▪ For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 1.98% to 1.97% in accordance with IRS 

guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law). 

Please see Appendix A for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this valuation. 

C. Plan Provisions 

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on August 1, 2022, which are the same provisions that were 

valued in the August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report. 

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions. 
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Exhibit 1 

Summary of Market Value of Assets 

The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of July 31, 2022 is shown below. 

1. Assets 

a. U.S Government Securities 

b. Common stocks 

c. Corporate Bonds 

d. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 

e. Cash and equivalents  

f. Receivable employer contributions 

g. Accrued interest and dividends 

h. Total 

 

$6,005,657 

14,620,843 

130,652 

2,565,676 

1,402,125 

400 

95,231 

24,820,584 

2. Liabilities 

a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

b. Other liabilities 

c. Total 

 

96,155 

141,237 

237,392 

3. Total 
[(1h) - (2c)] 

 
$24,583,192 
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Exhibit 2 

Summary of Income and Disbursements 

The change in the Market Value of Assets from July 31, 2021 to July 31, 2022 is shown below. 

1. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2021 $29,684,239 

2. Income 

a. Contributions 

b. Interest and Dividends 

c. Net investment gain / (loss)  

d. Total 

 

17,900 

452,700 

(3,541,937) 

(3,071,337) 

3. Disbursements 

a. Administrative expenses 

b. Benefit payments 

c. Investment expense 

d. Total 

 

248,701 

1,572,920 

208,089 

2,029,710 

4. Net increase / decrease 
[(2d) - (3d)] 

 
(5,101,047) 

5. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2022 
[(1) + (4)] 

 
$24,583,192 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 7 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Asset (Gain) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets 

The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets. 

An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued 

Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending July 31, 2022 is determined below. 

1. Expected Market Value of Assets 

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2021 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Benefit payments 

d. Administrative expenses 

e. Expected investment return based on 7.00% interest rate 

f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2022 
[(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) + (e)] 

 

$29,684,239 

17,900 

1,572,920 

248,701 

2,006,982 

 
29,887,500 

2. Market Value of Assets as of July 31, 2022 24,583,192 

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss 
[(1f) - (2)]  

 
5,304,308 

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets (11.46) % 
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Exhibit 4 

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year 

The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending July 31, 2022 is determined below. 

1. Outstanding balances as of August 1, 2021 

a. Amortization charges 

b. Amortization credits 

 

$0 

0 

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2021 

b. Normal Cost as of August 1, 2021 

c. Amortization charges as of August 1, 2021 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2021 

b. Employer contributions for plan year 

c. Amortization credits as of August 1, 2021 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Full funding credit 

f. Total 

 

73,667 

17,900 

0 

5,773 

0 

97,340 

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of July 31, 2022 $97,340 
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Exhibit 5 

Present Value of Benefits and Normal Cost 

The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

                                               Funding  

                                               Standard  

                                              Account                                  

Maximum 

Deductible 

Contribution 

1. Present value of active participant benefits 

a. Retirement 

b. Termination 

c. Death 

d. Disability 

e. Total 

 

$95,799 

115 

456 

0 

96,370 

 

$95,799 

115 

456 

0 

96,370 

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits 

a. Retired participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Beneficiaries 

d. Disabled participants 

e. Total 

 

12,051,701 

15,372,606 

653,737 

131,032 

28,209,076 

 

12,051,701 

15,372,606 

653,737 

131,032 

28,209,076 

3. Total present value of benefits 
[(1e) + (2e)] 

 

4. Adjusted assets 

       a. Actuarial value of assets 

       b. Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 

       c. Undeducted contributed 

       d. Adjusted valuation assets 

           [(a) - (b) - (c)] 
 

5.    Present value of future Normal Costs 

       [(3) - (4d)] 
 

6.    Present Value of future working lifetimes 
 

7.    Employer Normal Cost rate 

       [(5) / (6)] 
 

8.    Valuation headcount 
 

9.    Loading for expense 
 

10.  Normal Cost 

       [(7) x (8) + (9), not less than $0] 

 
28,305,446 

 
 

24,583,192 

97,340 

n/a 

 

24,485,852 
 
 

3,819,584 
 

17 
 
 

224,682 
 

4 
 

249,000 

 
 

$1,147,728 

 
28,305,446 

 
 

24,583,192 

n/a 

0 

 

24,583,192 
 
 

3,722,254 
 

17 
 
 

218,956 
 

4 
 

249,000 

 
 

$1,124,824 
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Exhibit 6 

Current Liability 

In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 1.97%. The Current Liability as 

of August 1, 2022 is determined below. 

1. Current Liability   

 

a. Active participants 

b. Terminated vested participants 

c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and 
disabled participants 

d. Total 

Count 

5 

678 

 
412 

1,095 

Vested Benefits 

$103,856 

26,365,633 

 
18,278,328 

44,747,817 

All Benefits 

$122,169 

26,365,633 

 
18,278,328 

44,766,130 

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 9,657 

3. Expected distributions during year 4,829,615 

4. Market Value of Assets 24,583,192 

5. Current Liability funded percentage 
[(4) ÷ (1d)] 

 
54.91% 
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Exhibit 7 

Full Funding Limitation 

The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending July 31, 2023 and the tax year ending July 31, 2023 is 

determined below. 

 
Minimum  
Required 

Contribution 

Maximum 
Deductible 

Contribution 

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) FFL 

a. AAL as of August 1, 2022 

b. Normal Cost to end of year 

c. Value of assets as of August 1, 2022 

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 

ii. Credit Balance 

iii. Undeducted employer contributions 

iv. Plan assets  
[(i) - (ii) - (iii)] 

d. Interest to July 31, 2023 at 6.50% on (a), (b), & (civ) 

e. 100% AAL FFL  
[(a) + (b) - (civ) + (d), but not <$0] 

 

$28,287,050 

253,945 

 

24,583,192 

97,340 

n/a 

 
24,485,852 

263,585 

 
4,318,728 

 

$28,287,050 

253,945 

 

24,583,192 

n/a 

0 

 
24,583,192 

257,257 

 
4,215,061 

2. Estimated Current Liability as of July 31, 2023 

a. Current Liability as of August 1, 2022 

b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 

c. Estimated disbursements to July 31, 2023 

d. Interest to July 31, 2023 at 1.97% on (a), (b), & (c) 

e. Estimated EOY Current Liability  
[(a) + (b) - (c) + (d)] 

 

44,766,130 

258,657 

5,078,615 

834,743 

 
40,780,915 

 

44,766,130 

258,657 

5,078,615 

834,743 

 
40,780,915 

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL 

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of August 1, 2022 

b. Estimated employee contributions to July 31, 2023 

c. Estimated return to July 31, 2023 at 6.50%  
on (3a), (1ciii), (2c), & (3b) 

d. Estimated assets as of July 31, 2023  
[(3a) - (1ciii) - (2c) + (3b) + (3c)] 

 

24,583,192 

0 

 
1,427,231 

 
20,931,808 

 

24,583,192 

0 

 
1,427,231 

 
20,931,808 

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation 

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2e)] 

b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a) - (3d), but not < $0] 

 

36,702,824 

15,771,016 

 

36,702,824 

15,771,016 

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of (1e) and (4b)] $15,771,016 $15,771,016 
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Exhibit 8 

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution 

The Current Annual Cost is the Plan’s cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the 

full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid 

a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 

are determined below. 

1. Charges for plan year 

a. Funding deficiency as of August 1, 2022 

b. Normal Cost 

c. Amortization charges (on $0) 

d. Interest on (a), (b), and (c) to end of plan year 

e. Additional funding charge 

f. Total 

 

$0 

1,147,728 

0 

74,602 

0 

1,222,330 

2. Credits for plan year 

a. Amortization credits (on $0) 

b. Other credits 

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 

d. Total 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year 
[(1f) - (2d)] 

 
1,222,330 

4. Full funding credit for plan year 

a. Full funding limitation 

b. Full funding credit 
[(3) - (4a), but not < $0] 

 

15,771,016 

 
0 

5. Credit Balance for plan year 

a. Credit Balance as of August 1, 2022 

b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 

c. Total 

 

97,340 

6,327 

103,667 

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year 
[(3) - (4b) - (5c), but not < $0] 

 
$1,118,663 
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Exhibit 9 

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 

The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning August 1, 2022 is 

determined below. 

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning August 1, 2022 $1,118,663 

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under  
IRC Section 404 for tax year 

a. Normal Cost 

b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 

d. Total 

 
 

1,124,824 

483,778 

104,559 

1,713,161 

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 15,771,016 

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of July 31, 2023 

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)  
projected to end of year 

c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability 
[140% × (a) - (b), but not less than $0] 

 

40,780,915 

 
20,931,808 

 
36,161,473 

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year 
[maximum of (1) and (2d), but not greater than (3), nor less than (4c)] 

 
$36,161,473 

 

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may 

produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined 

contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined 

benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

deductibility of contributions. 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 

 

August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 14 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

Exhibit 10 

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date, 

expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active 

or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis 

in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of August 1, 2021 and August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

 8/1/2021 8/1/2022 

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Retired participants 

c. Terminated vested participants 

d. Beneficiaries 

e. Disabled participants 

f. Total 

 

$170,289 

11,887,220 

13,895,719 

490,562 

108,384 

26,552,174 

 

$62,717 

12,051,701 

15,372,606 

653,737 

131,032 

28,271,793 

2. Present Value of non-vested  
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
16,948 

 
9,580 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits 
[(1f) + (2)] 

 
26,569,122 

 
28,281,373 

4. Market Value of Assets 29,684,239 24,583,192 

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets 

a. Vested benefits 
[(4) ÷ (1f)] 

b. All benefits 
[(4) ÷ (3)] 

 

 
111.80% 

 
111.72% 

 

 
86.95% 

 
86.92% 
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Exhibit 11 

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in 

accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from August 1, 2021 to August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2021 $26,569,122 

2. Changes 

a. Reduction in discount period 

b. Benefits accumulated 

c. Actuarial (gain) / loss 

d. Benefit payments 

e. Plan amendments 

f. Change in assumptions 

g. Total 

 

1,805,717 

11,611 

335,150 

(1,572,920) 

0 

1,132,693 

1,712,251 

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of August 1, 2022 
[(1) + (2g)] 

 
$28,281,373 
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Exhibit 12 

Summary of Participant Data 

A summary of participant data for the plan years beginning August 1, 2021 and August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

 8/1/2021 8/1/2022 

1. Active participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Average benefit service 

 

20 

49.4 

4.86 

 

5 

62.0 

6.55 

2. Retired participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

371 

75.2 

$1,438,254 

3,877 

 

365 

74.9 

$1,424,114 

3,902 

3. Terminated vested participants 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

712 

56.9 

$1,780,145 

2,500 

 

678 

57.6 

$1,744,224 

2,572 

4. Beneficiaries 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

35 

80.3 

$80,608 

2,303 

 

43 

80.3 

$100,847 

2,345 

5. Disabled participant 

a. Count 

b. Average age 

c. Total annual benefits 

d. Average annual benefit 

 

2 

59.8 

$9,222 

4,611 

 

4 

66.7 

$14,741 

3,685 
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Exhibit 13 

Change in Participant Counts 

The change in participant counts from August 1, 2021 to August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

 
 

Active 
Terminated 

Vested 
 

Retired 
 

Beneficiary 
 

Disabled 
 

Total 

As of 8/1/2021 20 712 371 35 2 1,140 

Retired (1) (21) 22 0 0 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-vested (9) 0 0 0 0 (9) 

Terminated vested (7) 7 0 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 (3) 0 3 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 (2) (9) 0 (1) (12) 

Died without beneficiary 0 (3) (18) (4) 0 (25) 

Rehired 0 0 0 0 0 0 

New during plan year 2 0 0 12 0 14 

Net data adjustments 0 (15) 2 0 0 (13) 

As of 8/1/2022 5 678 365 43 4 1,095 
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Exhibit 14 

 Active Participants by Age and Service  

The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of 

August 1, 2022 is shown below. 

Years of Credited Service 

Age 0 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+ Total 

0–24 - - - - - - - - - - - 

25–29 - - - - - - - - - - - 

30–34 - - - - - - - - - - - 

35–39 - - - - - - - - - - - 

40–44 - - - - - - - - - - - 

45–49 - - - - - - - - - - - 

50–54 - - - - - - - - - - - 

55–59 - 1 1 - - - - - - - 2 

60–64 2 - - - - - - - - - 2 

65–69 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 

70+ - - - - - - - - - - 0 

Total 2 1 1 - 1 - - - - - 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation  
   

 

 

August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 19 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation  
   

Appendix A – Summary of Actuarial Methods 

 

August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 20 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation  
   

Appendix A – Summary of Actuarial Methods 

 

August 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 21 

Local 108 Retirement Plan  

Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount by 

which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted Actuarial Value 

of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding Limitation 

determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 

Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 

Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 

measurement period.   

Interest:  

Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 6.50% 

 compounded annually (previously, 7.00%).  

Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital market 

assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s asset allocation 

along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return growth.  Mean returns, 

standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were determined and used in 

the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information provided by the investment 

advisors. 

Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 1.97% assumed annual rate of investment return was used for 

the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 1.98% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 

males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 

Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2022. 
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Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 

assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 

produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year’s actual administrative expenses rounded up to the nearest $1,000 added to 

the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from plan 

assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years older 

than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 

believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 

anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of other 

comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce significant 

cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 

 

Changes in Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

1. For Funding and FASB ASC Topic 960 purposes, the interest rate was changed from 7.00% to 

6.50%. 

2. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 1.98% to 1.97%.  This change was 

made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory corridor. 

3. For Current Liability purposes, the mortality table was updated to the statutory static mortality tables 

for 2022.    
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which is 

presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 

authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 

plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 

Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first became 

obligated to make contributions to the Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 

January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on behalf 

of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 

Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit 

formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $18 per 

month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of July 31, 

2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for each year of 

Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension Service after 

January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the 

nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 

Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 

Disability Pension 

Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 
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Deferred Pension 

Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the benefit 

accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 

Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity provisions of 

the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 

Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the form 

of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 50% 

Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 

participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with the 

spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 

annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 

determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 

$1,000. 
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The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the 

Plan, and in some cases to the Plan’s participants.  

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost 

certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may 

perform better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore 

important to consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect 

the future financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan’s participants. 

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the 

potential risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it 

is more difficult for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in 

assets and liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 

million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it 

is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with 

guidance for assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the 

determination of pension plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

▪ Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan. 

▪ Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 

calculations. 

▪ Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan’s 

risks. 

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary’s professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be 

significantly beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by 

the actuary, then the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about: significant risks 

to the Plan, the Plan’s maturity, and relevant historical plan data. 

Definition and Identification of Potential Risks 

PBGC Coverage Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) multiemployer 

insurance program becomes insolvent and is not able to provide financial assistance to insolvent plans. If this 

Plan and/or the PBGC become insolvent, participants would receive benefits below the PBGC guarantee 

level. 

Identification: The Plan currently has potential risk of future insolvency. If the Plan becomes insolvent, 

benefits will be reduced to the level guaranteed by the PBGC, and a portion of that benefit will be financed by 

the PBGC. There is a potential risk to the participants in this situation that the PBGC will become insolvent.  

Liquidity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for 

the Plan’s benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 

contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses.  
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Identification: This Plan has high cash flow requirements because the sum of the benefit payments plus 

expenses is significantly larger than current contributions.  The Plan does not have a high allocation to illiquid 

assets such as real estate and private equity.  As a result, there is a minimal risk that assets may need to be 

liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and expenses. 

Inflation Risk 

Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk 

that their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation.  

Assessment: Absent any postretirement cost-of-living adjustments, participants in this Plan will bear all of the 

inflation risk occurring after retirement since the benefits are calculated to replace a percent of pay at 

retirement. 

Maturity Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive 

liabilities over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk because as plan assets and liabilities continue to grow, the 

impact of any gains or losses on the assets or liabilities also becomes larger.  

Assessment: Currently assets are equal to 1,373 times last year’s contributions indicating a one-year asset 

loss of 10% would be equal to 137.3 times last year’s contributions. 

Retirement Risk 

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 

expected. 

Identification: This Plan has valuable early retirement benefits. If participants retire at earlier ages than 

anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required. 

Contribution Risk 

Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions.   

Identification: As the contributions to the plan are directly related to the workload, the plan is subject to the 

risk that the demand for work will decrease thus decreasing expected contribution levels.  The deferral of 

expected contributions into future years results in the loss of investment income in the intervening period.  

Investment Risk 

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the 

Plan’s future assets, funding contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in 

this valuation. 

Asset / Liability Mismatch Risk  

Definition: The potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of liabilities. 

Identification: A large portion of the Plan’s assets are allocated to equity. Equity values may not move in 
tandem with liability values and could produce unexpected changes in the funded position and contribution 
requirements. 
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Interest Rate Risk 

Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 

expected future benefit payments using the interest rate(s) described in Appendix A. If interest rates in future 

valuations differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may 

differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a higher interest rate to 

compute the present value of future benefit payments will result in a lower pension liability, and vice versa. 

One aspect that can be used to estimate the impact of different interest rates is a plan’s duration.  

Assessment: If the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a 

plan’s duration in years. The approximate duration of this Plan is 8.9 years. As such, if the interest rate 

changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 8.9%. 

While not necessarily a risk one can plan for or anticipate easily, we note that Regulatory Risk is another risk 

the Plan faces, and one example where changes in law can impact the Plan might be a requirement to use a 

predetermined discount rate to measure plan liabilities.  If such a law change were to occur, we could use 

duration to help measure the impact on plan costs when discounting liabilities at a different interest rate. 

Demographic Risks 

Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 

follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, withdrawal, disability, retirement, form of payment 

election, etc.) as described in Appendix A. If actual demographic experience or future demographic 

assumptions are different from what is assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding 

contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. 

Employer Withdrawal Risk  

Definition:  The potential that contribution rate increases, or benefit reductions required by a funding 
improvement plan or rehabilitation plan will drive the bargaining parties to withdraw from the plan.  

Identification:  Employer withdrawals will reduce the plan’s contribution base and add pressure on the 
remaining participating employers and the plan’s investment returns to restore or strengthen the plan’s funded 
status. 

Assessment:  Since the plan has negative cash flow (i.e., annual contributions minus benefit payments and 
expenses), all reductions in contributions will add even more pressure on assets to achieve or exceed the 
assumed investment return. 
 

Covered Employment Risk 

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce 

in a company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.  

Identification: A reduction in the Plan’s contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to recover from 

another market downturn. 

Assessment: The Plan’s active population has declined from 131 to 5 over the past 5 years. There are 

currently 218 inactive participants for every active participant, and a decline in the active population may 

require even higher contributions to be paid on fewer active participants. Reduced contributions will also 

demand higher investment returns to make up for the contribution shortfall. 
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Zone Status Risk   

Definition:  The potential that the plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to 
take action to improve the plan’s funded status through the development of an improvement plan that 
increases contributions, reduces benefits, or both.  

Identification:  The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone 
status. Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights and features on future 
accruals only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement 
subsidies) but cannot reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red 
zone plans but can also apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay 
status. 

Assessment:  The plan is currently in critical and declining status. The Plan is projected to have a funding 
deficiency within the next 4 plan years. Furthermore, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the 
August 1, 2037 plan year, and the ratio of inactive participants to active participants is greater than two to 
one. 

Insolvency Risk 

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent.  

Identification: If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the 

PBGC will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability 

payments and help pay plan benefits and expenses.  

Assessment: The Plan is currently underfunded, and the expected contributions are less than the sum of 

expected normal costs and administrative expenses.  Therefore, the funded status of the Plan is expected to 

decline in future valuations and solvency is expected to be an issue in the future.  The Plan is currently 

projected to become insolvent during the August 1, 2037 plan year.  However, it is anticipated that the Plan 

will be eligible for Special Financial Assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation under the 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021.  If granted, this financial assistance would provide support to pay benefit 

payments, potentially enabling the Plan to remain solvent through the 2051 plan year. 
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October 28, 2022 
 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
Room 1700, 17th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
 
Re: Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022 

– Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 
In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for 
the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan. 
 
The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.  
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the 
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan.  The 
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used.  Differences between our projections and 
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for 
this analysis.  It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these 
projections.  Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better 
or worse than expected.   
 
On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets 
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA 
EA#20-07706 
 
c: Charles Hall, Jr. 

Don Sattler 
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Funding Status Projection Results 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Funded 
Percentage 

 
Contributions 

Credit Balance  
at End of Year 

 
8/1/2021 

 
111.72% 

 
16,200 

 
95,581 

8/1/2022 
8/1/2023 
8/1/2024 
8/1/2025 
8/1/2026 
8/1/2027 
8/1/2028 
8/1/2029 
8/1/2030 
8/1/2031 

90.77% 
87.97% 
85.92% 
83.60% 
80.98% 
78.01% 
74.68% 
70.89% 
66.57% 
61.70% 

8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 
8,400 

(599,710) 
(1,298,645) 
(2,007,125) 
(2,730,872) 
(3,475,481) 
(4,246,469) 
(5,049,319) 
(5,889,525) 
(6,772,636) 
(7,704,292) 

 
An accumulated funding deficiency is projected to occur during the 2022 plan year. 
 
The funded percentage as of August 1, 2022 is projected to be 90.77%. 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4 
8/1/2021 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2022 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2023 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2024 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2025 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2026 Pass Fail Fail Pass 

 
The Plan does not pass each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) (refer to the attached appendix) 
for the 2022 plan year.  Furthermore, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the August 1, 2038 
plan year, and the ratio of inactive participants to active participants is greater than two to one.  Therefore, 
the Plan meets the criteria to be in Critical and Declining Status for the 2022 plan year. 
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PPA Actuarial Certification 

 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as 
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2022, I hereby certify that the Local 108 
Retirement Plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022 as defined in 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 
(“MPRA”).   
 
Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in 
preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.  
Additionally, the “projected industry activity” assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), 
has been provided by the Board of Trustees.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  October 28, 2022 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA   Date 
Enrolled Actuary #20-07706 
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Summary of Assumptions/Methods 
 

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on: 
 

· August 1, 2021 participant data and August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our 
actuarial report (the 2021 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this 
certification).   

 
· Actual August 1, 2022 unaudited asset value of approximately $24.3 million based on the draft 

financial statements provided by Novak Francella LLC, and an assumed rate of return on market 
assets of 7.00% (net of investment expenses) for every year after the plan year ended 
July 31, 2022.    

 
· Estimated 2021 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses based on the active 

headcount as of August 1, 2021 and actual benefit payments and expenses for the 2020 plan 
year. 

 
· The assumption that the active population will decline to 7 participants by 2022 and remain stable 

thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees. 
 

· Employer contributions remaining in proportion to the number of continuing active participants in 
each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2021. 

 
· Administrative expenses of $220,000 per year, increased with 2.50% inflation every year through 

the projection period. 
 

· Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation. 
 

· All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine 
August 1, 2021 actuarial valuation results. 

 
2. This actuarial certification is based on 1) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided 

by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans 
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken 
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 28, 2022. 
 

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA), the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), and regulation 
and other IRS guidance issued to date. 
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Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Local 108 Retirement Plan 
EIN:   22-6176321 
Plan Number:  001 
Plan Year:  August 1, 2022 to July 31, 2023 
Address:  1576 Springfield Avenue 

Maplewood, NJ 07040 
Telephone Number: (973) 762-7224 
Contact Person:  Charles Hall, Jr. 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Ms. Abby L. Kendig 
Enrollment Number: 20-07706 
Address:  Milliman, Inc. 

150 Clove Road, 10th Floor 
   Little Falls, NJ 07424 
Telephone Number: (973) 278-8860 
 
 
Certification Date:  October 28, 2022 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA 
 
Critical (“Red Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(4) 
 
Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2): 
 

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next 
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative 
costs over that 7-year period or 

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65% 
funded or less)1 or 

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits (inactives), and 
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the 
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4 
plan years1 or 

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the 
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period. 

 
Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in 
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status 
effective for the current plan year. 
 
Critical and Declining (“Deep Red Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(6) 
 
In critical status and either: 
 

· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or 
· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if: 

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or  
o Less than 80% funded 

 
Endangered (“Yellow Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and either: 
 

· Less than 80% funded or 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
Seriously Endangered (“Orange Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and both: 
 

· Less than 80% funded and 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
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Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued) 
 
Not Endangered due to Special Rule – IRC Section 432(b)(5) 
 
The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered 
this year, but the plan’s actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the 
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates. 
 
Safe (“Green Zone” Status) 
 
Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section 
432(b)(5). 
 
Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification 
 
A failure of a plan’s actuary to certify the plan’s status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan 
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101(b)(4) 
of ERISA. 
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Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount 
by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted 
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future 
service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding 
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 
Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 7.00% 

 compounded annually.  
Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital 
market assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s 
asset allocation along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return 
growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were 
determined and used in the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information 
provided by the investment advisors. 
Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 1.98% assumed annual rate of investment return was used 
for the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 2.26% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
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Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality 
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Change in Assumption:  Mortality for healthy participants was changed from the PRI-2012 Total 
Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 Total Mortality Table 
projected forward with Scale MP-2021. Mortality for disabled participants was changed from the 
PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2020 to the PRI-2012 
Disabled Mortality Table projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2021. 
 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  $220,000 added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from 
plan assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years 
older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement 
period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of 
other comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce 
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
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The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which 
is presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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August 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation of the 
Local 108 Retirement Plan 
The 2023 actuarial valuation of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) has been completed in accordance 
with our understanding of the ERISA section 4041A and ERISA section 4281 for the PBGC rates and valuations 
of the plans assets reflecting all regulations and guidance issued to date. The valuation results contained in this 
report are based on the actuarial assumptions (Appendix A), and principal plan provisions (Appendix B) 
summarized in the appendices and were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard 
actuarial techniques. In addition, (Appendix C) contains information about the Plan’s risks. 
 
Purpose of the Valuation 
The report develops liabilities based on PBGC requirements for Multiemployer pension plans following Mass 
Withdrawal.  In March 2023, the last contributing employer, Littman Jewelers, withdrew from the Local 108 
Retirement Plan (“Plan”). The Trustees advised the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”) that the Plan 
had experienced a mass withdrawal.  
 
Section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) only applies until the last day of the plan year in which the plan 
experienced a Mass Withdrawal. Therefore, Section 412 of the IRC, Minimum Funding, does not apply and no 
funding deficiency numbers are shown. The report will contain the following information: 
 
· An assessment of the relative funded position of the plan through a comparison of plan assets and plan 

liabilities 
· Development of Vested Benefit Liabilities including a reconciliation for the prior year to the current year 
· Summary of Financial Information 
 
Limited Distribution 
Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of Local 108 (the “Plan Sponsor”) and the Plan’s 
Trustees and may not be provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to 
benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work 
product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following 
exceptions: 

§ The Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s professional service 
advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 
other than to benefit the Plan. 

§ The Plan Sponsor may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan Sponsor mutually agree is 
appropriate. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  

Reliance 
In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Plan Sponsor and the Plan’s 
Trustees. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries, participant data, and 
financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information 
used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information 
is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised. Likewise, 
the report may also need to be revised if there is any subsequent change in legislation or regulation. 
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Limited Use 
Actuarial computations under ERISA section 4041A and 4281 are for purposes of determining vested benefit 
liabilities for Multiemployer pension plans with employers terminated by Mass Withdrawal. The calculations 
reported herein have been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of ERISA and related Sections of 
the tax code. Determinations for other purposes may be significantly different than the results in this report. Other 
calculations may be needed for other purposes. 

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report 
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from outcomes anticipated by the 
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions and changes in plan 
provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis 
of the potential range of such future measurements. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to be a substitute 
for qualified legal, investment, or accounting counsel. 

Certification 
In my opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the IRC, PBGC and 
regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable 
expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan and is expected to have no significant bias. 

On the basis of the foregoing, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this report is complete 
and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles 
and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and the Code 
of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 
United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. I am a member of the American Academy of 
Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

                   

Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA  
Consulting Actuary  
Enrolled Actuary Number 23-07706  

September 6, 2024 

Date 
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Summary of Actuarial Valuation as of August 1, 2023 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Number of Participants included in Valuation 
 

 Separated Vested Employees    640 

 Retired Employees    391 

 Beneficiaries in pay status    40 

 Total      1,071 

 
 
Funded Status 
 
1. Vested Accrued Benefit Liability     $32,020,901 
 
2. Market Value of Assets     27,798,802 
 
3. (Surplus)/Deficit     4,222,099 
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Present Value of Accumulated Benefits 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
For the information of the Board of Trustees, and under the actuarial assumptions used in this 
valuation, the following is a summary of the Pension Plan’s position with respect to the liabilities 
for the present value of the accrued vested benefits for the vested Retired 
Employees/Beneficiaries and the vested non-retired Active and Separated Employees: 
 
 
 Count Accrued Vested Liability 

 Retired Employees/Beneficiaries  431 $ 14,812,900 
 Deferred    640                            17,208,001 
 Total Accrued Vested Liability 1,071 $ 32,020,901 
 Less Market Value of Fund Assets    27,798,802 
 (Surplus)/Deficit  4,222,099 
 Present Value of Non-Vested Accrued Benefits $ 0 
 
 
 
The total present value of accrued vested and non-vested benefits is $32,020,901. For 
purposes of reporting under FAS ASC Topic 960, the following is a reconciliation of the present 
value of accrued benefits from 2022 to 2023: 
 
 
 Present value of accrued benefits as of 8/1/2022: $ 28,281,373 
 
 Change to present value due to: 
  Plan amendment $ 0 
  Revised actuarial assumptions  3,357,243 
  Decrease in discount period  1,787,262 
  Benefits earned (including (gains)/losses)  190,203 
  Benefits paid (1,595,180) 
  Total  3,739,528 
 
 Present value of accrued benefits at 8/1/2023: $ 32,020,901 
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Summary and Comparison of Financial Experience  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
      Plan Year Ending 7/31 

2022 2023 
RECEIPTS 
 
Net Investment Income including 
 Net Appreciation of Investments $ (3,297,326) $ 1,169,078 
 
Withdrawal Liability  0  3,950,218 
 
Employer Contributions  17,900  2,800  
 
Total $ (3,279,426) $5,122,096 
 
 
DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Benefit Payments to Participants  
 and Beneficiaries $ 1,572,920 $1,595,180 
 
Administrative Expense 248,701 311,306 
 
Total $ 1,821,621 $1,906,486 
 
 
NET CHANGE IN ASSETS   $(5,101,047)   $3,215,610 
 
FUND ASSET BALANCE 
 
 Beginning of Year $ 29,684,239 $ 24,583,192 
 
 End of Year $ 24,583,192 $ 27,798,802 
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Summary of Assets at July 31, 2023  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

 Market Value 

 Amount Percentage 

1. Assets 
a. U.S Government Securities 
b. Common stocks 
c. Corporate Bonds 
d. Exchange-traded and closed-ended funds 
e. Cash and equivalents  
f. Total 

 
$4,708,921 
13,240,807 

135,696 
4,952,198 

906,481 
$23,944,103 

 
19.67% 
55.30% 
0.57% 
20.68% 
3.78% 

 

2. Receivables 
a. Accrued interest and dividends  
b. Withdrawal liability 
c. Total 

$74,783 
3,950,218 

$4,025,001 
 

3. Liabilities 
a. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
b. Other liabilities 
c. Total 

 
$67,668 
102,634 

$170,302 

 
 

4. Total 
[(1f) + (2c) - (3c)] 

 
$27,798,802  

 
 



Milliman    
    Actuarial Valuation  

   

 
 
 

 
August 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation   5  
Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 

Inactive Age/Benefit Summary 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Terminated Vested Participants 

  Number of  Monthly 
 Age Participants  Benefit 

< 40 22 $2,142 

40 - 44 65 7,941 

45 - 49 56 8,764 

50 - 54 84 13,582 

55 - 59 120 25,909 

60 - 64 133 30,503 

65 & Up 160 48,133 

Total 640 $136,974 

Participants in Pay Status 

  Number of  Monthly 
 Age Participants Benefit 

< 55 2 $554 

55 - 59 1 227 

60 - 64 33 9,710 

65 - 69 87 25,481 

70 - 74 98 30,313 

75 - 79 84 25,735 

80 - 84 64 21,346 

85 - 89 39 12,820 

90 & Up 23 6,980 

Total 431 $133,166
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Change in Participant Counts  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

  
Active 

Terminated 
Vested 

 
Retired 

 
Beneficiary 

 
 Disabled 

 
Total 

As of 8/1/2022 5 678 365 43 4 1,095 

Retired (1) (40) 41 0 0 0 

Received lump sum 
distribution 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Terminated non-
vested 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Terminated vested (4) 4 0 0 0 0 

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Died with beneficiary 0 0 (3) 3 0 0 

Died without 
beneficiary 0 (2) (16) (6) 0 (24) 

Rehired 0 0 0 0 0 0 

New during plan 
year 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net data 
adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 

As of 8/1/2023 0 640 387 40 4 1,071 
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Appendix A – Summary of Actuarial Assumptions  
 

Interest:  
Assumption:  ERISA Section 4044 Annuity select and ultimate interest rates of 5.24% 
per year for 20 years and 4.58% thereafter (previously 6.50%) 
Rationale:  Prescribed by the PBGC 

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: ERISA Section 4044 Mortality Rates for Healthy 
males and females for 2023 Valuation Dates. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: ERISA Section 4044 Mortality Rates for Disabled 
males and females for 2023 Valuation Dates. 
 

 

Rationale:  Prescribed by the PBGC 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the 
retirement assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is 
not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three 
years older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at 
retirement.  We believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is 
measuring and is not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or 
losses over the measurement period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to 
that of other comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
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Appendix B – Summary of Principal Plan Provisions 
This summary of plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the Plan. All 
eligibility requirements and benefit amounts shall be determined in strict accordance with the plan 
document itself. 

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to the Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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Appendix C - Risk Disclosure 
The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the 
Plan, and in some cases to the Plan’s participants.  

The results of the valuations are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost certain 
that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform 
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to 
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future 
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan’s participants. 

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the 
potential risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it 
is more difficult for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in 
assets and liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 
million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it 
is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with 
guidance for assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the 
determination of pension plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

§ Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan. 

§ Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 
calculations. 

§ Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan’s 
risks. 

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary’s professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be 
significantly beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by 
the actuary, then the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about: significant risks 
to the Plan, the Plan’s maturity, and relevant historical plan data. 

DEFINITION AND IDENTIFICATION FOR EACH POTENTIAL RISK 

PBGC Coverage Risk  
Definition: This is the potential that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) multiemployer 
insurance program becomes insolvent and is not able to provide financial assistance to insolvent plans. If this 
Plan and/or the PBGC become insolvent, participants would receive benefits below the PBGC guarantee 
level. 

Identification: The Plan currently has potential risk of future insolvency. If the Plan becomes insolvent, 
benefits will be reduced to the level guaranteed by the PBGC, and a portion of that benefit will be financed by 
the PBGC. There is a potential risk to the participants in this situation that the PBGC will become insolvent.  

Liquidity Risk 
Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for 
the Plan’s benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 
contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses.
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Identification: This Plan has high cash flow requirements because the sum of benefit payments plus 
expenses is significantly larger than current withdrawal liability payments. The Plan does not have a high 
allocation to illiquid assets such as real estate and private equity. As a result, there is a minimal risk that 
assets may need to be liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and expenses. 

Inflation Risk  
Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk 
that their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation.  

Assessment: Participants in this Plan bear all of the inflation risk for benefits earned in the past. 

Maturity Risk 
Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive 
liabilities over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk because as plan assets and liabilities continue to grow, the 
impact of any gains or losses on the assets or liabilities also becomes larger.  

Retirement Risk 
Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 
expected. 

Identification: This Plan has valuable early retirement benefits. If participants retire at earlier ages than 
anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required.  

Contribution Risk 
Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions.  

Identification: As there are no remaining employers participating in the Plan, there are no expected future 
contributions.   

Investment Risk 
Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the 
Plan’s future assets, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation. 

Asset / Liability Mismatch Risk  
Definition: The potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of liabilities. 

Identification: A large portion of the Plan’s assets are allocated to equity. Equity values may not move in 
tandem with liability values and could produce unexpected changes in the funded position and contribution 
requirements. 

Interest Rate Risk 
Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 
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Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 
expected future benefit payments using the interest rates described in Appendix A. If interest rates in future 
valuations differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, and funded status may differ significantly from 
those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a higher interest rate to compute the present value 
of future benefit payments will result in a lower pension liability, and vice versa. One aspect that can be used 
to estimate the impact of different interest rates is a plan’s duration. 

Assessment: If the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a 
plan’s duration in years. The approximate duration of this Plan is 9.27 years. As such, if the interest rate 
changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 9.27%. 

Demographic Risks 
Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 
follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, retirement, form of payment election, etc.) as 
described in Appendix B. If actual demographic experience or future demographic assumptions are different 
from what is assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, and funded status may differ 
significantly from those presented in this report. 

Business Risk  
Definition: The potential that a company suffers a financial setback which impairs its ability to make 
contributions or withdrawal liability payments to the plan. 

Identification: If withdrawal liability payments cannot be recovered, the plan will rely solely on asset returns 
to maintain funded status. 

Insolvency Risk 
Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent.  

Identification: If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the 
PBGC will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments and help pay plan benefits and expenses.  

Assessment: The Plan is currently underfunded, and no future contributions are expected. Therefore, the 
funded status of the Plan is expected to decline in future valuations and solvency is expected to be an issue 
in the future.  The Plan is currently projected to become insolvent during the plan year ending July 31, 2039.  
This projection assumes expenses of $250,000 per year will be paid from plan assets. However, it is 
anticipated that the Plan will be eligible for Special Financial Assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021.  If granted, this financial assistance would provide 
support to pay benefit payments, potentially enabling the Plan to remain solvent through the 2051 plan year. 
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October 30, 2023 
 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
Room 1700, 17th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
 
Re: Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

– Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 
In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for 
the plan year beginning August 1, 2023 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan. 
 
The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.  
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the 
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan.  The 
projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used.  Differences between our projections and 
actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for 
this analysis.  It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in these 
projections.  Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience is better 
or worse than expected.   
 
On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets 
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA 
EA#23-07706 
 
c: Charles Hall, Jr. 

Don Sattler 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 
Funding Status Projection Results 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Funded 
Percentage 

 
Contributions 

Credit Balance  
at End of Year 

 
8/1/2022 

 
86.92% 

 
4,800 

 
(1,113,709) 

8/1/2023 
8/1/2024 
8/1/2025 
8/1/2026 
8/1/2027 
8/1/2028 
8/1/2029 
8/1/2030 
8/1/2031 
8/1/2032 

83.75% 
79.83% 
77.64% 
75.15% 
72.33% 
69.16% 
65.54% 
61.42% 
56.78% 
51.54% 

163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 
163,700 

(2,175,077) 
(3,146,689) 
(4,053,550) 
(4,916,601) 
(5,753,513) 
(6,579,333) 
(7,407,017) 
(8,247,861) 
(9,111,861) 

(10,944,522) 
 
An accumulated funding deficiency occurred during the 2022 plan year. 
 
The funded percentage as of August 1, 2023 is projected to be 83.75%. 
 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning Critical Test 1 Critical Test 2 Critical Test 3 Critical Test 4 
8/1/2022 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2023 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2024 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2025 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2026 Pass Fail Fail Pass 
8/1/2027 Pass Fail Fail Pass 

 
The Plan does not pass each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) (refer to the attached appendix) 
for the 2023 plan year.  Furthermore, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the August 1, 2037 
plan year, and the ratio of inactive participants to active participants is greater than two to one.  Therefore, 
the Plan meets the criteria to be in Critical and Declining Status for the 2023 plan year. 
 
 
 
  



 
2 

MILLIMAN 

 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 
PPA Actuarial Certification 

 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as 
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2023, I hereby certify that the Local 108 
Retirement Plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year beginning August 1, 2023 as defined in 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 
(“MPRA”).   
 
Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in 
preparing this certification are individually reasonable and represent my best estimate of future experience.  
Additionally, the “projected industry activity” assumption, as required under IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), 
has been provided by the Board of Trustees.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  October 30, 2023 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA   Date 
Enrolled Actuary #23-07706 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods 
 

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on: 
 

· August 1, 2022 participant data and August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our 
actuarial report (the 2022 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this 
certification).   

 
· Actual August 1, 2023 unaudited asset value of approximately $23.8 million based on the 

July 31, 2023 quarterly performance review report provided by Graystone Consulting, and an 
assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.50% (net of investment expenses) for every year 
after the plan year ended July 31, 2023.    

 
· Estimated 2022 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses based on the active 

headcount as of August 1, 2022 and actual benefit payments and expenses for the 2021 plan 
year. 

 
· The assumption that the active population will decline to 0 participants by July 31, 2023 and remain 

at 0 thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees. 
 

· Employer contributions remaining at $0 in each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2023. 
 

· Administrative expenses of $249,000 per year, increased with 2.50% inflation every year through 
the projection period. 

 
· Assumed annual withdrawal liability payments of $163,700 from Littman Jewelers, beginning in 

the plan year ending July 31, 2024. 
 

· Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation. 
 

· All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine 
August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation results. 

 
2. This actuarial certification is based on 1) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided 

by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans 
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken 
by the Board of Trustees on or before October 31, 2023. 
 

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA), the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), and regulation 
and other IRS guidance issued to date. 

 
4. It is our understanding that in March 2023, the last contributing employer, Littman Jewelers, withdrew 

from the Plan.  Accordingly, the Plan has experienced a mass withdrawal. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 

Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Local 108 Retirement Plan 
EIN:   22-6176321 
Plan Number:  001 
Plan Year:  August 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024 
Address:  1576 Springfield Avenue 

Maplewood, NJ 07040 
Telephone Number: (973) 762-7224 
Contact Person:  Charles Hall, Jr. 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Ms. Abby L. Kendig 
Enrollment Number: 23-07706 
Address:  Milliman, Inc. 

150 Clove Road, 8th Floor 
   Little Falls, NJ 07424 
Telephone Number: (973) 278-8860 
 
 
Certification Date:  October 30, 2023 
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Appendix 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA 
 
Critical (“Red Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(4) 
 
Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2): 
 

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next 
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative 
costs over that 7-year period or 

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65% 
funded or less)1 or 

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits (inactives), and 
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the 
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4 
plan years1 or 

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the 
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period. 

 
Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in 
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status 
effective for the current plan year. 
 
Critical and Declining (“Deep Red Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(6) 
 
In critical status and either: 
 

· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or 
· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if: 

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or  
o Less than 80% funded 

 
Endangered (“Yellow Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and either: 
 

· Less than 80% funded or 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
Seriously Endangered (“Orange Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and both: 
 

· Less than 80% funded and 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued) 
 
Not Endangered due to Special Rule – IRC Section 432(b)(5) 
 
The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered 
this year, but the plan’s actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the 
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates. 
 
Safe (“Green Zone” Status) 
 
Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section 
432(b)(5). 
 
Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification 
 
A failure of a plan’s actuary to certify the plan’s status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan 
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101(b)(4) 
of ERISA. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 
Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount 
by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted 
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future 
service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding 
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 
Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  The assumed annual rate of investment return net of investment expense is 6.50% 

 compounded annually (previously, 7.00%).  
Rationale:  In developing the investment return assumption, we relied on models and capital 
market assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s 
asset allocation along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return 
growth.  Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were 
determined and used in the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information 
provided by the investment advisors. 
Current Liability Interest Rate:  A 1.97% assumed annual rate of investment return was used 
for the calculation of “RPA ’94 Current Liability.”  This rate was 1.98% for the prior year. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022 

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality 
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

Current Liability Assumption: Statutory mortality tables for 2022. 
 

Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year’s actual administrative expenses rounded up to the nearest $1,000 
added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from 
plan assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years 
older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement 
period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of 
other comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce 
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2023 

 

The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which 
is presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022 

 
 

Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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March 29, 2024 
 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
Room 1700, 17th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
 
Re: Pension Protection Act (PPA) Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

– Local 108 Retirement Plan 
 
In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial certification for 
the plan year beginning January 1, 2024 for the Local 108 Retirement Plan. 
 
The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques.  
In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable based on the 
experience of the plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the plan, in 
combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated plan experience under the Plan, and are expected to 
have significant bias.  The projections in this report are dependent on the assumptions used.  Differences 
between our projections and actual amounts depend on the extent to which future experience conforms to 
the assumptions made for this analysis.  It is certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the 
assumptions used in these projections.  Actual results will differ from projected amounts to the extent that 
actual experience is better or worse than expected.   
 
On the basis of the foregoing and as a member of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) who meets 
the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained herein, I hereby certify 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA 
EA#23-07706 
 
c: Charles Hall, Jr. 

Sam Pilger 
Charles Hall, Sr. 
Owen Rumelt 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

 
 
Funding Status Results 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Funded 
Percentage 

 
Contributions 

Credit Balance  
at End of Year 

1/1/2024 88.49% 163,700 N/A 

 
The Plan was terminated by mass withdrawal with a notice of termination filed with the Pension Benefit 
Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) during March 2024.  Therefore, minimum funding standards no longer apply 
and there is no credit balance. 
 
Solvency Projection Results 
 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Market 
Value of 

Assets as of 
Beginning 

of Year 
 

Contributions 
Benefit 

Payments Expenses Interest 

Market Value 
of Assets as 

of End of Year 
1/1/2024  $23,906,680  $ 163,700   ($3,916,661)  ($258,947)  $1,425,600   $21,320,372  

1/1/2025  21,320,372   163,700   (2,069,283)  (265,421)  1,316,377   20,465,745  

1/1/2026  20,465,745   163,700   (2,090,624)  (272,057)  1,259,932   19,526,696  

1/1/2027  19,526,696   163,700   (2,085,482)  (278,858)  1,198,840   18,524,896  

1/1/2028  18,524,896   163,700   (2,076,996)  (285,829)  1,133,772   17,459,542  

1/1/2029  17,459,542   163,700   (2,075,100)  (292,975)  1,064,356   16,319,523  

1/1/2030  16,319,523   163,700   (2,049,267)  (300,300)  990,847   15,124,503  

1/1/2031  15,124,503   163,700   (2,007,954)  (307,808)  914,252   13,886,693  

1/1/2032  13,886,693   163,700   (1,979,347)  (315,503)  834,463   12,590,006  

1/1/2033  12,590,006   163,700   (1,964,040)  (323,391)  750,416   11,216,692  

1/1/2034  11,216,692   163,700   (1,935,134)  (331,476)  661,816   9,775,598  

1/1/2035  9,775,598   163,700   (1,880,783)  (339,763)  569,619   8,288,371  

1/1/2036  8,288,371   163,700   (1,822,717)  (348,257)  474,535   6,755,633  

1/1/2037  6,755,633   163,700   (1,768,600)  (356,963)  376,359   5,170,128  

1/1/2038  5,170,128   163,700   (1,705,638)  (365,887)  275,030   3,537,333  
1/1/2039  3,537,333   163,700   (1,638,069)  (375,035)  170,767   1,858,697  
1/1/2040  1,858,697   163,700   (1,571,849)  (384,410)  63,474   129,612  
1/1/2041  129,612   163,700   (1,503,681)  (394,021)  (47,043)  (1,651,433) 

 
The Plan is projected to become insolvent during the plan year beginning January 1, 2041, and there are 
no active participants as of January 1, 2024.  Therefore, the Plan meets the criteria to be in Critical and 
Declining Status for the 2024 plan year. 
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PPA Actuarial Certification 
 

Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, financial and participant data, and Plan provisions, as 
described in the actuarial report for the plan year ended July 31, 2023, I hereby certify that the Local 108 
Retirement Plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2024 as defined 
in the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 
(“MPRA”).   
 
Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in 
preparing this certification are individually (and in combination) reasonable and represent my best estimate 
of future experience and are expected to have no significant bias. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  March 29, 2024 
Abby L. Kendig, EA, MAAA   Date 
Enrolled Actuary #23-07706 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

 
 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods 
 

1. Our forecast of future minimum funding requirements is based on: 
 

· August 1, 2022 participant data and August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation results, as provided in our 
actuarial report (the 2022 Plan Provisions and Actuarial Assumptions are attached to this 
certification).   

 
· December 31, 2023 unaudited asset value of approximately $23.9 million provided by Novak 

Francella LLC, and an assumed annual rate of return on market assets of 6.50% (net of investment 
expenses) for every year after the plan year ended December 31, 2023.    

 
· Estimated 2022 and 2023 plan year contributions, benefit payments and expenses based on the 

active headcount as of August 1, 2022 and actual benefit payments and expenses for the 2021 
plan year. 

 
· The assumption that the active population will decline to 0 participants by July 31, 2023 and remain 

at 0 thereafter based on industry activity provided by the Trustees. 
 

· Employer contributions remaining at $0 in each Plan Year ending after July 30, 2023. 
 

· Administrative expenses of $249,000 per year as of August 1, 2022, increased with 2.50% inflation 
every year through the projection period. 

 
· Assumed annual withdrawal liability payments of $163,700 from Littman Jewelers, beginning in 

the plan year ending December 31, 2023. 
 

· Plan provisions identical to those used in the August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation. 
 

· All other actuarial assumptions and methods being the same as those used to determine 
August 1, 2022 actuarial valuation results. 

 
2. This actuarial certification is based on 1) the proposed Multiemployer Plan Funding Guidance provided 

by the IRS on March 18, 2008, 2) the December 2007 Practice Note issued by the Multiemployer Plans 
Subcommittee of the Pension Committee of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 3) action taken 
by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2024. 
 

3. This certification is based on our understanding of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA), the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), and regulation 
and other IRS guidance issued to date. 

 
4. It is our understanding that in March 2023, the last contributing employer, Littman Jewelers, withdrew 

from the Plan.  Accordingly, the Plan has experienced a mass withdrawal. 
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Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Local 108 Retirement Plan 
EIN:   22-6176321 
Plan Number:  001 
Plan Year:  January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 
Address:  1576 Springfield Avenue 

Maplewood, NJ 07040 
Telephone Number: (973) 762-7224 
Contact Person:  Charles Hall, Jr. 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Ms. Abby L. Kendig 
Enrollment Number: 23-07706 
Address:  Milliman, Inc. 

150 Clove Road, 8th Floor 
   Little Falls, NJ 07424 
Telephone Number: (973) 278-8860 
 
 
Certification Date:  March 29, 2024 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA 
 
Critical (“Red Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(4) 
 
Any one of four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2): 
 

Test 1 Less than 65% funded and market value of assets plus contributions for current year plus next 
following 6 plan years is less than present value of projected benefit payments and administrative 
costs over that 7-year period or 

Test 2 Projected funding deficiency in current year or next following 3 plan years (4 plan years if 65% 
funded or less)1 or 

Test 3 Present value of vested benefits (actives) is less than present value of benefits (inactives), and 
present value of projected contributions is less than the unit credit normal cost plus interest on the 
unfunded present value of accrued benefits and projected funding deficiency in current or next 4 
plan years1 or 

Test 4 Market assets plus projected contributions over current year plus next 4 plan years is less than the 
present value of benefit payments plus administrative costs over same 5 year period. 

 
Within 30 days after the date of this certification, a plan that is not in critical status but is projected to be in 
critical status in any of the succeeding 5 plan years may elect under IRC Section 432(b)(4) to be in critical status 
effective for the current plan year. 
 
Critical and Declining (“Deep Red Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(6) 
 
In critical status and either: 
 

· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 14 following plan years or 
· Projected insolvency in current year or any of the 19 following plan years if: 

o Ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2 to 1 or  
o Less than 80% funded 

 
Endangered (“Yellow Zone”) Status – IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and either: 
 

· Less than 80% funded or 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
Seriously Endangered (“Orange Zone”) Status - IRC Section 432(b)(1) 
 
Not in critical status and both: 
 

· Less than 80% funded and 
· Projected funding deficiency in current plan year or next following 6 plan years2 

 
1 Not taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
2 Taking into account an extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d), if any 
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PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

 
 
Summary of Zone Status Definitions under PPA as Amended by MPRA (continued) 
 
Not Endangered due to Special Rule – IRC Section 432(b)(5) 
 
The plan was not certified as critical or endangered in the previous year, and would be certified as endangered 
this year, but the plan’s actuary certifies that the plan is projected to be not endangered as of the end of the 
tenth plan year ending after the plan year to which this certification relates. 
 
Safe (“Green Zone” Status) 
 
Does not meet any of the tests described above or is safe due to special rule described under IRC Section 
432(b)(5). 
 
Penalty for Failure to Secure Timely Actuarial Certification 
 
A failure of a plan’s actuary to certify the plan’s status by the date specified is a failure or refusal by the plan 
administrator to file the annual report required to be filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 101(b)(4) 
of ERISA. 
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Local 108 Retirement Plan 
PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

 
Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Cost Method: Aggregate  

The Company’s annual Normal Cost under this Actuarial Cost Method is obtained by dividing the amount 
by which the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits for all members exceeds the adjusted 
Actuarial Value of Assets by a temporary annuity factor which reflects the average of the group’s future 
service. 

Actuarial Gains and Losses are spread over current and future years, subject to the Full Funding 
Limitation determined under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

Actuarial Asset Valuation Method: Market Value  

The Actuarial Value of Assets used for determining the Plan’s ERISA funding requirements is equal to the 
Market Value of Assets. 

Assumptions 
Assumptions are not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the 
measurement period.   

Interest:  
Assumption:  6.50%, compounded annually.  
Rationale:  In developing the interest rate assumption, we relied on models and capital market 
assumptions developed by Milliman investment consultants. We reviewed the Plan’s asset 
allocation along with forward-looking data such as projections of inflation and total return growth.  
Mean returns, standard deviations, and correlations between investment categories were 
determined and used in the investment return assumption.  We also incorporated information 
provided by the investment advisors. 

Retirement: 
 

Assumption: 100% retirement at age Normal Retirement Date. 
Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the retirement 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
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PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 

Mortality: 
 

Healthy Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Total Mortality 
Tables for males and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 
 

Disabled Participants Assumption: Rates in accordance with the PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality 
Tables for male and females projected forward with Scale MP-2021. 

 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the mortality 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.   
 

 
Turnover:  
 

Assumption: Turnover rates are in accordance with the Crocker-Sarason T-6 table.   
 

Rationale:  Based on historical experience and future expectations, we believe the turnover 
assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not anticipated to 
produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 

Administrative Expenses:  
 

Assumption:  Prior year’s actual administrative expenses rounded up to the nearest $1,000 
added to the Normal Cost. 
 

Rationale:  The assumption is our best estimate of future administrative expenses payable from 
plan assets. 

Marriage:  
 

Assumption:  80% of active participants are assumed to be married, with males three years 
older than their female spouse. 
 

Rationale: This assumption reflects the fact that most participants are married at retirement.  We 
believe the assumption selected is reasonable for the contingency it is measuring and is not 
anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement 
period. 

Incomplete or Missing Participant Data:  
 

Assumption:  Any incomplete or missing participant data was assumed to be similar to that of 
other comparable participants. 
 

Rationale: This assumption represents our best estimate and is not anticipated to produce 
significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 
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PPA Actuarial Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2024 
 

The actuarial valuation was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the plan, a summary of which 
is presented below.  The summary describes the principal provisions only and is not intended to be 
authoritative.  For questions about specific benefits, please refer to the plan document.   This summary of 
plan provisions is intended to only describe the essential features of the plan.   

Basic Information 
Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Effective Date of Plan: February 1, 1951. 

Applicable Effective Date: The date on or after February 1, 1951 when a contributing Employer first 
became obligated to make contributions to Fund. 

EIN/PN: 22-6176321/001. 

Plan Year: August 1 to July 31. 

Participation: Immediate – for those employees on whose behalf the employer is obligated to contribute. 

Pension Service: Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 plus any service accumulated on and after 
January 1, 1976, credited at the rate of 1 month for each month for which Contributions were made on 
behalf of the Participant. Limit of 40 years. 

Year of Vesting Service:  A Plan Year in which a Participant is credited with at least 1,000 Hours of 
Service. 

Benefit Formulas and Eligibilities 

Normal Pension 
Eligibility: Age 65 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: For an active participant as of July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement 
benefit formula equal to $25 per month for each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus 
$18 per month for each year of Pension Service after January 1, 2005.  For a non-active participant as of 
July 31, 2006, the Accrued Benefit is based on a retirement benefit formula equal to $22 per month for 
each year of Pension Service through December 31, 2004 plus $16 per month for each year of Pension 
Service after January 1, 2005, with the resultant total increased by 12%.  Each monthly pension shall be 
rounded to the nearest half dollar multiple. 

Early Pension (prior to Age 65) 
Eligibility: Age 62 and 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Unreduced Accrued Benefit. 
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Disability Pension 
Eligibility: Age 35 and 5 Years of Pension Service. 

Benefit: Normal Pension accrued to date of Disability. 

Deferred Pension 
Eligibility: 5 Years of Service. 

Benefit: Greater of the benefit accrued as of actual retirement date or the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit accrued as of the participant’s Normal Retirement Date. 

Death Benefits 
Eligibility: Married at time of death. 

Benefit: Annuity in the amount equal to the survivor annuity under the joint and survivor annuity 
provisions of the Plan. 

Normal Form of Benefit 
Normal Form of Benefit: Single Life Annuity.  A participant that is married must take the benefit in the 
form of a Joint and 50% Survivor benefit unless the spouse provides written consent to waive the Joint & 
50% Survivor benefit.  

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity: Unless elected otherwise in writing at retirement, a married 
participant will receive his/her benefits as an actuarially equivalent Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity with 
the spouse as contingent beneficiary. 

Optional Forms of Payment:  Single life annuity, joint and 50% survivor annuity, joint and 75% survivor 
annuity. 

Conversion Factors for Optional Forms of Payment:  Effective August 1, 2000, for purposes of 
determining the amount of any optional form of benefit, the following shall be used: 

(i) an interest rate of 7.00% per year, compounded annually, and 

(ii) mortality rates in accordance with the UP-1984 mortality table. 

Maximum Benefit: Effective July 31, 2006, a Participant’s monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed 
$1,000. 
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LOCAL 108 RETIREMENT PLAN

(AS AMENDED AND RESTATED 2025)

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

A pension plan known as Local 108 Retirement Plan (the "Plan") was established effective
February 1, 1951 (the "Effective Date") for the exclusive benefit of Eligible Employees (as such
term is defined herein) .

The Plan (As Amended and Restated 2025) , hereinafter set forth, and its related trust agreement
(the "Trust") constitutes an amendment in its entirety to said plan which is continued effective as
of January 1, 2025 with respect to Participants who have not yet retired, terminated employment
or died as of such date.

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

For purposes of the Plan, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings
unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context. Wherever used, the masculine
pronoun shall include the feminine pronoun and the feminine pronoun shall include the masculine
and the singular shall include the plural and the plural shall include the singular.

1.1 "Accrued Benefit"

(a ) Subject to the maximum benefit limitation under Section 4.5, the Normal Form of
Retirement Income payable at Normal Retirement Date in an amount equal to the
benefit under Subsection 4.1 (a) , on the basis of the unit credit benefit in effect at
the time of reference set forth in such Subsection and the Participant's Credited
Service to the date he last ceased to be an Active Participant.

(b ) In no event shall a Participant's Accrued Benefit be ( i ) less than the Accrued
Benefit as of any preceding day, ( ii ) decreased due to subsequent increases in
social security benefits or ( iii ) ceased, nor the rate of accrual decreased, because
of the attainment of any age.

(c) Notwithstanding the above, the Actuarial Equivalent of the Accrued Benefit
payable in any form or at any time shall not be less than the benefit, in such form
and at such time, which would have been payable in accordance with the terms
and rates specified in the Plan before the adoption of any amendment affecting
Accrued Benefits based on the Participant's Accrued Benefit at such date of
adoption, unless provided by law.

Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, for Plan Years beginning before
Code Section 411 is applicable hereto, the Participant's Accrued Benefit shall be the
greater of the benefit provided by the Plan in effect prior to September 2, 1974 or 1 /2 of
the benefit which would have accrued had the provisions of this Section been in effect. In
the event the Accrued Benefit as of the effective date of Code Section 411 is less than
that provided by this Section such difference shall be accrued in accordance with this
Section.
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1.2 "Actuarial Equivalent"

Subject to the maximum benefit limitation under Section 4.5, a form of benefit differing in
time, period or manner of payment, that replaces another and has the same value, based
on actuarial assumptions, as the benefit or amount it replaces. Before the date of adoption
of this restated Plan by the Board ofTrustees, Actuarial Equivalencies shall be determined
on the basis of the provisions of the Plan then in effect. On or after such date, Actuarial
Equivalencies shall be determined as follows :

(a ) For purposes of determining the lump sum value of any benefit payable, the
Applicable Interest Rate and the Applicable Mortality Rate shall be used.

For Participants eligible for Retirement or whose benefit commences in
accordance with Subsection 8.3(g ) prior to eligibility for Retirement, such lump sum
shall be valued as an immediate benefit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such
Participant is eligible for Early Retirement, the value of such lump sum shall not be
less than the value of the deferred benefit commencing at his Normal Retirement
Date.

In the event of termination ofemployment under Section 5.3, the lump sum payable
to a Vested Participant shall be determined as the value of a deferred benefit
commencing at his Normal Retirement Date. If such Vested Participant had
completed five Years of Service as of the date of termination of employment, the
lump sum value payable on or after his attainment of age 62 shall be determined
as the value of an immediate benefit as of the date selected for payment, if greater.

(b ) For purposes of determining the amount of any optional form of retirement income
payable as set forth in Subsection 6.1 (a ) other than a lump sum distribution, an
interest rate of 7%, compounded annually and mortality rates in accordance with
UP84 shall be used.

(c) Unless otherwise provided below, if any benefit is payable before a Participant's
Normal Retirement Date, the Participant's Accrued Benefit will be

( i ) reduced by 2/3 of 1% for each month by which the commencement of
benefits precedes the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

(ii ) actuarially reduced using the interest and mortality rates in Subsection (b ) ,

with respect to the period the commencement occurs prior to a Participant's
Normal Retirement Date if such benefit is distributed in a form other than a

nondecreasing life annuity payable for a period not less than the life ofsuch
Participant.

Such reductions shall not apply to a Participant who was an Active or Inactive
Participant on July 31, 2006 or a Participant who is eligible for Early or Disability
Retirement.

(d ) If any benefit determined as of or after a Participant's Normal Retirement Date is

payable at a later date, it shall be actuarially increased using the interest and
mortality rates in Subsection (b) , with respect to the period commencement is
deferred.
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(e ) If the commencement of any survivorship benefit commences before or after the
Earliest Commencement Date, the lifetime income payable upon commencement
will be adjusted to reflect the early or deferred commencement date.

(f) Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Rate shall be determined as
follows :

( i ) "Applicable Interest Rate" shall mean, the adjusted first, second and third
segment rates described in Code Section 417(e )(3 ) .

For this purpose, the segment rates are the spot segment rates that would
be determined for the applicable month under Code Section 430(h )(2 )(C )
without the 24-month averaging under Code Section 430(h)(2)(D ) , and
determined without regard to the adjustment for the 25-year average
segment rates provided in Code Section 430(h )(2 )(C )( iv) .

For distributions with Annuity Starting Dates occurring during Plan Years
beginning on or after January 1, 2008 and before January 1, 2012, these
rates are adjusted by blending with the rate of interest for 30-year Treasury
securities under the transition percentages specified in Code Section
417(e )(3 )(D)( iii ) .

The rates described above shall be the rate or rates for the first month
immediately preceding the Anniversary Date preceding or coincident with
the date selected for payment of the benefit.

( ii ) "Applicable Mortality Rate" shall mean the table prescribed in accordance
with Code Section 417(e )(3 ) .

1.3 "Anniversary Date"

Effective January 1, 2024, the first day of each January. Prior to January 1, 2024, the
Anniversary Date was the first day of each August.

1.4 "Annuity"

A nontransferable single premium annuity contract or an annuity under a group annuity
contract purchased by the Trustee or Funding Agent on behalf of a Participant or
Beneficiary from an insurance company for purposes of providing the benefits payable
under the terms of the Plan.

1.5 "Annuity Starting Date"

The first day of the first period for which an amount is payable as an annuity. If a benefit
is not payable in the form of an annuity, the first day on which all events have occurred
which entitle the Participant to such benefit.

1.6 "Applicable Computation Period"

An Eligible Employee's first Applicable Computation Period shall be the 12 -consecutive
month period beginning as of the date a person first completed an Hour of Employment
with an Employer. Thereafter, such Eligible Employee's Applicable Computation Period
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shall be each Plan Year, commencing with the Plan Year which begins after the date he
first completed an Hour of Employment.

1.7 "Beneficiary"

The person designated to receive benefits payable under the Plan in the event of death.
In the event a Beneficiary is not designated, the Participant's surviving spouse shall be
deemed his Beneficiary. Unless otherwise provided in Articles 6 and 7, in the absence of
a surviving spouse, the benefits shall be paid to the Participant's designated beneficiary
or if no such beneficiary is designated, to the Participant's estate. Such person is the
designated beneficiary under Code Section 401 (a )(9 ) and Treasury Regulation Section
1.401 (a)(9)-4.

1.8 "Board of Trustees"

The Board of Trustees of the Trust Fund.

1.9 "Code"

The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as it may from time to time be amended or
supplemented.

1.10 "Company," "Employer" or "Contributing Employer"

(a) Each employerwhich was required to remit Contributionsto the Trust Fund underthe
terms of a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. The Union, the Welfare
Fund and the Trust Fund were deemed to be Companies hereunder solely and
exclusively for the purpose of permitting them to contribute to the Trust Fund on
behalf of their Employees and officers. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Union
ceased to be consideredan Employer, effective October 1, 1998.

(b) any other entity which duly adopts the Plan with the approval of the Board of
Trustees.

(c) any other business entity in a Controlled or Affiliated Service Group which includes
a Company.

1.11 "Compensation"

(a ) For purposes of Sections 1.22, 4.5, 13.7 (c) and Article 12, the Participant's wages
for the Plan Year paid by an Employer of the type reported in box 1 of Form W-2.
Such wages shall include amounts within the meaning of Section 3401 (a ) of the
Code plus any other amounts paid to the Participant by an Employer for which the
Employer is required to furnish a written statement under Sections 6041 (d ) ,

6051 (a )(3 ) and 6052 of the Code, determined without regard to any rules that limit
the amount required to be reported based on the nature or location of the
employment or services performed,

( i ) exclusive of any amounts paid or reimbursed by an Employer for moving
expenses which an Employer reasonably believes at the time of such
payment to be deductible by the Employee under Section 217 of the Code;
and
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( ii ) increased by the amount of any Contributions made by an Employer under
any salary reduction or similar arrangement to

(A) a qualified cash or deferred arrangement under Code Section
401 (k) ;

(B) a simplified employee pension plan described in Section 408(k) of
the Code (SAR-SEP) ;

(C ) a SIMPLE arrangement under Code Section 408(p ) ;

(D ) an Annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the Code;

(E ) a deferred compensation plan within the meaning of Section 457(b)
of the Code;

(F) a cafeteria plan under Code Section 125; and

(G ) a plan providing for qualified transportation fringe benefits under
Code Section 132 (f)(4) .

For purposes of Subparagraph (F) above, Code Section 125 shall include
any amounts not available to a Participant in cash in lieu of group health
coverage because the Participant is unable to certify that he or she has
other health coverage. An amount will be treated as an amount under
Code Section 125 only if an Employer does not request or collect
information regarding the Participant's other health coverage as part of the
enrollment process for the health Plan.

(b ) For Plan Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, Compensation described in
Subsection (b) above shall also include Compensation paid by the later of 2- 1 /2
months after an Employee's severance from employment with an Employer or the
end of the Plan Year that includes the date of the Employee's Severance From

Employment with an Employer, provided the payment

( i ) is for regular Compensation for services during the Employee's regular
working hours, other hours (such as overtime or shift differential) ,

commissions, bonuses or other similar payments and absent a Severance
of Employment the payments would have been paid to the Employee while
employed;

( ii ) is for unused accrued bona fide sick, vacation or other leave that the
Employee would have been able to use if employment had continued; or

( iii ) is received by the Employee pursuant to a nonqualified unfunded deferred
Compensation plan and would have been paid at the same time if
employment had continued, but only to the extent includible in gross
income.

(c) Compensation described in Subsection (a ) above shall not include amounts
earned but not paid during the Plan Year solely because of the timing of pay
periods and pay dates, provided the amounts are paid during the first few weeks
of the next Plan Year, the amounts are included on a uniform and consistent basis
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with respect to all similarly situated Participants, and no compensation is included
in more than one Plan Year.

(d ) In addition to other applicable limitations set forth in the Plan, and notwithstanding
any other provision of the Plan to the contrary, the annual Compensation of each
Employee taken into account under the Plan shall not exceed $200,000 as

adjusted for increases in the cost-of- living in accordance with Code Section
401 (a )( 17 )(B) . The cost-of- living adjustment in effect for a calendar year applies
to any Plan Year not exceeding 12 months, over which Compensation is
determined beginning in such calendar year.

In the event of a short Plan Year, such dollar limitation shall be divided by 12 and
multiplied by the number of months in the short Plan Year.

1.12 "Controlled or Affiliated Service Group"

(a ) "Controlled Group" - Any group of business entities under common control,
including but not limited to proprietorships and partnerships, or a controlled group
of corporations within the meaning of Sections 414(b ) , (c) and (o) of the Code. For
purposes of Section 4.5, the phrase "more than 50%" is substituted for the phrase
"at least 80%" each place it appears in Section 1563 (a )( 1 ) of the Code.

(b) "Affiliated Service Group" - Any group of business entities within the meaning of
Section 414(m ) of the Code.

1.13 "Contributions"

The payments to the Trust Fund required under the terms of the applicable collective
bargaining agreement between the Union and a Contributing Employer and the requisite
payments by the Union, the Pension Fund, the Welfare Fund or any other Contributing
Employer.

1.14 "Defined Benefit Plan"

An employee benefit plan defined in Section 3 (35) of ERISA, which meets the
requirements for tax qualification under the Code.

1.15 "Disability"

Any physical or mental condition which may reasonably be expected to be permanent and
which renders a Participant incapable of continuing as an Eligible Employee for his
customary Hours of Employment and for which the Participant shall be eligible to receive
benefits under the disability insurance provisions of the Social Security Act.

1.16 "Earliest CommencementDate"

The first day of the month coincident with or next following the day before the Participant's
death if the Participant was eligible for Early Retirement or, if the Participant was not
eligible for Early Retirement, the first date the Participant would have been eligible to
commence his retirement income had he survived but did not continue in or return to
Service with an Employer.
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1.17 "Effective Date"

February 1, 1951, the date as of which the Plan was established.

"Supplemental Effective Date"

January 1, 2025, the last date as of which the Plan was amended and restated in its

entirety.

"Applicable Effective Date"

Applicable Effective Date means, for each Participant, the date that a Contributing
Employer first became obligated to make Contributions to the Fund on behalf of the
Employee.

1.18 "Election Period"

The period commencing no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days before the
Annuity Starting Date and ending on such date.

1.19 "Employee"

Any person who is employed by an Employer and on whose behalf Contributions were
required to be made to the Trust pursuant to the terms of a collective bargaining
agreement between the Employer and the Union. The term "Employee" shall not include
any self-employed person or sole proprietor of a business organization which is a

Contributing Employer. In addition, effective October 1, 1998, staff employees of the
Union were no longer considered Employees.

The term Employee shall also include any leased employee deemed to be an employee
of any employer described in the previous paragraph as provided in Code Section 414(n )
or 414(o )

Leased Employees shall be included as Employees unless (a ) such individual is covered
by a money purchase pension plan providing ( i ) a nonintegrated employer contribution
rate of at least 10% of compensation, as defined in Section 415(c)(3 ) of the Code, but
including amounts contributed by an Employer pursuant to a salary reduction agreement
which are excludable from the Leased Employee's gross income under Section 125,
402(e )(3 ) , 403(h )( 1 )(B) or 403(b) of the Code; ( ii ) immediate participation; and ( iii ) full and
immediate vesting; and (b) Leased Employees do not constitute more than 20% of the
Employer's Nonhighly Compensated Employee workforce.

"Leased Employee"

Any person (other than an Employee of the recipient) who pursuant to an agreement
between the recipient and any other person ("leasing organization") has performed
services for the recipient (or for the recipient and related persons determined in
accordance with Section 414(n )(6 ) of the Code) on a substantially full time basis for a

period of at least one year, and such services are performed under the primary direction
or control of the recipient employer. Contributions or benefits provided to a Leased
Employee by the leasing organization which are attributable to services performed for the
recipient employer shall be treated as provided by the recipient employer.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, Employee shall not include any person considered to be
an independent contractor in accordance with Treasury Regulation Sections 31.3121 (d )-
1 and 31.3306( i )-1, notwithstanding the fact that such person is later determined to be a
common- law employee of an Employer.

1.20 "Employer"

A Company and any other business entity in a Controlled or Affiliated Service Group which
includes the Company.

1.21 "ERISA"

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as it may from time to time be
amended or supplemented.

1.22 "Highly CompensatedEmployee"

(a ) An Employee who is a Highly Compensated Active Employee or a Highly
Compensated Former Employee.

(b ) A Highly Compensated Active Employee is any Employee who performs Service
with an Employer during the Determination Year who ( i ) was at any time during the
Determination Year or Look-Back Year a 5% owner, as defined in Section 416( i )( 1 )
of the Code or (ii ) received Compensation from the Employer during the Look-Back
Year in excess of $80,000 adjusted annually for increases in the cost-of-living in
accordance with Section 415(d ) of the Code, effective as of January 1 of the
calendar year such increase is promulgated and applicable to the Plan Year which
begins with or within such calendar year and ( iii ) was in the Top-Paid Group for
such preceding Plan Year.

(c) A Highly Compensated Former Employee for a Determination Year is any former
Employee who separated from Service prior to such Determination Year and was
a Highly Compensated Active Employee for either the year in which such
Employee separated from Service or any Determination Year ending on or after
such Employee's 55th birthday.

(d ) A Participant is a Highly Compensated Employee for a particular Determination
Year if he or she meets the definition of a Highly Compensated Employee in effect
for that Determination Year.

(e ) The Determination Year is the applicable Plan Year for which a determination is

being made and the Look-Back Year is the preceding 12-month period.

(f) The Top-Paid Group is the group of Employees consisting of the top 20 percent of
the Employees when ranked on the basis of Compensation paid during the year.

"Nonhighly CompensatedEmployee"

An Employee who is not deemed to be a Highly Compensated Employee.

A Participant is a Nonhighly Compensated Employee for a particular Determination Year
if he or she does not meet the definition of a Highly Compensated Employee in effect for
that Determination Year.
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1.23 "Normal Form of Retirement Income"

A pension payable for life beginning as of the Participant's Retirement Date or, if later, the
income commencement date and ceasing upon the Participant's death.

1.24 "PBGC"

The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, as established under Section 4002 of ERISA.

1.25 "Participant"

All classifications as hereinafter defined :

(a ) "Active Participant" - An Eligible Employee who is participating in the Plan in
accordance with Section 2.1 and for whom Contributions are currently required.

(b ) "Inactive Participant" - A person who is no longer an Active Participant of the
Plan ( i ) in accordance with Section 2.2 or (ii ) because his basis of employment no

longer meets the requirements set forth in Section 1. 19 while he continues in the
employ of an Employer.

(c) "Retired Participant" - A former Eligible Employee whose employment
terminated, but who is eligible for, or receiving, a benefit in accordance with
Section 5.1.

(d ) "Vested Participant" - A current or former Eligible Employee other than a Retired
Participant who has qualified for a vested interest in his Accrued Benefit in
accordance with Article 5, but whose benefit has not been fully distributed.

1.26 "Plan"

This pension plan, as herein set forth and as from time to time supplemented and
amended.

1.27 "Plan Year"

A period of 12 consecutive months commencing on January 1, 2024 and each January 1

thereafter.

However, prior to January 1, 2024, the "Plan Year" was a period of 12 consecutive months
commencing on each August 1, provided, however, that the Plan Year beginning on
August 1, 2023 was a period of five consecutive months ending on December 31, 2023.

1.28 "Protected Spouse"

The spouse to whom the Participant had been legally married on the earlier of the date of
the Participant's death or the Participant's Annuity Starting Date. For purposes of Section
7.2 Protected Spouse means the person to whom the Participant has been married for at
least 12 months preceding the Participant's death. Neither the Committee nor the Trustee
is required at any time to inquire into the validity of any marriage, the effectiveness of a
common-law relationship or the claim of any alleged spouse which is inconsistent with the
Participant's report of his marital status and the identity of his spouse.
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1.29 "Qualified Domestic Relations Order"

A domestic relations order as defined in Section 9.1 in accordance with Section 414(p ) of
the Code.

1.30 "Retirement"

The termination of employment of a Participant on his Normal, Early, Deferred or Disability
Retirement Date.

1.31 "Retirement Dates"

(a ) "Normal Retirement Date" - The date on which a Participant attains age 65 or, if
later, the fifth anniversary of the first day of the Plan Year in which the Eligible
Employee initially became a Participant. The Participant's retirement income shall
be computed and payable as of the first day of the month coincident with or next
following his Normal Retirement Date.

(b ) "Early Retirement Date" - The first day of any month coincident with or following
the date on which a Participant attains age 62, provided he has completed five
Years of Service as of such date.

(c) "Deferred Retirement Date" - The first day of any month subsequent to the
Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

(d ) "Disability Retirement Date" - The first day of the month coincident with or next
following the date on which an Active or Inactive Participant is deemed to have
incurred a Disability.

1.32 "Service"

(a ) All Hours of Employment with a Company, except as provided in Subsection (c)
and except for purposes of determining benefits in accordance with Section 1.1,
Article 4 and Article 12, all additional Hours of Employment with an Employer
during an Applicable Computation Period, including Hours of Employment as a
Leased Employee whether or not such individual had been eligible to participate
in the Plan.

(b ) "Break-in-Service" - An Applicable Computation Period during which an

Employee fails to complete more than 500 Hours of Employment.

If an Employee is absent by reason of ( i ) the pregnancy of the Employee, ( ii ) the
birth of a child of the Employee, (iii ) the placement of a child with the Employee in
connection with an adoption of such child by such Employee, or ( iv ) caring for such
child immediately following such birth or placement, such Employee will be
credited with the number of Hours of Employment which would normally have been
credited but for such absence, or, in any case in which the Committee is unable to
determine such hours normally credited, eight Hours of Employment per day. The
Hours of Employment required to be credited for such absence shall not exceed
501. Hours of Employment shall be credited for the Plan Year in which the absence
from work begins, only if credit is necessary to prevent the Employee from incurring
a Break-in-Service, or, in any other case, in the immediately following Plan Year.
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(c) If an Employee, who did not have a vested interest in his Accrued Benefit, incurs
five or more consecutive Breaks-in-Service and is then reemployed by an

Employer, he shall be deemed a new Employee and shall not receive credit for his
Service prior to the date he incurred such Breaks-in-Service unless his Service
was equal to or greater than the period of his absence.

(d ) "Year of Service" - An Applicable Computation Period during which the Employee
receives credit for at least 1,000 Hours of Employment.

(e ) "Hour of Employment"

( i ) Each hour during an Applicable Computation Period for which the person
is directly or indirectly paid or entitled to payment for the performance of
duties or for the period of time when no duties are performed, irrespective
of whether the employment relationship has terminated, such as vacation,
holiday, lay-off, jury duty or approved Leave of Absence.

As used herein, Leave of Absence shall mean a leave granted for
pregnancy, Disability, illness, death or any other family obligation or status;
personal or family hardship or special business circumstances; educational
purposes; and/or civic, charitable or governmental services, provided that
all Employees under similar circumstances shall be treated in a similar
manner.

No more than 501 Hours of Employment are required to be credited to an

Employee on account of any single continuous period during which the
Employee performs no duties (whether or not such period occurs in a single
computation period) .

( ii ) A person shall receive an Hour of Employment for each hour for which back
pay has been awarded or agreed to irrespective of mitigation of damages,
provided that each such hour shall be credited to the Applicable
Computation Period to which it pertains, rather than the Applicable
Computation Period in which the award or agreement is made, and further
provided that no such award or agreement shall have the effect of crediting
an Hour of Employment for any hour for which the person previously
received credit under Paragraph ( i ) above.

( iii ) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Hours of Employment shall be computed
and credited in accordance with Department of Labor Regulation
2530.200b-2, Subparagraphs (b) and (c) .

( iv) A person shall be credited with 190 Hours of Employment for each month
for which he would have been required to be credited with at least one Hour
of Employment.

(f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, an Inactive Participant who continues in the employ
of the Company shall not be credited with any Hours of Employment while an
Inactive Participant for purposes of determining benefits in accordance with
Section 1.1, Article 4 and Article 12.
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(g ) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Service for purposes of determining benefits in
accordance with Section 1.1, Article 4 and Article 12 for a Participant as the result
of a period of absence due to an approved leave of absence for service in the
Armed Forces of the United States of America (to the extent required by law in
accordance with Section 14.7 ) shall include imputed Service. Determination of the
amount of imputed Service will be based on Service reasonably representative of
what such Participant would have received during the period during which Service
is imputed if the Participant had continued to perform services during that period.

( i ) "Vesting Service" shall be used to measure a Participant's attainment of
nonforfeitable rights to benefits under the Plan in the event he does not already
qualify for Normal Retirement. It means the sum of ( i ) , ( ii ) and ( iii ) below:

( i ) Service after December 31, 1975 or the Applicable Effective Date, if later,
credited at the rate of one year for each year "computation "period" in
which the Employee accumulates at least 1,000 "hours of service" with a

Contributing Employer (s) ; plus

( ii ) His Credited Service, if any, credited to January 1, 1976 under the Plan in
effect on December 31, 1975; plus

( iii ) His continuous service with the Contributing Employer up to the Applicable
Effective Date. It shall be credited, for Vesting Service only and only if he
accumulates at least 4 full years of non-forfeitable Credited Service for
which Contributions are required on his behalf.

(j ) "Year of Service" means the computation period of twelve ( 12) consecutive
months, herein set forth, during which an Employee has at least 1000 Hours of
Service.

For vesting purposes, the computation periods shall be the Plan Year, excluding
periods prior to the Effective Date of the Plan.

The computation period shall be the Plan Year if not otherwise set forth herein.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for any short Plan Year, the determination of
whether an Employee has completed a Year of Service shall be made in
accordance with Department of Labor regulation 2530.203-2(c) .

Years of Service with any Affiliated Employer shall be recognized.

(h ) "Credited Service" - The Participant's Service used in the computation of the
amount of a Participant's Benefit under the Plan. It shall also be used in

determining eligibility for Disability Retirement. It means the sum of :

( i ) His Credited Service as of December 31, 1975 determined in accordance
with the Plan then in effect, plus

( ii ) His service on and after January 1, 1976 credited at the rate of one month
for each month for which Contributions are required and where actually
made on behalf of the Participant (twelve months equals one year) .
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Periods of concurrent Credited Service shall be considered one and the same so
that there is no duplicate credit. Credited Service that is not yet vested shall be

subject to forfeiture and reinstatement in accordance with the "break in service
provisions set forth herein.

1.33 "Severancefrom Employment Date"

The date when an Employee ceases to be an Employee of an Employer. An Employee
does not have a Severance from Employment if, in connection with a change of
employment, the Employee's new employer is a Contributing Employer.

1.34 "Social Security RetirementAge"

Age 65 in the case of a Participant attaining age 62 before January 1, 2000, age 66 for a

Participant attaining age 62 after December 31, 1999 and before January 1, 2017 and age
67 for a Participant attaining age 62 after December 31, 2016.

1.35 "Straight Life Annuity"

An annuity payable in equal installments for the life of the Participant that terminates upon
the Participant's death.

1.36 "Trust Agreement"

The Local 108 Retirement Fund Agreement and Declaration of Trust dated September 15,
1949, including any amendments or modifications thereof.

1.37 "Trustee"

The Trustee or any successor Trustee, appointed by the Board of Trustees, acting in
accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement.

1.38 "Trust Fund" or "Pension Fund"

The trust fund created under the terms of the Trust Agreement.

1.39 "Union"

Local 108, Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, UFCW, AFL-CIO, CLC or any
other name by which it may hereafter legally be known.

1.40 "Welfare Fund"

The Local 108 Health Expense Benefit Plan.
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ARTICLE 2

ELIGIBILITY AND PARTICIPATION

2.1 Eligibility for Participation

(a ) Each Eligible Employee on the Supplemental Effective Date who was a Participant
of the Plan shall continue as a Participant as of the Supplemental Effective Date.

(b ) Each other Eligible Employee shall become a Participant as of the first day of the
month for which a Contributing Employer is required to make Contributions to the
Trust Fund on his behalf pursuant to the terms of a collective bargaining agreement
between the Union and an Employer.

(c) If a former Participant is reemployed and he is not deemed a new Employee in
accordance with Section 1.32, he shall be eligible to resume his participation as of
the date of his reemployment.

(d ) In no event will an Eligible Employee be excluded on account of attainment of a
maximum age.

2.2 Change in Employment Status

(a ) In the event a Participant ceases to be an Eligible Employee as the result of
becoming part of an excluded class, only Compensation up to the date he ceased
to be an Eligible Employee shall be considered for purposes of calculating Average
Compensation. Such Employee shall cease to be an Active Participant as of the
date he ceased to be an Eligible Employee.

In the event such Participant returns to an eligible class and again becomes an

Eligible Employee, he shall become an Active Participant as of the date he again
became an Eligible Employee.

(b ) If a person otherwise satisfied the eligibility requirements of Section 2.1 and
subsequently becomes an Eligible Employee, he shall be eligible to become a

Participant as of the date he became an Eligible Employee unless he is deemed a
new Employee in accordance with Section 1.32.

(c) In the event a collective bargaining agreement is entered into between the
Company and a representative for any class of Employees in the employ of the
Company subsequent to the Supplemental Effective Date, eligibility for
participation in the Plan by such Employees who are not Participants shall not be
extended beyond the effective date of the collective bargaining agreement unless
the agreement extends participation in the Plan to such Employees. The
provisions of Subsection (a) shall apply to those Employees who are currently
Participants.
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ARTICLE 3

CONTRIBUTIONS

3.1 Contributions

(a ) Contributions were remitted to the Trust Fund by Contributing Employer(s) in
accordance with the terms of their applicable collective bargaining agreements
between the Union and the respective Contributing Employer. Contributions were
also remitted in the requisite amounts by the Union, the Pension Fund, the Welfare
Fund or any other Contributing Employer.

(b) Notwithstanding the above, all Company Contributions shall be conditioned on
their deductibility under Section 404 of the Code. If the deduction of any such
Contributions is disallowed, such Contributions shall be returned to the contributing
Company within one year from the date of ( i ) such disallowance, or (ii ) the actuarial
certification in the case of the de minimis rule as provided for in Revenue
Procedure 90-49.

3.2 Participant Contributions

No Contributions were, or shall be, required from Participants.

3.3 Management of Trust Fund

The Trust Fund shall be held in trust by the Trustee appointed from time to time (before
or after termination of this Plan ) in accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement.

3.4 Paymentof Expenses

All of the administrative expenses of the Plan and all fees and retainers of the Plan's
Trustee, if any, as well as those of its actuary, accountant, counsel, consultant,
administrator, or other specialists shall be paid from the Trust Fund. All expenses directly
relating to the investments of the Trust Fund, including taxes, brokerage commissions,
and registration charges must be paid from the Trust Fund.
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ARTICLE 4

AMOUNT OF RETIREMENT INCOME

4.1 Upon Normal Retirement Date

Subject to the maximum benefit limitation under Section 4.5 and Subsection (e ) , upon
Retirement at his Normal Retirement Date,

(a ) an Active or Inactive Participant shall be entitled to receive the Actuarial Equivalent
of the monthly Normal Form of Retirement Income equal to 1 /12 of the amount set
forth below. Such amounts shall be determined on the basis of the unit credit
benefit in effect at the time of reference and the Participant's Credited Service at
his Normal Retirement Date.

( i ) For Participants who were Active Participants on or after July 31, 2006 :

(A) $25 per month for each year of Credited Service through December
31, 2004 plus

(B) $18 per month for each year of Credited Service after January 1,
2005.

( ii ) For Participants who were not Active Participants on or after July 31, 2006 :

the sum of (A) plus (B) , increased by 12%

(A) $22 per month for each year of Credited Service through
December 31, 2004 plus

(B) $16 per month for each year of Credited Service after January 1,
2005.

Each monthly pension shall be rounded to the nearest higher half dollar multiple
except a Surviving Spouse pension which shall be one-half of that paid to the
pensioner.

The maximum years of Credited Service is 40.

Prior to December 31, 2002, a Participant's monthly retirement benefit could not
exceed $880.

Effective July 31, 2006 a Participant's monthly retirement benefit shall not exceed
$1,000.

(b ) In no event shall the Actuarial Equivalent of the Normal Form of Retirement Income
be less than ( i ) the Early Retirement benefit determined as of any date on or after
the date the Participant first becomes eligible for Early Retirement or less than ( ii )
the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's Accrued Benefit. For purposes of
comparing such benefits in the same form, the greater benefit is determined by
converting the benefit payable prior to Normal Retirement into the same form of
annuity benefit payable at Normal Retirement and comparing the amount of such
annuity payments.
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In the case of a Top-Heavy plan the Normal Form of Retirement Income shall not
be smaller than the minimum benefit to which the Participant is entitled under
Article 12.

4.2 Upon Deferred Retirement Date

Upon Retirement at his Deferred Retirement Date, an Active or Inactive Participant shall
be entitled to receive his Accrued Benefit at his Normal Retirement Date increased on
each subsequent Anniversary Date occurring prior to his actual Retirement Date and on
his actual Retirement Date by the greater of Subsection (a) or (b ) .

(a ) Additional accruals based on the amount determined under Subsection 4.1 (a )
based on the unit credit benefit in effect at the time of reference the Participant's
Credited Service not to exceed 40 years as of his actual Retirement Date, or

(b ) The actuarial increase of the amount determined as of the preceding Anniversary
Date in accordance with Subsection 1.2 (d ) .

(c) Notwithstanding the above,

( i ) if a Participant continues in the employ of the Employer after benefits have
commenced in accordance with Subsection 8.3(g ) , such Participant shall
continue to accrue a benefit for each Plan Year in accordance with
Subsection 4.2(a ) . These additional benefit accruals will be reduced each
Plan Year by the amount of the actuarial increase that would have been

provided with respect to the benefit in pay status had the payment of such
benefit been delayed to the date the additional benefit accruals become
payable.

( ii ) if a Participant has reached his Normal Retirement Date and benefits
cannot be actuarially increased without violating Code Section 415,
benefits must commence in accordance with Section 8.3(g ) .

4.3 Upon Early or Disability Retirement Date

(a ) Upon Retirement at his Early Retirement Date, a Participant shall be entitled to
receive his unreduced Accrued Benefit as of such Retirement Date.

(b ) Upon written application filed with the a Board of Trustees by the Participant, a

Participant who has not reach his Normal Retirement Date, and, who on the last
day he was an Active Participant was totally and permanently disabled (as
evidenced by a Social Security disability award effective the month immediately
following last date the person was an Active Participant or effective during or
immediately following expiration of his temporarily weekly disability benefits due to
his employment with a Contributing Employer) and who on that date had both
attained age 60 and accumulated at least five years of Credited Service; shall be

eligible for a Disability Retirement Pension. Payment of such pension shall be
effective as of the first of the month following the later of the date of expiration of
statutory temporary weekly disability benefits and the effective date of Social
Security disability award. Such date shall be deemed to be his Disability
Retirement Date.
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A Participant who, on the last date he was an Active Participant, met the service
and disability determination requirements for Disability Retirement Pension but
had not yet attained age 60 shall be eligible for such pension to commence as of

the first of any month following attainment of age 60 provided he is continuously
totally and permanently disabled up to that date.

Effective January 1, 2002 Active and Non-active Participants with five Years of
Credited Service who have attained age 35 were eligible to receive an unreduced
benefit if disabled.

In no event, however, shall a person be eligible for a Disability Retirement Pension
under this Plan if the disability is due to bodily injury or disease that was ( i )
intentionally self- inflicted or ( ii ) was contracted, suffered or incurred while the
person was engaged in or resulted from his having engaged in a business
enterprise other than that for which Contributions are required or ( iii ) was
contracted, suffered or incurred while the person was engaged in felonious criminal
activity or ( iv) is the result of the illegal use of narcotics or drugs.

A Participant's monthly Disability Retirement Pension shall be an amount
computed in accordance with Section 4.1 but based on the Participant's Service
when he ceased to be an Active Participant.

Notwithstanding any other provisions to the contrary, the Disability Pension
payments under this Section shall be made only during the period that the
pensioner continues to receive a Social Security disability pension except that any
such person who receives Disability Retirement Pension payments until his Normal
Retirement Date shall have such pension payments continued for his lifetime,
provided he is not an Active Participant.

4.4 Upon Other Termination of Employment

Upon termination of employment for reasons other than Retirement, a Vested Participant,
at his Normal Retirement Date, shall be entitled to receive his vested interest in
accordance with Section 5.3. Such benefit may commence in accordance with
Section 8.3.

4.5 Maximum Benefit Limitation

(a ) Effective date. The limitations of this Article apply in "Limitation Years" beginning
on or after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided herein.

(b ) "Annual Benefit." The "Annual Benefit" otherwise payable to a Participant under
the Plan at any time shall not exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit." If the
benefit the Participant would otherwise accrue in a "Limitation Year" would produce
an "Annual Benefit" in excess of the "Maximum Permissible Benefit," then the
benefit shall be limited (or the rate of accrual reduced) to a benefit that does not
exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit."

(c) Adjustment if in two defined benefit plans. If the Participant is, or has ever been,
a Participant in another qualified defined benefit plan (without regard to whether
the plan has been terminated) maintained by an Employer or a "Predecessor
Employer," the sum of the Participant's "Annual Benefits" from all such plans may
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not exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit." Where the Participant's employer-

provided benefits under all such defined benefit plans (determined as of the same
age) would exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit" applicable at that age, the
Employer shall limit a Participant's benefit in accordance with the terms of the
Plans.

(d ) Grandfather of limits prior to July 1, 2007. The application of the provisions of
this Article shall not cause the "Maximum Permissible Benefit" for any Participant
to be less than the Participant's Accrued Benefit under all the defined benefit plans
of the Employer or a "Predecessor Employer" as of the end of the last "Limitation
Year" beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions of the plans that were both

adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding sentence applies only if
the provisions of such defined benefit plans that were both adopted and in effect
before April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions,
Regulations, and other published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect
as of the end of the last "Limitation Year" beginning before July 1, 2007, as
described in Regulations Section 1.415 (a)- 1 (g )(4 ) .

4.6 Definitions Applicable to Section 4.5

(a ) Annual Benefit. "Annual Benefit" means a benefit that is payable annually in the
form of a "Straight Life Annuity." Except as provided below, where a benefit is

payable in a form other than a "Straight Life Annuity," the benefit shall be adjusted
to an actuarially equivalent Straight Life Annuity that begins at the same time as
such other form of benefit and is payable on the first day of each month, before
applying the limitations of this Article. For a Participant who has or will have
distributions commencing at more than one Annuity Starting Date, the "Annual
Benefit" shall be determined as of each such Annuity Starting Date (and shall
satisfy the limitations of this Article as of each such date) , actuarially adjusting for
past and future distributions of benefits commencing at the other Annuity Starting
Dates. For this purpose, the determination of whether a new Annuity Starting Date
has occurred shall be made without regard to Regulations Section 1.401 (a )-20,
Q&A 10(d ) , and with regard to Regulations Section 1.415(b ) 1 (b )( 1 )( iii )(B) and (C ) .

No actuarial adjustment to the benefit shall be made for (a) survivor benefits
payable to a surviving spouse under a qualified joint and survivor annuity to the
extent such benefits would not be payable if the Participant's benefit were paid in
another form; (b ) benefits that are not directly related to retirement benefits (such
as a qualified disability benefit, preretirement incidental death benefits, and
postretirement medical benefits) ; or (c) the inclusion in the form of benefit of an
automatic benefit increase feature, provided the form of benefit is not subject to
Code Section 417(e )(3) and would otherwise satisfy the limitations of this Article,
and the Plan provides that the amount payable under the form of benefit in any
"Limitation Year" shall not exceed the limits of this Article applicable at the Annuity
Starting Date, as increased in subsequent years pursuant to Code Section 415(d ) .

For this purpose, an automatic benefit increase feature is included in a form of
benefit if the form of benefit provides for automatic, periodic increases to the
benefits paid in that form.

The determination of the "Annual Benefit" shall take into account Social Security
supplements described in Code Section 411 (a )(9 ) and benefits transferred from
another defined benefit plan, other than transfers of distributable benefits pursuant
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Regulations Section 1.411 (d )-4, Q&A-3(c) ,
but shall disregard benefits attributable

to Employee Contributions or rollover Contributions.

Effective for distributions in Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2003, the
determination of actuarial equivalence of forms of benefit other than a Straight Life
Annuity shall be made in accordance with ( 1 ) or (2 ) below.

( i ) Benefit forms not subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) . The Straight Life
Annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of benefit shall
be determined under this Subsection ( i ) if the form of the Participant's
benefit is either a nondecreasing annuity (other than a Straight Life Annuity)
payable for a period of not less than the life of the Participant (or, in the
case of a qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity, the life of the surviving
spouse) , or an annuity that decreases during the life of the Participant
merely because of the death of the survivor annuitant (but only if the
reduction is not below 50% of the benefit payable before the death of the
survivor annuitant) , or the cessation or reduction of Social Security
supplements or qualified disability payments (as defined in Code Section
401 (a )( 11 )) .

(A) "Limitation Years" beginning beforeJuly 1, 2007. For "Limitation
Years" beginning before July 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent
Straight Life Annuity is equal to the annual amount of the Straight
Life Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that
has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of
benefit computed using whichever of the following produces the
greater annual amount : ( I ) the interest rate and mortality table (or
other tabular factor ) specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits in
the same form; and ( II ) 5% interest rate assumption and the
applicable mortality table defined in the Plan for that Annuity
Starting Date.

(B) "Limitation Years" beginning on or after July 1, 2007. For
"Limitation Years" beginning on or after July 1, 2007, the actuarially
equivalent Straight Life Annuity is equal to the greater of ( 1 ) the
annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity (if any) payable to the
Participant under the Plan commencing at the same Annuity
Starting Date as the Participant's form of benefit; and (2 ) the annual
amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same
Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as
the Participant's form of benefit, computed using a 5% interest rate
assumption and the applicable mortality table defined in the Plan
for that Annuity Starting Date.

( ii ) Benefit Forms Subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) . The Straight Life
Annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of benefit shall
be determined under this paragraph if the form of the Participant's benefit
is other than a benefit form described in Section 4.6(a )( i ) above. In this
case, the actuarially equivalent Straight Life Annuity shall be determined
as follows :

(A) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning After 2005. If the
Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan
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Year beginning after 2005, the actuarially equivalent Straight Life

Annuity is equal to the greatest of ( 1 ) the annual amount of the
Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting
Date that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's
form of benefit, computed using the interest rate and mortality table
(or other tabular factor) specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits
in the same form; (2 ) the annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity
commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same
actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit,
computed using a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and the
applicable mortality table defined in the Plan; and (3 ) the annual
amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same
Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as
the Participant's form of benefit, computed using the Applicable
Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table, divided by 1.05.

(B) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning in 2004 or 2005.
If the Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's form of benefit is in
a Plan Year beginning in 2004 or 2005, except as provided in the
transition rule of (C ) below ( if elected) , the actuarially equivalent
Straight Life Annuity is equal to the annual amount of the Straight
Life Annuity commencing at the same annuity starting date that has
the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit,
computed using whichever of the following produces the greater
annual amount : ( 1 ) the interest rate and mortality table (or other
tabular factor) specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the
same form; and (2) a 5.5% interest rate assumption and the
applicable mortality table defined in the Plan.

(C ) Transition rule. If the Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's
benefit is on or after the first day of the first Plan Year beginning in
2004 and before December 31, 2004, the application of this
Amendment Section 4.6(a )( ii ) shall not cause the amount payable
under the Participant's form of benefit to be less than the benefit
calculated under the Plan, taking into account the limitations of this
Article, except that the actuarially equivalent Straight Life Annuity is

equal to the annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing
at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial
present value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using
whichever of the following produces the greatest annual amount : ( I )
the interest rate and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified
in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; ( II ) the
Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table; and ( III ) the
Applicable Interest Rate (as in effect on the last day of the last Plan
Year beginning before January 1, 2004, under provisions of the
Plan then adopted and in effect) and the applicable mortality table
defined in the Plan.

(D) Annuity Starting Date in small plans for Plan Years Beginning
in 2009 and later. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, if the
Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's benefit is in a Plan Year
beginning in or after 2009, and if the Plan is maintained by an

eligible employer as defined Code Section 408(p)(2 )(C )( i ) , the
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actuarially equivalent Straight Life Annuity is equal to the annual
amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same
Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as
the Participant's benefit, computed using whichever of the following
produces the greater annual amount :

( I ) The interest rate and the mortality table (or other tabular
factor) specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the
same form; and

( II ) A 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and the Applicable
Mortality Table.

(b ) Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation. "Defined Benefit Compensation
Limitation" means 100% of a Participant's "High Three-Year Average
Compensation," payable in the form of a "Straight Life Annuity." In the case of a

Participant who has had a "Severance from Employment" with the Employer, the
"Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation" applicable to the Participant in any
"Limitation Year" beginning after the date of severance shall be automatically
adjusted by multiplying the limitation applicable to the Participant in the prior
"Limitation Year" by the annual adjustment factor under Code Section 415(d ) that
is published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin. The adjusted compensation limit shall
apply to "Limitation Years" ending with or within the calendar year of the date of
the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior
to January 1 of that calendar year.

In the case of a Participant who is rehired after a "Severance from Employment,"
the "Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation" is the greater of 100% of the
Participant's "High Three-Year Average Compensation," as determined prior to the
"Severance from Employment," as adjusted pursuant to the preceding paragraph,
if applicable; or 100% of the Participant's "High Three-Year Average
Compensation," as determined after the "Severance from Employment."

(c) Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation

Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation means, effective for Limitation Years ending after
December 31, 2001, $160,000, automatically adjusted under Code Section 415(d ) ,

effective January 1 of each year, as published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin,
and payable in the form of a Straight Life Annuity. The new limitation shall apply to
Limitation Years ending with or within the calendar year of the date of the
adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior to
January 1 of that calendar year. The automatic annual adjustment of the Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation under Code 415(d ) shall not apply to Participants who
have had a Separation from Employment.

(d ) Formerly Affiliated Plan of an Employer

Formerly Affiliated Plan of an Employer means a plan that, immediately prior to the
cessation of affiliation, was actually maintained by the Employer and, immediately
after the cessation of affiliation, is not actually maintained by the Employer. For
this purpose, cessation of affiliation means the event that ( i ) causes an entity to no

longer be considered the Employer, such as the sale of a member of a controlled
group of corporations, as defined in Code Section 414(b) , as modified by Code
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Section 415(h ) , to an unrelated corporation, or (ii ) causes a plan to not actually be
maintained by the Employer, such as transfer of plan sponsorship outside a
controlled group.

(e ) High Three -Year Average Compensation

High Three-Year Average Compensation means the average Compensation for
the three consecutive years of Credited Service (or, if the Participant has less than
three consecutive years of Credited Service, the Participant's longest consecutive
period of service, including fractions of years, but not less than one year) with the
Employer that produces the highest average. A Participant's Compensation for a

year of Credited Service shall not include 415 Compensation in excess of the
limitation under Code Section 401 (a)( 17) that is in effect for the calendar year in
which such year of Credited Service begins.

In the case of a Participant who is rehired by the Employer after a Severance from
Employment, the Participant's High Three-Year Average Compensation shall be
calculated by excluding all years for which the Participant performs no services for
and receives no Compensation from the Employer (the break period) and by
treating the years immediately preceding and following the break period as
consecutive.

(0 Limitation Year. "Limitation Year" means the period specified in the Plan that is
used to apply the Code Section 415 limitations.

(g ) Maximum Permissible Benefit. "Maximum Permissible Benefit" means the
"Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for all Participants, except those Participants, if
any, who are Employees of the Union or the Trust Fund, in whose case, "Maximum
Permissible Benefit" means the lesser of the "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" or
the "Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation" (both adjusted where required, as
provided below) .

( i ) Adjustment for Less Than 10 Years of Participation or Service : If the
Participant has less than 10 years of participation in the Plan, the "Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation" shall be multiplied by a fraction -- the numerator
of which is the number of "Years of Participation" in the Plan (or part
thereof, but not less than one year) , and the denominator of which is ten
( 10) . In the case of a Participant who has less than ten Years of Service
with an Employer, the "Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation" shall be

multiplied by a fraction -- the numerator of which is the number of "Years
of Service" with an Employer (or part thereof, but not less than one year) ,

and the denominator of which is ten ( 10) .

( ii ) Adjustment of "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for Benefit
Commencement Before Age 62 or after Age 65 : Effective for benefits
commencing in "Limitation Years" ending after December 31, 2001, the
"Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" shall be adjusted if the Annuity Starting
Date of the Participant's benefit is before age 62 or after age 65. If the
Annuity Starting Date is before age 62, the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" shall be adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( ii )(A) , as modified by
Subsection 4.6(g )( ii )(C ) . If the Annuity Starting Date is after age 65, the
"Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" shall be adjusted under Subsection
4.6(g )( ii )(B) , as modified by Subsection 4.6(g )( ii )(C ) .
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(A) Adjustment of "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for Benefit
Commencement Before Age 62 :

( 1 ) "Limitation Years" Beginning Before July 1, 2007. If the
Annuity Starting Date for the Participant's benefit is prior to
age 62 and occurs in a "Limitation Year" beginning before
July 1, 2007, the "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the annual amount of
a benefit payable in the form of a Straight Life Annuity
commencing at the Participant's Annuity Starting Date that
is the actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( i ) for years of
participation less than ten (10) , if required) with actuarial
equivalence computed using whichever of the following
produces the smaller annual amount : ( I ) the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the
Plan; or ( II ) a five-percent (5% ) interest rate assumption and
the applicable mortality table as defined in the Plan.

(2 ) "Limitation Years" Beginning on or After July 1, 2007.

( I ) Plan Does Not Have Immediately Commencing
Straight Life Annuity Payable at both Age 62 and the
Age of Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity
Starting Date for the Participant's benefit is prior to
age 62 and occurs in a "Limitation Year" beginning
on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan does not have
an immediately commencing Straight Life Annuity
payable at both age 62 and the age of benefit
commencement, the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" for the Participant's Annuity Starting Date
is the annual amount of a benefit payable in the form
of a Straight Life Annuity commencing at the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date that is the
actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( i ) for
years of participation less than ten ( 10) , if required)
with actuarial equivalence computed using a five-

percent (5% ) interest rate assumption and the
applicable mortality table for the Annuity Starting
Date as defined in the Plan (and expressing the
Participant's age based on completed calendar
months as of the Annuity Starting Date) .

( II ) Plan Has Immediately Commencing Straight Life

Annuity Payable at both Age 62 and the Age of
Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity Starting Date
for the Participant's benefit is prior to age 62 and
occurs in a "Limitation Year" beginning on or after
July 1, 2007, and the Plan has an immediately
commencing Straight Life Annuity payable at
both age 62 and the age of benefit commencement,
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the "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for
the Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the lesser
of the limitation determined under Subsection
4.6(g )( ii )(A)(2 )( I ) and the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( i ) for
years of participation less than ten ( 10) , if required)
multiplied by the ratio of the annual amount of the
immediately commencing Straight Life Annuity
under the Plan at the Participant's Annuity Starting
Date to the annual amount of the immediately
commencing Straight Life Annuity under the Plan at
age 62, both determined without applying the
limitations of this article.

(B) Adjustment of "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for Benefit
Commencement After Age 65 :

( 1 ) "Limitation Years" Beginning Before July 1, 2007. If the
Annuity Starting Date for the Participant's benefit is after age
65 and occurs in a Limitation Year beginning before July 1,
2007, the "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the annual amount of
a benefit payable in the form of a Straight Life Annuity
commencing at the Participant's Annuity Starting Date that
is the actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( i ) for years of
participation less than ten (10) , if required) with actuarial
equivalence computed using whichever of the following
produces the smaller annual amount : ( I ) the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the
Plan; or ( II ) a five-percent (5% ) interest rate assumption and
the applicable mortality table as defined in the Plan.

(2 ) "Limitation Years" Beginning Before July 1, 2007.

( I ) Plan Does Not Have Immediately Commencing
Straight Life Annuity Payable at both Age 65 and the
Age of Benefit Commencement. If the annuity
starting date for the Participant's benefit is after age
65 and occurs in a "Limitation Year" beginning on or
after July 1, 2007, and the Plan does not have an

immediately commencing Straight Life Annuity
payable at both age 65 and the age of benefit
commencement, the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" at the Participant's Annuity Starting Date
is the annual amount of a benefit payable in the form
of a Straight Life Annuity commencing at the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date that is the
actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( 1 ) for
years of participation less than 10, if required) , with
actuarial equivalence computed using a 5% interest
rate assumption and the applicable mortality table
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for that Annuity Starting Date as defined in the Plan

(and expressing the Participant's age based on
completed calendar months as of the Annuity
Starting Date) .

(2 ) Plan Has Immediately Commencing Straight Life
Annuity Payable at both Age 65 and the Age of
Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity Starting Date
for the Participant's benefit is after age 65 and
occurs in a "Limitation Year" beginning on or after
July 1, 2007, and the plan has an immediately
commencing Straight Life Annuity payable at both

age 65 and the age of benefit commencement, the
"Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" at the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the lesser of
the limitation determined under Subsection
4.6(g )(ii )(B )(2 )( I ) and the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted under Subsection 4.6(g )( i ) for
years of participation less than ten ( 10) , if required)
multiplied by the ratio of the annual amount of the
adjusted immediately commencing Straight Life
Annuity under the Plan at the Participant's Annuity
Starting Date to the annual amount of the adjusted
immediately commencing Straight Life Annuity
under the Plan at age 65, both determined without
applying the limitations of this Article. For this
purpose, the adjusted immediately commencing
Straight Life Annuity under the Plan at the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the annual
amount of such annuity payable to the Participant,
computed disregarding the Participant's accruals
after age 65 but including actuarial adjustments
even if those actuarial adjustments are used to offset
accruals; and the adjusted immediately commencing
Straight Life Annuity under the Plan at age 65 is the
annual amount of such annuity that would be

payable under the Plan to a hypothetical Participant
who is age 65 and has the same accrued benefit as
the Participant.

(C ) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Section, no

adjustment shall be made to the "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation"
to reflect the probability of a Participant's death between the Annuity
Starting Date and age 62, or between age 65 and the Annuity
Starting Date, as applicable, if benefits are not forfeited upon the
death of the Participant prior to the Annuity Starting Date. To the
extent benefits are forfeited upon death before the Annuity Starting
Date, such an adjustment shall be made. For this purpose, no
forfeiture shall be treated as occurring upon the Participant's death
if the Plan does not charge Participants for providing a qualified
preretirement survivor annuity, as defined in Code Section 417(c) ,

upon the Participant's death.
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( iii ) Minimum benefit permitted: Notwithstanding anything else in this Section
to the contrary, the benefit otherwise accrued or payable to a Participant
under this Plan shall be deemed not to exceed the "Maximum Permissible
Benefit" if:

(A) the retirement benefits payable for a "Limitation Year" under any
form of benefit with respect to such Participant under this Plan and
under all other defined benefit plans (without regard to whether a

plan has been terminated) ever maintained by an Employer do not
exceed $10,000 multiplied by a fraction —the numerator of which is
the Participant's number of Years (or part thereof, but not less than
one year) of Service (not to exceed ten ( 10)) with an Employer, and
the denominator of which is ten (10) ; and

(B) An Employer (or a "Predecessor Employer") has not at any time
maintained a defined contribution plan in which the Participant
participated (for this purpose, mandatory Employee Contributions
under a defined benefit plan, individual medical accounts under
Code Section 401 (h ) , and accounts for post-retirement medical
benefits established under Code Section 419A(d )( 1 ) are not
considered a separate defined contribution plan ) .

(h ) Predecessor Employer. "Predecessor Employer" means, with respect to a

Participant, a former employer of such Participant if the employer maintains a plan
that provides a benefit which the Participant accrued while performing services for
the former employer. A former entity that antedates that employer is also a
"Predecessor Employer" with respect to a Participant if, under the facts and
circumstances, the employer constitutes a continuation of all or a portion of the
trade or business of the former entity. For this purpose, the formerly affiliated plan
rules in Regulations Section 1.415(f)- 1 (b)(2 ) apply as if the employer and
"Predecessor Employer" constituted a single employer under the rules described
in Regulations Section 1.415(a)- 1 (f)( 1 ) and (2) immediately prior to the cessation
of affiliation (and as if they constituted two, unrelated employers under the rules
described in Regulations Section 1.415(a )-1 (f)( 1 ) and (2) immediately after the
cessation of affiliation) and cessation of affiliation was the event that gives rise to
the "Predecessor Employer" relationship, such as a transfer of benefits or plan
sponsorship.

( i ) Year of Participation. "Year of Participation" means, with respect to a Participant,
each accrual computation period (computed to fractional parts of a year) for which
the following conditions are met: ( i ) the Participant is credited with at least the
number of Hours of Service (or Period of Service if the Elapsed Time Method is
used) for benefit accrual purposes, required under the terms of the Plan in order
to accrue a benefit for the accrual computation period, and ( ii ) the Participant is
included as a Participant under the eligibility provisions of the Plan for at least one
day of the accrual computation period. If these two conditions are met, the portion
of a "Year of Participation" credited to the Participant shall equal the amount of
benefit accrual service credited to the Participant for such accrual computation
period. A Participant who is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning
of Code Section 415(c)(3 )(C )( i ) for an accrual computation period shall receive a
"Year of Participation" with respect to that period.
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In addition, for a Participant to receive a "Year of Participation" (or part thereof) for
an accrual computation period, the Plan must be established no later than the last
day of such accrual computation period. In no event shall more than one "Year of
Participation" be credited for any 12-month period.

4.7 Other Rules on Maximum Benefits

(a ) Benefits under terminated plans. If a defined benefit plan maintained by an

Employer has terminated with sufficient assets for the payment of benefit liabilities
of all plan participants and a Participant in the plan has not yet commenced
benefits under the plan, the benefits provided pursuant to the annuities purchased
to provide the Participant's benefits under the terminated plan at each possible
Annuity Starting Date shall be taken into account in applying the limitations of this
Article. If there are not sufficient assets for the payment of all Participants' benefit
liabilities, the benefits taken into account shall be the benefits that are actually
provided to the Participant under the terminated plan.

(b ) Benefits transferred from the Plan. If a Participant's benefits under a defined
benefit plan maintained by the employer are transferred to another defined benefit
plan maintained by an Employer and the transfer is not a transfer of distributable
benefits pursuant Regulations Section 1.411 (d )-4, Q&A-3(c) , then the transferred
benefits are not treated as being provided under the transferor plan (but are taken
into account as benefits provided under the transferee plan ) . If a Participant's
benefits under a defined benefit plan maintained by an Employer are transferred
to another defined benefit plan that is not maintained by that Employer and the
transfer is not a transfer of distributable benefits pursuant to Regulations Section
1.411 (d )-4, Q&A-3 (c) , then the transferred benefits are treated by the Employer's
Plan as if such benefits were provided under annuities purchased to provide
benefits under a plan maintained by the Employer that terminated immediately
prior to the transfer with sufficient assets to pay all Participants' benefit liabilities
under the plan. If a Participant's benefits under a defined benefit plan maintained
by an Employer are transferred to another defined benefit plan in a transfer of
distributable benefits pursuant to Regulations Section 1.411 (d )-4, Q&A-3(c) , the
amount transferred is treated as a benefit paid from the transferor plan.

(c) Formerly affiliated plans of the Employer. A "Formerly Affiliated Plan of an

Employer" shall be treated as a plan maintained by the Employer, but the formerly
affiliated plan shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to the
cessation of affiliation with sufficient assets to pay Participants' benefit liabilities
under the Plan and had purchased annuities to provide benefits.

(d ) Plans of a "Predecessor Employer." If an Employer maintains a defined benefit
plan that provides benefits accrued by a Participant while performing services for
a "Predecessor Employer," then the Participant's benefits under a plan maintained
by the "Predecessor Employer" shall be treated as provided under a plan
maintained by the Employer. However, for this purpose, the plan of the
"Predecessor Employer" shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior
to the event giving rise to the "Predecessor Employer" relationship with sufficient
assets to pay Participants' benefit liabilities under the plan, and had purchased
annuities to provide benefits; the Employer and the "Predecessor Employer" shall
be treated as if they were a single employer immediately prior to such event and
as unrelated employers immediately after the event; and if the event giving rise to
the predecessor relationship is a benefit transfer, the transferred benefits shall be
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excluded in determining the benefits provide under the plan of the "Predecessor
Employer."

(e ) Special rules. The limitations of this Article shall be determined and applied taking
into account the rules in Regulations Section 1.415 (f)- 1 (d ) , (e ) and (h ) .

The limitations of this Section shall apply in Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1,
2007, except as otherwise provided herein. The Annual Benefit otherwise payable to a

Participant under the Plan at any time shall not exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit.
If the benefit the Participant would otherwise accrue in a Limitation Year would produce
an Annual Benefit in excess of the Maximum Permissible Benefit, then the benefit shall be
limited (or the rate of accrual reduced) to a benefit that does not exceed the Maximum
Permissible Benefit.

If the Participant is, or has ever been, a Participant in another qualified defined benefit
plan (without regard to whether the plan has been terminated) maintained by an Employer
or a Predecessor Employer, the sum of the Participant's Annual Benefits from all such
plans may not exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit. Where the Participant's
employer-provided benefits under all such defined benefit plans (determined as of the
same age) would exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit applicable at that age, the
Employer shall limit a Participant's Accrued Benefit under the Plan to the extent necessary
will provide suitable language so that the total Annual Benefits payable at any time under
such plans will not exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit as specified in Subsection (g )
below. To the extent this paragraph applies, an Employer must request a determination
letter in order to have reliance with respect to the requirement of Section 415.

The application of the provisions of this Section 4.5 shall not cause the Maximum
Permissible Benefit for any Participant to be less than the Participant's Accrued Benefit
under all the Defined Benefit Plans of the Employer or a Predecessor Employer as of the
end of the last Limitation Year beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions of the plans
that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding sentence applies
only if the provisions of such Defined Benefit Plans that were both adopted and in effect
before April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions,
regulations, and other published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect as of the
end of the last Limitation Year beginning before July 1, 2007, as described in Regulation
Section 1.415(a )- 1 (g )(4 ) .
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ARTICLE 5

BENEFITS PAYABLE UPON TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

5.1 Upon Retirement

Upon eligibility for Retirement, a Participant shall have a 100% vested interest in his
Accrued Benefit.

A Participant shall have the right to retire on his Normal, Early, Deferred or Disability
Retirement Date.

5.2 Special Rules Upon Disability Retirement

(a ) As a condition of his continuing to receive Disability retirement income, the
Committee shall have the right to require a Participant to provide such evidence
as it considers appropriate, including verification of his continued eligibility for
disability insurance benefit payments under the Social Security Act, and
examination by a physician of the Committee's choosing.

(b ) The Committee shall require evidence that the application for such benefits has
been approved by the Social Security Administrator. In addition, in determining
the nature, extent, and duration of a Participant's Disability, the Committee may
select a physician to examine such Participant and render a medical opinion. The
final determination shall be made by the Committee on the basis of such evidence.

(c) Upon the cessation of the Participant's Disability, he shall not be entitled to further
benefits as the result of such Disability and he shall only be entitled to such other
benefits as may be provided under the terms of the Plan for which he was eligible
as of his Disability Retirement Date reduced in accordance with Subsection 8.1 (b ) .

If such Participant is reemployed by the Company following the cessation of his

Disability, he shall resume the classification of an Active or Inactive Participant and
future benefits payable on his subsequent termination of employment will be
reduced in accordance with Subsection 8.1 (b ) . The Participant shall remain 100%
vested in the Accrued Benefit determined as of his Disability Retirement Date, but
his vested interest with respect to additional benefit accruals will be determined in
accordance with this Article 5.

(d ) If a Participant eligible for Disability Retirement is also a Vested Participant or is

eligible for Early Retirement, he may, in lieu of the Disability Retirement benefit
payable under this Section, elect to receive the Early Retirement Benefit or the
benefit applicable under Section 5.3.

(e ) Any Disability Retirement benefit payable will not be subject to the provisions of
Section 6.3 until the Participant attains

( I ) his Normal Retirement Date or

( ii ) age 62, provided he had completed five Years of Service as of his Disability
Retirement Date.
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Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 7, upon the death of such Participant
subsequent to income commencement but prior to the attainment of the
Participant's Normal Retirement Date or age 62, provided he had completed five
Years of Service as of his Disability Retirement Date, the provisions of Section 7.2
shall apply. For purposes of this Subsection, Earliest Commencement Date shall
mean the applicable age as indicated above.

5.3 Upon Other Termination of Employment

(a ) Upon termination of employment by an Active or Inactive Participant before
qualifying for any other benefits under the Plan and before his completion of five
Years of Service beginning with the month during which the Participant attained
age 18, there shall be no benefits payable under the Plan.

(b ) Upon termination of employment by an Active or Inactive Participant after his

completion of five Years of Service beginning with the month during which the
Participant attained age 18, he shall have a 100% vested interest in his Accrued
Benefit.

(c) The portion of a Participant's Accrued Benefit which is not vested shall be forfeited
on the earlier of the date on which the Participant receives a distribution of his
vested interest in accordance with Section 8.3 or the date on which such
Participant incurs five consecutive Breaks-in-Service.

Notwithstanding the above, if the Actuarial Equivalent of a Participant's vested
Accrued Benefit is zero, he shall be deemed to have received an immediate
distribution as of the date on which such Participant terminated employment and
such non vested Accrued Benefit shall be forfeited as of such date.

(d ) If a former Participant is reemployed and he is not deemed a new Employee in
accordance with Section 1.32, he shall continue to vest, starting at the point in the
vesting schedule where he was at the date of termination, in both pre-termination
and post-termination accruals.

5.4 Reemploymentand Repaymentof Benefits

(a ) If a Participant is reemployed by an Employer prior to incurring five consecutive
Breaks-in-Service and his vested interest had been wholly or partially distributed,
that portion of the Participant's Accrued Benefit (including all optional forms of
benefits and subsidies relating to such benefits) which was subject to forfeiture in
accordance with Subsection 5.3(c) will be restored provided the Participant repays
the amount of such distribution with interest, at the rate specified under Section
411 (c)(2 )(C )( iii ) of the Code or any regulations relative thereto, as effective on the
date of such repayment, compounded annually from the date he received such
benefit to the date of such repayment. Such amounts must be repaid to the Trust
Fund in a lump sum within five years from the date such Participant resumes his

employment with the Employer. If the Participant does not make repayment within
the specified time, the provisions of Subsection 8.1 (b) shall be applicable.

If a Participant who is deemed to receive a distribution pursuant to Section 5.3(c)
is reemployed by the Employer prior to incurring five consecutive Breaks-in-

Service, that portion of such Participant's Accrued Benefit which was subject to
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forfeiture in accordance with such Subsection will be restored.
(b ) Notwithstanding the above, no restoration of such benefits shall be made and no

repayment of such distributions will be permitted in the case of

( i ) any Participant who was fully vested or

( ii ) any Participant who is reemployed after incurring five consecutive Breaks-
in-Service.

5.5 Suspension of Benefits

If a Participant is reemployed as an Employee after the commencement of a retirement
benefit under any of the provisions of the Plan, payment of the Participant's monthly
retirement benefit shall be suspended as provided in Subsection (b ) below, except as
permitted or required in Subsection 8.3(g ) , subject to the following requirements:

(a ) Prior to such suspension, each Participant whose monthly retirement benefit is

suspended under this Section shall be notified of the suspension. The notification
shall be made by personal delivery or first class mail during the first calendar month
or payroll period ( if applicable) in which the Participant's monthly retirement benefit
is suspended. The notification shall contain the following information (either
expressly or by reference to the Plan's Summary Plan Description) :

( i ) A description of the specific reasons why benefit payments are suspended;

( ii ) A general description and copy of the Plan provisions relating to the
suspension of benefit payments;

( iii ) A statement that applicable Department of Labor Regulations may be found
in Section 2530.203-3 of the Code of Federal Regulations; and

( iv) A description of the Plan's claims procedure for affording review of the
suspension of benefits.

(b ) After a Participant's retirement benefit commences, such Participant's monthly
retirement benefit may be suspended under this Section for each month or, if
applicable, during each four or five-week payroll period ending in a calendar month
during which the Participant completes ERISA Section 203(a )(3)(B) Service. During
each calendar month or payroll period ( if applicable) in which a Participant meets
the preceding requirements, he shall be deemed to be in the service of the
Employer for purposes of this Section. A Participant who does not perform ERISA
Section 203(a)(3)(B) Service during any calendar month or payroll period ( if
applicable) shall be deemed to have terminated employment with the Employer
and, as a result, shall be entitled to a monthly retirement benefit in accordance with
Section 8.3.

(c) If benefit payments are suspended, payments shall resume no later than the first
day of the third calendar month after the calendar month in which the Participant
ceases to be employed in ERISA Section 203(a )(3 )(B) Service.

In the event the Plan has not recovered amounts which should not have been paid
under this Section before such third calendar month, the Participant's monthly
retirement benefit will be reduced by 25% until such amounts are recovered. The
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Plan shall recover all amounts attributable to a delay in the suspension of benefits
pending notice in Subsection (a ) above.

The initial payment upon resumption shall include the payment scheduled to occur
in the calendar month when payments resume and any amounts withheld during
the period between the cessation of ERISA Section 203(a )(3)(B) Service and the
resumption of payments.

(d ) For purposes of this Section 5.5, "ERISA Section 203(a )(3)(B) Service" means
service during a calendar month, or during a four or five-week payroll period in
which the Participant is credited with at least forty (40) Hours of Employment.

(e ) Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, the actuarial increase
provided in Section 1.2(d ) for any benefit determined as of or after the April 1

following the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70- 1 /2 shall apply
during any period of suspension in accordance with this Section.

(0 Where benefits are suspended under this Section, the suspended amount shall be :

( i ) In the case of benefits payable periodically on a monthly basis for as long
as a life (or lives) continues, such as a Straight Life Annuity or a qualified
joint and survivor annuity, an amount equal to the portion of a monthly
benefit payment derived from employer Contributions.

( ii ) In the case of a benefit payable in a form other than the form described
above, an amount of the Employer-provided portion of the benefit
payments for a calendar month in which the employee in ERISA Section
203(a )(3 )(B ) Service, equal to the lesser of :

(A) The amount of benefits which would have been payable to the
Employee if he had been receiving monthly benefits under the Plan
since actual retirement based on a Straight Life Annuity
commencing at actual retirement age; or

(B) The actual amount paid or scheduled to be paid to the Employee
for such month. Payments, which are scheduled to be, paid less
frequently than monthly may be converted to monthly payments for
purposes of the preceding sentence.

(g ) This Section does not apply to the minimum benefit to which the Participant is
entitled under the Top-Heavy rules of Article 12.
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ARTICLE 6

OPTIONAL FORMS

All distributions required under this Article shall be determined and made in accordance with
Section 401 (a )(9 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, including the incidental death benefit
requirement in Code Section 401 (a )(9 )(G) , and the Income Tax Regulations thereunder. Such
provisions shall be effective for calendar years beginning after December 31, 2002 unless
otherwise specified herein.

6.1 Optional Forms

(a ) If the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit totals more than $5,000, in lieu of the
Normal Form of Retirement Income, a Participant may, subject to the provisions of
Subsection 6.1 (b) and Sections 6.2, 6.3, 8.3 and 8.4 elect to receive his retirement
income under one of the following optional forms.

The retirement income payable under an optional form shall be the Actuarial
Equivalent of the Participant's Accrued Benefit.

Option A Joint and 75% Survivor provides a reduced income during the
Participant's retired lifetime. Upon his death, if the Participant's
Beneficiary survives him, 75% of the Participant's income will
continue to the Beneficiary until the Beneficiary's death. This option
is available only if one individual is to be designated as Beneficiary.

Option B Joint and 50% Survivor provides a reduced income during the
Participant's retired lifetime. Upon his death, if the Participant's
Beneficiary survives him, 50% of the Participant's income will
continue to the Beneficiary until the Beneficiary's death. This option
is available only if one individual is to be designated as Beneficiary.

(b ) In no event shall any optional form be permitted which would ( i ) result in the
benefits being payable over a period extending beyond the life of such Participant,
or the lives of such Participant and his Beneficiary, or the Life Expectancy of such
Participant, or the Life Expectancy of such Participant and his Beneficiary; or (ii )
distribute any remaining balance, in the event of a Participant's death after the
commencement of his benefits, less rapidly than the method of distribution in effect
prior to his death.

If the Participant's interest is being distributed in the form of a joint and survivor
annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and a non-spouse Beneficiary, annuity
payments to be made on or after the Participant's required beginning date, in
accordance with Section 8.3(g ) , must not at any time exceed the applicable
percentage of the annuity payment for such period that would have been payable
to the Participant using the table set forth in Q&A-2 (c)(2) of Section 1.401 (a )(9 )-6,
of the Treasury regulations. If the form of distribution combines a joint and survivor
annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and a non-spouse Beneficiary and a

period certain annuity, the requirement in the preceding sentence will apply to
annuity payments to be made to the designated Beneficiary after the expiration of
the period certain. If the Annuity Starting Date precedes the year in which the
Participant reaches age 70, in determining the applicable percentage, the
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Participant/Beneficiary age difference is reduced by the number of years that the
Participant is younger than age 70.

Unless the Participant's Protected Spouse is the sole designated Beneficiary and
the form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period certain for
an annuity distribution commencing during the Participant's lifetime may not
exceed the applicable distribution period for the Participant under the Uniform
Lifetime Table set forth in Q&A-2 of Section 1.401 (a )(9)-9 of the Treasury
regulations for the calendar year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. If the
Annuity Starting Date precedes the year in which the Participant reaches age 70,
the applicable distribution period for the Participant is the distribution period for
age 70 under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in Q&A-2 of Section 1.401 (a )(9 )

-

9 of the Treasury regulations plus the excess of 70 over the age of the Participant
as of the Participant's birthday in the year that contains the Annuity Starting Date.
If the Participant's Protected Spouse is the Participant's sole designated
beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the
period certain may not exceed the longer of the Participant's applicable distribution
period, as determined under this Section, or the joint life and last survivor
expectancy of the Participant and the Participant's Protected Spouse as
determined under the Joint and Last Survivor Table set forth in Q&A-3 of Section
1.401 (a )(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations, using the Participant's and spouse's
attained ages as of the Participant's and spouse's birthdays in the calendar year
that contains the Annuity Starting Date.

Life Expectancy shall mean the life expectancy as computed by use of the Single
Life Table in Treasury regulation Section 1.401 (a)(9 )-9 Q&A-1.

6.2 Rules and Regulations

(a ) No consent to a distribution or election of an optional form shall be valid until after
written notification of the provisions of Section 6.3 is received by the Participant.
The Committee shall provide such notice no less than 30 days nor more than 180
days before the Annuity Starting Date.

( i ) Such notice shall contain a written explanation of

(A) the terms and conditions of the Automatic Spouse Benefit in
accordance with Section 6.3;

(B) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an election to waive
the Automatic Spouse Benefit;

(C ) the rights of the Protected Spouse; and

(D ) the right to make, and the effect of, a revocation of a previous
election to waive the Automatic Spouse Benefit.

( ii ) Such notice shall also contain a description of

(A) the optional forms available under Section 6.1,

(B) the eligibility conditions for such optional forms,
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(C ) the financial effect of electing an optional form,

(D) the relative value of each optional form compared to the Automatic
Spouse Benefit as described in Section 6.3,

(E ) any other material features of each optional form, and

(F) effective January 1, 2007, a description of how much larger benefits
will be if the commencement of distributions is deferred.

The election of or subsequent change of any optional form must be filed with the
Committee no later than the date of the Participant's Retirement or, if applicable
and later, the last day of a Participant's Election Period. The consent of the
Participant's Protected Spouse will be required in the event of any election or
change of election made by a Participant, to the extent provided in Section 6.3.

In no event may the Participant or Beneficiary change any optional form
subsequent to the Annuity Starting Date.

(b ) Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, any distribution may
commence less than 30 days after the notice required in Subsection (a ) is given,
provided that :

( i ) the Committee clearly informs the Participant that the Participant has a right
to a period of at least 30 days after receiving the notice to consider the
decision of whether or not to elect a distribution (and, if applicable, a

particular distribution option) ,

(ii ) the Participant, after receiving the notice, affirmatively elects a distribution,

(iii ) the Participant must be permitted to revoke an affirmative distribution
election at least until the Annuity Starting Date, or, if later, at any time prior
to the expiration of the seven-day period that begins the day after the notice
is provided to the Participant; and

(iv) distribution in accordance with the affirmative election does not commence
before the expiration of the seven-day period that begins the day after the
notice is provided to the Participant.

(c) The Committee may promulgate any other specific rules and requirements it
deems advisable.

6.3 Automatic Spouse Benefit

Subject to Subsection 6.2(a ) , if the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit totals more than
$5,000, each Participant eligible for the commencement of a retirement income shall be

provided with written notice in accordance with Section 6.2 that his retirement income shall
be paid to him as if he elected Option B, commencing immediately, with his Protected
Spouse designated as his Beneficiary on his Annuity Starting Date, unless the Participant
elects to have his retirement income paid to him in the Normal Form of Retirement Income
or any other optional form available in accordance with Section 6.1 or elects to defer
commencement of his retirement income in accordance with Section 8.3(f) . Such election,
other than the election of Option A with his Protected Spouse designated as his
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Beneficiary, must include the irrevocable written acknowledgment and consent of such
spouse and be witnessed by a Plan representative or notary public during the Election
Period to the extent required by law and the Committee. Any spousal consent will be
limited to a specific alternate Beneficiary and form of payment and any change in such
Beneficiary or form will require a new spousal consent. If the Participant is not married,
the automatic form of benefit payment will be the Normal Form of Retirement Income.

The Participant shall have the right to elect, revoke or change any election under this
Section at any time during his Election Period provided the Participant obtains any
necessary written spousal acknowledgment and consent as required above and under
Sections 6.2 and 8.3. If it is established to the satisfaction of the Committee that there is
no spouse because the spouse cannot be located or such other circumstances as may be

promulgated by the Internal Revenue Service or established by law, such consent will not
be required.

6.4 Determination of Amount to be Distributed each Year

(a ) If the Participant's interest is paid in the form of annuity distributions under the
Plan, payments under the annuity will satisfy the following requirements :

( i ) The annuity distributions will be paid in periodic payments made at uniform
intervals not longer than one year.

( ii ) Once payments have begun over a period certain, the period certain will
not be changed even if the period certain is shorter than the maximum
permitted except to the extent otherwise permitted in accordance with
Section 6.5.

( iii ) Payments will either be non- increasing or increase only as follows :

(A) by an annual percentage increase that does not exceed the
percentage increase in an Eligible Cost-of-Living Index for a 12-
month period ending in the year during which the increase occurs
or a prior year;

(B) by a percentage increase that occurs at specified times and does
not exceed the cumulative total of annual percentage increases in
an Eligible Cost-of-Living Index since the Annuity Starting Date, or
if later, the date of the most recent percentage increase;

(C ) by a constant percentage of less than 5 percent per year, applied
not less frequently than annually;

(D ) as a result of dividend or other payments that result from Actuarial
Gains provided;

( 1 ) Actuarial Gain is measured not less frequently than
annually,

(2 ) the resulting dividend or other payments are either paid no
later than the year following the year for which the actuarial
experience is measured or paid in the same form as the
payment of the annuity over the remaining period of the
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annuity (beginning no later than the year following the year
for which the actuarial experience is measured) ,

(3 ) the Actuarial Gain taken into account is limited to Actuarial
Gain from investment experience,

(4 ) the assumed interest rate used to calculate such Actuarial
Gains is not less than 3 percent, and

(5 ) the annuity payments are not increased by a constant
percentage as described in Paragraph (C ) above;

(E ) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the Participant's
payments to provide for a survivor benefit, but only if there is no

longer a survivor benefit because the beneficiary whose life was
being used to determine the distribution period described in Section
6.1 (b) dies or is no longer the Participant's beneficiary pursuant to
a qualified domestic relations order within the meaning of Section
414(p ) of the Code;

(F) to provide a final payment upon the Participant's death not greater
than the excess of the actuarial present value of the Participant's
accrued benefit (within the meaning of Section 411 (a )(7) of the
Code) calculated as of the Annuity Starting Date using the
Applicable Interest Rate and the Applicable Mortality Table defined
in Section 1.2 (f) (or, if greater, the total amount of Employee
Contributions) over the total of payments before the Participant's
death;

(G ) to allow a beneficiary to convert the survivor portion of a joint and
survivor annuity into a single sum distribution upon the Participant's
death; or

(H ) to pay increased benefits that result from a plan amendment.

(b ) The amount that must be distributed on or before the Participant's required
beginning date (or, if the Participant dies before distributions begin, the date
distributions are required to begin under Subsection 8.3(h )( i ) or 8.3(h( ii)) is the
payment that is required for one payment interval. The second payment need not
be made until the end of the next payment interval even if that payment interval
ends in the next calendar year. Payment intervals are the periods for which
payments are received, e.g., bi-monthly, monthly, semi-annually, or annually. All
of the Participant's benefit accruals as of the last day of the first Distribution
Calendar Year will be included in the calculation of the amount of the annuity
payments for payment intervals ending on or after the Participant's required
beginning date.

(c) Any additional benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first
Distribution Calendar Year will be distributed beginning with the first payment
interval ending in the calendar year immediately following the calendar year in
which such amount accrues.

(d ) For purposes of this Section, the following definitions shall be applicable :
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( I ) Actuarial Gain

The difference between an amount determined using the actuarial
assumptions ( i.e., investment return, mortality, expense and other similar
assumptions) used to calculate the initial payments before adjustment for
any increases and the amount determined under the actual experience
with respect to those factors. Actuarial gain also includes differences
between the amount determined using actuarial assumptions when an

Annuity was purchased or commenced and such amount determined
using actuarial assumptions used in calculating payments at the time the
Actuarial Gain is determined.

( ii ) Distribution CalendarYear

A calendar year for which a minimum distribution is required. For
distributions beginning before the Participant's death, the first Distribution
Calendar Year is the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar
year which contains the Participant's required beginning date. For
distributions beginning after the Participant's death, the first Distribution
Calendar Year is the calendar year in which distributions are required to
begin pursuant to Section 8.3(g )(h ) .

( iii ) Eligible Cost-of-Living Index

An index described in Paragraphs (b)(2 ) , (b )(3) or (b)(4 ) of Treasury
Regulations Section 1.401 (a )(9 )-6 Q&A-14.

6.5 Changes to Annuity Payment Period

(a ) An annuity payment period may be changed only in association with an annuity
payment increase described in Section 6.4(a )(iii ) or in accordance with
Subsection (b) below.

(b ) An annuity payment period may be changed and the annuity payments modified
in accordance with that change if the conditions in Subsection (c) below are
satisfied and;

( i ) the modification occurs when the Participant retires or in connection with
the plan termination;

( ii ) the payment period prior to modification is a period certain without life
contingencies; or

( iii ) the Annuity payments after modification are paid under a qualified joint and
survivor annuity over the joint lives of the Participant and a designated
beneficiary, the Participant's spouse is the sole designated beneficiary, and
the modification occurs in connection with the Participant's becoming
married to such spouse.

(c) The conditions in this Subsection (c) are satisfied if:
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( i ) the future payments after the modification satisfy the requirements of Code
Section 401 (a )(9 ) , Section 1.401 (a )(9 ) of the regulations and this Section
(determined by treating the date of the changes as a new Annuity Starting
Date and the actuarial present value of the remaining payments prior to
modification as the entire interest of the Participant) ;

( ii ) for purposes of Section 415 and Section 417 of the Code, the modification
is treated as a new Annuity Starting Date;

( iii ) after taking into account the modification the annuity (including all past and
future payments) satisfies the requirements of Section 415 of the Code
(determined at the original Annuity Starting Date, using the interest rates
and mortality tables applicable to such date) ; and

( iv) the end point of the period certain, if any, for any modified payment period
is not later than the end point available to the employee at the original
Annuity Starting Date under Section 401 (a )(9 ) of the Code and this Section.
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ARTICLE 7

BENEFITS PAYABLE UPON DEATH

7.1 An Active or Inactive Participant Before Becoming a Vested Participant

Upon the death of an Active or Inactive Participant before becoming a Vested Participant,
there shall be no benefits payable under the Plan.

7.2 An Active or Inactive Participant After Becoming a Vested Participant

Upon the death of an Active or Inactive Participant after becoming a Vested Participant, a
50% Survivor Annuity shall be provided to the Protected Spouse commencing as of the
Earliest Commencement Date. If the Participant is not survived by a Protected Spouse,
there shall be no benefits payable under the Plan.

7.3 A Retired Participant Who Did Not Elect to Defer Benefit Commencement

Except as provided in Section 5.2, upon the death of a Retired Participant who did not
elect to defer benefit commencement and for whom no optional form had been in effect in
accordance with Article 6, there shall be no benefits payable under the Plan. If an optional
form had been in effect, the provisions of such optional form shall apply. A married
Participant is assumed to have elected Option B as described in Subsection 6.1 (a) with
his Protected Spouse as Beneficiary unless he has elected otherwise.

7.4 Vested Participants Subsequent to Termination of Employment and Certain
Retired Participants

Before the commencement of a retirement income, upon the death of (a ) a Vested
Participant subsequent to termination of employment, (b) a Retired Participant who had
elected to defer the commencement of his Retirement benefit in accordance with
Subsection 8.3(f) , or (c) a Participant for whom the commencement of benefits had been
deferred in accordance with Subsection 8.3( i ) , a 50% Survivor Annuity shall be provided
to the Protected Spouse commencing on the Earliest Commencement Date. If the
Participant is not survived by a Protected Spouse, there shall be no benefits payable under
the Plan.

Upon the death of a Participant in one of the above categories subsequent to the
commencement of retirement income, the provisions of Section 7.4 shall apply.

7.5 Definitions and Rules Governing Death Benefits

All distributions required under this Article shall be determined and made in accordance
with Subsection 8.3(h) of the Plan and Section 401 (a )(9) of the Internal Revenue Code,
including the incidental death benefit requirement in Code Section 401 (a )(9)(G) and
Treasury Regulation Section 1.401 (a )(9 )-6, Q&A 2. Such provisions shall be effective for
calendar years beginning after December 31, 2002 unless otherwise specified herein.

(a ) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, if the Participant has made an election
to receive his retirement income under either Option A or Option B as described in
Subsection 6.1 (a ) with his Protected Spouse as his Beneficiary, any benefit
payable upon the death of such Participant before his Annuity Starting Date shall
be based on such elected form.

10/25 41



(b ) "50% Survivor Annuity" means a monthly lifetime income payable to the
Participant's Protected Spouse equal to 50% of the monthly retirement income the
Participant would have received had he elected to receive the Actuarial Equivalent
of his vested Accrued Benefit as of his date of death commencing on the later of
the date of death or the Earliest Commencement Date under Option B as
described in Subsection 6.1 (a) payable as an immediate annuity with such spouse
as the specified survivor.

(c) In the event that the provisions of this Article 7 provide for the payment of death
benefits to a Beneficiary other than the Participant's Protected Spouse, a

Participant, upon becoming eligible for death benefits in accordance with
Section 7.3 or 7.4, may designate a primary Beneficiary to receive the benefits
payable in the event of his death, or, absent the election of a survivor annuity, may
designate a secondary Beneficiary to receive any benefits payable in the event of
the death of the primary Beneficiary. If a Participant designates a primary
Beneficiary but not a secondary Beneficiary or if any such secondary Beneficiary
dies, the Beneficiary last in receipt of or entitled to any benefit shall have the right
to designate a successor Beneficiary to receive any benefits payable in the event
of his death. In the absence of any such designation, benefits payable upon the
death of the last living Beneficiary shall be paid in a single sum to his estate. A
Participant may change his Beneficiary at any time. All Beneficiary designations
and changes shall be made on an appropriate form and filed with the Committee.
If the primary Beneficiary designated by the Participant is anyone other than the
Participant's Protected Spouse, such designation must include the written
acknowledgment and irrevocable consent of such spouse and be witnessed by a
Plan representative or a notary public, to the extent required by law and the
Committee. Such consent will be limited to a specific alternate Beneficiary and
any change in such alternate Beneficiary will require a new spousal consent.

(d ) The Committee shall provide notice of the availability of any election which results
in a waiver of the 50% Survivor Annuity within the two-year period beginning one
year prior to the date such election becomes available and ending one year after
that date. Such notice shall be in such terms and such manner as would be

comparable to the notice described in Subsection 6.2(b) .

(e ) If the Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins and
there is a designated beneficiary, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed,
beginning no later than the time described in Section 8.3(h) , over the life of the
designated beneficiary or over a period certain not exceeding :

( i ) Unless the Annuity Starting Date is before the first Distribution Calendar
Year, the Life Expectancy of the designated beneficiary determined using
the beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary's birthday in the calendar year
immediately following the calendar year of the Participant's death; or

( ii ) If the Annuity Starting Date is before the first Distribution Calendar Year,
the Life Expectancy of the designated beneficiary determined using the
beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary's birthday in the calendar year that
contains the Annuity Starting Date.

(0 If the Participant dies before the date distributions begin and there is no designated
beneficiary as of September 30 of the year following the year of the Participant's
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death, distribution of the Participant's entire interest will be completed by
December 31 of the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the
Participant's death.

(g ) If the Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins, the
Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole designated beneficiary, and
the surviving spouse dies before distributions to the surviving spouse begin, this
Section will apply as if the surviving spouse were the Participant, except that the
time by which distributions must begin will be determined without regard to
Section 8.3(h ) .

(h ) Payments made to a Participant's surviving child until the child reaches the age of
majority (or dies, if earlier) shall be treated as if such payments were made to the
Protected Spouse to the extent the payments become payable to the surviving
spouse upon cessation of the payments to the child. A child shall be treated as
having not reached the age of majority if the child has not completed a specified
course of education and is under the age of 26. In addition, a child who is disabled
within the meaning of Code Section 72 (m )(7 ) when the child reaches the age of
majority shall be treated as having not reached the age of majority so long as the
child continues to be disabled.
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ARTICLE 8

REGULATIONS GOVERNING PAYMENT OF BENEFITS

8.1 Duplication of Benefits

Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary,

(a ) If a Participant is entitled to any retirement income or other benefits attributable to
Employer Contributions from any other qualified retirement defined benefit plan
and if such other plan is sponsored or provided by any trade or other type
organization or established by reason of any collective bargaining agreement
covering such Participant, the benefits to which such Participant may be entitled
under this Plan shall be reduced by an amount equal to such other retirement
income or benefits, to the extent such benefits are attributable to concurrent
periods of employment.

(b ) In the determination of any benefit to which a Participant or Beneficiary will be
entitled under the Plan, adjustments shall be made to reflect any amounts
previously distributed under the Plan unless such amount had been repaid in
accordance with Section 5.4 and to reflect any amounts required to be paid to the
Participant's Protected Spouse or former spouse under any law or Qualified
Domestic Relations Order.

8.2 Claim Procedure For Benefits

(a ) Any request for specific information with respect to benefits, other than Disability
benefits, under the Plan must be made to the Committee in writing by a Participant
or his Beneficiary. Oral communications will not be recognized as a formal request
or claim for benefits.

When making a determination or a calculation, the Committee shall be entitled to
rely upon information furnished by the Participant, Protected Spouse or
Beneficiary, the Committee, the legal counsel of the Company, the Company or
the actuary of the Plan.

(b ) The Committee shall provide any Participant or Beneficiary whose claim for
benefits under the Plan has been wholly or partially denied with adequate written
or electronic notification of such denial. Any electronic notification shall comply
with the standards imposed by 29 CFR 2520.104(b)- 1 (c)( 1 )( i ) , ( iii ) and ( iv) . The
notification shall set forth, in a manner calculated to be understood by the
Participant or Beneficiary

( i ) the specific reasons for such denial;

( ii ) specific references to pertinent plan provisions on which the determination
is based;

( iii ) a description of any additional material and/or information necessary for
the Participant or Beneficiary to perfect the claim and an explanation of why
such material or information is necessary;
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( iv) that any appeal of such adverse determination must be in writing to the
Committee; and

(v) a description of the Plan's appeal procedures (e.g. that any appeal of such
adverse determination must be in writing to the Committee) and the time
limits applicable to such procedures, including a statement of the
Participant or Beneficiary's right to bring civil action under Section 502(a )
of ERISA following an adverse benefit determination on appeal.

(c) With respect to a Disability benefit, in addition to the information described in
Subsection (b) , a notice that a claim for benefits is partially or wholly denied shall
be provided in a culturally and linguistically appropriate manner to the extent
required under applicable ERISA regulations, and shall also include :

( i ) A discussion of the decision, including an explanation of the basis for
disagreeing with or not the following :

(A) The views presented by the claimant to the Plan of health care
professionals treating the claimant and vocational professionals
who evaluated the claimant;

(B) The views of medical or vocational experts whose advice was
obtained on behalf of the Plan in connection with a claimant's
adverse benefit determination, without regard to whether the advice
was relied upon in making the benefit determination; and

(C ) A disability determination regarding the claimant presented by the
claimant to the Plan made by the Social Security Administration;

( ii ) If the adverse benefit determination is based on a medical necessity or
experimental treatment or similar exclusion or limit, either an explanation
of the scientific or clinical judgment for the determination, applying the
terms of the Plan to the claimant's medical circumstances, or a statement
that such explanation will be provided free of charge upon request;

( iii ) Either the specific internal rules, guidelines, protocols, standards or other
similar criteria of the Plan relied upon in making the adverse determination
or, alternatively, a statement that such rules, guidelines, protocols,
standards or other similar criteria of the Plan do not exist; and

( iv) A statement that the claimant is entitled to receive, upon request and free
of charge, reasonable access to, and copies of, all documents, records,
and other information relevant to the claimant's claim for benefits.

(d ) With respect to a benefit other than a Disability benefit, the Committee shall
provide such notice of initial denial within a reasonable period of time but not later
than 90 days after receiving the initial claim, unless the Committee determines that
special circumstances require an extension of time for processing the claim.

Under such special circumstances, the 90-day period may be extended to 180

days. A notice of such extension shall be furnished to the Participant or Beneficiary
before the expiration of the initial 90-day period indicating the special
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circumstances requiring the extension and the date by which the Plan expects to
render the benefit determination.

(e ) With respect to a Disability benefit, the Committee shall provide such notice of
initial denial within a reasonable period of time but not later than 45 days after
receiving the initial claim. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such period may be
extended for up to 30 days, provided the Committee both determines that matters
beyond the control of the plan require an extension of time for processing the claim
and notifies the Participant, prior to the expiration of the initial 45-day period, of the
circumstances requiring the extension of time and the date by which the Plan

expects to render a decision. If, prior to the end of the first 30-day extension period,
the Committee determines that, due to matters beyond the control of the Plan, a
decision cannot be rendered within the extension period, the period for making the
determination may be extended for up to an additional 30 days, provided the
Committee notifies the Participant prior to the expiration of the first 30-day
extension period, of the circumstances requiring the extension and the date the
Plan expects to render a decision. In the case of any extension under this
Subsection, the notice of extension shall specifically explain the standards on
which the entitlement to a benefit is based, the unresolved issues that prevent a
decision on the claim, and the additional information needed to resolve those
issues. The Participant shall be given 45 days to provide the specified information.

(0 The Participant or Beneficiary may appeal the adverse determination within such
period of time designated by the Committee but, until changed, not more than 60
days ( 180 days for a Disability Benefit) after receipt of such notification, and must
include a full description of the pertinent issues and basis of claim. In addition, the
Participant or Beneficiary shall

( I ) have the opportunity to submit written comments, documents, records, and
other information relating to the claim for benefits; and

( ii ) be provided, upon request and free of charge, reasonable access to, and
copies of, all documents, records, and other information "relevant to the
Participant or Beneficiary's claim for benefits." For purposes of this
Section, documents, records, and other information shall be considered
"relevant to the Participant or Beneficiary's claim for benefits" if such items

(A) were relied upon in making the benefit determination;

(B) were submitted, considered, or generated in the course of making
the benefit determination, without regard to whether such
document, record, or other information was relied upon in making
the benefit determination; or

(C ) demonstrate compliance with the administrative processes and
safeguards required by the Plan's claim procedures in making the
benefit determination.

If the Participant or Beneficiary fails to appeal such action to the Committee in
writing within the prescribed period of time, the Committee's adverse determination
shall be final.
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(g ) With respect to a benefit other than a Disability benefit, if such an appeal is filed
with the Committee, the Committee shall conduct a review that takes into account
all comments, documents, records, and other information submitted by the
Participant or Beneficiary relating to the claim, without regard to whether such
information was submitted or considered in the initial benefit determination.

Upon its re-examination of all such evidence and facts, the Committee shall make
a final determination as to whether the denial of benefits is justified under the
circumstances. The Committee shall provide the Participant or Beneficiary with
adequate written or electronic notification of its decision. Any electronic notification
shall comply with the standards imposed by 29 CFR 2520.104(b)- 1 (c)( 1 )( i ) , ( iii ) and
( iv) . In the case of an adverse determination, the notification shall set forth, in a
manner calculated to be understood by the Participant or Beneficiary

( i ) the specific reasons for the adverse determination;

( ii ) specific reference to pertinent plan provisions on which the benefit
determination is based;

( iii ) a statement that the Participant or Beneficiary is entitled to receive, upon
request and free of charge, reasonable access to, and copies of, all
documents, records, and other information "relevant to the Participant or
Beneficiary's claim for benefits." For purposes of this Section, "relevant to
the Participant or Beneficiary's claim for benefits" shall have the same
meaning as in Subsection (c)(ii ) of these regulations; and

( iv) a statement of the Participant or Beneficiary's right to bring civil action
under Section 502(a ) of ERISA.

The Committee shall provide such notice of an adverse determination within a
reasonable period of time but not later than 60 days after receipt of the Participant
or Beneficiary's request for an appeal by the Plan unless the Committee
determines that special circumstances require an extension of time for processing
the claim.

Under such special circumstances, the initial 60-day period may be extended to
120 days. A notice of such extension shall be furnished to the Participant or
Beneficiary before the expiration of the initial 60-day period indicating the special
circumstances requiring the extension and the date by which the Plan expects to
render the benefit determination on review.

(h ) With respect to a Disability benefit, the following provisions shall apply to such
review:

( i ) Such review shall take into account all comments, documents, records, and
other information submitted by the claimant relating to the claim, without
regard to whether such information was submitted or considered in the
initial benefit determination;

( ii ) Deference shall not be afforded to the initial adverse benefit determination
and will be conducted by an appropriate named fiduciary of the Plan who
is neither the individual who made the adverse benefit determination that
is the subject of the appeal, nor the subordinate of such individual;
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(iii ) In deciding an appeal of any adverse benefit determination that is based in
whole or in part on a medical judgment, including determinations with
regard to whether a particular treatment, drug, or other item is

experimental, investigational, or not medically necessary or appropriate,
the appropriate named fiduciary shall consult with a health care
professional who has appropriate training and experience in the field of
medicine involved in the medical judgment (such health care professional
shall be an individual who is neither an individual who was consulted in
connection with the adverse benefit determination that is the subject of the
appeal, nor the subordinate of any such individual) ;

(iv ) The claimant shall be provided the identification of medical or vocational
experts whose advice was obtained on behalf of the Plan in connection
with the claimant's adverse benefit determination, without regard to
whether the advice was relied upon in making the benefit determination;

(v) Before the Plan can issue an adverse benefit determination on review on a

disability benefit claim, the Committee shall provide the claimant, free of
charge, with any new or additional evidence considered, relied upon, or
generated by the Plan, insurer, or other person making the benefit
determination (or at the direction of the Plan, insurer or such other person)
in connection with the claim; such evidence will be provided as soon as
possible and sufficiently in advance of the date on which the notice of
adverse benefit determination on review is required to be provided to give
the claimant a reasonable opportunity to respond prior to that date; and

(vi ) Before the Plan can issue an adverse benefit determination on review on a

disability benefit claim based on a new or additional rationale, the
Committee shall provide the claimant, free of charge, with the rationale; the
rationale will be provided as soon as possible and sufficiently in advance
of the date on which the notice of adverse benefit determination on review
is required to be provided to give the claimant a reasonable opportunity to
respond prior to that date.

( I ) Upon its re-examination of all evidence and facts described in Subsection (g ) , the
Committee shall make a final determination as to whether the denial of benefits is

justified under the circumstances. The Committee shall provide the Participant
with adequate written or electronic notification of its decision. Any electronic
notification shall comply with the standards imposed by 29 CFR 2520.104(b )

-

1 (c)( 1 )( i ) , (iii ) and ( iv) . In the case of an adverse determination, the notification
shall set forth, in a manner calculated to be understood by the Participant

( I ) the specific reasons for the adverse determination;

(ii ) specific reference to pertinent Plan provisions, rules, guidelines, protocol
or criteria on which the benefit determination is based;

(iii ) a statement that the Participant is entitled to receive, upon request and free
of charge, reasonable access to, and copies of, all documents, records,
and other information "relevant to the Participant's claim for benefits." For
purposes of this Section, "relevant to the Participant's claim for benefits"
shall have the same meaning as in Subsection (f)( ii ) ;
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( iv) a statement of the Participant's right to bring civil action under
Section 502(a ) of ERISA; and

(v) the following statement : "You and your plan may have other voluntary
alternative dispute resolution options, such as mediation. One way to find
out what may be available is to contact your local U.S. Department of Labor
Office and your State Insurance regulatory agency."

The Committee shall provide such notice of an adverse determination within a
reasonable period of time but not later than 45 days after receipt of the Participant's
request for an appeal by the Plan unless the Committee determines that special
circumstances require an extension of time for processing the claim.

(j ) With respect to a Disability benefit, in addition to the information described in
Subsection ( i ) , a written decision providing the final determination shall be provided
in a culturally and linguistically appropriate manner to the extent required under
applicable ERISA regulations, and shall also include:

( i ) A description of any applicable contractual limitations period that applies to
the claimant's right to bring an action under Section 502(a ) of ERISA,
including the calendar date on which the contractual limitations period
expires for the claim;

(ii ) A discussion of the decision, including an explanation of the basis for
disagreeing with or not following :

(A) The views presented by the claimant to the Plan of health care
professionals treating the claimant and vocational professionals
who evaluated the claimant;

(B) The views of medical or vocational experts whose advice was
obtained on behalf of the Plan in connection with a claimant's
adverse benefit determination, without regard to whether the advice
was relied upon in making the benefit determination;

(C ) A disability determination regarding the claimant presented by the
claimant to the Plan made by the Social Security Administration;

(D) If the adverse benefit determination is based on a medical necessity
or experimental treatment or similar exclusion or limit, either an
explanation of the scientific or clinical judgment for the
determination, applying the terms of the Plan to the claimant's
medical circumstances, or a statement that such explanation will be
provided free of change upon request; and

(E) Either the specific internal rules, guidelines, protocols, standards or
other similar criteria of the Plan relied upon in making the adverse
determination or, alternatively, a statement that such rules,
guidelines, protocols, standards or other similar criteria of the Plan
do not exist.
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8.3 Commencementof Benefits

All distributions required under this Section shall be determined and made in accordance
with Section 401 (a )(9) of the Internal Revenue Code, including the incidental death benefit
requirement in Code Section 401 (a )(9 )(G) and Treasury Regulation Section 1.401 (a )(9 )-

6, Q&A 2. Such provisions shall be effective for calendar years beginning after December
31, 2002 unless otherwise specified herein.

(a ) Unless otherwise provided in Subsection (e ) , in the event of termination of
employment, if the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit totals $5,000 or less, such
benefit will commence as soon as administratively feasible following such
termination.

The determination of the lump sum value shall be on the basis of the Participant's
actual age in years and months as of the Annuity Starting Date.

(b ) Unless otherwise provided in this Section, if the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit
totals more than $5,000,

( i ) in the event of termination of employment, such benefit will commence as
soon as administratively feasible following such termination, provided that
if the Participant has not attained his Normal Retirement Date, the
Participant consents to such distribution within his Election Period.

( ii ) if the distribution is payable to the Participant's Protected Spouse, payment
of benefits will commence as soon as administratively feasible following the
Participant's Earliest Commencement Date, provided that if such
distribution payable to the Protected Spouse prior to the date the
Participant would have attained his Normal Retirement Date the written
acknowledgment and irrevocable consent of such spouse is obtained
within 180 days of the Annuity Starting Date.

( iii ) if the distribution is payable to a Beneficiary other than the Protected
Spouse, payment of benefits will commence as soon as administratively
feasible following the Participant's death.

Notwithstanding the above, no consent to a distribution prior to the date the
Participant attained his Normal Retirement Date shall be valid until after written
notification of the right to defer is received by the Participant. The Committee shall
provide such written notification of the right to defer any benefit payable no less
than 30 days nor more than 180 days before the Annuity Starting Date, subject to
the provisions of Subsection 6.2(c) .

(c) If a Retired Participant does not consent to the distribution at the time specified
above and fails to elect deferral in accordance with Subsection (f) , benefits will
commence as of the 60th day following the last day of the Plan Year during which
the Participant's Normal Retirement Date occurs. If the Committee cannot
establish contact with the Retired Participant, such Retired Participant is deemed
to be missing and benefits shall be disposed according to Section 8.5.

If the Participant's Protected Spouse as Beneficiary does not consent to the
distribution at the time specified above and fails to elect deferral in accordance
with Subsection ( i ) , benefits will commence as of the 60th day following the last
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day of the Plan Year during which the Participant's Normal Retirement Date would
have occurred. If the Committee cannot establish contact with the Protected
Spouse as Beneficiary, such Beneficiary is deemed to be missing and benefits
shall be disposed according to Section 8.5.

(d ) If such termination of employment is a result of an event other than Retirement,
Disability or death and the Actuarial Equivalent of a Participant's Accrued Benefit
is more than $5,000, payment will be deferred until his Normal Retirement Date,
at which time the Participant may elect to commence his benefits by filing an

application with the Committee.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, a Vested Participant who terminated his
employment and who had completed five Years of Service may elect to commence
payment of the Actuarial Equivalent of his Accrued Benefit at any time on or after
attaining age 62 by filing his application with the Committee.

All applications for commencement of benefits must be made on an appropriate
form filed with the Committee no earlier than 180 days (90 days for periods before
January 1, 2007) before the date the Participant specifies for the commencement
of his benefits. Payment of a Participant's benefits shall commence not later than
60 days following the last day of the Plan Year during which payments are
requested to commence in accordance with the application filed by the Participant.

(e ) Unless otherwise elected by the Participant and subject to Subsection (f) ,

distribution shall occur no later than the 60th day following the last day of the Plan
Year during which occurs the latest of

( i ) the date a Participant attains the earlier of his Normal Retirement Date or
age 65;

( ii ) the tenth anniversary of the year during which the Participant commenced
participation in the Plan; or

( iii ) the date the Participant terminates his employment.

(f) A Participant who terminates employment may elect that payment of the Actuarial
Equivalent of his retirement benefits commence at a date later than specified
above by submitting a signed, written statement describing the benefit and the date
on which the payment of such benefit shall commence, provided such date is not
later than the April 1 following the calendar year during which the Participant
attains or would have attained age 70- 1 /2, subject to Subsection 8.12(b) . In the
event a Participant fails to elect to commence his benefits and fails to notify the
Committee of his intent to defer commencement, it shall be deemed that he elected
to defer commencement of his benefit until the April 1 following the calendar year
during which the Participant attains or would have attained age 70- 1 /2, subject to
Subsection 8.12(b ) .

(g ) Notwithstanding the above,

( i ) distribution of the Actuarial Equivalent of retirement benefits to each
Participant who is a 5% owner, within the meaning of Section 416( i )( 1 )(B )( i )
of the Code at any time during the Plan Year ending with or within the
calendar year in which such owner attains age 70- 1 /2, subject to
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Subsection 8.12(b ) , must commence not later than the April 1 following the
calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70- 1 /2, whether or not
the Participant terminates employment in that year and whether or not the
Participant applies for benefit payment.

Once distributions have begun to a 5% owner under this Subsection, they
must continue to be distributed even it the Participant ceases to be a 5%
owner in a subsequent year.

( ii ) distribution of the Actuarial Equivalent of retirement benefits to each
Participant who is not a 5% owner, within the meaning of Section
416( i )( 1 )(B)( i ) of the Code, must commence not later than the April 1

following the later of the calendar year in which the Participant attains age
70- 1 /2, subject to Subsection 8.12(b) , or the calendar year in which the
Participant terminates employment.

Such Participant's Accrued Benefit is actuarially increased in accordance
with Subsection 1.2(d ) to take into account the period after age 70- 1 /2 in
which the Participant does not receive any benefits under the Plan. The
amount of the actuarial increase payable as of the end of the period for
actuarial increases as described in Subsection 1.2(d ) must be no less than
the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's benefits that would have been
payable as of the date the benefit must commence plus the Actuarial
Equivalent of additional benefits accrued after that date, reduced by the
Actuarial Equivalent of additional distributions made after that date. The
actuarial increase is generally the same as, and not in addition, to the
actuarial increase required for that same period under Code Section 411
and Section 4.2 of the Plan to reflect the delay in payments after Normal
Retirement Date, except that the actuarial increase required under code
Section 401 (a)(9)(C ) must be provided even during the period during which
a Participant is in ERISA Section 203(a )(3 )(B) service in accordance with
Section 5.5.

(h ) If the designated Beneficiary is,

( i ) the Participant's Protected Spouse, such spouse may elect that benefit
payments commence at a date later than specified in Subsection (b) by
submitting a signed written statement describing the benefit and the date
on which the payment of such benefit shall commence, provided such date
is not later than the latest of (A) December 31 of the calendar year in which
the Participant dies or (B) December 31 of the calendar year during which
the Participant would have attained age 70-1 /2, subject to Subsection
8.12(b) , or (C) such later date as may be promulgated by the Internal
Revenue Service.

If such spouse dies prior to the commencement of benefits, and if the
distribution of any death benefit payable to the spouse's Beneficiary is
made in a form that may extend beyond the December 31 of the calendar
year during which the fifth anniversary of such spouse's death occurs, such
distribution must commence no later than the December 31 of the calendar
year immediately following the date of such spouse's death or such later
date as may be promulgated by the Internal Revenue Service. In the event
the spouse fails to elect to commence his or her benefits and fails to notify
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the Committee of his or her intent to defer commencement, it shall be
deemed that he or she elected to defer commencement of his or her benefit
until the April 1 following the calendar year during which the Participant
would have attained age 70- 1 /2, subject to Subsection 8.12(b ) .

( ii ) other than the Participant's Protected Spouse, and the death benefit
payable is made in a form that may extend beyond the December 31 of the
calendar year during which the fifth anniversary of such Participant's death
occurs, such distribution must commence no later than the December 31
of the calendar year immediately following the date of such Participant's
death or such later date as may be promulgated by the Internal Revenue
Service.

( iii ) If there is no designated beneficiary as of September 30 of the year
following the year of the Participant's death, the Participant's entire interest
will be distributed by December 31 of the calendar year containing the fifth
anniversary of the Participant's death.

( i ) If a Participant is in receipt of benefits from the Company's insured long-term
disability program, commencement of benefits shall be deferred to the first day of
the month in which such Participant is no longer eligible to receive such benefits
or, if earlier, the 60th day following the last day of the Plan Year during which the
Participant's Normal Retirement Date occurs, provided the benefits payable under
the long -term disability program would otherwise be reduced by the benefits
payable under the Plan.

8.4 Method and Form of Payment of Benefits

All distributions required under this Section shall be determined and made in accordance
with Section 401 (a )(9 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, including the incidental death benefit
requirement in Code Section 401 (a )(9 )(G) and Treasury Regulation Section 1.401 (a )(9 )-

6, Q&A 2. Such provisions shall be effective for calendar years beginning after December
31, 2002 unless otherwise specified herein.

(a ) Subject to Article 6 and Section 8.3, if the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit
payable to a Participant or Beneficiary totals $5,000 or less, such benefit will be
distributed in a lump sum.

(b ) Subject to Article 6 and Section 8.3, if the Actuarial Equivalent of any benefit
payable to a Participant totals more than $5,000, such benefit will be used to
provide a retirement income directly from the Trust Fund.

(c) Subject to Section 8.3 and Subsection (a ) above, before the Participant's Annuity
Starting Date, any benefit payable to a Participant's Beneficiary will be distributed
in accordance with the provisions of Article 7.

(d ) The present value of a Participant's vested Accrued Benefit will be treated as

greater than $5,000 at all times after the commencement of benefits that were
subject to the spousal consent requirements under Sections 6.2, 6.3 and 8.3.

(e ) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (b) , in lieu of a retirement income
payable directly from the Trust Fund the Committee in its sole discretion, may
purchase an immediate Annuity.
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Any immediate Annuity contract purchased and distributed to a Participant shall
be nontransferable and shall comply with the requirements of this Plan.

If the Participant's interest is distributed in the form of an Annuity purchased from
an insurance company, distributions thereunder will be made in accordance with
the requirements of Section 401 (a )(9) of the Code and the Treasury regulations.
Any part of the Participant's interest which is in the form of an individual account
described in Section 414(k) of the Code will be distributed in a manner satisfying
the requirements of 401 (a )(9 ) of the Code and the Treasury regulations that apply
to individual accounts.

(0 If a Participant's benefits are required to commence in accordance with Subsection
8.3(g ) , such Participant shall make an irrevocable election as to the optional form
of payment. All such benefits shall be paid directly from the Trust Fund. Subject
to Section 6.3, the options available will include options available to retirees in
accordance with Section 6.1. Upon subsequent termination of employment for any
reason, the optional form or forms previously elected will remain in effect.

(g ) The distribution of a lump sum payment or an Annuity to the Participant or his

Beneficiary will constitute the complete discharge of all obligations of the Plan.

8.5 Disposition of Unclaimed Benefits

Solely with respect to any benefits for which no further deferral is permitted and
commencement is mandated under the terms of Section 8.3, in the event that any check
or final notice of payment of benefits under the Plan remains outstanding at the expiration
of six months from the date of mailing of such check or notice to the last known address
of the payee, the Committee shall notify the Trustee to stop payment on all outstanding
checks and to suspend the issuance of further checks or notice, if any, to such payee. If
the Committee cannot establish contact with the payee after the date

(a ) of mailing of the first such check or

(b ) of notice that a benefit is due under the Plan

by taking such action as it deems appropriate in accordance with the provisions of
Department of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin 2014-01, and the payee does not make
contact with the Committee, any benefits to which such payee is entitled shall be forfeited.
Any benefit so forfeited shall be restored if a claim is made for the unpaid benefit at any
subsequent date and the Plan has not been terminated as of such date. Contributions
required to be made in accordance with Section 3.1 shall reflect such forfeitures and
restoration in the same manner as expense gains and losses are reflected in the funding
method used by the Plan.

8.6 Non-Assignability

(a ) No benefit or interest under the Plan shall be subject in any manner either
voluntarily or involuntarily to anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer, assignment,
pledge, encumbrance or charge and any such action shall be void for all purposes
of the Plan. No benefit shall in any manner be subject to the debts, contracts,
liabilities, engagements or torts of any person, nor shall it be subject to
attachments or other legal process for or against any person, except with respect
to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order or domestic relations order entered before
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January 1, 1985 and in such other instances and to such extent as may be

permitted by law.

(b ) The provisions of Subsection (a ) do not apply to any

( i ) amount that must be withheld because of the tax withholding provisions of
the Code or a state's income tax act or amounts payable pursuant to a
Qualified Domestic Relations Order or in such other instances and to such
extent as may be required by law.

( ii ) offset of a Participant's benefits against an amount that the Participant is
ordered or required to pay under a judgment or conviction for a crime
involving the Plan, under a civil judgment ( including a consent order or
decree) entered by a court in an action brought in connection with a
violation (or alleged violation) of Part 4 of Subtitle B of Title I of ERISA, or
pursuant to a settlement agreement between the Secretary of Labor and
the Participant in connection with a violation (or alleged violation) of Part 4
of such Subtitle by a fiduciary or any other person, on or after August 5,
1997.

Notwithstanding the above,

(A) the judgment, order, decree or settlement agreement must
expressly provide for the offset of all or part of the amount ordered
or required to be paid to the Plan against the Participant' s Plan
benefits; and

(B) if the provisions of Sections 6.3 apply to the Protected Spouse,
either

( 1 ) the Protected Spouse has consented to such offset in
accordance with the consent requirements of Section 6.3,

(2 ) a waiver of spousal benefits in accordance with Section 6.3
is in effect,

(3 ) such spouse is ordered or required in such judgment, order,
decree or settlement agreement to pay an amount to the
Plan in connection with a violation of Part 4 of Subtitle B of
title 1 of ERISA, or

(4 ) in such judgment, order, decree or settlement agreement
such spouse retains the rights of the Protected Spouse in
accordance with Section 6.3.

8.7 Substitute Payee

If a Participant or Beneficiary entitled to receive benefits hereunder is in his minority, or is,
legally, physically, or mentally incapable of personally receiving and receipting for any
distribution, the Committee shall instruct the Trustee to make distributions to his court
appointed legal guardian, a person with a valid power of attorney or any other person
authorized under state law to receive the benefit.
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8.8 Satisfaction of Liability and Misstatements of Participant

(a ) After all benefits have been distributed in full to a Participant or to his Beneficiary,
all liability to such Participant or to his Beneficiary shall cease.

(b ) If a Participant, in any election forms or other documents furnished by him in
connection with the administration of the Plan, makes any statement which is
erroneous or omits any material fact or fails before receiving his first benefit
payment to correct any information that he previously incorrectly furnished to the
Committee or Board of Trustees for its records, the amount of his benefit shall be

adjusted on the basis of the facts, and the amounts of any overpayment or any
underpayment therefor made to such Participant, Protected Spouse, contingent
annuitant, or Beneficiary shall be deducted from or added to the next succeeding
amount payable under the Plan.

8.9 Limit For 25 Highest Paid Employees

(a ) Restrictions on Benefits

In the event of termination of the Plan, the benefit of any Restricted Employee shall
be limited to a benefit that is nondiscriminatory under Section 401 (a )(4 ) of the
Code.

(b ) Restrictions on Distributions

( I ) Except as provided below, annual payments to Restricted Employees shall
be limited to an amount equal to the payments that would be made on
behalf of such Restricted Employee under a single life annuity that is the
Actuarial Equivalent of the sum of such Restricted Employee's Accrued
Benefit and any other benefits under the Plan as described in Paragraph
( iv)(B) .

(A) after payment of the benefit to a Restricted Employee described
above, the value of Plan assets equals or exceeds 110% of the
Plan's funding target (as defined in Section 430(d )( 1 ) of the Code) ,

(B) the value of the benefits described above is less than one percent
of the Plan's funding target before distribution, or

(C ) the Actuarial Equivalent of the benefit payable to the Restricted
Employee totals $5,000 or less.

( iii ) A Restricted Employee's otherwise restricted benefit may be distributed in
full to the affected Restricted Employee if prior to receipt of the Restricted
Amount, the Restricted Employee enters into a written agreement with the
Committee to secure repayment to the Plan of the Restricted Amount. The
Restricted Employee may secure repayment of the Restricted Amount
upon distribution by :

(A) entering into an agreement for promptly depositing in escrow with
an acceptable depository property having a fair market value equal
to at least 125 percent of the Restricted Amount,
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(B ) providing a bank letter of credit in an amount equal to at least 100
percent of the Restricted Amount, or

(C ) posting a bond equal to at least 100% of the Restricted Amount. If
the Restricted Employee elects to post bond, the bond will be
furnished by an insurance company, bonding company or other
surety for federal bonds.

The escrow arrangement may provide that a Restricted Employee may
withdraw amounts in excess of 125 percent of the Restricted Amount. If
the market value of the property in an escrow account falls below 110
percent of the remaining Restricted Amount, the Restricted Employee must
deposit additional property to bring the value of the property held by the
depository up to 125 percent of the Restricted Amount. The escrow
arrangement may provide that the Restricted Employee may have the right
to receive any income from the property placed in escrow, subject to the
Restricted Employee's obligation to deposit additional property, as set forth
in the preceding sentence.

A surety or bank may release any liability on a bond or letter of credit in
excess of 100 percent of the Restricted Amount.

If the Committee certifies to the depository, surety or bank that the
Restricted Employee (or the Restricted Employee's estate) is no longer
obligated to repay any Restricted Amount, a depository may redeliver to
the Restricted Employee any property held under an escrow agreement,
and a surety or bank may release any liability on an Restricted Employee's
bond or letter of credit.

( iv) For purposes of this Section,

(A) Restricted Employees shall include all Highly Compensated Active
Employees and Highly Compensated Former Employees. The total
number of such Restricted Employees shall be limited to those 25
Highly Compensated Active Employees and Highly Former
Compensated Employees with the greatest Compensation.

(B) benefit shall mean any periodic income and any death benefits
payable not provided for by insurance on the Restricted Employee's
life.

(C ) Restricted Amount shall mean the excess of the amounts
distributed to the Restricted Employee (accumulated with
reasonable interest) over the amounts that could have been
distributed to the Restricted Employee under the Straight Life
Annuity (accumulated with reasonable interest) .

The above provisions of this Section are intended to conform the Plan to the
requirements of Treasury Regulation 1.401 (a )(4)-5(b) and shall be construed
accordingly.
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8.10 Direct Rollover to Eligible Retirement Plans

(a ) Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise
limit a Distributee's election under this Section, for distributions made on and after
January 1, 2002, a Distributee may elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed
by the Committee, to have any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid
directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct
Rollover.

(b ) Definitions

( i ) Eligible Rollover Distribution

An Eligible Rollover Distribution is any distribution of all or any portion of
the balance to the credit of the Distributee, except that an Eligible Rollover
Distribution does not include: (A) any distribution that is one of a series of
substantially equal periodic payments (not less frequently than annually)
made for the life (or Life Expectancy) of the Distributee or the joint lives (or
joint life expectancies) of the Distributee and the Distributee's designated
Beneficiary, or for a specified period of ten years of more; and (B) any
distribution to the extent such distribution is required under Section
401 (a )(9 ) of the Code.

A portion of a distribution shall not fail to be an eligible rollover distribution
merely because the portion consists of after-tax employee Contributions
which are not includible in gross income. However, such portion may be
paid only to an (A) individual retirement account or annuity described in
Section 408(a ) or (b ) of the Code, (B) for taxable years beginning after
December 31, 2001 and before January 1, 2007, to a qualified trust which
is part of a defined contribution plan that agrees to separately account for
amounts so transferred, including separately accounting for the portion of
such distribution which is includible in gross income and the portion of such
distribution which is not so includable or (C ) for taxable years beginning
after December 31, 2006, to a qualified trust or to an annuity contract
described in Section 403(b) of the Code, if such trust or contract provides
for separate accounting for amounts so transferred ( including interest
thereon ) including separately accounting for the portion of such distribution
which is includible in gross income and the portion of such distribution
which is not so includible.

(ii ) Eligible Retirement Plan

An Eligible Retirement Plan is

(A ) an individual retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the
Code,

(B) an individual retirement annuity described in Section 408(b) of the
Code,

(C ) an annuity plan described in Section 403(a ) of the Code,

(D ) a qualified defined contribution plan described in Section 401 (a ) of
the Code,
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(E ) an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the Code,

(F) and an eligible plan under Section 457(b) of the Code which is
maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency
or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state and
which agrees to separately account for amounts transferred into
such plan from this Plan, that accepts the Distributee's Eligible
Rollover Distribution, or

(G ) effective for distributions made after December 31, 2007, a

Participant or Beneficiary may elect to roll over directly an Eligible
Rollover Distribution to a Roth IRA described in Code Section
408A(b) ,

(H ) effective for distributions made after December 18, 2015, a

Participant or Beneficiary may elect to roll over directly an Eligible
Rollover Distribution to a SIMPLE IRA described in Code Section
408(p )( 1 )(B ) , provided (A) such rollover is made after
December 18, 2015 and (B) such rollover occurs after the two-year
period described in Code Section 72 (t)(6 ) .

The definition of eligible retirement plan shall also apply in the case of a
distribution to a surviving spouse, or to a spouse or former spouse who is
the alternate payee under a qualified domestic relation order, as defined in
Section 414(p) of the Code.

( iii ) Distributee

A Distributee includes an Employee or former Employee. In addition, the
Employee's or former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's or
former Employee's spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee
under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, are Distributees with regard
to the interest of the spouse or former spouse.

A non-spouse Beneficiary may also be considered a Distributee provided
the following requirements are met:

(A) The distribution is paid directly to an individual retirement account
described in Section 408(a ) of the Code or an individual retirement
annuity described in Section 408(b ) of the Code that is established
solely to receive the death benefit ( IRA) .

(B) Such IRA is treated as an inherited IRA as described in Code
Section 408(d )(3 )(C ) subject to the minimum distributions rules of
Section 401 (a)(9) of the code that apply to Beneficiaries.

(C ) No rollovers are permitted from the IRA.

( iv) Direct Rollover

A Direct Rollover is a payment by the Plan to the Eligible Retirement Plan

specified by the Distributee.
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(c) Non-spouse beneficiary rollover right. For distributions after December 31,
2006, a non-spouse Beneficiary, may directly roll over all or any portion of his or
her distribution to an Individual Retirement Account ( IRA) the Beneficiary
establishes for purposes of receiving the distribution. In order to be able to roll over
the distribution, the distribution otherwise must satisfy the definition of an Eligible
Rollover Distribution.

( I ) Distribution made prior to January 1, 2010, are not subject to the direct
rollover requirements of Code Section 401 (a )(31 ) , the notice requirements
of Code Section 402(f) or the mandatory withholding requirements of Code
Section 3405(c) . If a non-spouse beneficiary receives a distribution from
the Plan, the distribution is not eligible for a 60-day (non-direct) rollover.

( ii ) If the Participant's named Beneficiary is a trust, the Plan may make a direct
rollover to an IRA on behalf of the trust, provided the trust satisfies the
requirements to be a Designated Beneficiary within the meaning of Code
Section 401 (a )(9)(E) .

( iii ) A non-spouse Beneficiary may not roll over an amount that is a required
minimum distribution. If the Participant dies before his or her required
beginning date and the non-spouse beneficiary rolls over to an IRA the
maximum amount eligible for rollover, the Beneficiary may elect to use
either the 5-year rule or the Life Expectancy rule, pursuant to Treasury
regulation Section 1.401 (a )(9)-3, A-4(c) , in determining the required
minimum distributions from the IRA that receives the non-spouse
beneficiary's distribution.

8.11 Automatic Rollovers

In the event of a distribution made in accordance with Section 8.3 and 8.4(a ) of greater
than $1,000, if the Participant does not elect to have such distribution paid directly to an

Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Participant in a direct rollover in accordance with
Section 8.10 or to receive the distribution directly in cash, then the distribution shall be in
the form of a Direct Rollover to an individual retirement account as described in Section
408(a ) of the Code or an individual retirement annuity as described in Section 408(b) of
the Code as designated by the Committee.

8.12 SECURE Acts Elections

The following provisions reflect the elections that the Company has made pursuant to the
amendment options provided by the "Acts" (collectively, the Setting Every Community Up
for Retirement Enhancement Act of 2019 and the SECURE 2.0 Act of 2022) :

Required Beginning Date. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary,
with respect to the application of the provisions of Sections 8.3 in determining the date on
which benefits must commence, all references to "age 70- 1 /2" in Subsection 8.3(f) ,

Subsection 8.3(g )( i ) ,
the first paragraph of Subsection 8.3(g )( ii ) and Subsection 8.3(h )( i )

shall hereby be deleted in their entirety and replaced by "Required Beginning Date Age",
which shall be defined as follows :
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(a) for any Participantwho attains such age 70-1 /2 before January 1, 2020: age 70-1 /2;

(b) for any Participantwho attains age 70-1 /2 after December 31, 2019 and age 72 before

January 1, 2023: age 72;

(c) for any Participant who attains age 72 after December 31, 2022 and age 73 before

January 1, 2033: age 73; or

(d ) for any Participantwho attains age 73 after December31, 2032: age 75.
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ARTICLE 9

QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDERS

9.1 Qualified Domestic Relations Order

(a ) Requirements

( I ) A Qualified Domestic Relations Order (hereinafter referred to as "QDRO")
is a Domestic Relations Order which creates or recognizes the existence
of an Alternate Payee's right to, or assigns to an Alternate Payee the right
to, receive all or a portion of the benefits payable with respect to a

Participant under the Plan, and which the Committee has determined
meets the requirements of Paragraphs ( ii ) and (iii ) .

( ii ) A Domestic Relations Order meets the requirements of a QDRO only if the
order clearly specifies

(A) the name and the last known mailing address ( if any) of the
Participant and the name and mailing address of each Alternate
Payee covered by the order;

(B) the amount or percentage of the Participant's benefits to be paid by
the Plan to each such Alternate Payee, or the manner in which such
amount or percentage is to be determined;

(C ) the number of payments or period to which such order applies; and

(D) that the order applies to this Plan.

(iii ) A Domestic Relations Order meets the requirements of a QDRO only if the
order does not require the

(A) Plan to provide any type or form of benefits, or any option, not
otherwise provided under the Plan;

(B ) Plan to provide increased benefits (determined on the basis of
actuarial value) ; and

(C ) payment of benefits to an Alternate Payee which are required to be

paid to another Alternate Payee under another Domestic Relations
Order previously determined to be a QDRO.

( iv) In the case of any payment before a Participant has separated from
service, a QDRO shall not be treated as failing to meet the requirements of
Subparagraph ( iii )(A) above solely because the order requires the payment
of benefits to an Alternate Payee

(A) on or after the date on which the Participant attains (or would have
attained) the Earliest Retirement Age;

(B) as if the Participant had retired on the date such payment is to begin
under such order; and
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(C ) in any form in which such benefits may be paid under the Plan to
the Participant (other than in the form of a joint and survivor annuity
with respect to the Alternate Payee and his or her subsequent
spouse) .

(v) For purposes of Paragraph ( iv ) , Earliest Retirement Age means the earlier
of

(A) the date on which the Participant is entitled to a distribution under
the Plan; or

(B) the later of ( 1 ) the date the Participant attains age 50 or (2) the
earliest date on which the Participant could begin receiving benefits
under the Plan if such Participant separated from service.

Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, for purposes of
Subparagraph (A) above, a distribution to an Alternate Payee may be made
prior to the date on which the Participant is entitled to a distribution under
Section 8.3 if requested by the Alternate Payee to the extent such
distribution is permitted under the QDRO. Nothing in this provision shall
permit the Participant to receive a distribution at a date otherwise not
permitted under Section 8.3 nor shall it permit the Alternate Payee to
receive a form of payment not permitted in Section 6.1 or 8.4.

(vi ) Effective April 6, 2007, a domestic relations order that otherwise satisfies
the requirements for a QDRO will not fail to be a QDRO: ( i ) solely because
the order is issued after, or revises, another domestic relations order or
QDRO; or ( ii ) solely because of the time at which the order is issued,
including issuance after the Annuity Starting Date or after the Participant's
death.
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ARTICLE 10

AMENDMENT, MERGER AND TERMINATION OF THE PLAN

10.1 Amendment

(a ) The Plan may be amended or otherwise modified by the Board of Trustees. The
rights of anyone who retired, terminated employment or died before the effective
date of any amendment to the Plan shall be determined in accordance with the
terms and provisions of the Plan in effect on the date of such retirement,
termination of employment or death, except as otherwise specifically provided in
such amendment.

(b) No amendment or modification shall

( i ) prior to the satisfaction of all expenses of the Trust Fund and all liabilities
under the Plan with respect to all Participants or their Beneficiaries, permit
any part of the Trust Fund to be used for or diverted to purposes other than
the exclusive benefit of the employees of the Employer or their
Beneficiaries and payment of taxes, administrative expenses and
expenses incurred in effectuating such changes;

(ii ) reduce any Participant's Accrued Benefit unless such amendment is

approved by the Secretary of the Treasury in accordance with the
provisions of ERISA;

(iii ) (including a change in the actuarial basis for determining optional or early
retirement benefits) reduce the value of nor eliminate any option or
Retirement subsidies available to a Participant with respect to benefits
previously accrued to the extent the Participant satisfied, either before or
after the amendment, the conditions for the subsidy or form of payment
except as otherwise permitted under Treasury regulations;

For purposes of this paragraph, a plan amendment that has the effect of
(A) eliminating or reducing an early retirement benefit or a retirement-type
subsidy, or (B) eliminating an optional form of benefit, with respect to
benefits attributable to service before the amendment shall be treated as

reducing accrued benefits. In the case of a retirement-type subsidy, the
preceding sentence shall apply only with respect to a Participant who
satisfies (either before or after the amendment) the pre-amendment
conditions for the subsidy. Notwithstanding the preceding sentences, a

Participant's Accrued Benefit, early retirement benefit, retirement-type
subsidy, or optional form of benefit may be reduced to the extent permitted
under Code Section 412(c)(8 ) (for Plan Years beginning on or before
December 31, 2007) or Code Section 412(d )(2 ) (for Plan Years beginning
after December 31, 2007) ,

or to the extent permitted under Regulation
Sections 1.411 (d )-3 and 1.411 (d )-4. For purposes of this paragraph, a
retirement-type subsidy is the excess, if any, of the actuarial present value
of a retirement-type benefit over the actuarial present value of the Accrued
Benefit commencing at Normal Retirement Age or at actual
commencement date, if later, with both such actuarial present values
determined as of the date the retirement-type benefit commences.
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( iv) reduce the vested percentage, determined as of the later of the effective
date of the amendment or the date such amendment is adopted, of an
Employee who was a Participant as of such date; or

(v) reduce or cease the benefit accruals as a result of the attainment of any
age.

(c) A minimum Accrued Benefit value will apply if this Plan is or becomes a successor
to a profit sharing plan, a defined contribution pension plan, a target benefit plan, or
a defined benefit pension plan which was fully insured, or any plan under which the
accrued benefit of a Participantwas determined as a lump sum or account balance.
The Actuarial Equivalentvalue of a Participant'sAccrued Benefitwill not be less than
the Actuarial Equivalent value of his Accrued Benefit on the Effective Date of the
Plan.

(d ) The Trustees may ( 1 ) change the choice of options in the Plan; (2 ) add overriding
language in the Plan when such language is necessary to satisfy Section 415 or
Section 416 of the Code because of the required aggregation of multiple plans; (3)
amend administrative provisions of the Trust Agreement and make more limited
amendments such as the name of the Plan, Trustee and other fiduciaries and the
Plan Year; (4) add certain sample or model amendments published by the Internal
Revenue Service, which specifically provide that their adoption will not cause the
plan to be treated as individually designed, or other required good faith
amendments; and (5) add or change provisions permitted under the Plan and
correct obvious and unambiguous typographical errors and/or cross references
that merely correct a reference but that do not in any way change the original
intended meaning of the provisions. In addition, the Trustees may adopt certain
interim or discretionary amendments. An amendment of the Plan for any other
reason may result in the Internal Revenue Service deeming the Plan to be an
individually designed plan depending on the nature of such amendment.

10.2 Mergerof Plans

(a ) Upon the merger or consolidation of any other plan with this Plan or the transfer of
assets or liabilities from this Plan to any other plan, all Participants of this Plan
shall be entitled to a benefit immediately after the merger, consolidation or transfer
(if the merged, consolidated or transferee plan had then been terminated) at least
equal to the benefit they would have been entitled to receive immediately before
such merger, consolidation or transfer ( if the Plan had then terminated) .

(b ) Effective as of October 1, 2008,

( i ) any transfer of assets and liabilities from the Fund to a nonqualified foreign
trust, including a plan that satisfies Section 1165 of the Puerto Tax Code,
shall be treated as a distribution from the Fund, even if the plan is described
in section 1022 ( i )( 1 ) of ERISA. If the distribution fails to satisfy the
applicable qualification requirements under the Internal Revenue Code, the
distribution may result in disqualification of the Plan.

( ii ) any transfer of Plan sponsorship to an unrelated employer will result in the
violation of the exclusive benefit rule of Code Section 401 (a ) if such transfer
is not in connection with a transfer of business assets, operations, or
Employees from the Employer to the unrelated employer.
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10.3 Plan Termination

(a ) General. The Plan may be terminated in accordance with Section 4041A of the
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 ("MPPAA") , as amended.
In the event of the termination or partial termination of the Plan, benefits shall be

provided, in accordance with Subsection (a) , to the particular group or groups of
Participants and such other persons, if any, who have or may become entitled to
benefits under the Plan on account of such termination, referred to as the
"Terminated Group or Groups."

Pursuant to the preceding paragraph, The Trustees shall have the right to
discontinue or terminate this Plan in whole or in part. The rights of all affected
Participants to benefits accrued to the date of termination, partial termination, or
discontinuance to the extent funded as of such date shall be nonforfeitable.

(b ) Payment of Benefits on Termination or Partial Termination. The Terminated
Group's equitable share of the Trust Fund shall be allocated as of the Plan
Termination Date applicable to it to provide non-forfeitable benefits to each person
in the Terminated Group, based on such person's rights to benefits accrued to
such date, in accordance with Section 4044 of MPPAA and subject to any
limitations required by Section 8.9. Such allocated amounts shall be retained in the
Trust Fund pending a determination by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC") of sufficiency or insufficiency for which the Trustees shall apply,
provided, however, that during the period from the Plan Termination Date to the
date notice of such determination of sufficiency or insufficiency shall have received
by the PBGC, any person in Terminated Group who was in receipt of a periodic
Pension Benefit under the Plan immediately prior to the Plan Termination Date, or
would have commenced to receive periodic Pension Benefit under the Plan during
such period had the Plan not been so terminated, shall continue to receive or
commence to receive such periodic Pension Benefit, subject to any limitation
imposed by Section 8.9, and the amount allocated to such person in accordance
with the preceding sentence shall be debited with such payments.

( i ) Determination of Sufficiency. If the Trustees shall receive a notice from the
PBGC that the Terminated Group's equitable share of the Trust Fund as so
allocated is sufficient to provide the full amount of the basic benefits, as
defined in Section 4022 of MPPAA, of all Participants in the Terminated
Group, the amount allocated to each person in the Terminated Group shall
be credited (or debited) with an aliquot share of the Trust Fund's investment
earnings (or losses) since the Plan Termination Date and, if such resulting
amount in the case of every such Participant shall equal or exceed the then
Actuarial Equivalent of such Participant's basic benefits, such resulting
amount, as the Trustees in its sole discretion shall determine, either shall
(A) be paid to such person in a lump sum, or (B) be applied to purchase
an Actuarial Equivalent annuity for such person and/or his beneficiary, the
payments of which annuity shall commence not later than the Normal
Retirement Date under the Plan. If any part of a Terminated Group's
equitable share of the Trust Fund shall remain after such distributions have
been completed, it shall be distributed to each person included in the
Terminated Group, in proportion to the sum of all amounts distributed in
accordance with the preceding paragraph.
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(ii ) Determination of Insufficiency. If the Trustees shall receive a notice from
the PBGC that the Terminated Group's equitable share of the Trust Fund
as allocated pursuant to the first paragraph of this Subsection (b) is not
sufficient to provide the full amount of the basic benefits, as defined in
Section 4022 of MPPAA, of all Participants in the Terminated Group, or if
after having received a notice that such share is sufficient for the purpose
the Trustees shall determine that after crediting (or debiting) the Trust
Fund's investment earnings (or losses) , in accordance with Subsection
(b)( i ) , the resulting allocated amount does not in the case of every member
of the Terminated Group equal or exceed the then Actuarial Equivalent of
the applicable Participant's basic benefits, no further benefit payments shall
be made from the Trust Fund to any person in the Terminated Group except
the periodic payment of basic benefits, and the Terminated Group's
equitable share of the Trust Fund, as debited with the benefit payments
made, and as credited (or debited) with the aliquot share of the Trust Fund's
investment earnings (or losses) , since the Plan Termination Date, shall be

applied in accordance with the directions of the person appointed, pursuant
to Section 4042 of MPPAA, as Trustee to administer the Plan with respect
to the Terminated Group.

(iii ) Limitation on Reversion. In no event, shall any portion of the corpus or
income of the Trust Fund, directly or indirectly, revert or accrue to the
benefit of any Contributing Employer prior to the satisfaction of all

obligations and benefit entitlements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, after
satisfaction of all obligations and benefit commitments, plan assets remain,
the Trustee may return such excess assets to all Employers who
contributed to the Fund at the time of termination or liquidation in proportion
to the amount of Employer Contributions made by each such Employer
during the previous four years ( including contributions during that period to
any predecessor fund) .

(c) Priorities of Allocation.

In the event of termination, the assets then remaining in the Plan after providing
for any administrative expenses shall be allocated among the Retirees,
Beneficiaries, and Participants in the following order :

( I ) First, in the case of benefits payable as a : Retirement Benefit:

(A) In the case of the benefit of a Participant or Beneficiary which was
in pay status as of the beginning of the 3-year period ending on the
termination date of the Plan, to each such benefit based on the
provisions of the Plan (as in effect during the 5-year period ending
on such date) under which such benefit would be the least. The
lowest benefit in pay status during the 3-year period shall be
considered the benefit in pay status for such period.

(B) In the case of a benefit of a Participant or Beneficiary which would
have been in pay status as of the beginning of such 3-year period
if the Participant had retired prior to the beginning of the 3-year
period and if his benefit had commenced ( in the standard form) as
of the beginning of such period, to each such benefit based on the
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provisions of the Plan (as in effect during the 5-year period ending
on such date) under which the benefit would be the least.

( ii ) Second, to all other benefits (if any) of. the individuals under the Plan

guaranteed under Title IV of ERISA.

(iii ) Third, to all other vested benefits under this Plan.

(iv ) Fourth, to all other benefits under this Plan.

(d ) Allocation Procedure.

For purposes of Subsection (c) hereof:

( i ) The amount allocated under any paragraph of Subsection (B) with respect
to any benefit shall be properly adjusted for any allocation of assets with
respect to that benefit under a prior paragraph of that Subsection.

( ii ) If the assets available for allocation under any paragraph of Subsection (c)
(other than Subparagraphs ( iii ) an (iv )) are insufficient to satisfy in full the
benefits of all individuals which are described in that paragraph, the assets
shall be allocated pro rata among such individuals on the basis of the
present value (as of the termination date) of their respective benefits
described in that paragraph.

( iii ) This paragraph applies if the assets available for allocation under
Subsection (c)(iii ) are not sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of
individuals described in that paragraph.

( iv) If this paragraph applies, except as provided in subparagraph (v) below, the
assets shall be allocated to the benefits of individuals described in
Subsection (c)( iii ) on the basis of the benefits of individuals which would
have been described in such Subsection (c)( iii ) under the Plan as in effect
at the beginning of the 5-year period ending on the date of Plan termination.

(v) If the assets available for allocation under subparagraph ( iv) above, are
sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits described in such paragraph (without
regard to this subparagraph) , then for purposes of subparagraph ( iv) ,

benefits of individuals described in such paragraph shall be determined on
the basis of the Plan as amended by the most recent Plan amendment
effective during such 5 year period under which the assets available for
allocation are sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of individuals described
in subparagraph (a ) and any assets remaining to be allocated under
subparagraph ( iv) on the basis of the Plan as amended by the next
succeeding Plan amendment effective during such period.
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ARTICLE 11

TOP-HEAVY PROVISIONS

If any Participants are Employees of an Employer which did not enter into a collective bargaining
agreement with the Union, the provisions of this Article shall apply only to such Participants. If
there are no such Participants„ the provisions of this Article shall not be applicable.

11.1 Top-Heavy Provisions

If the Plan is or becomes Top-Heavy in any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1983,
the provisions of this Article will supersede any conflicting provisions in the Plan.

11.2 Definitions

As used in this Article, each of the following terms shall have the meanings for that term
set forth in this Section 11.2 :

(a ) Determination Date means, for any Plan Year subsequent to the first Plan Year,
the last day of the preceding Plan Year. For the first Plan Year of the Plan, the last
day of that year.

(b ) Determination Period means the Plan Year containing the Determination Date and
the four preceding Plan Years.

(c) Effective as of January 1, 2002, Key Employee means any Employee or former
Employee (and the Beneficiaries of such Employee) who at any time during the
Determination Period was :

( i ) an officer of an Employer having an annual Compensation greater than
$130,000 (as adjusted under Subsection 416( i )( 1 ) of the Code) for any Plan
Year within the Determination Period;

( ii ) a "5-percent owner" (as defined in Section 416( i ) of the Code) of the
Employer; or

( iii ) a "1 -percent owner" (as defined in Section 416( i ) of the Code) of the
Employer who has an annual Compensation of more than $150,000.

The determination of who is a Key Employee will be made in accordance with
Section 416( i )( 1 ) of the Code and the regulations thereunder.

(d ) Non-Key Employee means an Employee who is not a Key Employee.

(e ) Permissive Aggregation Group means the Required Aggregation Group of plans
plus any other plan or plans of an Company which, when considered as a group
with the Required Aggregation Group, would continue to satisfy the requirements
of Sections 401 (a )(4 ) and 410 of the Code.

(f) Present Value means the present value used in computing the top-heavy ratio and
shall be based on the interest and mortality rates used in the most recent actuarial
valuation completed within the 12-month period ending on the applicable
Determination Date except that ( i ) no assumption as to future withdrawals will be
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made, ( ii ) no assumption of future salary increases shall be used, and ( iii ) pension
payments shall be assumed to commence at Normal Retirement Date, or attained
age, if later.

(g ) Required Aggregation Group means:

( i ) each qualified plan of the Employer in which at least one Key Employee
participates or participated at any time during the Determination Period
(regardless of whether the plan has terminated) ; and

( ii ) any other qualified plan of the Employer (regardless of whether the plan
has terminated) which enables a plan described in ( i ) to meet the
requirements of Sections 401 (a )(4 ) or 410 of the Code.

(h ) Top-Heavy Plan means the Plan, if any of the following conditions exist :

( i ) If the Top-Heavy Ratio for the Plan exceeds 60% and the Plan is not part
of any Required Aggregation Group or Permissive Aggregation Group of
plans.

( ii ) If the Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group of plans but not part
of a Permissive Aggregation Group and the Top-Heavy Ratio for the Group
of plans exceeds 60%.

( iii ) If the Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group and part of a
Permissive Aggregation Group of plans and the Top-Heavy Ratio for the
Permissive Aggregation Group exceeds 60%.

( i ) Top-Heavy Ratio means:

( i ) If the Employer maintains one or more Defined Benefit Plans and the
Employer has not maintained any defined contribution plan ( including any
simplified employee pension, as defined in section 408(k) of the Internal
Revenue Code) which during the 5-year period ending on the determination
date(s) has or has had account balances, the top-heavy ratio for this plan
alone or for the required or permissive aggregation group as appropriate is
a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the sum of the present value ofaccrued
benefits of all key employees as of the determination date(s) ( including any
part of any accrued benefit distributed in the one-year period ending on the
determination date(s)) (five-year period ending on the determination date
in the case of a distribution made for a reason other than severance from
employment, death or disability) , and the denominator of which is the sum
of the present value of accrued benefits ( including any part of any accrued
benefits distributed in the one-year period ending on the determination
date(s)) (five-year period ending on the determination date in the case of a
distribution made for a reason other than severance from employment,
death or disability) , determined in accordance with section 416 of the
Internal Revenue Code and the regulations thereunder.

( ii ) If the Employer maintains one or more Defined Benefit Plans and the
Employer maintains or has maintained one or more defined contribution
plans ( including any simplified employee pension) which during the 5-year
period ending on the determination date(s) has or has had any account
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balances, the top-heavy ratio for any required or permissive aggregation
group as appropriate is a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the
present value of accrued benefits under the aggregated defined benefit
plan or plans for all key employees, determined in accordance with (a )
above, and the sum of account balances under the aggregated defined
contribution plan or plans for all key employees as of the determination
date(s) , and the denominator of which is the sum of the present value of
accrued benefits under the defined benefit plan or plans for all Participants,
determined in accordance with (a ) above, and the account balances under
the aggregated defined contribution plan or plans for all Participants as of
the determination date(s ) , all determined in accordance with section 416 of
the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations thereunder. The account
balances under a defined contribution in both the numerator and
denominator of the top-heavy ratio are increased for any distribution of an
account balance made in the one-year period ending on the determination
date (five-year period ending on the determination date in the case of a
distribution made for a reason other than severance from employment,
death or disability) .

( iii ) For purposes of Subsections ( i ) and (ii ) above the value of account
balances and the present value of accrued benefits will be determined as
of the most recent valuation date that falls within or ends with the 12-month
period ending on the determination date, except as provided in section 416
of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations thereunder for the first
and second Plan Years of a defined benefit plan. The account balances
and accrued benefits of a Participant (A) who is not a key employee but
who was a key employee in a prior year, or (B ) who has not been credited
with at least one hour of service with any employer maintaining the plan at
any time during the five-year period ending on the determination date will
be disregarded. The calculation of the top-heavy ratio, and the extent to
which distributions, rollovers, and transfers are taken into account will be
made in accordance with section 416 of the Internal Revenue Code and
the regulations thereunder. Deductible employee Contributions will not be
taken into account for purposes of computing the top-heavy ratio. When
aggregating plans the value of account balances and accrued benefits will
be calculated with reference to the determination dates that fall within the
same calendar year The Accrued Benefit of a Participant other than a key
employee shall be determined under the method, if any, that uniformly
applies for accrual purposes under all defined benefit plans maintained by
the employer, or if there is no such method, as if such benefit accrued not
more rapidly than the slowest accrual rate permitted under the fractional
rule of section 411 (b)( 1 )(C ) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(i ) Valuation Date means the most recent date used for determining costs which falls
within the 12-month period ending on the Determination Date.

11.3 Minimum Accrued Benefit

(a ) The Accrued Benefit of any non-Key Employee Participant on or after the first day
of the first Plan Year the Plan is determined to be Top-Heavy shall not be less than
2% of his Average Compensation times his Years of Service to a maximum of 10
Years of Service. For purposes of this Subsection, Years of Service shall not
include Service before January 1, 1984 or during any Plan Year the Plan is
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determined not to be Top-Heavy. The minimum benefit payable upon such
Participant's Retirement at his Deferred Retirement Date shall be the greater of
the retirement income based on such Service at his actual Retirement Date or the
Actuarial Equivalent of the minimum benefit which would have been provided at
his Normal Retirement Date. Such benefit shall be reduced by the amount of any
retirement income (converted to the life only annuity form) provided for him under
all other Defined Benefit Plans maintained by the Employer.

(b ) For purposes of this Section, only benefits derived from Employer Contributions
are to be taken into account to determine whether the minimum benefit has been
satisfied.

(c) For purposes of this Section, Average Compensation means the Participant's
Compensation averaged over the five full consecutive years for which the
Participant had the highest Compensation and which end before the Plan Year
that the Plan ceases to be Top-Heavy. Compensation during any year the
Participant is not credited with a full Year of Service shall not be included in this
average.

(d ) An Eligible Employee who has not met the 1,000 hour requirement for eligibility in
accordance with Article 2 shall not be considered a Participant for purposes of this
Section.

(e ) An employee of a business entity which has not adopted the Plan shall not be
considered a Participant for purposes of this Section unless also employed by the
Company.

00 For purposes of this Section only, a Participant who completes 1,000 Hours of
Employment during the Plan Year will receive one Year of Service.

(g ) The minimum accrued benefit required (to the extent required to be nonforfeitable
under Code Section 416(b)) may not be forfeited under Code Section 411 (a)(3 )(B)
or 411 (a )(3 )(D ) .

(h ) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Article to the contrary, for purposes of this
Section 11.3, Years of Service shall not include Service to the extent it was earned
during a Plan Year during which the Plan does not benefit, within the meaning of
Section 410(b) of the Code, any Key or former Key Employee.

11.4 Minimum Vesting

(a ) The following vesting schedule shall be substituted for the vesting schedule under
Section 5.3 as of the first day of the first Plan Year the Plan is determined to be

Top-Heavy.

Numberof Years Percentage of Accrued Benefit
Less than 3 years 0%
3 or more years 100%

(b ) If the Plan ceases to be Top-Heavy, all Participants with three or more Years of
Service as of the beginning of such Plan Year, shall continue to be covered by the
above schedule. All other Participants shall, for each succeeding Plan Year, be
entitled to the vested percentage determined under the schedule in Section 5.3,
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provided that such vested percentage shall not be less than the vested percentage
determined under the schedule in Subsection (a) as of the last day of the last Plan
Year the Plan was Top-Heavy.
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ARTICLE 12

TRUST PROVISIONS

12.1 Establishment of Trust Fund

The Trust Fund shall be held, managed and administered by the Trustees in trust in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement without distinction between principal
and income. At no time shall any part of the Fund (whether by reason of any amendment
of this Agreement, or otherwise) be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than the
exclusive benefit of participants of the Plan or their beneficiaries; provided, however, that
contributions made by a Company by mistake of fact or which are not deductible under
Section 404 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Code") may, at the request of the
Company and with the consent of the Trustees, be returned to the Company within one
year of the mistaken payment of contribution or the date of disallowance of the deduction,
as the case may be. In addition, if after satisfaction of all liabilities with respect to the
participants of the Plan and their beneficiaries there is any balance remaining, as the result
of an error in actuarial computations, the Trustee(s ) shall return such balance to the
Company. Any amounts refunded to the company shall not include investment earnings
and must be reduced by its share of investment losses, if any.

12.2 Disbursement of Funds

The Trustees shall, from time to time, make payments out of the Fund to such persons, in
such manner, in such amounts and for such purposes as they may, acting in accordance
with their obligations as fiduciaries, determine. Upon any such payment being made, the
amount thereof shall no longer constitute a part of the Trust Fund. The Trustees shall not
be responsible for the adequacy of the Fund to meet and discharge any and all liabilities
under the Plan.

12.3 Investment of Trust Fund

The Trustees shall invest and reinvest the Trust Fund, in such securities or in such
property, real or personal wherever situated, as the Trustees shall deem advisable.
Investments of the Fund shall not be limited to the classes of property in which Trustees
are authorized to invest by any state or local law. The assets in which the Trust Fund may
be invested include, but are not limited to, stocks, common or preferred, trust and
participation certificates, bonds and mortgages ( including part interests in bonds and
mortgages or notes and mortgages insured by the Federal Housing, Veterans
Administration or similar agencies) , group annuity or insurance company investment
contracts, leaseholds on improved and unimproved real estate, and other evidence of
indebtedness or ownership and interests in any trust fund that has been or shall be created
and maintained for the collective investment of funds of trusts for employee benefit plans
(qualified under sections 401 and 501 of the Code) and to the extent not prohibited by the
Plan and by section 407 of The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974

(ERISA) , qualifying employer securities (as defined in section 407(d )(5) of ERISA) issued
by the Company and qualifying employer real property (as defined in section 407(d )(4 ) of
ERISA) .
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12.4 Fiduciary Standard of Conduct

The Trustees shall discharge their duties in the investment of the Trust Fund solely in the
interest of the participants and their beneficiaries for the exclusive purpose of providing
benefits to participants and their beneficiaries and defraying reasonable expenses of
administering the Plan. They shall act with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under
the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent man, acting in a like capacity and familiar
with such matters, would use in conducting an enterprise of like character and with like
aims, and shall diversify investments of the Trust Fund so as to minimize the risk of large
losses, unless under the circumstances it is clearly prudent not to do so.

From time to time the Trustees shall communicate to any investment managers which they
have retained information relating to the liquidity needs of the Plan so that investment
discretion can be exercised to effect specified objectives.

12.5 Powers Of Trustee(S)

The Trustees shall have the following powers and authority in the administration of the
Trust Fund:

(a) Purchaseof Property

To purchase, or subscribe for, any security or property and to retain the same in
trust.

(b) Sale, Exchange, Conveyanceand Transfer of Property

To sell or otherwise dispose of, by private or public sale, any real or personal
property held by the Trustees. No person dealing with the Trustees shall be bound
to verify the application of the purchase money or to inquire into the validity,
expediency or propriety of any such sale or other disposition.

(c) Exercise of Owners' Rights

To exercise any ownership rights relating to any assets of the Trust Fund including,
but not limited to, any rights as owner of any securities or any interest in real
property which are part of the Trust Fund.

(d) Right to Borrow

To borrow or raise monies for the purposes of the trust in such amount, and upon
such terms and conditions, as the Trustees in their absolute discretion may deem
advisable; and, for any sums so borrowed, to issue their promissory note as
Trustees and to secure the repayment thereof by pledging all, or any part of, the
Trust Fund, provided, however, that if any borrowing is made against life insurance
policies (other than such policies which are specifically allocated to participants in
accordance with the terms of the Plan ) , the interests of all participants shall be

adjusted to reflect such borrowing on a pro rata basis. No person lending money
to the Trustees shall be bound to verify the application of the money lent or to
inquire into the validity, expediency or propriety of any such borrowing.
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(e ) Settlement of Claims and Debts

To settle any claim, debt or damage due or owing to or from the Trust Fund; to
commence or defend suits or legal or administrative proceedings; and to represent
the Trust Fund in all suits and legal and administrative proceedings.

(f) Retention of Cash

To keep such portion of the Trust Fund in cash or cash balances as the Trustees
may, from time to time, deem to be in the best interests of the trust created hereby,
it being understood that the Trustees shall not be required to pay any interest on

any such cash balances.

(g) Retention of Property Acquired

To accept and retain for such time as they may deem advisable any security or
other property received or acquired by them as Trustees hereunder, whether or
not such security or other property is productive of income or would normally be

purchased as investments hereunder.

(h ) Maintaining Real Estate

To repair, alter, improve or lease any building or structure on any real property
forming part of the Trust Fund, including, but not necessarily limited to, the right to
erect entirely new buildings or structures.

( i ) Mortgage Powers

To renew or extend or to participate in the renewal or extension of any mortgage
upon such terms as may be deemed advisable, and to agree to a reduction in the
rate of interest charged on any mortgage or to any other modification or change in
the terms of any mortgage or of any guarantee pertaining thereto in any manner
and to any extent that may be deemed advisable for the protection of the Fund or
the preservation of the value of the investment; to waive any default, whether in
the performance of any covenant or condition of any mortgage or in the
performance of any guarantee, or to enforce any such default, in such manner and
to such extent as may be deemed advisable; to exercise and enforce any and all

rights of foreclosure; to bid on property in foreclosure; to take a deed in lieu of
foreclosure with or without paying a consideration therefore and in connection
therewith to release the obligation on the bond secured by such mortgage; and to
exercise and enforce in any action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity any rights
or remedies in respect to any mortgage or guarantee.

U ) Registration of Investments

To register any investment held as part of the Trust Fund in the name of the
Trustees or in the name of a nominee and to hold any investment in bearer form,
but the books and records of the Trustees shall at all times show that all such
investments are part of the Trust Fund. The Trust Fund shall, at all times, comply
with DOL Regulation Section 2550.403a- 1 (b) and the limitation contained therein.
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(k) Employment of Agents and Counsel

To employ suitable agents and counsel and to pay their reasonable expenses and
compensation.

( I ) To make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents of transfer and
conveyance and any and all other instruments that may be necessary or
appropriate to carry out the powers herein granted; any instrument or document to
be executed by the Trustees, may be made, executed, acknowledged and
delivered by any one of the Trustees; any person, firm, or corporation, including
any insurance company or bank, may rely upon and shall be protected in relying
upon the signature(s ) of any one of the Trustees, with the same force and effect
as though all Trustees had signed.

(m) Power to do any NecessaryAct

To do all such acts, undertake all such proceedings and exercise all such rights
and privileges, although not specifically mentioned herein, as necessary or proper
for the accomplishment of the foregoing powers or otherwise in the best interests
of the Trust Fund.

12.6 Compensation, Expenses And Taxes

The assets of the Trust Fund shall be used to pay (a) the expenses incurred by the
Trustees in performance of their duties, including reasonable fees for legal services
rendered to the Trustees; (b) such compensation to the Trustee(s ) , other than Trustee(s)
who are full-time paid employees of the Union or an Employer, as may be agreed upon in

writing from time to time between the Board of Trustees and the other Trustees; (c) all
other proper charges and disbursements of the Trustees; (d ) administrative expenses of
the Plan including premiums for any surety bond covering the Trustees and such other
individuals, as is required under the terms of Section 412 of ERISA and (e ) the fees and
retainers of the Plan's actuary, consultant, custodian, administrator and counsel. Until

paid, any such fees and expenses shall constitute a charge against the Trust Fund. All
taxes of any kind whatsoever that may be levied or assessed under existing or future laws
upon, or in respect of, the Trust Fund or the income thereof, and any expense directly
relating to the investments of the Trust Fund such as brokerage commissions and
registration charges, shall be paid from the Trust Fund.

12.7 MaintenanceOf Records
The Trustees shall keep accurate and detailed accounts of all investments, receipts,
disbursements and other transactions hereunder, so as to reflect each separate
investment fund.

12.9 Immunity Of Trustees

(a)

Limitation of Liability

The Trustees shall not be liable for the making, retention or sale of any investment
or reinvestment made by them, in their own discretion, nor for any loss to, or
diminution of the Trust Fund, except due to their own negligence, willful
misconduct, lack of good faith or failure to discharge their duties in accordance
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with Section 3.2, nor shall a Trustee be liable for the breach of responsibility of a
co-Trustee or other fiduciary of the Plan except in the following circumstances :

( i ) if he knowingly participates in or knowingly conceals an act or omission of
the co-Trustee or other fiduciary, knowing such act or omission to be a
breach;

( ii ) if by failure to discharge his duties in accordance with Section 3.2, he has
enabled such other fiduciary to commit a breach; or

( iii ) if he has knowledge of a breach by such other fiduciary and fails to make
reasonable efforts under the circumstances to remedy the breach.

(b) Power to Allocate Responsibilities

The Trustees are specifically authorized to allocate, by written agreement, specific
responsibilities, obligations or duties between themselves. In the event such
agreement is entered into, it shall be deemed a part of this Trust and no Trustee
shall be liable either individually or as a Trustee for any loss resulting from the acts
or omissions of another Trustee with respect to responsibilities, obligations or
duties allocated to such other Trustee, except as provided in Section 8.2.

(c) Reliance on Counsel

The Trustee(s) may from time to time consult with counsel (who may be counsel
for the Company or any Trustee in his individual capacity) and shall be fully
protected in acting upon the advice of counsel.

12.10 Qualified Investment Manager

(a) Appointment and Acknowledgment

The Trustees may appoint a qualified investment manager to manage and control the
investment and reinvestment of the Fund or a portion of the Fund in his sole discretion
in accordance with Article 3. The accounts, books, and records of the Trustees shall
reflect the segregation of said portion of the Fund in separate investment management
accounts. Such investment manager shall accept his appointment and acknowledge
his status as a fiduciary under the Plan in writing to the Trustees and shall be subject
to the standard of conduct described in Section 3.2.

(b) Qualification

A qualified investment manager shall be (a ) an investment adviser currently registered
under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940; (b) a bank, as defined in the Act, or (c) an
insurance company qualified to perform investment management services under the
laws of more than one state. A certificate evidencing such qualification shall be
delivered to the Trustees.

(c) Relation to Trustees

The appointed investment manager shall direct the Trustees in exercising the powers
enumerated in Sections 3.1 and Article 4 with respect to the separate investment
management accounts under its management and control. The Trustees shall be

10/25 78



under no duty to review such investment directions. Notwithstanding the provisions of
Section 3.2, the Trustees shall not be liable for acting pursuant to any direction of, or
failing to act in the absence of any direction from the investment manager, except as
stated in Section 8.2.

(d) Resignation or Removal

Until notified by the Company of the resignation or removal of the investment manager,
the Trustees shall be fully protected in relying on the acknowledgment and certification
as delivered to them. On receipt of such notice, the Trustees shall assume
management responsibility for the Fund in accordance with Articles 3 and 4. The
Trustees shall relinquish management responsibility for the Fund to a successor
investment manager upon receipt of such successor's acknowledgment and
certification.

12.11 Concerning Insurance Companies

No insurance company which shall have issued or which shall issue a contract or policy
which forms a part of the Trust Fund shall be deemed a party to this Agreement. A
certification in writing by the Trustees as to the occurrence of any event contemplated by
this Agreement shall be conclusive evidence thereof and the insurance company shall be

protected in relying upon such certification and shall incur no liability for so doing. With
respect to any action under any such contract, the insurance company may deal with the
Trustees as the sole owner thereof and need not see that any action of the Trustees is
authorized by this Agreement. Any change made or action taken by an insurance
company upon the direction of the Trustees shall fully discharge the insurance company
from all liability with respect thereto, and it need not see to the distribution or further
application of any monies paid by it to the Trustees or paid in accordance with the direction
of the Trustees.

12.13 Spendthrift Provisions

No benefit, which shall be payable out of the Trust Fund to any person ( including a

participant of the Plan or his beneficiary) , shall be subject in any manner to anticipation,
alienation, sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, encumbrance or charge, and any such
attempt shall be void. No benefit shall in any manner be subject to the debts, contracts,
liabilities, engagements or torts of any participant of the Plan or his beneficiary, nor shall
any benefit be subject to attachment or other legal process for or against such person,
and any such attempt shall not be recognized by the Trustee(s) except with respect to (a )
loans to participants, if applicable, under the terms of the Plan, (b) a Qualified Domestic
Relations Order as defined in Section 414(p ) of the Code and (c) such other instances as
required by law.
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ARTICLE 13

GENERAL PROVISIONS

13.1 Exclusiveness of Benefits

The Plan has been created for the exclusive benefit of the Participants and their
Beneficiaries. No part of the Trust Fund shall ever revert to any Employer nor shall such
Trust Fund ever be used other than for the exclusive benefit of the employees of the
Employer and their Beneficiaries, except as provided in Sections 3.1, 3.5 and 9.9,
provided, however, that Contributions made by an by mistake of fact may be returned to
the Company within one year of the mistaken payment of the contribution, subject to
determination by the Trustees.

No person shall have any interest in or right to any part of the Trust Fund, or any equitable
right under the Trust Agreement, except to the extent expressly provided in the Plan or
Trust Agreement.

13.2 Limitation of Rights

Neither the establishment of the Plan, nor any modification thereof, nor the creation of any
fund, trust or account, nor the purchase ofAnnuities, nor the payment of any benefits shall
be construed as giving any Participant, Beneficiary or any other person whomsoever, any
legal or equitable right against the Trustees, unless such right shall be specifically
provided for in the Plan or conferred by affirmative action of the Trustees in accordance
with the terms and provisions of the Plan; or as giving any Participant or any other
employee of an Employer the right to be retained in the service of that Employer and all

Participants and other employees shall remain subject to discharge to the same extent as
if the Plan had never been adopted.

13.3 Construction of Agreement

The Plan shall be construed according to the laws of the State of New Jersey, and all

provisions hereof shall be administered according to, and its validity shall be determined
under, the laws of such State, except where pre-empted by Federal law.

13.4 Severability

Should any provision of the Plan or any regulation adopted thereunder be deemed or held
to be unlawful or invalid for any reason, such fact shall not adversely affect the other
provisions or regulations unless such invalidity shall render impossible or impractical the
functioning of the Plan, and, in such case, the appropriate parties shall immediately adopt
a new provision or regulation to take the place of the one held illegal or invalid.

13.5 Transfer of Plan Assets

(a ) Effective as of October 1, 2008, any transfer of assets and liabilities from the Fund
to a nonqualified foreign trust, including a plan that satisfies Section 1165 of the
Puerto Tax Code, shall be treated as a distribution from the Fund, even if the plan
is described in section 1022 ( i )( 1 ) of ERISA.
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If the distribution fails to satisfy the applicable qualification requirements under the
Internal Revenue Code, the distribution may result in disqualification of the Plan.

(b ) Any transfer of Plan sponsorship to an unrelated employer will result in the violation
of the exclusive benefit rule of Code Section 401 (a ) if such transfer is not in
connection with a transfer of business assets, operations, or Employees from the
Employer to the unrelated employer.

13.6 Multiemployer Plans in Critical Status.

Effective for Plan Years beginning after 2007, in the event that the Plan is considered to
be in critical status as defined in Code Section 432(e) , the Trustees will adopt a
rehabilitation plan not later than the 330th day of the Plan Year for which the Plan is first
certified as critical.

A rehabilitation plan is a plan consisting of the actions, including options or a range of
options to be presented to the Union and which, under reasonable actuarial assumptions,
will allow the Plan to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.
Those actions may include reductions in Plan expenditures, reductions in future benefit
accruals, and increases in Contributions, if agreed to by the Union. The Trustees will
provide copies of the schedules and other relevant information to the Union within 30 days
after the adoption of the rehabilitation plan.

13.7 Qualified Military Service

Effective December 12, 1994 and notwithstanding any provisions of this Plan to the
contrary, Contributions, benefits and service credit with respect to qualified military service
will be provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u) .

In the case of a death or disability occurring on or after January 1, 2007, if a participant
dies while performing qualified military service (as defined in Code Section 414(u)) , the
survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit
accruals relating to the period of qualified military service) provided under the Plan as if
the participant had resumed and then terminated employment on account of death.

For years beginning after December 31, 2008,

(a ) an individual receiving a differential wage payment, as defined by Code Section
3401 (h )(2 ) , shall be treated as an employee of the employer making the payment,

(b ) the differential wage payment shall be treated as compensation, and

(c) the plan shall not be treated as failing to meet the requirements of any provision
described in Code Section 414(u )( 1 )(C ) by reason of any contribution or benefit
which is based on the differential wage payment.

13.8 Titles and Headings

The titles and headings of the Sections in this instrument are, except for Article 1, for
convenience of reference only and, in the event of any conflict, the text rather than such
titles or headings shall control.
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13.9 Counterparts as Original

The Plan has been prepared in counterparts, each of which so prepared shall be
construed as an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees has caused this amended and restated

Plan to be signed by its Trustees, this 28 day of October
, 2025.

-a-/--,,z1NedA 9,1 „ - •

Union Trustee Employer Trustee

7S
/aii

Union Trustee
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• The following changes in Agreement• the Trust
LOCAL 108 RETIREMENT FUND, were approved unanimously
at the Trustees Meeting of July II, 1973 : , 1

• -

,
t•

• •

•

RESOLVED, that the Trust Agreement should be modified to
• delete therefrom the provision in Paragraph 4 that the - •

Fund should have its office in Newark, New Jersey, and to •s
•

4
•• substitute a new Paragraph 4, as follows :

• d•

"The Fund shall have its principal office in
Irvington, New Jersey. or such other place as

• the Trustees may designate from time to time."
;

RESOLVED, that Paragraph 7 ( 8 ) shall be modified, as
follows :

• •
: "One Trustee shall be designated by the

i
Associated Retailers of New Jersey, Inc.,
from among its members. Two Trustees shall
be. designated by the following, collectively :

.;THE FELSWAY SHOE CORPORATION, MILES SHOES, INC.,
NATIONAL SHOES, INC., and KITTY KELLY S : iOE
CORPORATION. Two Trustees shalil be designated

-

by all other employers who are obligated by
I collective bargaining agreements to make„ contributions to this Fund. These five Trustees,
. designated the _

. by Employers, shall be known as
, the 'Employer Trustees.'"
i
,

• • • Subseqbently, participating emplo ers, and Union agreed to
reduce number of Trustees to three ( 3 ) Union, and tree (

"
)

Employer representatives. •

-

• t t'
.
• .

•
1.

I •

_
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WIFFMENT AND DEOLAWICO or TPAPT roADIT Ymto I5144 DAY or

SIPTRoOtrt 1949 BY Tots MAIL UNION or krw ,EAsYll Lem 104 010. moping!'

OY THE PriAIL. 4.1
-101FSAir, A TrpArrriiimiT Srom: OvtMt, Amu Am auto Tat

CONONESS or 1NDUSTPIAL cnOANIEATIoNs4 HfforINArtrn DrSIONATS0 AO Tsir

AND MK AT:MATED FirTAPLYRs or tire; JEPSFY Ita! ofto'orrtoro AT 1010 Olutortt

STOUT, NEWARK, NEW OtmotY, rot, AND ON orogas or Fron.r AND THE stirM9ONT AND

FUTUNA MrIASCAS THERror, ate) A. 8. IREN !itier fmr -froATIM. vztytt orrtoeo AY

Rp w. 43ND StRENT, NSw Voist. 11,rp 'foots, Nif.)73 5qctS INOJtponATED, PATH orrtors

AT 34, tioopoo STIDEET, rip?, Ynim,MRs Mph. 907s INOMPommi *ITN

orrIers At III AO; livtIour, Miro YOut, NVW YonR. Atet gITTY OILY sH05

OOPPORATION. witm ()Friary AT 11) K4 15TH 5TNEPTs 1ir YOAK9 NOR YONst AND

AND A414064 •414,
Tormitrums AND As ProftrsENTATIssA op ALL oTHRN IMPLOYERR sun APE nemTNISOTONS

THE OPEATED PLAN PliarHANT TO THIS AONEEMPTIT Or MST., HSRMINArTrn

DrOIONAIRD All "nrAPLMT010ndruftLoYrns".

E

11414MAS. THE NSTAiL INDUsTNY oN THE rIATE OE UV* JPOIFY tAAPLOTR

MANN PEASoNS Rooo rom MANY 'MOM!, tuvr Ol- NtnIfilltrh To I'M MENENAL MITLEADE

BY Mtn Rot1.1* MIPEPIENDE ANO LOYAL IRRY101:91 z.ND

41515,A51 waly nr THEPE EmpLnYrrS mAve nrAtHRD OM TOLL ATTAIN AN

Alm Al sHIOU IT MAY BE PrqInAsis rein THrm TO tlimPrArl r/Viso Nom° Om PoTtly

rmPLOYWNT IN rim ttouirttly tr yogi, Anr AOLr Ti) APEND THE nSmAINDtn liP 'awl*
LIM MTH Tote mrAlfurig or ngOOOPTY AND nOmrnfttt AND

19APEAS, THE nAnTfra 4frorto nre!.!,t;NITE THIn m4TIrn TO Ear or IFTOIAL

INTRAMOT ANA (MOM Aor BELIEVE THAT It IPA nonIALLT MIAMI!! amp rom Pot

QOM AND RTASILI7ATIon AND WrLL -SPIN0 or Tim torkrtnY THAT W,Mc PLAN Or

WSTABLIgHrD roR THP OrTfonrurAtT OR ItuionAreq. or nmPLIYET.R or THE INDUSTRY,

AND

limgriA191 7,4r rAnTIES HIENETO HAIM errm royolttio INTO, AND ErttroT

IN ?of roYults TO FlOrP INTO nowirrtvg pAncototon imorNrtcre COiMAN,N4 TENS

AND OnietTIONS or SteLOYIONT or CrpTAIN rteL!'N7 -"! rielovrp mY THT riorLnYtOsg

AND

A4F.RFA5.,Tug UN1N, AND 0THrn rutLelYV :nn IN THE INDHATOY ( HENRIN..

Arun lotommare DritIONATET As THr- "rwLerfrt,"- Ond7mftLnyrns") , HAW? DrrN.1 -



ENTERING INTO, AND ExPECT THR ruTURT To ENTER INTO. GOLLEOTIVE 'mpg:Atom)

AwilimmoNTo GOVERNING THE Tema AND CONDITIONS OF THE EMPLOYMENT or ()RAMA

EMPLOYERS SMPLOYWD SY PUCH 0THER TmPLOTEPA. AND OUCH OTHER EMPLoYEAS Auto

SELIEVE THAT tt IS poolnuN DpstoAsLE'AND FOP THE GonD AND STASI4ITV AND

VELLoPSEING Or TUT INDUATAY THAT OWE PLAN OE ERTASLICHED FOP TNT ROTIRRNINT
•

oft ITITHDAAnAL OP INPLOYFEC OP THR JHPINITPTI

tDW.THOWIT, IT ID muTuALLy AonerD Am roLLowte

I, 'NM to Honore EuTACLICHED wrOr Loon 105 PriinttanT Noir

( NEMEINAFTEn ntoomAtrin An THE 'NW DA °T0u0T.°7,STATE" ) .

a. THE TimPLIMP ooNTRiovTlomm roADE. AND HvitrArTsm To OE MADE,'

To Om MAID Tnutet UsTATE runmpaiT 141 00Lirolivr StnnAININ0 ASPER0ENTE, Ao

MOLL AO THO INCARmENTA5 nun rAnNINnft ilmtgor, SHALL CONSTITUTE THE 0To001-

•

F;STATE° on "Futon.

3. Tois mInpotot OF THE FHND @HALL OV TO PAT- on PPOVIDE ron TOR

PAYMENT or PPOION on DETIDEmENT ON NITHDHAvel oTtsriTo TO INDIVIDUAL

mMNSEAC OF TNT !Mom AnD ()THEP EMPLOYES!) OF THR "EOPLnYEND4 ON RporTOT or

WHOM PAYMENTS Ang mArt To THE FOND.

4, TWIr FUmn OHALL HAIM IT0 PRINCIPAL orm In Mammy Mt, JPASS

TioLoinnol, otrTmrol oo NoT MEPITINREFORO NAMED AO PARTISO

OIONATOPY THIA AgROF091T, EHT *NO HAVE OnLLERTIVS EAROAINING AEREEMPOTS

WITH THE UNION AOYERNINO THE TEMP ARP CINDITION* or geopLoymrmy or 'Imp

EMPLOYEE:Op MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE' rOND MY PAYING THRPETO A mONTHLY ;WM IN

RROPTOT or 'MIR RmrLoYETA OOVNPFn NY NCB AOPREUVNTO,

6. No gmmovEr RNALL MAKE Qo 0% oNIUM00 TO mum ANY mom -

OOTION laNATRootoso TO Tim FORD.

7. THE FUND *HALL OR AmoNlittrgual NY A eomin OP TPUOTEEN (HERR,.

!warren DgelomATVD A# THE "UOADD9 or TEN TAWETErl DELFOTOD, roam TI TO

11149 AS roLLowRi

( A ) FIVE TRUSTERS PHALL OR PEDIGHATED OV LCSAL 1C8 ram

AMThI rE mEmololo v40 AHALL ME HNowN Am TH "ONION InUATEReft

(8 ) ONE TPOOTEE 'WALL ER Dfel4NAM NY THE hesoopAtto.

IIETAILEAS AV MEC JEPARY Inc. FROM AMCIIG IT4 MRMSRRO. Two Tmoulto @MALL 011

DESIGNATED ST THE POLLOSiNCI VOLLECTIVELY8 i . PECK SHOE CORPONATIOM,

Nimes ntiogm IN04, NATIoNAL gHocm IRO. AND KITTY KSLLY SHOE 00nPOMATION.

i
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ADTAILnno or Nur JTAORY INC* AND MIL THE WtoCIATED IIFTAILFOR OF NEW

%MAIM INS* WITHDRAW, HIE DERIANATIOR

(a ) EACH UPLOYVP TOUITEE AND EACH or is N OUSSESSORS,

RATED OY THE A. SO BROX Smug toRmoRATIom, CHoro !me.' NATIONAL )4OO

INS. AND Kotil MILL, &tot 00RPoRATtriN gHALL WINTINUE TO 'Mgr As TOuSTEE

UNTIL THE EMPLOYER, HAvIND rgg room/ TO POSIRHAlt HIM dTHDRAw HIS DESIONA.

VON.

( p ) ANY TRUSTEE MAY REXION NY INETORMENT IN wRITING RXEONTED

roo THAT PuRROSE ARS POLIYOMED $0 THE DOM*

(2) IN THE 'VENT or THE PONIoNATIoN0 DrATH, vigauALIrinATIoo,

DIsADILIT/ on Anru04 TO ACK Or ANT TNUOTEEI oPt g,THDhAwAL or uSs DtelOpATIoN

OT RIO PEDIONOR* His euegf.ApoR IHAcL WO OTWAhisoll, ay IHR UtHops, THR ANNOSIATE

RETAILERS Of nr* JSRSET Ines OP THE EmPLOYWH flPouP AS orggloorronn vvrtual
•

SHIMMER IS ENTITLED HrSEUNDER TO FILL RIO VACANCY IN THE sAMP MANNER AO

HORKINSEFORE PROVIDED FON THE DESIGNATION AND APPOloYmroT or 'thug/PIO AND

Ton DESIGNATION RV HI, OUDIMS9OR TAusTEF MOLL Sg FILED wITH THE UOAND*

II* ALL IDUSTEEN RHALL ogove wITRooT ODNImtNEATION9 EXCEPT THAT

THEY SHALL PO DrImnUgenD Fug ALL REASONABLE ANO NEOWARY EXPENSES WRION

TONY INCUR IN THF PERFOHMANGE or NEIN DUTIFN*

12* ANY AND ALL DECISIONS up THE eCAND SHALL DaqUion THE OSMIUM

VOTO or Two-T4IsDa or THOgg TRUSTEES FOREENT AT ANT MEETING*

13. (a ) A QUORUM AT ALL mgATINge or THP OpAND SHALL CONSIST or

'Ix arpuorgpoo of wHom Toga SHALL On ROEINNT AT IXAST Tom (Moo ThunInne

AND AT LEANT THERE emPLOYER TPUNTEetls

(O) THE UHAINMAN OP ANY THREE TRUSTEES NAY OALL A terlion

oP Ton goAhD AT ANY TIME ElY SIVING AT LEANT FIVE PAYS WRITTEN NoTIOP or INT

TIME, KASE AND PUPPOCK Toggror To ;Aso Thug/gr. kVg /toug or TIP Nonni;
MAY ALSO OR HELD AT ANN, TIMP MTHUUT NOTIOr IF ALL or THE TNUPTEEN OnNORNT

THOPITO.

R. No VAIANCY OP vACANVIES IN THE orricr or 'PRINTED SHALL IMPAIR

Ton IRONER or THE REMAINING TPUXTEEN. ACTING IN TIIE MANNER MERVIN pRovipsn,

TO ADMINISTER THIT AFFAIRS 9r THIN TRUETa

seedies



13, Mg Touctrge ArpoINIvp aor TreioNaTED NuRSuRrIrON 4Nn ANY

OUOMA0A TAINITIO APPOINTSP Mtn WitIONATRD At mvIrm poittyillSO nHALL, UPON

aOftIPTANCR IN WM* or Tut WPM or 1100 AOPIMORT ARM DVILARATION OP
I

Ikon, Or vrirtgr TITH. Att. r4s mIONT20 POREHA AND MIMI or 'NO PPIERWOR0004,!

16, 174 Ttiv rami Taitt.t a VRArLoOm emu AI SS Ammo) TNt ThUOTPSO

NM, AnsPreT TO MIT UATTen IN MATIot, TO TNE amioNtgrolTtoO or INV rine*
,

NON MATTEn OHALL et TIANITTTO ARNITRATI1N To THW mPly 3VATII BOA=

or MrDIATIon 0 IIRTISR ITO TmON RUM1 musitAoy LaMon AM,TriaTioN, 10 1140

elitNT 'MAT THI Averv OTATO (104Ro or iiiw t ONAttr. eR UNsILLINO

7$ AOT AO Al9OVif DROVIDEDy THRH AN mosOTIAL VIAPIPF TO 11601Dt NON UMORUTE
-

WU., upon prriTtom pp '.,11-irm THr 1Jorood TouoTero oo Tpe ENPLOYPII TAHOTIMO

DIT APPOINTS )) NT THR UWITEr STaTffe DIsTmloT Cfmort or THn grATe OP Nen

INC TIROIRION or 1137 AtleiTnAToP vHALL OFFINAL Ann NIMINO IN ALL

noopoOTo UPON TWR TnooTcro.

17. &MeV PRAM. orIXOT A CHAInmAo rftou AMONG ITt Thwirves

AND THE INIArrft OHM. moernb TO rrrritaum THr Punroorn or THE FUND&

19. Me eoAno PM ), IlAVr OFHSPAt ANTimnITY9 nAo POWen AND

JURISDICTION, norkozoT TO Dir priovIelORt OP Tole Aommutio.

( 1 ) To PAy an PnoVIDO 'On TM% PATmINT or ALL or THo poitooooOLO

AND.NESSOOARY
EXPERS4S or ROLLROTINo Twa EMmoTAR cONTolOUTI*4n ANh *WNW

TERIHO THe ArrilloO Or TNE Trio? titilaTItt INOLUDIRO, RUT wiTliart LImiTaTIoN,
•

THEHOMPLoYMENT or OUCH OthOoloToATIve, LoarALI SvppnT AND EMPIRICAL RACINTANOrt

THE kVAOtRO or mom rnputern AND THE PUPOHAgE rtLEARE or MICH PROMIDEO AND

THE PURCHASE OR LIPAPV or )U( I$ )4ATMIntt?, QUPPLORO *bp VOUIPWRT AO INE BoARA,

In ITO DICOPSTIoH, riNre NitOpqnAny on APPReOgIOATW IN THR PENFORMANOE or TOO
•

Muerte', Polito,

(2 ) PI APron, PRommem AND PUT INTO prime, A PLAN port THE

pAYmenT or 'TIMM, RirTIRIMI7NT (IR WITHDRAWAL MHEFITD0 FITHVO INMAN THE

sloTAOLIoNMOIT or A. polvATV pLAu on eT A KAN ROMVIDFD OV otlornAoT or INNUAANO$

ISSUED ST AN imuftrirt Inky AuTHeflin!) AIM atop TTeD TO DI OUR! IutTAVI IN Tit! STAtit

or Noo JIMOV0 to muot4 Mt 4tØØ Aull IN 01AM rtiOm AAP 710 nVOM AMOUNTS AO TM!

Some mots, rim TIM! To 'Wag ngTOomior, AMINO Poovintonv ropq en ollolOolgO

INOWOO MINm#0, or Ttift thut lNt 0f511P IMPLoYrn* Or ote gitiOWISR *HO ARE

OOVEAND 01 AND PoTITLoV TO memo op alma-v.11'nm VAAMIlmitie AORFMMRNTS



II. THE FOND In Hovey DEOLAPPD TO BE AN IPHOve2AnL2 Trim, Ann
,

s‘

SHALL OE ADMfNISTSPOD SOLELY BY THr MonftD AND RALL ENDURE AR LOMA Aft Tur

PUMPOSE root ITO CREATION MALL ErInT, ANN THr (Nylon !NALL Al ALL TIMES

00NTINV2 TO ErrweTuAT2 TIlt PUPPOSEft HEREIN OONTAINRD UNTIL ALL mONFYR IN

THE FUND *HALL HAVE WEN PAID nuT To THR PFOPON! ENTITLED THSRETO•

20. TON FUND SHALL Off uprn ONLY FOA THR Punmoer or PETIPINO

EMPLOYEES IN ApoplADANOF wITH 1Wc DAN Oa ADOPTED EY THE NiODA AND OF PAYING

THE OPENATING AN6 ADMINISTnATIVE
EXPENPEIr

vaprort AND or PAYING rop

MAIRTENANOW Of AN orrion AND FAPEN910 INOIDENTAL TO THE orACPATiON TmENWor,

ANO THE EMPLOYMENT OF NVONS!4ATW rTel.motato AND OP PAVING 000REL nom Aut
.

I

nfeOuRSINNNTe INCURRED Of THE PUN!) !

I

lily 1HE ODAn0 SMALL HAVE ;IT'LL') FINAL AND 00NOLUNIVE Auttoprry

To D7TERMINS SUSATIoNs or covitnAar, RLIGIBILITTI prttonITIFE AWNS OLAspgN

Or morrite, AMOUNTS PS ormrtrm. rtmIN0 THR DATE ?AWN TR! FUND !MALL

OOMmENSE RETIRING EMPLOYFIR ARO nomNENOVRO INITIAL tweloNtp rein RETIRTMENT OR

tiltODRAwAL erwrots. AND ALL OTHP1 RELATED HATTEr.

2.2. Tow &Arm of4ALL, Ammo OTHER THINC1, HAVE THE ntoHT TO PAOR

UPON EAOR EMPLOYEFt0 APPLIOATION FOR Rallpirmrnt OP WITRNIAWAL AND TOWTPRMINF

1142 NUMBER OP OPPLoYEER WHO mAll OP RETIRED AT ANY PARTICULAR TlM THE BOARD

;MALL MAINTAIN THE FUND ON A. l!)lN!I PuTuAniAL DADIs AND RCT AniDE murflOIENT

NERENyEo rop ENCIIIN0 YEANA,

234 A FRIJECTED APPLICANT OP ONE OHOCE APPLICATION IS NOT CPANTED

OP APPROVED OIALL HAVE Ho AEO0OnVE OP OLAIM OHATSOEVEP AeAsseT THE Nat THE

PARTIne H2R2To, on ANY ar TN'! orriocNR, AavNT09 DIRECtORP OP WORM Or TH2

PANTIES HERETO, 00 AOAIHAT HIS FmRLOYER,

24. EON 000LoYER rliont APPLINATION FIR RETIRMONT OR WITRPRAwAL

SO APPROVED AND ( RANTED SY THF HOARD, HALL' UPON XxrCuTIoN or rmArlyErt

INOTHUDANT THE RAN OP PULES AND PFOULATICN, MAY PRovIDE, OM PNTITLer To

RECEIVE A SUM RAOH MONTH PION THP FUND, MINH !UM TO OP rum) ev THr %AHD

PURSUANT TO A UNtrOPM PLAN WHICH RHALL APPLY TO ALL rmmiorrre or A PARTICULAR

PIOIODAND CLAM*.

Z. ANN ApPnoYAL or AN APPLICATION Pr,o ArlinEmENT on IIIIHDRAWAL
•

SHALL DE summit TO CANCELLATION 21 THE e0AnD In THP rimmt THAT THE rmpvem



XNTITLF0 TO ASSSIVE poerlto FPOMTIflV rUn9 sMALL ATIOmPT TO, OR

• ALL, ALISNATR, SELL, TNANSPSO, 'issuing PLENop Oft oTHEARIVE KNOUNGE9 NIS

evorrITo PATADLR PIM THE! FUND OP ANY PIRT THSNFOr, OR If' SI REASON or MO

OARRouPTOT OR INnoLviluOT on ANY pawl', HAIPPFMNA At ouSH TImif MUON frorriTo

nOULD DEVoLVS UPoN ANYIHINO ELMS OR wOuLD NoT RR MOVED ØY HIM, THEN INS

HOARD, In ITN 00,4 ANN AopoLUTE tliimiTION, MAY ISoviNATS HIS INTONOT IN

ANY nUOR Drogrly AND Nola) oo AttpLv IT TO ON roo Tut ortorrIT or gooti ogooput

NI9 SP0USE, ONILDAIN 00 ANY DEPSGMENTs, On Apt or Tmgm, IN SUMH mANNOR AP

TAT Com* AT ogEm PROPER'

10. AIMITs or 'Mt rUND SMALL DR T LFAnT AmNuALLY OV A

atSTIFIED PueLtO AvouPTANT in OP IstRIONAITO OV Tur ropve A nTATELANT Or

THE ROMILT op AUON AUDIT iniALL So MARS AVAILAOLR IrOn fissosOTION Or INTONING

PEROONA AT THS popoolpAL orrioff OF Tint FOND AND At !tuoH °THEN PLASS!) AM MAT

• DSSIGNATSD Y THO bOARD,

31. (A ) TOR eNemo an THE UNIoN !NOLL Sr PAnDSO PANTIES in

INTERBOT To rNrOPOt PAYMPNIP PUS To THE FIND.

( O) AtDOUNTANT0 or THE FUND !MALI. Off DuPuTISSO OW INS 00ANG
THE

Ti male rfftuaNATow! or THE DoMO AND RITOpoum or THE EMPLOYS:Op TOVESTVNT

NEOSOMARY TO ASOENTAIN winCHSo THE AMOUNT orgoLv Pur rflum Turm TO TRW

FOND NAVE USN rutts pAtm.

(0 ) INF TPUSTEIO liNALL NAVE rfir NIOHT To HAVE gMPLOTRRS

pArmot AND PILE WITH TIPUBTORO OUCH Pgporriq AS Ron,. OV MUMMY von

THft IPU‘riLLmENT OP NIS TROST AOMErmENT,

3146 (A ) No 'NIMES SHALL OR LIABLE rola ANY VOinoo oodmeNT

00 ANY AOTIoR TABOR OR oiallro WY RIM in nocD rA1TH. NOP r04 Tor KAPONe or

4UDGMENT, TUT AgTg OR omInnIms or ANY AGVNT, NmpLOIRS oft ATTORNEY oftROTO

EW YRS TPunTROg wITH PRAnouALop OAAffil NOP rOR ANY WIMP or moomEot on ANT

OOT OR OMISSION or ANY OTHER NIOTEF,

( o) ft MUSTS! nmALL SC LIANA' MR ART TBPop or juolueNT
• •

ON ANY MT or omfogtoo ON OOMMIPPION $0 LONG AS NS AnT, IN mop rAiTo ou

OONNEDIION WITH THE AftiotsTPATtou orig FuND, VXDRIAT roo NIS OwN MALm

FRAOANSE,

(0 ) 1.TASII or THE TONSTRES SHALL MS ANOTERTMG in ACTING UPON
•

ANT PAPER OR 1100UMVNI MELloVEP Or WM Ti, Off WINUINE AND to MAIM errN MADE'

MOTU OR prItIntRoP ST IMF PROPER PANTY Ni PORPoptiNo To HAvs mApv,

0.1e.



WAffOUTWO AND NWIJIMIND TRW RAMR0 AND MALL ON PmoTMOTEM ON PTIVINN AND ACTING

Ulm ,m TN opoNION Of LRIAt Ootootm oN elowdraTo9N IvITN Amv MATTOON PEATAONINW

TO TOM AMminOMATION or TOW

(0 ) kAOH Or THW toltopTSto mAV rwLgoATE ANY or MI MiNteTNNIAL

roan* 0111 WORM To ANV or Him ABRDITO oN CMPLMTrm* INOLUDINO ON OP MORO

'motors.

( 6 ) INS TMWTHP9 MAT MT WINN INF WURACV or AN fmoyeN09

COMPUTATION!! AR To Toot CONTRIouTIoNg oy IT To Ttp. Nom IIITHouT 'Kamm*.

DENT VSAIFICrTION* PRORPT AO IMF $tiAmll MAT OTHVP*Itqf DIRECT.

( P ) TNT Toutffirre *HALL NOT OE !JAMS p.m LIANILITIre ANIMUS

IN oomoTroN wITH Tom ASMINIVMATION oH rHISTrNO? or THr rimy IN 'NIB
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.
Mailman. 150 Clove Road, 10' Floor

Little Falls, NJ 07424
USA

Tel +1 973 278.8860

milliman.com

March 23, 2023

Mr. Charles Hall
President
Local 108 - RWDSU, AFL-CIO
1576 Springfield Avenue
Maplewood, NJ 07040

Re : Local 108 Retirement Plan - Rehabilitation Plan Schedule and Considerations

Dear Charles :

As you are aware, the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the "Fund") was certified to be in Critical
and Declining Status on October 28, 2022 for the plan year beginning August 1, 2022. As
such, one or more Rehabilitation Plans must be adopted by the Trustees by June 25, 2023.

Rehabilitation Plans are designed to allow a plan to cease being in Critical or Critical and
Declining Status as of the end of the rehabilitation period. The rehabilitation period is the
10-year period beginning on the first day of the plan year after the second anniversary of the
adoption of the Rehabilitation Plan. In the case of the Fund, the rehabilitation period would
occur from August 1, 2025 through July 31, 2035. However, if the collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) currently in effect expires before August 1, 2025, the 10-year period would
commence on the first day of the plan year following the CBA expiration.

The Rehabilitation Plan (or Plans) may include some or all of the following features :

- Contribution increases,
- Removal of Adjustable Benefits, which include:

o Post-retirement death benefits
o Disability benefits for participants not yet in pay status
o Early retirement subsidies
o Benefit payment options (other than QJSA)
o Benefit increases made less than 60 months before the first day of the plan

year in which a plan is deemed to be in Critical or Critical and Declining Status
- Reduction of future benefit accruals*

o Accrual rate cannot fall below 1% of contributions required to be made with
respect to a participant.

*The benefit accrual rate is currently $18 per month peryearof service. Since the current
contribution rate is $100 per month, or $1,200 per year, the future benefit accrual rate can be
decreased to 1% of contributions, or $12 per month per yearof service.

There is a surcharge on employer contributions during the rehabilitation period. The
surcharge is equal to 5% of the otherwise required contribution from each employer
commencing January 1, 2023. The surcharge in subsequent years, commencing
August 1, 2023, is equal to 10% of the otherwise required contribution from each employer.
Surcharges will no longer be required once an employer has adopted a Rehabilitation Plan.
The surcharges cannot be used to provide for increased benefit accruals.

Offices in Principal Cities Worldwide
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If the plan sponsor determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Fund cannot reasonably be expected to emerge
from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, the Rehabilitation Plan must
provide for reasonable measures to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall
possible insolvency.

We have performed preliminary analysis to determine if a Rehabilitation Plan can be drafted
that would allow the Fund to emerge from Critical and Declining Status by the end of the
rehabilitation period. The Fund offers the following Adjustable Benefits:

- Disability benefits
- Early retirement subsidies more generous than plan actuarial equivalence factors

Even with the removal of Adjustable Benefits and the reduction of future benefit accruals, we
have projected that the contribution rate for active participants would have to increase from
$100 per month of service to approximately $6,200 per month, in order for the Fund to be

projected to emerge from Critical and Declining Status by the end of the rehabilitation period.
Given the extremely small population of active participants, removal of these Adjustable
Benefits and reduction of future benefit accruals has a negligible impact on the Fund's
liabilities.

We would anticipate that the $6,200 per month contribution would not be plausible. As such,
emergence from Critical and Declining Status may not be achievable even after taking all
reasonable measures to do so. Accordingly, the Trustees would need to determine that all

they can attempt to do is forestall the inevitable insolvency.

As the removal of adjustable benefits would not allow the Fund to emerge from the Critical
and Declining status, those changes are not permitted. However, the trustees could amend
the plan to lower the rate of future benefit accruals.

Lastly, it should be noted that as the Fund has been determined to be in Critical and
Declining status, the Fund may be eligible for Special Financial Assistance under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. This financial assistance would provide support for
benefit payments through 2051, and potentially beyond, with favorable financial asset
performance.

Unless otherwise stated, this estimate is based upon the assumptions and methods
disclosed in the Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning August 1, 2022, issued on
October 28, 2022 and includes a level population of 7 active participants throughout the
projection period.

Reliance and Limitation of Use

In preparing this information, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Fund
office. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and provisions,
employee and employer data, and financial information. Additional financial information was
taken from publicly available Form 5500 filings. As is our usual practice, we have not audited
or verified the accuracy or completeness of the data. Since the results are dependent on the
integrity of the data supplied, results can be expected to differ if the underlying data is

incomplete or inaccurate.
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For actuarial requirements under ERISA, all costs, liabilities, rates of interest, and other
factors under the Fund (except when mandated directly by regulations) have been
determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which are individually
reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Fund and reasonable expectations)
and which, in combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Fund.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented herein due to many factors, including: plan experience differing from that
anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or
demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation
of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period
or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Fund's funded status) ; and

changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of our assignment, we
did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements.

This letter and attachments are intended for the sole use of the trustees of the Local 108
Retirement Plan for the purposes stated in the letter and attachments. It is a complex,
technical analysis and is not for the use or benefit of any third party for any purpose and may
not be provided to third parties without Milliman's prior written consent. Any third-party
recipient of Milliman's work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon
Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to
its own specific needs.

Milliman is a benefit consulting firm and may not render any legal or tax advice. Any such
issues related to this analysis should be addressed to the appropriate party.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally
recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. I am a member of the American
Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,,
Victor P. Harte, EA, MAAA
Principal & Consulting Actuary

Enclosures

c : Charles Hall, Sr.
Don Sattler
Owen Rumelt

0335RWD10-95
CH_03232023_Rehabilitation Plan Considerations.docx



Milliman 150 Clove Road, 10th Floor
'Ale Falls, NJ 07424
USA

Tel +1 973 278.8860

milliman.com

March 4, 2022

Mr. Don Sattler
Health Care Manager, Labor Strategy
The Kroger Co
1014 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Re : Withdrawal Liability Estimates

Dear Don :

As requested, we have updated the withdrawal liability estimate exhibits presented in our
letter dated April 14, 2021.

In preparing these estimates, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the Fund
office. This information includes, but is not limited to, Plan documents and provisions,
employee and employer data, and financial information. Additional financial information was
taken from publicly available Form 5500 filings as well as draft financial information provided
by Novak FranceIla LLC for the year ending July 31, 2021. As is our usual practice, we have
not audited or verified the accuracy or completeness of the data. Additionally, we have
assumed that there were 7 active participants in the Plan as of August 1, 2021, and that this
participant count will remain constant in all future years. Since the results are dependent on
the integrity of the data supplied, results can be expected to differ if the underlying data is

incomplete or inaccurate.

For actuarial requirements under ERISA, all costs, liabilities, rates of interest, and other
factors under the Plan (except when mandated directly by regulations) have been
determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which are individually
reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) and
which, in combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented herein due to many factors, including: plan experience differing from that
anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or
demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation
of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period
or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; and

changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of our assignment, we
did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements.

This letter and attachments are intended for the sole use of the trustees of the Local 108
Retirement Plan for the purposes stated in the letter and attachments. It is a complex,
technical analysis and is not for the use or benefit of any third party for any purpose and may
not be provided to third parties without Milliman's prior written consent. Any third party
recipient of Milliman's work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon
Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to
its own specific needs.

Offices in Principal Cities Worldwide
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Actuarial computations for this study are for purposes of calculating the withdrawal liability
amounts under MEPPA for a multiemployer plan. The calculations reported herein have
been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of MEPPA and related sections and
regulations there under as of the date of this letter. Determinations for purposes other than
calculating withdrawal liability under MEPPA may differ significantly from the results reported
herein. Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes.

Milliman is a benefit consulting firm and may not render any legal or tax advice. Any such
issues related to this analysis should be addressed to the appropriate party.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
this letter is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally
recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices. I am a member of the American
Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,,
Victor P. Harte, EA, MAAA
Principal & Consulting Actuary

Enclosures

c : Charles Hall, Sr.
Charles Hall, Jr.
Owen Rumelt

0335RWD10-67
DS_03042022_Withdrawal Liability Estimates.docx



Local 108 Retirement Plan

Estimated Withdrawal Liability

Contribution rate history
Monthly

Contribution
Rate Per Active

Effective Date Participant
1/1/2007 85

4/1/2010 90
4/1/2013 95

3/1/2016 100

Plan contribution history
Contributions Average Monthly Units

Plan Year 5500 Filing (Schedule R) Contribution Rates (contribution/rate )

8/1/2010-7/31/2011 2010 213,330 90.00 2,370.33
8/1/2011-7/31/2012 2011 179,550 90.00 1,995.00
8/1/2012-7/31/2013 2012 154,970 91.67 1,690.58
8/1/2013-7/31/2014 2013 156,725 95.00 1,649.74
8/1/2014-7/31/2015 2014 149,055 95.00 1,569.00
8/1/2015-7/31/2016 2015 127,895 97.08 1,317.37
8/1/2016-7/31/2017 2016 143,230 100.00 1,432.30
8/1/2017-7/31/2018 2017 119,500 100.00 1,195.00
8/1/2018-7/31/2019 2018 97,000 100.00 970.00
8/1/2019-7/31/2020 2019 78,900 100.00 789.00
8/1/2020-7/31/2021 2020 36,400 100.00 364.00
8/1/2021-7/31/2022 2021 8,400 100.00 84.00
8/1/2022-7/31/2023 2022 8,400 100.00 84.00

Numbers shown in italics are estimated.

Calculation of Payment Schedule Before 7/31/22 Before 7/31/23 Before 7/31/24

Avg high 3-year units 1,778.44 1,636.44 1,512.04
Max contribution rate 100 100 100

Annual payment 177,844 163,644 151,204
Quarterly payment 44,461 40,911 37,801

Present Value of Payments at Various Interest Rates

nterest Rate /31/20 I i
7% 2,500,000 2,300,000 2,200,000
5% 3,600,000 3,300,000 3,000,000
3% 5,900,000 5,500,000 5,000,000

Attachment to letter to Mr. Don Sattler dated March 4, 2022



Local 108 Retirement Plan

Partial Withdrawal Analysis

Average of

Highest 2 Years 30% of
' ningimadEllim. in Last 5 Average

8/ 1 /2010 2,370.33
8/ 1 /2011 1,995.00
8/ 1 /2012 1,690.58
8/ 1 /2013 1,649.74
8/ 1 /2014 1,569.00 2,183
8/ 1 /2015 1,317.37 1,843
8/ 1 /2016 1,432.30 1,670
8/ 1 /2017 1,195.00 1,609 482.81
8/ 1 /2018 970.00 1,501 450.20
8/ 1 /2019 789.00 1,375 412.45
8/ 1 /2020 364.00 1,314 394.10
8/ 1 /2021 84.00 1,083 324.75
8/ 1 /2022 84.00 880 263.85
8/ 1 /2023 84.00 577 172.95
8/ 1 /2024 84.00 224 67.20
8/ 1 /2025 84.00 84 25.20
8/ 1 /2026 84.00 84 25.20
8/ 1 /2027 84.00 84 25.20
8/ 1 /2028 84.00 84 25.20

Numbers shown in italics are estimated.

Note that in accordance with ERISA sections 4205 and 4206, a partial withdrawal is deemed to have
occurred if the Contribution Base Units (CBUs) for each year in a 3-consecutive-year period are less than
30% of the average of the highest two years of CBUs in the 5-year period immediately preceeding the 3

years. This partial withdrawal is deemed to have occurred at the end of the 3-year period.

Based on the projected counts, a partial withdrawal is first expected to occur as of 7/31 /2023.
Additional partial withdrawals are expected in subsequent years.

Attachment to letter to Mr. Don Sattler dated March 4, 2022
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Active
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Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status



Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Suspended active
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Suspended active
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Active
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Active
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Active
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Terminated vested
Suspended active
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree



Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Disabled retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree



Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Suspended active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Beneficiary in pay status
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Active
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested



Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Beneficiary in pay status
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Active
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Terminated vested
Healthy retiree
Terminated vested



Plan Information
Abbreviated Plan Name: Local 108 Retirement Plan

EIN : 22-6176321
PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section B, Item 9 — Death Audit Results and Reconciliation

The Plan's policy for Tracking Participants, Locating Lost or Missing Participants and Commencing
Benefits is attached.

Under the attached policy, the Plan used Life Status 360 to verify death status for participants.

On or about September 26, 2025, a full census file with 1,140 records was submitted to the PBGC

through the LeapFile system so that the PBGC could conduct an independent death audit.

Based on the results of the death audits the census was adjusted as follows :

Death Match, Death Match, Participant Death Match,

Category
Participant Removed, Removed, Beneficiary

Known Beneficiary Included Using Percent Participant Removed, No Total

Included Married Assumption
Beneficiary Included

Active 0 0 0 0

Deferred Vested 0 72 1 73

In-Pay 0 0 23 23

Total 0 72 24 96

All pre-census deaths identified have been reflected in the census data and SFA calculations. On October

21, 2025, the PBGC confirmed that the treatment of each identified death was reasonable.

After reflecting the deaths noted above, the SFA census data contains 20 actives, 711 terminatedvested

participants, and 385 in-pay participants ( 354 healthy retirees, 29 beneficiaries in pay status, and 2

disabled retirees. )

The certification by the Plan's Enrolled Actuary regarding the treatment of the reported deaths is

contained in the certification of the SFA amount.



Version Updates v20220701p
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07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 08/01/2018 08/01/2019 08/01/2020 08/01/2021 08/01/2022 08/01/2023 01/01/2024 01/01/2025
Plan Year End Date 07/31/2019 07/31/2020 07/31/2021 07/31/2022 07/31/2023 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2025

Plan Year
2018 $2,734,500 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $1,677,143 $3,147,758 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $1,691,023 $1,761,727 $3,706,952 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $1,688,055 $1,754,777 $1,848,269 $4,200,209 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $1,719,278 $1,794,850 $1,858,750 $1,963,290 $4,826,786 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $1,737,755 $1,815,262 $1,869,966 $1,959,200 $2,019,321 N/A N/A N/A
2024 $1,765,921 $1,851,618 $1,917,093 $1,998,421 $2,055,437 N/A N/A
2025 $1,788,447 $1,881,793 $1,948,974 $2,026,809 $2,088,669 N/A
2026 $1,814,663 $1,900,111 $1,958,899 $2,035,213 $2,093,362 N/A
2027 $1,790,930 $1,877,533 $1,943,387 $2,018,305 $2,074,450 N/A
2028 N/A $1,895,124 $1,956,045 $2,026,189 $2,080,562 N/A
2029 N/A N/A $1,954,185 $2,023,085 $2,067,453 N/A
2030 N/A N/A N/A $1,986,927 $2,023,807 N/A
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $1,985,761 N/A
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 
the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this 
example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Monthly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 08/01/2010 07/31/2011 $487,404 5,416                     $90.00 $0.00 648                       
2011 08/01/2011 07/31/2012 $362,981 4,033                     $90.00 $0.00 683                       
2012 08/01/2012 07/31/2013 $195,721 2,135                     $91.67 $0.00 528                       
2013 08/01/2013 07/31/2014 $208,918 2,199                     $95.00 $0.00 217                       
2014 08/01/2014 07/31/2015 $188,920 1,989                     $95.00 $0.00 174                       
2015 08/01/2015 07/31/2016 $156,300 1,610                     $97.08 $0.00 157                       
2016 08/01/2016 07/31/2017 $186,540 1,865                     $100.00 $0.00 133                       
2017 08/01/2017 07/31/2018 $146,135 1,461                     $100.00 $0.00 131                       
2018 08/01/2018 07/31/2019 $109,505 1,095                     $100.00 $0.00 132                       
2019 08/01/2019 07/31/2020 $78,900 789                        $100.00 $0.00 79                         
2020 08/01/2020 07/31/2021 $36,900 369                        $100.00 $0.00 54                         
2021 08/01/2021 07/31/2022 $17,900 179                        $100.00 $0.00 20                         
2022 08/01/2022 07/31/2023 $2,800 28                          $100.00 $0.00 5                           

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, 
if applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

07/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.00%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $804,751 $253,859 $0 $0 $1,058,610
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $581,416 $856,394 $0 $0 $1,437,809
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,345,392 $1,441,496 $0 $0 $2,786,888
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,252,938 $620,570 $0 $0 $1,873,507
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,198,720 $706,243 $0 $0 $1,904,964
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,143,763 $770,339 $0 $0 $1,914,102
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,090,149 $824,372 $0 $0 $1,914,521
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,037,269 $880,326 $0 $0 $1,917,596
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $981,640 $917,762 $0 $0 $1,899,402
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $925,418 $950,464 $0 $0 $1,875,882
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $869,292 $995,962 $0 $0 $1,865,254
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $813,440 $1,049,707 $0 $0 $1,863,147
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $758,054 $1,086,723 $0 $0 $1,844,777
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $703,342 $1,099,799 $0 $0 $1,803,141
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $649,519 $1,112,116 $0 $0 $1,761,636
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $596,813 $1,118,664 $0 $0 $1,715,477
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $545,452 $1,115,351 $0 $0 $1,660,803
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $495,665 $1,103,081 $0 $0 $1,598,746
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $447,674 $1,089,805 $0 $0 $1,537,479
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $401,695 $1,074,462 $0 $0 $1,476,156
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $357,937 $1,055,657 $0 $0 $1,413,594
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $317,369 $1,032,139 $0 $0 $1,349,507
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $279,841 $1,005,812 $0 $0 $1,285,653
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $243,992 $978,100 $0 $0 $1,222,092
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $210,755 $954,308 $0 $0 $1,165,062
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $180,425 $933,183 $0 $0 $1,113,608
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $153,041 $902,910 $0 $0 $1,055,951
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $128,592 $862,862 $0 $0 $991,454
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $107,022 $820,329 $0 $0 $927,352
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $88,227 $777,013 $0 $0 $865,240

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

Local 108 Retirement Plan



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/01/2023 07/31/2023 1,096 $20,459 $140,724 $161,183
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 1,085 $15,823 $99,308 $115,131
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 1,057 $39,109 $244,113 $283,222
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 1,036 $40,404 $399,899 $440,303
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 1,015 $40,560 $307,000 $347,560
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 993 $40,672 $264,327 $304,999
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 970 $41,710 $270,914 $312,624
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 947 $42,570 $277,870 $320,440
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 923 $43,381 $285,070 $328,451
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 899 $46,696 $289,966 $336,662
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 874 $47,142 $297,937 $345,079
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 849 $47,488 $306,218 $353,706
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 823 $47,734 $314,814 $362,548
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 797 $47,820 $323,792 $371,612
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 771 $47,802 $333,100 $380,902
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 745 $47,616 $342,809 $390,425
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 718 $47,388 $352,798 $400,186
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 691 $46,988 $363,202 $410,190
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 664 $46,480 $373,965 $420,445
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 637 $45,864 $385,092 $430,956
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 610 $45,140 $396,590 $441,730
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 583 $44,308 $408,465 $452,773
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 557 $43,368 $420,725 $464,093
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 530 $42,320 $433,375 $475,695
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 503 $41,246 $446,341 $487,587
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 477 $40,460 $459,317 $499,777
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 451 $39,600 $472,671 $512,271
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 425 $38,584 $486,494 $525,078
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 400 $37,506 $500,699 $538,205
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 375 $36,375 $515,285 $551,660

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$22,626,311

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$4,157,296

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

01/01/2025

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $0 $0 $0 -$1,058,610 $0 -$161,183 -$1,219,794 $77,483 $3,014,985 $0 $762,964 $23,389,275
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $0 $81,850 $0 -$1,437,809 $0 -$115,131 -$1,552,940 $37,409 $1,499,454 $0 $561,651 $24,032,775
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $0 $4,618,150 $0 -$2,786,888 $0 -$283,222 -$1,499,454 $28,526 $28,526 -$1,570,656 $1,493,790 $28,574,059
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $0 $0 $0 -$1,873,507 $0 -$440,303 -$28,526 $0 $0 -$2,285,284 $1,605,688 $27,894,463
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $0 $0 $0 -$1,904,964 $0 -$347,560 $0 $0 $0 -$2,252,524 $1,566,876 $27,208,816
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $0 $0 $0 -$1,914,102 $0 -$304,999 $0 $0 $0 -$2,219,101 $1,527,730 $26,517,444
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $0 $0 $0 -$1,914,521 $0 -$312,624 $0 $0 $0 -$2,227,145 $1,487,052 $25,777,351
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $0 $0 $0 -$1,917,596 $0 -$320,440 $0 $0 $0 -$2,238,035 $1,443,443 $24,982,759
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $0 $0 $0 -$1,899,402 $0 -$328,451 $0 $0 $0 -$2,227,853 $1,397,253 $24,152,158
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $0 $0 $0 -$1,875,882 $0 -$336,662 $0 $0 $0 -$2,212,544 $1,349,104 $23,288,718
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $0 $0 $0 -$1,865,254 $0 -$345,079 $0 $0 $0 -$2,210,333 $1,298,657 $22,377,041
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $0 $0 $0 -$1,863,147 $0 -$353,706 $0 $0 $0 -$2,216,852 $1,245,136 $21,405,325
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $0 $0 $0 -$1,844,777 $0 -$362,548 $0 $0 $0 -$2,207,326 $1,188,565 $20,386,564
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $0 $0 $0 -$1,803,141 $0 -$371,612 $0 $0 $0 -$2,174,753 $1,129,907 $19,341,718
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $0 $0 $0 -$1,761,636 $0 -$380,902 $0 $0 $0 -$2,142,538 $1,069,712 $18,268,891
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $0 $0 $0 -$1,715,477 $0 -$390,425 $0 $0 $0 -$2,105,902 $1,008,008 $17,170,997
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $0 $0 $0 -$1,660,803 $0 -$400,186 $0 $0 $0 -$2,060,989 $945,076 $16,055,085
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $0 $0 $0 -$1,598,746 $0 -$410,190 $0 $0 $0 -$2,008,937 $881,296 $14,927,444
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $0 $0 $0 -$1,537,479 $0 -$420,445 $0 $0 $0 -$1,957,924 $816,800 $13,786,321
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $0 $0 $0 -$1,476,156 $0 -$430,956 $0 $0 $0 -$1,907,113 $751,510 $12,630,718
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $0 $0 $0 -$1,413,594 $0 -$441,730 $0 $0 $0 -$1,855,324 $685,400 $11,460,794
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $0 $0 $0 -$1,349,507 $0 -$452,773 $0 $0 $0 -$1,802,281 $618,489 $10,277,002
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $0 $0 $0 -$1,285,653 $0 -$464,093 $0 $0 $0 -$1,749,746 $550,752 $9,078,008
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $0 $0 $0 -$1,222,092 $0 -$475,695 $0 $0 $0 -$1,697,787 $482,109 $7,862,330
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $0 $0 $0 -$1,165,062 $0 -$487,587 $0 $0 $0 -$1,652,650 $412,293 $6,621,974
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $0 $0 $0 -$1,113,608 $0 -$499,777 $0 $0 $0 -$1,613,385 $340,865 $5,349,454
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $0 $0 $0 -$1,055,951 $0 -$512,271 $0 $0 $0 -$1,568,222 $267,724 $4,048,956
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $0 $0 $0 -$991,454 $0 -$525,078 $0 $0 $0 -$1,516,532 $193,136 $2,725,560
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $0 $0 $0 -$927,352 $0 -$538,205 $0 $0 $0 -$1,465,557 $117,187 $1,377,190
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $0 $0 $0 -$865,240 $0 -$551,660 $0 $0 $0 -$1,416,901 $39,710 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $804,751 $234,281 $5,452 $0 $1,044,484
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $581,416 $838,652 $4,972 $0 $1,425,039
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,345,392 $1,402,626 $13,206 $0 $2,761,224
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,252,938 $585,861 $15,308 $0 $1,854,107
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,198,720 $666,802 $16,846 $0 $1,882,369
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,143,763 $726,345 $18,254 $0 $1,888,362
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,090,149 $779,326 $20,044 $0 $1,889,519
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,037,269 $838,089 $22,622 $0 $1,897,981
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $981,640 $881,786 $22,202 $0 $1,885,629
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $925,418 $911,853 $21,757 $0 $1,859,028
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $869,292 $953,660 $21,281 $0 $1,844,234
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $813,440 $1,007,601 $20,765 $0 $1,841,806
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $758,054 $1,048,865 $21,657 $0 $1,828,576
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $703,342 $1,066,158 $23,076 $0 $1,792,576
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $649,519 $1,077,361 $22,416 $0 $1,749,296
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $596,813 $1,086,908 $21,714 $0 $1,705,435
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $545,452 $1,085,648 $20,971 $0 $1,652,071
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $495,665 $1,075,698 $20,187 $0 $1,591,551
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $447,674 $1,063,644 $19,364 $0 $1,530,682
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $401,695 $1,048,807 $18,504 $0 $1,469,006
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $357,937 $1,030,683 $17,611 $0 $1,406,231
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $317,369 $1,009,101 $16,690 $0 $1,343,160
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $279,841 $984,535 $15,753 $0 $1,280,128
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $243,992 $956,608 $14,802 $0 $1,215,403
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $210,755 $931,557 $13,829 $0 $1,156,141
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $180,425 $910,012 $14,665 $0 $1,105,103
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $153,041 $883,187 $16,225 $0 $1,052,454
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $128,592 $846,269 $15,239 $0 $990,100
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $107,022 $804,452 $14,256 $0 $925,730
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $88,227 $761,678 $14,576 $0 $864,481

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/01/2023 07/31/2023 1096 $20,459 $132,958 $153,417
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 1085 $15,823 $93,760 $109,583
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 1057 $39,109 $223,891 $263,000
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 1036 $40,404 $222,596 $263,000
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 1015 $40,560 $222,440 $263,000
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 993 $40,672 $222,328 $263,000
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 970 $41,710 $221,290 $263,000
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 947 $42,570 $220,430 $263,000
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 923 $43,381 $219,619 $263,000
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 899 $46,696 $216,304 $263,000
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 874 $47,142 $215,858 $263,000
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 849 $47,488 $215,512 $263,000
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 823 $47,734 $215,266 $263,000
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 797 $47,820 $215,180 $263,000
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 771 $47,802 $215,198 $263,000
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 745 $47,616 $215,384 $263,000
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 718 $47,388 $215,612 $263,000
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 691 $46,988 $216,012 $263,000
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 664 $46,480 $216,520 $263,000
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 637 $45,864 $174,487 $220,351
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 610 $45,140 $165,795 $210,935
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 583 $44,308 $157,166 $201,474
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 557 $43,368 $148,651 $192,019
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 530 $42,320 $139,990 $182,310
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 503 $41,246 $132,175 $173,421
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 477 $40,460 $125,305 $165,765
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 451 $39,600 $118,268 $157,868
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 425 $38,584 $109,931 $148,515
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 400 $37,506 $101,353 $138,859
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 375 $36,375 $93,297 $129,672

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$22,626,311

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$6,384,488

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $5,642 $0 -$1,044,484 -$153,417 -$1,197,901 $126,322 $5,312,910 $0 $763,058 $23,389,369
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $4,030 $0 -$1,425,039 -$109,583 -$1,534,623 $73,286 $3,851,573 $0 $560,726 $23,954,125
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $9,672 $0 -$2,761,224 -$263,000 -$3,024,224 $88,725 $916,073 $0 $1,401,595 $25,365,392
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $9,672 $0 -$1,854,107 -$263,000 -$916,073 $0 $0 -$1,201,033 $1,449,523 $25,623,554
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $9,672 $0 -$1,882,369 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,145,369 $1,437,397 $24,925,254
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $9,672 $0 -$1,888,362 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,151,362 $1,396,373 $24,179,937
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $9,672 $0 -$1,889,519 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,152,519 $1,352,739 $23,389,829
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $9,672 $0 -$1,897,981 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,160,981 $1,306,274 $22,544,793
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $9,672 $0 -$1,885,629 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,148,629 $1,257,195 $21,663,032
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $9,672 $0 -$1,859,028 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,122,028 $1,206,379 $20,757,055
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $9,672 $0 -$1,844,234 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,107,234 $1,153,806 $19,813,300
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $9,672 $0 -$1,841,806 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,104,806 $1,098,666 $18,816,832
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $9,672 $0 -$1,828,576 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,091,576 $1,040,754 $17,775,683
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $9,672 $0 -$1,792,576 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,055,576 $980,885 $16,710,664
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $9,672 $0 -$1,749,296 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$2,012,296 $919,830 $15,627,870
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $9,672 $0 -$1,705,435 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,968,435 $857,751 $14,526,858
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $9,672 $0 -$1,652,071 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,915,071 $794,880 $13,416,339
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $9,672 $0 -$1,591,551 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,854,551 $731,660 $12,303,121
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $9,672 $0 -$1,530,682 -$263,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,793,682 $668,292 $11,187,403
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $9,672 $0 -$1,469,006 -$220,351 $0 $0 $0 -$1,689,357 $606,031 $10,113,748
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $9,672 $0 -$1,406,231 -$210,935 $0 $0 $0 -$1,617,165 $545,303 $9,051,558
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $9,672 $0 -$1,343,160 -$201,474 $0 $0 $0 -$1,544,634 $485,257 $8,001,853
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $9,672 $0 -$1,280,128 -$192,019 $0 $0 $0 -$1,472,147 $425,939 $6,965,317
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $9,672 $0 -$1,215,403 -$182,310 $0 $0 $0 -$1,397,713 $367,448 $5,944,723
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $9,672 $0 -$1,156,141 -$173,421 $0 $0 $0 -$1,329,562 $309,708 $4,934,542
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $9,672 $0 -$1,105,103 -$165,765 $0 $0 $0 -$1,270,868 $252,305 $3,925,650
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $9,672 $0 -$1,052,454 -$157,868 $0 $0 $0 -$1,210,322 $195,031 $2,920,031
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $9,672 $0 -$990,100 -$148,515 $0 $0 $0 -$1,138,615 $138,270 $1,929,358
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $9,672 $0 -$925,730 -$138,859 $0 $0 $0 -$1,064,589 $82,450 $956,890
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $9,672 $0 -$864,481 -$129,672 $0 $0 $0 -$994,153 $27,591 $0

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $6,384,488 From Template 5A.

2 Remove Expense Cap and add Inflation of 2.5% 
and assumed expense bump in 2025 and 2026 $1,927,632 $8,312,120 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Retirement Rates-Active and VT $246,154 $8,558,274 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Reflecting CBU change in conjunction with 
expected 2024 withdrawal liability payment ($4,400,978) $4,157,296 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 ($4,157,296) Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$22,626,311

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$8,312,120

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $5,642 $0 -$1,044,484 -$161,183 -$1,205,668 $168,303 $7,274,755 $0 $763,058 $23,389,369
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $4,030 $0 -$1,425,039 -$115,131 -$1,540,170 $103,711 $5,838,295 $0 $560,726 $23,954,125
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $9,672 $0 -$2,761,224 -$283,222 -$3,044,447 $163,247 $2,957,096 $0 $1,401,595 $25,365,392
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $9,672 $0 -$1,854,107 -$440,303 -$2,294,410 $68,633 $731,319 $0 $1,484,154 $26,859,218
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $9,672 $0 -$1,882,369 -$347,560 -$731,319 $0 $0 -$1,498,610 $1,528,332 $26,898,612
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $9,672 $0 -$1,888,362 -$304,999 $0 $0 $0 -$2,193,362 $1,510,604 $26,225,526
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $9,672 $0 -$1,889,519 -$312,624 $0 $0 $0 -$2,202,144 $1,470,975 $25,504,030
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $9,672 $0 -$1,897,981 -$320,440 $0 $0 $0 -$2,218,421 $1,428,298 $24,723,579
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $9,672 $0 -$1,885,629 -$328,451 $0 $0 $0 -$2,214,080 $1,382,767 $23,901,938
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $9,672 $0 -$1,859,028 -$336,662 $0 $0 $0 -$2,195,690 $1,335,231 $23,051,151
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $9,672 $0 -$1,844,234 -$345,079 $0 $0 $0 -$2,189,312 $1,285,644 $22,157,155
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $9,672 $0 -$1,841,806 -$353,706 $0 $0 $0 -$2,195,512 $1,233,166 $21,204,482
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $9,672 $0 -$1,828,576 -$362,548 $0 $0 $0 -$2,191,124 $1,177,562 $20,200,591
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $9,672 $0 -$1,792,576 -$371,612 $0 $0 $0 -$2,164,188 $1,119,611 $19,165,686
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $9,672 $0 -$1,749,296 -$380,902 $0 $0 $0 -$2,130,198 $1,060,049 $18,105,208
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $9,672 $0 -$1,705,435 -$390,425 $0 $0 $0 -$2,095,860 $999,001 $17,018,021
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $9,672 $0 -$1,652,071 -$400,186 $0 $0 $0 -$2,052,257 $936,658 $15,912,094
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $9,672 $0 -$1,591,551 -$410,190 $0 $0 $0 -$2,001,741 $873,418 $14,793,443
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $9,672 $0 -$1,530,682 -$420,445 $0 $0 $0 -$1,951,127 $809,436 $13,661,424
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $9,672 $0 -$1,469,006 -$430,956 $0 $0 $0 -$1,899,962 $744,688 $12,515,822
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $9,672 $0 -$1,406,231 -$441,730 $0 $0 $0 -$1,847,961 $679,170 $11,356,703
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $9,672 $0 -$1,343,160 -$452,773 $0 $0 $0 -$1,795,933 $612,862 $10,183,304
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $9,672 $0 -$1,280,128 -$464,093 $0 $0 $0 -$1,744,221 $545,709 $8,994,464
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $9,672 $0 -$1,215,403 -$475,695 $0 $0 $0 -$1,691,098 $477,693 $7,790,732
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $9,672 $0 -$1,156,141 -$487,587 $0 $0 $0 -$1,643,728 $408,641 $6,565,317
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $9,672 $0 -$1,105,103 -$499,777 $0 $0 $0 -$1,604,880 $338,074 $5,308,183
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $9,672 $0 -$1,052,454 -$512,271 $0 $0 $0 -$1,564,725 $265,690 $4,018,820
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $9,672 $0 -$990,100 -$525,078 $0 $0 $0 -$1,515,178 $191,691 $2,705,004
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $9,672 $0 -$925,730 -$538,205 $0 $0 $0 -$1,463,935 $116,310 $1,367,052
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $9,672 $0 -$864,481 -$551,660 $0 $0 $0 -$1,416,142 $39,418 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$22,626,311

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$8,558,274

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $5,642 $0 -$1,058,610 -$161,183 -$1,219,794 $173,521 $7,512,001 $0 $763,058 $23,389,369
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $4,030 $0 -$1,437,809 -$115,131 -$1,552,940 $107,288 $6,066,349 $0 $560,726 $23,954,125
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $9,672 $0 -$2,786,888 -$283,222 -$3,070,110 $171,365 $3,167,604 $0 $1,401,595 $25,365,392
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $9,672 $0 -$1,873,507 -$440,303 -$2,313,810 $76,207 $930,001 $0 $1,484,154 $26,859,218
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $9,672 $0 -$1,904,964 -$347,560 -$930,001 $0 $0 -$1,322,523 $1,533,409 $27,079,776
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $9,672 $0 -$1,914,102 -$304,999 $0 $0 $0 -$2,219,101 $1,520,460 $26,390,807
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $9,672 $0 -$1,914,521 -$312,624 $0 $0 $0 -$2,227,145 $1,479,923 $25,653,257
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $9,672 $0 -$1,917,596 -$320,440 $0 $0 $0 -$2,238,035 $1,436,462 $24,861,356
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $9,672 $0 -$1,899,402 -$328,451 $0 $0 $0 -$2,227,853 $1,390,430 $24,033,604
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $9,672 $0 -$1,875,882 -$336,662 $0 $0 $0 -$2,212,544 $1,342,448 $23,173,179
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $9,672 $0 -$1,865,254 -$345,079 $0 $0 $0 -$2,210,333 $1,292,176 $22,264,694
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $9,672 $0 -$1,863,147 -$353,706 $0 $0 $0 -$2,216,852 $1,238,842 $21,296,356
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $9,672 $0 -$1,844,777 -$362,548 $0 $0 $0 -$2,207,326 $1,182,469 $20,281,172
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $9,672 $0 -$1,803,141 -$371,612 $0 $0 $0 -$2,174,753 $1,124,020 $19,240,111
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $9,672 $0 -$1,761,636 -$380,902 $0 $0 $0 -$2,142,538 $1,064,047 $18,171,292
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $9,672 $0 -$1,715,477 -$390,425 $0 $0 $0 -$2,105,902 $1,002,577 $17,077,639
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $9,672 $0 -$1,660,803 -$400,186 $0 $0 $0 -$2,060,989 $939,894 $15,966,216
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $9,672 $0 -$1,598,746 -$410,190 $0 $0 $0 -$2,008,937 $876,376 $14,843,327
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $9,672 $0 -$1,537,479 -$420,445 $0 $0 $0 -$1,957,924 $812,158 $13,707,234
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $9,672 $0 -$1,476,156 -$430,956 $0 $0 $0 -$1,907,113 $747,162 $12,556,955
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $9,672 $0 -$1,413,594 -$441,730 $0 $0 $0 -$1,855,324 $681,364 $11,392,667
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $9,672 $0 -$1,349,507 -$452,773 $0 $0 $0 -$1,802,281 $614,782 $10,214,840
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $9,672 $0 -$1,285,653 -$464,093 $0 $0 $0 -$1,749,746 $547,394 $9,022,161
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $9,672 $0 -$1,222,092 -$475,695 $0 $0 $0 -$1,697,787 $479,121 $7,813,167
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $9,672 $0 -$1,165,062 -$487,587 $0 $0 $0 -$1,652,650 $409,696 $6,579,886
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $9,672 $0 -$1,113,608 -$499,777 $0 $0 $0 -$1,613,385 $338,681 $5,314,854
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $9,672 $0 -$1,055,951 -$512,271 $0 $0 $0 -$1,568,222 $265,979 $4,022,284
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $9,672 $0 -$991,454 -$525,078 $0 $0 $0 -$1,516,532 $191,854 $2,707,278
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $9,672 $0 -$927,352 -$538,205 $0 $0 $0 -$1,465,557 $116,396 $1,367,789
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $9,672 $0 -$865,240 -$551,660 $0 $0 $0 -$1,416,901 $39,439 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 108 Retirement Plan

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

Critical and Declining for 2022 plan year

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Pri-2012 Total Mortality Table projected 
generationally with MP-2019

Pri-2012 Total Mortality Table projected 
generationally with MP-2021

MP-2021 projection scale is more reflective of 
anticipated experience. 

0.0% annual increase in administrative expenses 
starting from $263,000 in the 2020 plan year. 

2.5% annual increase in administrative expenses 
starting from a base of $220,000 in the 2022 plan 

year. 

The original assumption was no longer reasonable 
because it did not reflect the Plan's experience 
through the measurement date, nor anticipated 

future increases due to inflation. 

Active population will decline by 15% in 2019, 
60% in 2020, and 70% in 2021. Population will 

remain stable thereafter. 

Active population will decline to 7 participants 
and remain stable thereafter. 

The updated assumption is reasonable because it 
reflects actual experience through the certification 

date. 

Local 108 Retirement Plan 

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Mortality Scale

Administrative Expense

Active Population

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 
5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions 
not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

As prescribed by the plan's CBA. 
Active population declined to 0 between 1/1/2021 

and current day, so CBUs are extraneous for 
determining SFA amount.

Since there is no active population moving 
forward, we believe reflecting no active plan 

population to be more reflective of future 
anticipated experience. Hence, CBUs do not 

impact final results. 

100% retire at Age 65. 
Retirement rates reflecting experience study. 

"Local 108 Experience Study" report details new 
asusmptions. 

The original assumption was not reflecting plan 
experience. 

0.0% annual increase in administrative expenses 
starting from $263,000 in the 2020 plan year. 

2.5% annual increase in administrative expenses, 
starting from a base of $263,000 in 2022. 

Including one time expenses of $150,000 for 
2025 and $50,000 for 2026. 

The original assumption was not reflecting 
anticipated inflation and did not include the one-
time charges attributable to the SFA application 

work. 

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Collective Bargaining Units (CBUs)

Active and Vested Terminated Retirement 
Assumption

Administrative Expenses



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated

08/02/2022

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 22-6176321

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Monthly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

01/01/2023 07/31/2023 $0 -                             $0 -                           
08/01/2023 12/31/2023 $0 -                             $81,850 -                           
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $0 -                             $4,618,150 -                           
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $0 -                             $0 -                           
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $0 -                             $0 -                           

$0

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

Local 108 Retirement Plan

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 22-6176321
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A

Census Data as of 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 3 08/01/2019 08/01/2021 08/01/2021 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8
Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 

males and females
Pri-2012 Total Mortality 

Tables for males and females
Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables for males and 

females No Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8 Scale MP-2019  Scale MP-2021 Scale MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8
Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables for 

males and females
Pri-2012 Total Mortality 

Tables for males and females
Pri-2012 Total Mortality Tables for males and 

females No Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8 Scale MP-2019  Scale MP-2021 Scale MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 7 100% at Age 65 100% at Age 65

Active population retires at the following 
probabilities:

63-15%
64-20%
65-20%
66-20%
67-50%
68-10%
69-10%

70-100%
Generally Acceptable 

Change

Retirement - TVs 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 7 100% at Age 65 100% at Age 65

Vested terminated population retires at the 
following probabilities:

63-15%
64-10%
65-100%

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Turnover 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8 Crocker-Sarason T-6 Crocker-Sarason T-6 Crocker-Sarason T-6 No Change

Disability N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Local 108 Retirement Plan



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 22-6176321
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Optional Form Elections - Actives N/A SLA SLA SLA No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs N/A SLA SLA SLA No Change

Marital Status 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8
80% of Actives are assumed to be 

married
80% of Actives are assumed 

to be married 80% of Actives are assumed to be married No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8 Husbands 3 years older than wives Same as baseline Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 3

Active Population will Decline by:
1) 15% in 2019
2) 60% in 2020
3) 70% in 2021

and remain stable afterwards

No active population 
remaining since reflecting 
mass withdrawal which 
occurred from measurement 
date to current day

No active population remaining since reflecting 
mass withdrawal which occurred from 
measurement date to current day

Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Missing or Incomplete Data N/A N/A
Use data similar to that of 

other comparable participants
Use data similar to that of other comparable 

participants No Change

general 
comment added 
to 2024 zone 
cert

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8

In proportion to the number of 
continuing active participants in 

each Plan Year 

In proportion to the number 
of continuing active 

participants in each Plan Year None, since no active population remaining
Generally Acceptable 

Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 22-6176321
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Contribution Rate N/A $100 $100
$100, but no active population left for 

contributions No Change

Administrative Expenses 2020 Plan Zone Cert Page 8
$263,000 flat through projection 

period

$263,000, reflecting cap for 
expenses outside of the 2020 
Zone Certification projection 

period

$263,000 indexed with 2.5%, removing 
aforementioned cap.  In addition, one time 
expenses were added to the 2025 and 2026 
expected expenses to reflect SFA related 

charges. Other Change

Removed Cap

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - 
Currently Withdrawn Employers N/A N/A N/A

Reflecting $4,700,000 withdrawal liability 
payment in 2024 for Littman's mass withdrawal Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other Assumption 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A N/A

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing N/A Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year 

Contribution Timing N/A Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year 

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year 

Administrative Expense Timing N/A Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year 

Other Payment Timing N/A Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year 

Create additional rows as needed. 



2022
Assets

Investments - at fair value
Common stock 11,697,443$      
United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 5,273,621          
Exchange traded funds 4,456,959          
Short-term investments 1,179,968          
Corporate obligations 151,449             

Total investments 22,759,440        

Receivables
Accrued investment income 30,094               
Employer contributions 400                    
Due from Combined 4,300                 

Total receivables 34,794               

Cash and cash equivalents 7,112                 

Total assets 22,801,346$      

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Statements of Assets 

December 31, 2022
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Trustees of the  

 Local 108 Retirement Plan 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the Plan), an 

employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 

(ERISA), which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits as of July 31, 2023 

and 2022, and the related statements of changes in net assets available for benefits for the years 

then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

net assets available for benefits of the Plan as of July 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its 

net assets available for benefits for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  

We are required to be independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the 

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion. 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 

As described in Note 4 to the financial statements, all contributing employers withdrew from the 

Plan triggering a termination of the Plan by mass withdrawal as defined by the Employee 

Retirement Security Act of 1974, as amended. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 

for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 

and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are 

available to be issued. 

 

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all Plan 

amendments, administering the Plan, and determining that the Plan’s transactions that are 

presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the Plan’s provisions, 

including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the 

benefits due or which may become due to such participants. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 

is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 

audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control.  Accordingly, no 

such opinion is expressed. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Supplemental Information 

 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 

whole.  The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End of Year, Schedule of Reportable 

Transactions, and Schedules of Administrative Expenses, together referred to as “supplemental 

information,” are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a required part of 

the financial statements.  The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End of Year and 

Schedule of Reportable Transactions are supplemental information required by the Department 

of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.  Supplemental 

information is the responsibility of the Plan's management and was derived from and relates 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the 

financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 

statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 

accordance with GAAS.   

 

In forming our opinion on the supplemental information, we evaluated whether the supplemental 

information, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department 

of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. 

 

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material 

respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are 

presented in conformity with the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting 

and Disclosure under ERISA. 

 
New York, New York 

May 14, 2024 

 



2023 2022

Assets

Investments - at fair value

Common stock 13,240,807$    14,620,843$    

United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 4,708,921        6,005,657        

Exchange traded funds 4,952,198        2,565,676        

Short-term investments 878,718           1,394,739        

Corporate obligations 135,696           130,652           

Total investments 23,916,340      24,717,567      

Receivables
Withdrawal liability - net of allowance

for uncollectible accounts of $1,858,926 in 2023 3,950,218        -                   

Securities sold and not settled 46,019             59,411             

Accrued investment income 28,764             31,520             

Due from combined -                   4,300               

Employer contributions -                   400                  

Total receivables 4,025,001        95,631             

Cash and cash equivalents 27,763             7,386               

Total assets 27,969,104      24,820,584      

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities 
Securities purchased and not settled 52,939             71,642             

Due to related parties 49,695             69,595             

Accrued expenses 67,668             96,155             

Total liabilities 170,302           237,392           

Net assets available for benefits 27,798,802$    24,583,192$    

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits 

July 31, 2023 and 2022

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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2023 2022

Additions
Investment income

Net appreciation (depreciation) in

    fair value of investments 871,677$         (3,541,937)$     

Interest and dividends 474,230           452,700           

1,345,907        (3,089,237)       

Less investment expense (176,829)          (208,089)          

Investment income - net 1,169,078        (3,297,326)       

Withdrawal liability 3,950,218        -                   

Employer contributions 2,800               17,900             

Total additions 5,122,096        (3,279,426)       

Deductions
Benefits paid 1,595,180        1,572,920        

Administrative expenses 311,306           248,701           

Total deductions 1,906,486        1,821,621        

Net increase (decrease) 3,215,610        (5,101,047)       

Net assets available for benefits
Beginning of year 24,583,192      29,684,239      

End of year 27,798,802$    24,583,192$    

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits

Years Ended July 31, 2023 and 2022

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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LOCAL 108 RETIREMENT PLAN 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 
JULY 31, 2023 AND 2022 

 

 

 

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 
 

The following is a brief description of the Local 108 Retirement Plan (the Plan) is provided for 

general information purposes only.  Participants should refer to the Summary Plan Description 

for more complete description of the Plan’s provisions. 
 

General - The Plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan, established under the 

provisions of an Agreement and Declaration of Trust, on February 1, 1951, between the Retail, 

Wholesale and Department Store Union (RWDSU), Local 108 (the Union) and various 

employers, for the purpose of providing retirement benefits to the participating members.  The 

Plan is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 

(ERISA), as amended. 
 

Benefits - The Plan provides normal, early, survivor, and disability retirement pension benefits. 

Under current provisions to the Plan, participants are entitled to a normal pension benefit if they 

attain normal retirement age with at least 5 years of service.   
 

 

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the accrual 

basis of accounting. 
 

Investments and Income Recognition - Investments are carried at fair value, which generally 

represents quoted market prices or the net asset value of the fund as of the last business day of 

the fiscal year as provided by the custodian.  The short-term investments are valued at cost, 

which approximates fair value.  
 

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade date basis.  Interest income is recorded 

on the accrual basis.  Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.  Net appreciation 

(depreciation) includes the Plan’s gains and losses on investments bought and sold as well as 

held during the year. 
 

Securities Purchased or Sold and Not Settled - This represents the amounts due to or from the 

custodial bank for the purchase or sale of securities with trade dates prior to year and settlement 

dates after year end. 
 

Withdrawal Liability Contributions Receivable - The receivable for withdrawal liability 

contributions and the related income are recorded when the obligation of the specific employer is 

deemed collectible.  An allowance for uncollectible accounts is deemed necessary as 

collectability is uncertain due to the length of time of some withdrawing employers' repayment 

schedules.  
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NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Employer Contributions - Employer contributions due and not paid prior to year-end are 

recorded as contributions receivable.  Allowance for uncollectible accounts is considered 

unnecessary and is not provided.  Employer contributions are accounted for as exchange 

transactions. 

 

Payment of Benefits - Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution. 

 

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits - Accumulated plan benefits are those 

future periodic payments, including lump-sum distributions, that are attributable under the Plan’s 

provisions to the service which employees have rendered.  Accumulated plan benefits include 

benefits expected to be paid to (a) retired or terminated employers or their beneficiaries, (b) 

beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (c) present employees or their beneficiaries. 

 

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and changes therein, disclosure 

of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits 

at the date of the financial statements.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

 

NOTE 3. FUNDING 

 

Contribution rates have been established under collective bargaining agreements entered into 

between the Union and the various employers.  Each employer is required to make monthly 

contributions to the Plan at the rate(s) specified in its respective collective bargaining agreement. 

 

The Plan’s actuary has advised that the minimum funding requirements of ERISA are currently 

being met as of August 1, 2022. 

 

 

NOTE 4. TERMINATION 

 

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Plan was terminated by mass withdrawal as defined by 

ERISA Section 4041A(a)(2).  The Trustees have exercised their right to terminate the Plan. 

Termination shall not permit any part of the Plan assets to be used for or diverted to purposes 

other than the exclusive benefit of the pensioners, beneficiaries and participants.  The net assets 

of the Plan will be allocated to pay benefits in priorities as prescribed by ERISA and its related 

regulations.  Whether or not a participant will receive full benefits after the Plan terminated in 

2023 will depend on the sufficiency of the Plan’s net assets at that time and the priority of those 

benefits.  

 

The Trustees of the Plan notified the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) that the 

Plan had terminated by mass withdrawal in 2023.  Based on actuarial calculations, the Trustees 

believe that the existing level of Plan assets is sufficient to maintain the existing level of benefits 

under the Plan for a number of years.  In the event that the Plan becomes unable to pay benefits 

provided under the Plan, the Trustees will be required to limit payment of benefits to the level 

guaranteed by the PBGC and to seek financial assistance from PBGC to continue to provide 

guaranteed benefits under the Plan.  
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NOTE 5. TAX STATUS 

 

The Plan obtained its latest determination letter on June 7, 2005, in which the Internal Revenue 

Service stated that the Plan, as then designed, was in compliance with the applicable 

requirements under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and was, therefore, exempt 

from Federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(a).  The Plan’s administrator and 

the Plan’s counsel believe that the Plan is currently designed and being operated in compliance 

with the applicable requirements of the Internal Revenue Code. 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require Plan 

management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability if the Plan 

has taken an uncertain position that, more likely than not, would not be sustained upon 

examination by the U.S. Federal, state, or local taxing authorities.  The Plan is subject to routine 

audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in 

progress.  Typically, plan tax years will remain open for three years; however, this may differ 

depending upon the circumstances of the Plan. 

 

 

NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs 

to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 

unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the 

lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are 

described as follows:  

 

 Basis of Fair Value Measurement: 

 

  Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for 

identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to 

access.  

 

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for 

similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or 

similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices 

that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally 

from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.   

 

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input 

must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

 

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and 

significant to the fair value measurement.  

 

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on 

the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation 

techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable 

inputs. 
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NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued) 

 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.  

There have been no changes in the methodologies used at July 31, 2023 and 2022.   

 

Common stock: valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual 

securities are traded. 

 

United States Government and Government Agency obligations and corporate obligations: Valued 

using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.  This includes 

basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit 

ratings.  When quoted prices are not available for identical or similar bonds, the bond is valued 

under a discounted cash flow approach that maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields of 

similar instruments, but includes adjustments for certain risks that may not be observable, such as 

credit and liquidity risks or a broker quote if available. 

 

Exchange-traded, and short-term investment funds:  Valued at the daily closing price as reported 

by the fund.  These funds held by the Plan are registered with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission.  These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact 

at that price.  The funds held by the Plan are deemed to be actively traded. 

 

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of 

financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy.  Changes in economic conditions or model-

based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value 

level to another.  In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period. 

 

For the years ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, there were no transfers in or out of levels 1, 2 or 3. 

 

The following tables set forth by level within the fair value hierarchy, the major categories of the 

Plan’s assets measured at fair value as of July 31, 2023 and 2022: 

 

     Total          Level 1         Level 2         Level 3       

Common stock 13,240,807$    12,940,589$    300,218$         -$               

United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 4,708,921        3,052,534        1,656,387        -                 

Exchange traded funds 4,952,198        4,952,198        -                   -                 

Short-term investments 878,718           878,718           -                   -                 

Corporate obligations 135,696           -                   135,696           -                 

Total investments at fair value 23,916,340$    21,824,039$    2,092,301$      -$               

Fair Value Measurements at July 31, 2023
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NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued) 

 

     Total          Level 1         Level 2         Level 3       

Common stock 14,620,843$    14,474,358$    146,485$         -$               

United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 6,005,657        3,615,578        2,390,079        -                 

Exchange traded funds 2,565,676        2,565,676        -                   -                 

Short-term investments 1,394,739        1,394,739        -                   -                 

Corporate obligations 130,652           -                   130,652           -                 

Total investments at fair value 24,717,567$    22,050,351$    2,667,216$      -$               

Fair Value Measurements at July 31, 2022

 

 

NOTE 7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Identification of Related Organizations 

 

The Plan has the following related entities with which it has transactions: 

 

• Retail Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 108 (the Union) 

• Local 108 Health Expense Benefits Plan (the Health Plan) 

• Local 108 RWDSU, Employees Pension Plan (the Staff Plan) 

 

Administrative Expenses 

 

The related funds share administrative services and staff.  Administrative expenses are initially 

paid by the Union. Administrative expenses are allocated on a basis approved by the Plan’s 

Trustees.  The amount allocated to the Plan for its share of administrative expenses for the years 

ended July 31, 2023 and 2022 was $90,780 and $50,009, respectively.  As of July 31, 2023 and 

2022, the Plan owed the Union $28,166 and $11,884, for shared administrative expenses, 

respectively. 

 

Shared Occupancy  

 

The Plan leases space from a related entity, Retail Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 

108 (the Union).  The lease was entered into on April 1, 2017.  The lease was extended through 

on March 31, 2024.  The Plan’s rent expense for each of the years ended July 31, 2023 and 2022 

was $23,100.  

 

At July 31, 2022, the Plan was owed $4,300 from the Union’s combined account for employer 

contributions. 

 

At July 31, 2023 and 2022, the Plan owed the Staff Plan $21,529 and $57,711 for excess 

deposits in the benefit depository account, respectively.  
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NOTE 7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 

 

Certain Plan investments are shares of short-term investments managed by Principal Custody 

Solutions and Morgan Stanley.  Principal Custody Solutions and Morgan Stanley are Trustees, as 

defined by the Plan, and therefore, transactions of these investments qualify as party-in-interest 

transactions.  These investments and related transactions have been denoted as such on the 

supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End of Year and Schedule of Reportable Transactions.  

 

The transactions above qualify as party-in-interest transactions which are exempt from the 

prohibited transaction rules of ERISA. 

 

 

NOTE 8. ACTUARIAL INFORMATION 

 

Actuarial valuations of the Plan were made by the consulting actuary as of August 1, 2022. 

Information shown in the reports included the following:  

 

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits:  

 Vested benefits: 

  Participants currently receiving benefits $  12,836,470 

  Other vested benefits     15,435,323 

       28,271,793 

 Nonvested benefits              9,580 

 

 Total actuarial present value 

  of accumulated plan benefits $  28,281,373 

 

 

As reported by the actuary, the changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan 

benefits during the year ended July 31, 2022 were as follows: 

 

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits 

 as of August 1, 2021 $  26,569,122 

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable: 

 Benefits accumulated, net experience 

  gain or loss, changes in data          346,761 

 Reduction in discount period       1,805,717 

 Changes in actuarial assumptions       1,132,693 

 Benefits paid      (1,572,920) 

 

   Net increase        1,712,251 

 

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits 

 as of August 1, 2022 $  28,281,373 
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NOTE 8. ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (continued) 

 

The actuarial cost method used in the valuations is the Aggregate Cost Method. Some of the 

more significant actuarial assumptions used in the August 1, 2022, valuations were:  

 

• Mortality rates: 

Life expectancy:  

PRI-2012 Total Mortality Tables for males and females projected forward 

with Scale MP-2021. 

 

Disabled participants:  

PRI-2012 Disabled Mortality Tables for males and females projected forward 

with Scale MP-2021. 

 

• Turnover:   Crocker-Sarason T-6 Table. 

 

• Retirement age assumption:   100% retirement at Normal Retirement Date. 

 

• Administrative expenses:  

Prior year’s actual administrative expenses rounded up to the nearest $1,000, added to 

the Normal Cost, previously $220,000. 

 

• Investment rate of return:   6.50% compounded annually, previously 7.00%. 

 

As of August 1, 2022, for purposes of determining current liability, the interest rate was changed 

from 1.98% to 1.97%.  This change was made so that the rate was within the IRS statutory 

corridor.  Additionally, the mortality updated to the statutory static mortality tables for 2022.   

 

The above actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue.  Were 

the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable in 

determining actuarial results.  Pension benefits in excess of the present assets of the Plan are 

dependent upon contributions received under collective bargaining agreements with employers 

and income from investments. 

 

Since the information on the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of July 31, 

2023 and the changes therein for the year then ended are not included above, these financial 

statements do not purport to present a complete presentation of the financial status of the Plan as 

of July 31, 2023 and the changes in its financial status for the year then ended, only a 

presentation of the net assets available for benefits and changes therein as of and for the year 

ended July 31, 2023.  The complete financial status is presented as of July 31, 2022. 
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NOTE 8. ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (continued) 

 

The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the plan year ending July 31, 

2023.  The Plan does not pass each of the four tests under IRC Section 432(b)(2) for the 2023 

plan year.  Furthermore, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the August 1, 2037 

plan year, and the ratio of inactive participants to active participants is greater than two to one. 

 

 

NOTE 9. RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 

The Plan invests in various investments.  Investments are exposed to various risks such as 

interest rate, market, sector and credit risks.  Due to the level of risk associated with certain 

investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur 

in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the 

statement of net assets available for benefits. 

 

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is reported based on certain 

assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and participant demographics, all of which 

are subject to change.  Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, 

it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near term 

would be material to the financial statements. 

 

 
NOTE 10. WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY 

 

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 

(MPPAA), which requires imposition of withdrawal liability on a contributing employer that partially or 

totally withdraws from the Plan.  Under the provisions of MPPAA, a portion of the Plan’s unfunded 

vested liability would be allocated to a withdrawing employer. 

 

Generally accepted accounting principles state that the amounts assessed against employers withdrawing 

from the Plan may be recorded as a receivable, net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts.  The 

payment status of each employer is reviewed quarterly by the Plan’s management and Trustees, and an 

allowance for uncollectible amount is recorded if warranted.  In accordance with the Plan’s accounting 

policy, the Plan has recorded a receivable of $3,950,218 as of July 31, 2023.  During the year ended July 

31, 2023, the Plan recorded approximately $3,950,218 in withdrawal liability revenue. 
 

Littman Jewelers ceased contributing to the Plan as of March 2023 and, in accordance with applicable 

requirements, the Plan has determined that the employer has completely withdrawn from the Plan. The 

employer was assessed a withdrawal liability totaling $15,836,808 and is required to pay quarterly 

payments of $40,925, to continue indefinitely.  
 

The present value of withdrawal lability payments as of July 31, 2023 is $5,809,144.  The present value 

of withdrawal liability payments is calculated by the actuary. 

 

The future withdrawal liability payments scheduled to be received as of July 31, 2023 are as follows:  
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NOTE 10. WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY (continued) 
 

The net withdrawal liability receivable balance as of July 31, 2023 is as follows: 

 

2024 163,700$         

2025 163,700           

2026 163,700           

2027 163,700           

2028 163,700           

Thereafter 15,018,308      

Total 15,836,808$    

 
 

The Board of Trustees of the Local 108 Retirement Plan approved a mass withdrawal of the 

employers of the Plan on March 31, 2023, triggering termination of the Plan as defined by the 

Employee Retirement Security Act of 1974, as amended.   
 

Total payments scheduled 15,836,808$    

Less: discount to present value (10,027,664)     

Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (1,858,926)       

Withdrawal liability receivable 3,950,218$      

 
 

 

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events through May 14, 2024, the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued, and they have been evaluated in accordance with relevant 

accounting standards.  The Plan has changed its year end to December 31, 2023. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 



2023 2022

Actuarial and consulting 92,704$           50,508$           

Administrative 90,780             50,009             

PBGC insurance 35,776             36,224             

Legal 27,980             36,460             

Rent 23,100             23,100             

Accounting and auditing 18,000             18,021             

Insurance 15,296             24,244             

Office 6,075               8,412               

Telephone 1,583               1,555               

Printing 12                    168                  

            Total administrative expenses 311,306$         248,701$         

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Schedules of Administrative Expenses

Years Ended July 31, 2023 and 2022

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 4i

(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Item 1c(1)- Interest-bearing cash:

* Morgan Stanley Bank N.A. 528,955           528,955$         528,955$         

* Principal Deposit Sweep Program 349,763           349,763           349,763           

Total interest-bearing cash 878,718           878,718           

Item 1c(2)- U.S. Government securities:

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 07/15/24 5.000    % 229                  246                  228                  

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 03/15/30 4.500    10,493             11,411             10,270             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 03/15/33 5.500    6,606               7,011               6,624               

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 09/15/35 5.000    28,750             29,477             28,424             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 01/15/48 3.500    109,392           117,296           95,470             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 08/15/46 3.000    40,000             41,375             34,916             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Bond 02/25/50 3.000    36,724             37,987             32,270             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Bond 04/25/35 5.000    14,850             15,725             14,616             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Bond 10/25/36 4.500    63,264             68,342             60,879             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Bond 04/25/45 3.500    58,980             62,077             57,040             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Bond 05/25/49 3.000    80,000             84,394             58,730             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Bond 03/25/59 4.000    35,786             42,728             31,170             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Pool #Sd3270 Pool 07/01/53 6.500    49,964             51,311             51,164             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Pool #G18575 Pool 11/01/30 3.000    15,916             16,689             15,104             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Pool #G30707 Pool 10/01/34 4.500    9,589               10,472             9,382               

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Pool #K94115 Pool 11/01/37 3.500    11,346             11,794             10,688             

Fed Home Ln Mtg Corp Pool #Nb0014 Pool 04/01/49 3.500    10,317             10,747             9,477               

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Bm6967 Pool 01/01/61 3.500    43,219             38,195             39,157             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Cb5545 Pool 01/01/53 6.500    38,542             39,422             39,344             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Fs0504 Pool 02/01/42 2.000    82,209             68,208             68,390             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ma4045 Pool 06/01/40 2.000    11,327             11,580             9,667               

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Al3645 Pool 05/01/28 3.500    8,352               8,500               8,084               

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Al7654 Pool 09/01/35 3.000    35,747             37,923             33,164             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #As6515 Pool 01/01/46 4.000    8,850               9,478               8,409               

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #As9642 Pool 05/01/37 3.500    15,940             16,899             14,998             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Bk8506 Pool 12/01/50 2.000    40,854             41,920             33,218             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Bm3138 Pool 11/01/47 4.000    32,127             34,328             30,477             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ca1774 Pool 12/01/47 4.000    32,759             34,294             31,104             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ca5706 Pool 05/01/50 2.500    78,896             80,955             66,890             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Cb0573 Pool 05/01/46 2.500    69,725             72,569             59,717             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Cb0838 Pool 06/01/46 2.500    56,452             58,569             48,276             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Fm6742 Pool 08/01/40 3.000    26,139             27,386             23,719             

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ma3704 Pool 06/01/49 3.500    8,847               9,061               7,864               

Fed Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ma3832 Pool 11/01/39 3.500    13,435             14,185             12,539             

Freddie Mac - Scrt Bond 06/25/57 4.500    51,800             55,761             49,810             

Freddie Mac - Scrt Bond 08/25/57 3.500    17,250             17,156             16,205             

Freddie Mac - Slst Bond 09/25/29 2.750    25,018             25,304             22,860             

Freddiemac Strip Bond 10/15/46 3.000    30,487             31,725             27,697             

Fresb Multi Cmo V- Bond 08/25/42 5.918    960                  960                  953                  

Govt Natl Mtg Assn II Pool #Ma3456 Pool 02/20/46 4.500    18,067             19,369             17,845             

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Schedule of Assets Held at End of Year

July 31, 2023

E.I.N.  22-6176321

Plan No. 001

(b) (c)
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(2)- U.S. Government securities (continued):

Govt Natl Mtg Assn II Pool #Ma4502 Pool 06/20/47 4.000    % 7,560               7,976$             7,050$             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Pool #751573      Pool 06/15/42 4.000    3,501               3,838               3,350               

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ma6158 Pool 09/20/49 5.500    19,296             20,965             19,553             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Pool #Ma6200 Pool 08/20/31 7.500    8,488               9,029               8,473               

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Bond 03/20/35 5.000    49,924             59,288             49,614             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Bond 06/20/35 3.500    80,000             88,681             73,086             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Bond 08/16/39 5.000    42,373             46,438             40,175             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Bond 12/16/39 5.000    32,111             35,136             31,623             

Govt Natl Mtg Assn Bond 02/20/45 Var 30,963             26,391             23,714             

Ims Ecuadorian Morta Bond 08/18/43 3.400    87,427             90,706             80,346             

Seasoned Credit Risk Bond 09/25/55 3.000    43,294             41,799             37,131             

Seasoned Credit Risk Bond 01/25/56 3.000    56,654             56,427             52,080             

Treas Infl Ind Bd Bond 10/15/25 0.125    93,761             89,849             89,078             

Treas Infl Ind Bd Bond 07/15/26 0.125    50,747             40,000             47,753             

U.S. Treasury Bond Bond 02/15/26 6.000    70,000             87,539             72,182             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/30 1.500    85,000             88,389             72,499             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/15/30 0.625    25,000             25,066             19,822             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/31 1.125    150,000           145,876           122,678           

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/15/32 2.875    185,000           178,722           169,939           

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/15/32 2.750    50,000             49,933             45,393             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/33 3.500    150,000           149,007           144,563           

U.S. Treasury Note Note 04/15/24 0.375    25,000             25,088             24,138             
U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/15/24 0.250    50,000             49,980             48,016             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/31/24 2.000    30,000             30,044             29,180             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 06/15/24 0.250    50,000             49,980             47,838             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 06/30/24 3.000    50,000             49,948             48,924             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 07/31/24 2.125    50,000             49,784             48,434             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/31/24 1.875    35,000             34,984             33,719             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 09/30/24 1.500    20,000             20,023             19,144             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 12/15/24 1.000    50,000             50,144             47,219             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 01/31/25 1.375    25,000             25,316             23,643             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 01/31/25 2.500    25,000             24,988             24,040             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/25 2.000    10,000             9,886               9,537               

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/28/25 1.125    75,000             77,202             70,486             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/28/25 2.750    45,000             45,054             43,406             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/25 0.500    25,000             25,370             23,193             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/25 2.625    25,000             24,952             24,028             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 04/15/25 2.625    75,000             74,335             72,038             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/31/25 0.250    25,000             24,994             22,947             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 07/31/25 2.875    25,000             24,917             24,047             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/31/25 2.750    50,000             49,867             47,924             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 10/15/25 4.250    25,000             24,925             24,713             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 10/31/25 3.000    75,000             74,909             72,170             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 11/15/25 2.250    85,000             84,556             80,391             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 12/31/25 2.625    100,000           99,480             95,297             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/28/26 2.500    75,000             74,288             71,144             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/26 0.750    50,000             50,011             45,268             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 04/30/26 0.750    25,000             25,175             22,556             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/31/26 0.750    75,000             74,628             67,497             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 07/31/26 0.625    50,000             50,050             44,629             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/15/26 1.500    85,000             83,052             77,818             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/31/26 0.750    50,000             50,048             44,682             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 11/15/26 2.000    45,000             43,772             41,662             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/27 2.250    40,000             40,144             37,225             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/28/27 1.125    25,000             25,579             22,342             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/15/27 2.375    30,000             29,282             27,939             
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(2)- U.S. Government securities (continued):

U.S. Treasury Note Note 06/30/27 3.250    % 50,000             48,542$           48,084$           

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/15/27 2.250    15,000             14,928             13,864             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 09/30/27 0.375    25,000             24,933             21,311             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 10/31/27 0.500    20,000             19,878             17,091             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 11/15/27 2.250    40,000             38,919             36,844             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 11/30/27 0.625    70,000             70,269             60,006             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 01/31/28 3.500    25,000             24,905             24,249             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/15/28 2.750    80,000             79,522             75,113             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 02/29/28 1.125    100,000           99,788             87,168             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/28 1.250    100,000           100,175           87,523             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/28 3.625    20,000             19,716             19,505             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 07/31/28 1.000    30,000             29,806             25,725             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 03/31/29 2.375    50,000             49,831             45,525             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 05/15/29 2.375    35,000             34,859             31,831             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 08/15/29 1.625    85,000             84,998             73,910             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 09/30/29 3.875    75,000             74,077             73,924             

U.S. Treasury Note Note 11/30/29 3.875    20,000             19,969             19,720             

Vr Fresb Multifami Bond 08/25/39 2.480    36,021             36,183             33,353             

Total U.S. Government securities 5,181,937        4,708,921        

Item 1c(3)b- Corporate obligations:

Adobe Systems Inc Bond 02/01/25 3.250 10,000             10,232             9,724               

Autozone Inc Bond 04/15/25 3.625 50,000             50,043             48,584             

Bristol-Myers Squibb Bond 06/15/26 3.200 25,000             24,993             23,901             

Metlife Inc Bond 03/23/30 4.550 25,000             23,738             24,466             

Omnicom Group Inc Bond 11/01/24 3.650 20,000             20,050             19,563             

Union Pacific Corp Bond 03/01/26 2.750 10,000             10,015             9,458               

Total corporate obliations 139,071           135,696           

Item 1c(4)b- Common stock:

Abb Ltd Adr 2,478               63,321             99,653             

Academy Sports & Outdoors Inc 120                  6,473               7,175               

Accenture Plc Ireland Cl A 145                  38,435             45,871             

Adidas Ag 317                  30,735             32,155             

Adobe Inc 168                  12,749             91,757             

Advanced Drainage Systems Inc 411                  33,119             50,138             

Adyen N V Unsponsred Adr 2,426               42,674             45,199             

Agilent Technologies 528                  76,328             64,295             

Aia Group Ltd Spon Adr 2,207               82,646             87,616             

Air Liquide Adr 1,373               35,222             49,458             

Air Prod & Chem Inc 208                  65,682             63,509             

Airbus Se Unsponsored Adr 1,863               63,315             68,801             

Alexandria Real Estate Equities 90                    13,763             11,311             

Alphabet Inc Cl A 550                  23,296             72,996             

Alphabet Inc Cl C 320                  7,188               42,595             

Alphabetinc Cl C 1,488               134,325           198,068           

Amadeus It Group S.A Adr 707                  38,520             50,839             

Amazon Com Inc Com 720                  57,621             96,250             

Amdocs Limited Com 275                  24,968             25,751             

Ameren Corporation 260                  18,465             22,274             

America Movil Sab De Cv Adr 597                  10,702             12,489             

American Express Co 150                  26,372             25,332             

American Tower Corp 561                  117,844           106,764           

American Water Works Co Inc/Ne 120                  12,066             17,692             

Amerisourcebergen Corp 603                  88,614             112,701           

Ametek Inc Com 185                  17,606             29,341             
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(4)b- Common stock (continued):

Amphenol Corp New Cl A 1,247               96,165$           110,123$         

Anheuser Busch Inbev Sa Spon 703                  36,595             40,282             

Aon Plc Cl A 124                  37,412             39,494             

Api Group Corp 4,727               96,580             135,949           

Apple Inc 1,100               44,054             216,095           

Arch Capital Group Ltd 425                  26,120             33,018             

Arista Networks Inc 180                  23,827             27,916             

Asml Holding Nv Ny Reg New 154                  32,277             110,327           

Assa Abloy Ab Unsp Adr 1,575               17,305             18,961             

Astrazeneca Plc Adr 2,243               108,378           160,823           

Atlanta Braves Holdings Inc Cl C -                   8                      10                    

Autozone Inc 11                    24,309             27,299             

Avantor Inc 4,601               102,880           94,643             

B&Meuropeanvalueretsaadr 668                  17,350             18,971             

Ball Corp 590                  30,478             34,627             

Bank Of America Corp 1,100               25,063             35,200             

Baxter Intl Inc 575                  27,349             26,007             

Beigeneltd 159                  26,455             34,061             

Berkshire Hathaway Inc. 125                  21,782             43,995             

Bhp Group Limited Adr 240                  14,322             15,036             

Blackrock Inc 36                    15,038             26,599             

Blue Owl Capital Inc Cl A 7,487               76,089             92,240             

Boeing Co 180                  37,541             42,993             

Bp Plc Ads 846                  29,928             31,556             

British Amer Tob Spon Adr 2,051               75,235             69,078             

Broadcom Inc 40                    21,662             35,946             

Brunswick Corp 100                  7,770               8,631               

Caci Intl Inc Formerly Caci Inc To 413                  112,659           144,732           

Capgemini S E Unsponsored Adr 1,232               45,181             44,784             

Carlsberg As 2,111               41,977             63,493             

Cbre Group Inc 969                  75,792             80,727             

Celsius Holdings Inc 240                  27,019             34,728             

Charles River Laboratories 513                  102,508           107,494           

Charles Schwab New 644                  52,371             42,568             

Chemed Corp New 178                  82,634             92,754             

Chevron Corp 225                  26,142             36,824             

Clean Harbors Inc 427                  59,727             70,993             

Coca Cola Co 220                  12,032             13,625             

Compagnie Fin Richemontag Adr 1,108               9,736               17,933             

Conocophillips 360                  19,950             42,379             

Constellation Brands Inc 65                    17,687             17,732             

Corteva Inc 450                  29,456             25,394             

Costco Wholesale Corp 53                    11,139             29,716             

Costco Wholesale Corp New 70                    32,416             39,247             

Crown Castle Inc 266                  36,110             28,805             

Daiichi Sankyo Co Ltd Spon Adr 1,385               34,578             42,374             

Daikin Inds Ltd Unspon Adr 2,329               45,511             47,030             

Danaher Corp 110                  13,155             28,057             

Danaher Corporation 785                  201,974           200,222           

Danone Sponsored Adr 2,629               31,947             32,192             

Dassault Systems Sa Ads 538                  21,614             23,066             

DBS Group Holdings Ltd Sp 607                  48,091             62,647             

Deere & Co 66                    10,704             28,354             

DNB ASA Adr 2,164               37,425             44,728             

Dollar Gen Corp New Com 531                  123,773           89,665             

DSV AS Adr 357                  16,881             35,836             
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(4)b- Common stock (continued):

Eaton Corp Plc 165                  23,926$           33,878$           

Ecolab Inc 625                  90,614             114,463           

Electronic Arts Inc 323                  39,609             44,041             

Eli Lilly & Co Com 100                  20,353             45,455             

Engie Spons Adr 3,445               47,603             56,639             

Epiroc Aktiebolag Adr 3,140               65,118             62,784             

Equinix Inc 33                    26,916             26,727             

Essilorluxottica Adr 858                  59,147             86,529             

Esteelauder Co Inc Cl A 310                  63,216             55,800             

Expedia Inc 175                  20,790             21,443             

Extreme Networks Inc 1,400               20,777             37,226             

Exxon Mobil Corporation 445                  37,264             47,722             

Fedex Corporation 80                    18,461             21,596             

Fidelity Natl Information Se 470                  31,687             28,379             

        Fiserv Inc 808                  82,230             101,978           

Flex Ltd 3,493               87,687             95,568             

Fujitsu Ltd Adr New 1,317               40,031             34,084             

Gartner Inc 331                  113,583           117,038           

Ge Healthcare Technologies Inc 370                  28,600             28,860             

Genmab A S Adr 1,899               39,120             78,543             

Givaudan Sa Adr 784                  42,934             53,162             

Global Pmts Inc W/I 255                  33,680             28,114             

Hdfc Bank Ltd Adr 970                  62,394             66,232             

Hermes Intl Sca Unspon Adr 232                  15,631             51,580             

Hitachi 10 Com New Adr 114                  13,262             14,921             

Home Depot Inc 65                    13,215             21,700             

Hong Kong Exchanges & Clearing 178                  5,245               7,436               

Hostess Brands Inc 1,200               15,919             28,848             

Howmet Aerospace Inc 500                  18,685             25,570             

Iberdrola Sa Spon Adr 651                  25,906             32,601             

Idex Corporation Delaware 316                  72,134             71,356             

Idexx Labs 75                    31,349             41,605             

Industria Dediseno Textilind 4,013               50,930             77,009             

Intercontinentalexchange Inc 942                  96,494             108,142           

Intuit Inc 247                  100,982           126,390           

Intuitive Surgical Inc 75                    14,979             24,330             

Iridium Communications Inc 510                  32,685             26,801             

Jardine Matheson Hldgs Ltd Adr 377                  15,983             18,616             

Jazz Pharmaceuticals Plc 195                  28,643             25,432             

JPMorgan Chase & Co 290                  18,611             45,808             

Kering S A Adr New 1,353               65,904             78,107             

Keyence Corp 267                  75,970             119,819           

Koninklijke Kpn Nv Adr 13,812             45,257             50,138             

Lam Research Corp Com 47                    18,528             33,769             

Lamb Weston Holdings Inc 285                  28,120             29,535             

Liberty Formula One Common Stock 1,528               80,865             110,933           

Linde Plc 308                  101,680           120,326           

London Stk Exchange Group Adr 3,755               80,798             102,207           

Lonza Group Ag Zuerich Adr 729                  43,985             42,486             

Loreal Co Adr 760                  45,852             70,923             

Lowes Companies Inc 244                  49,229             57,162             

Lululemon Athletica Inc 91                    33,728             34,446             

Lvmh Moet Hennessy Louis Vuitt 343                  32,862             64,146             

Manhattan Associates, Inc Com 177                  26,050             33,740             

Marriott International Inc Class A 180                  29,790             36,326             

Marsh & Mclennan Cos Inc 442                  70,247             83,282             
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(4)b- Common stock (continued):

Marubeni Corp Adr 225                  41,714$           39,804$           

Mastercard Inc 100                  6,991               39,428             

Mastercard Inc Cl A 488                  169,443           192,409           

Mckesson Corp 90                    22,418             36,216             

Mercadolibre Inc 52                    32,496             64,379             

Merck & Co Inc New 350                  18,776             37,328             

Meta Platforms Inc Cl A 180                  40,371             57,348             

Metlife Inc 355                  23,206             22,354             

Micron Technology Inc 130                  9,209               9,281               

Microsoft Corp 615                  53,279             206,591           

Microsoft Corp 562                  24,007             188,787           

Moodys Corp 116                  32,719             40,919             

Morgan Stanley 350                  28,822             32,046             

Mtu Aero Engines Ag 281                  27,325             32,887             

Nasdaq, Inc 185                  10,120             9,341               

Nestle Spon Adr Rep Reg Shr 568                  59,660             70,033             

Netease.Com Inc Ads 193                  22,766             20,987             

Nextera Energy Inc 350                  11,553             25,655             

Nice Ltd Adr 154                  38,740             33,549             

Nidec Corp 1,403               22,530             20,868             

Nike Inc B 515                  64,750             56,851             

Nippon Telegraph&Telephone Ads 1,608               48,161             46,198             

Nitori Hldgs Co Ltd Adr 2,310               44,598             28,378             

Nokia Cp Adr 4,299               24,338             16,938             

Nomura Resh Inst Ltd Adr 1,302               35,655             36,939             

Novo Nordisk A/S Adr 970                  49,307             156,267           

Nucor Corp 200                  13,959             34,418             

Nvidia Corp 185                  33,775             86,449             

On Semiconductor Corp 890                  48,565             95,898             

O'Reillyautomotive Inc New 65                    54,281             60,159             

Orsted A/S Unsp Adr 558                  28,485             16,268             

Palo Alto Networks Inc 221                  43,422             55,241             

Paypal Hldgs Inc Com 815                  91,174             61,793             

Penumbra Inc 70                    19,972             21,235             

Pepsico Inc 180                  19,335             33,743             

Pioneer Nat Res Co Com 110                  20,036             24,824             

Procter & Gamble Co 200                  18,080             31,260             

Quanta Svcs Inc Com 200                  20,404             40,324             

Reata Pharmaceuticals Inc 310                  14,526             51,330             

Reckitt Benckiser Plc Spns Adr 3,482               55,463             52,310             

Recruit Holdings Co. Ltd. Adr 4,984               35,776             34,609             

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc 30                    18,752             22,257             

Relx Plc Sponsored Adr 970                  16,105             32,650             

Restaurant Brands Intern 495                  31,241             37,897             

Rtx Corporation 723                  59,012             63,573             

S&P Global Inc Com 277                  52,052             109,279           

Safran Sa 3,063               104,219           127,451           

Salesforce Inc 150                  27,849             33,752             

Sap Ag 555                  52,740             75,674             

Schwab Charles Corp New 892                  50,359             58,961             

Servicenow Inc 65                    27,443             37,895             

Shin Etsu Chem Co Ltd Adr 3,494               34,826             57,532             

Shopify Inc 322                  9,496               21,761             

Sika Ag Adr 2,314               61,697             72,262             

SMC Corp Common 127                  46,851             66,183             

Starbucks Corp Washington 582                  57,406             59,114             
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(a) (d) (e)

Par / Maturity

Maturity Rate of Value or Current

Type Date Interest Shares Cost Value

Description of Investment Including Maturity 

Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value

Identity of Issuer, Borrower,

Lessor or Similar Party

(b) (c)

Item 1c(4)b- Common stock (continued):

Stmicroelectronics Nv 1,368               48,259$           73,434$           

Straumann Hldg Ag Adr 3,095               24,432             51,467             

Taiwan Smcndctr Mfg Co Ltd Adr 794                  17,286             78,725             

Te Connectivity Ltd New 308                  36,799             44,195             

Teck Resources Limited 450                  19,854             19,994             

Tencent Hldgs Ltd Unspon Adr 965                  47,612             44,332             

Terumo Corp Adr Unspons Adr 651                  22,457             21,310             

Texas Instruments 212                  35,798             38,160             

Texas Roadhouse, Inc Common Stock 250                  21,570             27,888             

Tfi Intl Inc 544                  25,331             69,822             

Thermo Fisher Scientific 306                  78,328             167,890           

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc 44                    6,600               24,141             

Timken Co 310                  22,554             28,787             

Tjx Cos Inc New 1,845               145,202           159,648           

T-Mobile Us Inc 200                  18,669             27,554             

Tokyo Electron Ltd Unspon Adr 561                  37,212             41,943             

Totalenergies Se Sponsored Ads 1,730               88,227             105,271           

Trade Desk Inc/The 450                  33,051             41,066             

Travelers Companies, Inc 150                  26,685             25,891             

Uber Technologies Inc 900                  32,541             44,513             

Ulta Beauty, Inc 15                    5,942               6,672               

Unicharm Corp Unspon Adr 3,163               18,192             23,450             

Unitedhealth Group Inc 61                    11,703             30,889             

Utd Overseas Bk Ltd Spon Adr 1,545               70,201             70,047             

Verisign Inc 214                  44,117             45,143             

Verisk Analytics Inc Com 615                  108,704           140,798           

Vertex Pharmaceuticals Inc Com 93                    29,454             32,768             

Vertiv Holdings Llc Cl A 1,700               25,200             44,216             

Vici Properties Inc 950                  32,336             29,905             

Visa Inc Cl A 801                  64,281             190,421           

Wabtec Corp 364                  37,188             43,111             

Walker & Dunlop Inc 1,045               106,890           95,073             

Walt Disney Co 140                  12,459             12,444             

Warner Music Group Corp 2,184               65,284             68,904             

Wells Fargo & Co 685                  33,466             31,620             

World Wrestling Entertainment Inc 1,135               98,605             119,176           

Worldline Sa Adr 528                  11,607             10,486             

Xcel Energy Inc 325                  21,626             20,386             

Xylem Inc Com 794                  88,074             89,523             

Zoetis Inc 120                  21,668             22,570             

Zoetis Inc Class-A 795                  53,384             149,531           

Total common stock 9,968,571        13,240,807      

Item 1c(13)- Registered investment companies:

DWS Real Assets Inst 178,590           2,007,352        2,023,425        

GQG Partners Emrg Mkts Eq Ins 193,702           3,336,810        2,928,773        

Total registered investment companies 5,344,162        4,952,198        

Total investments 21,512,459$    23,916,340$    

* A party-in-interest as defined by ERISA.
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E.I.N.  22-6176321

Plan No. 001

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g) (h) (i)

Current

Purchase Selling Cost of Value Net Gain

Description of Asset Price Price Asset of Asset or (Loss)

* Principal Deposit Sweep Program 5,615,358$    N/A 5,615,358$         5,615,358$      N/A  

Principal Deposit Sweep Program N/A 6,057,579$    6,057,579      6,057,579      -$             

* Morgan Stanley Bank 12,234,622    N/A 12,234,622         12,234,622      N/A  

Morgan Stanley Bank N/A 12,308,423    12,308,423    12,308,423    -               

Local 108 Retirement Plan

Schedule of Reportable Transactions

Year Ended July 31, 2023

Form 5500, Schedule H, Item 4j

* A party-in-interest as defined by ERISA.
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2025 2024

- at fair value
Common stock 13,429,510$      12,883,447$      
United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 8,646,351          6,335,295          
Exchange traded funds 4,844,228          5,130,647          
Short-term investments 915,583             356,831             
Corporate obligations 359,446             137,072             

Total investments 28,195,118        24,843,292        

Withdrawal liability settlement -                     4,577,225          
Securities sold and not settled 65,396               23,642               
Accrued investment income 55,037               37,556               

Total receivables 120,433             4,638,423          

19,668               71,983               

Total assets 28,335,219        29,553,698        

Accrued expenses 87,696               111,772             
Due to related parties 15,174               31,421               
Securities purchased and not settled -                     1,177                 

Total liabilities 102,870             144,370             

28,232,349$      29,409,328$      

For restricted use only. No assurance provided. - 1 -



2025 2024

Investment income
Net appreciation in
    fair value of investments 174,306$           1,272,324$        
Interest and dividends 132,197             87,492               

306,503             1,359,816          
Less investment expense (55,521)              (41,076)              

Investment income - net 250,982             1,318,740          

Total additions 250,982             1,318,740          

Benefits paid 412,216             397,666             
Administrative expenses 60,964               79,603               

Total deductions 473,180             477,269             

(222,198)            841,471             

Beginning of year 28,454,547        28,567,857        

End of year 28,232,349$      29,409,328$      

For restricted use only. No assurance provided. - 2 -



2025 2024

Actuarial and consulting 32,757$             23,043$             
Administrative 16,664               13,649               
Rent 5,775                 5,775                 
Office 2,370                 5,184                 
Professional trustee 2,250                 3,000                 
Telephone 668                    524                    
Legal 480                    15,930               
Accounting and auditing -                     12,498               

            Total administrative expenses 60,964$             79,603$             

For restricted use only. No assurance provided. - 3 -





















































































































































































































































































































































































































2022 2022

- at fair value
Common stock 11,697,443$      14,620,843$      
United States Government

and Government Agency obligations 5,273,621          6,005,657          
Exchange traded funds 4,456,959          2,565,676          
Short-term investments 1,179,968          1,394,739          
Corporate obligations 151,449             130,652             

Total investments 22,759,440        24,717,567        

Accrued investment income 30,094               31,520               
Employer contributions 400                    400                    
Securities sold and not settled -                     59,411               
Due from combined -                     4,300                 

Total receivables 30,494               95,631               

7,112                 7,386                 

Total assets 22,797,046        24,820,584        

Accrued expenses 106,720             96,155               
Due to related parties 64,015               69,595               
Securities purchased and not settled -                     71,642               

Total liabilities 170,735             237,392             

22,626,311$      24,583,192$      
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2022

Investment income
Net depreciation in
    fair value of investments (1,136,335)$       
Interest and dividends 140,086             

(996,249)            
Less investment expense (67,220)              

Investment loss - net (1,063,469)         

Employer contributions 2,000                 

Total additions (1,061,469)         

Benefits paid 780,317             
Administrative expenses 115,095             

Total deductions 895,412             

(1,956,881)         

Beginning of year 24,583,192        

End of year 22,626,311$      
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2022

Actuarial and consulting 27,211$             
Administrative 38,805               
Legal 20,800               
Rent 9,625                 
Office 2,626                 
Telephone 732                    
Insurance 15,296               

            Total administrative expenses 115,095$           
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